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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AKREF, Inc. (AKRF) was retained by the American Museum of Natural History (the Museum) to perform
a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of portions of the Museum comprising Sections 1, 7A, 8, 11,
11A, 11B, 15, 15A, 16, and 17, Weston Pavilion, the exterior yard and service yard, the former shooting
range, and an approximately 76,000-square foot (SF) portion of Theodore Roosevelt Park, collectively
referred to as the Phase | Site. The Phase | Site, along with the remainder of the Museum grounds and
sections, is located at 200 Central Park West (also identified as Manhattan Tax Block 1130, part of Lot 1)
and is located on New York City-owned mapped parkland under the jurisdiction of the New York City
Department of Parks and Recreation (NYC Parks), as shown on Figure 1. The Phase | Site boundary is
shown on Figure 2.

Uses within the Museum portions of the Phase | Site include public exhibition spaces and non-public
spaces for the American Museum of Natural History. Non-public spaces include interior and exterior
chemical storage spaces, aboveground storage tank (AST) rooms, outdoor underground storage tank
(UST) areas, specimen storage areas, garages, offices, research spaces, libraries, educational-use spaces,
and non-chemical storage areas. This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was prepared to support the
proposed construction of the Gilder Center, and related renovation and demolition, at the Museum,
collectively referred to as the Project.

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was performed in conformance with ASTM Standard
E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Practice. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, the Standard are described in Section 8.0. The
term “Recognized Environmental Condition” or REC means the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a Phase | Site: (1) due to any release to the
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that
pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The Standard also includes definitions of
Historic REC (HREC), Controlled REC (CREC), and De Minimis Condition. A De Minimis Condition is
defined as an environmental concern that is not a threat to human health or the environment and would
not be subject to enforcement action.

Historically, the Phase | Site was Museum-leased since approximately 1874. Historic Sanborn maps
indicate that in 1902 the Phase | Site was primarily vacant with the exception of Section 1 located in the
southeastern portion of the Phase | Site. Various additions were identified on Sanborn maps between
1912 and 2000, with Section 16 identified most recently on the 2007 Sanborn map. Throughout their
history, the Phase | Site buildings were primarily used for exhibitions, research, maintenance, and
educational purposes associated with the Museum. Sections 15 and 15A were identified as a storage
structure and auto house on Sanborn maps dated 1951 through 1989. Though Sanborn maps indicate that
Sections 15 and 15A were then used as a Power House and Boiler House through 1989, prior reports
indicate that Sections 15 and 15A were converted to a garage in approximately 1933, and into the current
Ichthyology Department space in approximately 1965. Section 17 historically housed a coal-fired electric
power plant until the 1960s, when the Museum converted to alternating current.

Throughout its history, the Phase | Site was bounded to the north by West 81" Street, followed by
residential areas; to the east by portions of the Museum outside of the Phase | Site boundary; to the south
by West 77" Street, followed by residential and institutional uses; and to the west by Columbus Avenue,
followed by multi-story residential and commercial buildings. Central Park and other portions of the
Museum and Theodore Roosevelt Park were located east of the Phase | Site.

As part of the environmental review process for the proposed project, this Phase | ESA report and a
Subsurface Investigation (Phase 1) Work Plan would be submitted to the New York City Department of
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Environmental Protection (DEP) for review and approval to evaluate any RECs identified as part of this
assessment, as described below:

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECSs)

Historic chemical storage and use at the Phase I Site that might represent RECs included:

Section 16 — One 1,080-gallon diesel fuel oil AST located within an epoxy-coated room with
secondary containment berm;

Section 17 - One empty 250-gallon parts washer tank formerly containing trichloroethylene (TCE),
and a 500-gallon double-wall AST day tank located on the first floor (associated with the AST
located in Section 16); and

Exterior yard - Drums (up to 55 gallons) of ethanol, isopropanol, research space waste, and diesel in
chemical storage sheds. Chemical storage sheds included secondary containment systems, and are
regularly inspected to prevent spillage. Floor drains noted in the exterior yard and other areas
throughout the Phase | Site were reported to be connected to the municipal sewer system but were in
good condition with no evidence of releases or spills. Spill prevention kits were also identified in the
drum storage area.

Regulatory databases identified the Museum as a small quantity generator (SQG) of hazardous waste
from 2005 to 2016, and historical large quantity generator (LQG) of hazardous waste from 1984 to
2005. Chemical waste was disposed of by Clean Harbors, a permitted chemical waste hauler.

Although chemical storage areas are FDNY-permitted, with no evidence of a release noted on or
concerning the Phase | Site, the locations of historical on-site use of chemicals (including chlorinated
solvents) for specimen preservation and diesel fuel for Phase | Site operations and maintenance will
be the subject of future Phase Il subsurface investigation to evaluate whether there have been any
impacts to subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

The Museum is registered in the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) database with four ASTs and two USTs, with three ASTs
and one UST located at the Phase | Site.

Although on-site storage tank controls, including secondary containment in the form of curbs or
double-wall construction, interstitial alarms, high level alarms and BMS management were noted
with no evidence of a release noted on or concerning the Phase | Site, the locations of historical on-
site storage of fuel oil in USTs and ASTs will be the subject of future Phase Il subsurface
investigation to evaluate whether there have been any impacts to subsurface conditions at the Phase |
Site.

The historical uses of Section 17 (the Power House) included use as a coal-fired electric power plant
and of Section 15 included use as an auto house and power house. During the reconnaissance, no
evidence of coal storage or residue was observed and there is, therefore, no present information
indicating that the Project is expected to be complicated by the former presence of the power house
and auto house uses. These areas will be the subject of future Phase Il subsurface investigation to
evaluate whether there have been any impacts to subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

De Minimis Conditions

Arsenic-preserved hide storage was noted in dedicated areas on the fifth floor of Section 1, and on the
third floor of Section 7A. Arsenic-preservation was a common preservation technique for natural
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history collections used between approximately 1930 and 1990. Preserved hides were stored in
designated cabinets.

The chemical storage area in Section 8 was noted on the fifth floor in an FDNY -permitted room with
a secondary containment berm. Chemicals stored included 1 liter to 5 gallons in volume, of 1-butanol,
ethyl alcohol, toluene, and other specimen preservation-related solvents, with no record of historic
release.

Chemical storage was noted in Section 11B on the lower level and fourth floors and included nitrate
film negatives and acetate film roll storage.

Chemical storage noted in Section 15 in the Ichthyology collections included_approximately 300,000
small jars (up to five gallons) of specimens preserved in ethanol or isopropanol, large containers and
drums (up to 55 gallons) of ethanol used for specimen preservation, and other containers (generally
15 gallons or less) of organic solvents, and solvent wastes.

Additional chemical storage noted in Section 17 included small containers (up to one gallon) of
polyester resins, spray paints, and acids in the exhibition production shop on the fifth floor.

Additional chemical storage noted in the exterior yard included 55-gallon drums of food oil waste,
and liquid nitrogen in a 3,000-gallon AST.

A proposed 30,000-gallon UST was shown on 1962 engineering plans for Section 17 (the Power
House). However, no documentation of the UST installation was found. Museum representatives do
not believe the tank was installed, and the Museum was reported to have converted from coal to
Consolidated Edison steam as a heating source around the time the plans were prepared; thus, it
appears the proposed UST was never installed.

One closed-in-place 1,080-gallon double-wall UST with interstitial monitoring and high-level alarm
was identified in the Exterior Yard. This UST was associated with the former 50-gallon day tank AST
identified in Section 1.

The following petroleum storage tanks were located in Museum areas outside of the Phase | Site
boundary: one in-service 6,000-gallon double-wall fiberglass reinforced plastic UST containing and
one in-service 200-gallon double-wall AST, both containing diesel fuel and supplying an emergency
generator. These tanks were located in a courtyard in the southwestern portion of the Museum,
outside of the Phase | Site boundary. No odors, staining, or spills were noted in the vicinity of the
AST and no related historic spills were documented.

Based on the age of the Museum sections and prior subsurface investigations which identified historic
fill in the northern portion of Theodore Roosevelt Park, historic fill materials may also be present
beneath the Phase | Site.

Other Considerations (outside scope of ASTM Standard E1527-13)

The following items were identified as part of the Phase | ESA and are considered outside of the ASTM
Standard E-1527-13. Provided that the Museum continues to manage these items in accordance with
applicable regulatory requirements, the following are not considered significant concerns.

Based on the age of the Museum sections, asbestos-containing materials (ACM) may be present.
Suspect ACM observed during the reconnaissance included: window glazing and caulking, drywall,
plaster, vinyl floor tiles and associated mastic, ceramic tile mastic, suspended ceiling tiles, ventilation
duct and thermal pipe insulation, and spray-on fireproofing, generally noted to be in good condition
with the exception of surfaces within the former shooting range and some stairway walls within

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment iii November 2016



AKREF, Inc. American Museum of Natural History
Portions of AMNH and Theodore Roosevelt Park - New York, New York

Section 1. Museum representatives stated that the Phase | Site buildings had been surveyed for
asbestos and an asbestos management plan was in place. Various abatement activities have been
conducted as part of renovations and expansions, and reassessments are conducted prior to any
construction activities.

o Based on the age of the Museum sections, lead-based paint may be present in any areas which were
not recently renovated. Painted surfaces were generally noted to be in good condition with the
exception of surfaces within the below-grade former shooting range and some stairway walls within
Section 1.

e Based on the age of the Museum sections, any window caulking, electrical equipment, hydraulic
equipment, or fluorescent lighting fixtures installed prior to 1979 may contain PCBs. Any fluorescent
bulbs and switches may also contain mercury. No obvious leaks or odors were observed in connection
with observed equipment or lighting fixtures in viewed accessible areas.

Potential for Vapor Migration

Due to the use and storage of chemicals on the Phase | Site, a potential for subsurface vapor intrusion may
exist. Following any future subsurface testing, potential vapor mitigation of existing or future buildings
would be assessed.

Conclusions

Although chemical storage areas are maintained as required, the Museum employs protective measures
against releases, and there has been no evidence of a release noted on or concerning the Phase | Site, the
locations of historical on-site storage of chemicals and fuel oil, as well as the location of the historical use
of Section 17 (the Power House) as a coal-fired electric power plant and Section 15 as an auto house and
power house, will be the subject of future Phase Il subsurface investigation to evaluate whether there have
been any impacts to subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

Prior to commencing development activities involving significant subsurface disturbance, a Phase II
subsurface investigation, including soil, groundwater and soil vapor sampling and an inspection of the
drain in the chemical storage yard, would be conducted to assess subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

During any subsurface disturbance, surplus excavated soil and debris would be handled and disposed of in
accordance with applicable regulatory requirements. Evidence of a spill (if any) located or found during
future investigation or disturbance would be reported to NYSDEC and addressed in accordance with
applicable requirements. If subsurface investigation findings indicate that potential vapor intrusion
concerns exist, the potential inclusion of vapor mitigation measures, including vapor barriers and sub-slab
venting systems, would be evaluated.

If the conclusions of the Phase Il investigation indicate any condition that would require a Remedial
Action Plan (RAP) and associated Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP), then prior to the start
of the proposed development work, a RAP and CHASP would be prepared and submitted to the
NYCDEP for review and approval, which would summarize all environmental mitigation measures
designed to protect against the potential for human or environmental exposure to known or unexpectedly
encountered hazardous materials during and following construction of the proposed development. The
RAP and CHASP would be implemented throughout the duration of project construction.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AKREF, Inc. (AKRF) was retained by the American Museum of Natural History (the Museum) to perform
a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of portions of the Museum comprising Sections 1, 7A, 8, 11,
11A, 11B, 15, 15A, 16, and 17, Weston Pavilion, the exterior yard and service yard, former shooting
range, and an approximately 76,000-square foot (SF) portion of Theodore Roosevelt Park, collectively
referred to as the Phase | Site. The Phase | Site, along with the remainder of the Museum grounds and
sections, is located at 200 Central Park West (also identified as Manhattan Tax Block 1130, part of Lot 1)
and is located on New York City-owned mapped parkland under the jurisdiction of the New York City
Department of Parks and Recreation (NYC Parks), as shown on Figure 1. The Phase | Site boundary is
shown on Figure 2.

Uses within the Museum portions of the Phase | Site include public exhibition spaces and non-public
spaces for the American Museum of Natural History. Non-public spaces include interior and exterior
chemical storage spaces, aboveground storage tank (AST) rooms, outdoor underground storage tank
(UST) areas, specimen storage areas, garages, offices, research spaces, libraries, educational-use spaces,
and non-chemical storage areas. This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was prepared to support the
proposed construction of the Gilder Center, and related renovation and demolition, at the Museum,
collectively referred to as the Project.

The scope of services for this assessment was in conformance with ASTM Standard E1527-13 (Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | ESA Practice). Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, this practice are described in Section 8.0. The scope included the following:

e Observations of the Phase | Site (reconnaissance) to identify potential sources or indications of
hazardous substances, including: aboveground storage tanks (ASTSs); underground storage tanks
(USTs); tank vents and fill ports; transformers and other items that could contain polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs), drums or areas where hazardous materials were used, stored, or disposed; stained
surfaces and soils; stressed vegetation, leaks, odors. In addition, neighboring properties were viewed,
but only from public rights-of-way, to identify similar concerns.

o Readily available geological and groundwater (hydrogeological) information was evaluated to assist
in determining the potential for contamination migration (including in soil, soil vapor, and/or
groundwater) within, from, and onto the Phase | Site.

e The reconnaissance of the Phase | Site included observation of any readily visible suspect asbestos-
containing materials (ACMSs) and potential lead-based paint. However, no samples were collected or
analyzed and this reconnaissance provides neither definitive nor exhaustive information.

e A state database of county-level radon concentrations was used to determine typical indoor radon
levels and compare them to United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) guidelines.

e Historical fire insurance maps for the Phase | Site and nearby sites were reviewed to evaluate
historical land uses.

e The following federal regulatory databases were reviewed to determine the regulatory status of the
Phase | Site and other Phase | Site within the ASTM-defined radii: National Priority List (NPL);
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS); Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS); Toxic Release Inventory System
(TRIS); the Permit Compliance System of Toxic Wastewater Discharges (WWD); the Air Discharge
Facilities Index (ADF) and the USEPA Civil Enforcement Docket. The federal listing of facilities
which are subject to corrective action under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(CORRACTY) is discussed with the State databases of RCRA listings.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 1 November 2016



AKREF, Inc. American Museum of Natural History
Portions of AMNH and Theodore Roosevelt Park - New York, New York

e The following state regulatory databases were reviewed to determine the regulatory status of the
Phase | Site and other properties within predetermined radii: petroleum and hazardous material spills
(SPILLS); Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Notifiers (RCRA); Chemical Bulk Storage
(CBS); Solid Waste Facilities (SWF); Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS); State Inactive Hazardous
Waste Disposal Sites (SHWS); Hazardous Substance Disposal Site Draft Study; Hazardous Waste
Treatment, Storage or Disposal Facilities; Major Oil Storage Facilities (MOSF); Brownfield Cleanup
Program (BCP); and Historic Utility Sites.

e Local agency reviews including NYC Fire Department records (obtained as part of the database
search), online Buildings and Finance Departments records, and Environmental Quality Review
(CEQR) E Designation Sites were conducted for the Phase | Site only.

2.0 PHYSICAL SITE DESCRIPTION

On June 3, 2016, AKRF conducted a reconnaissance of the Phase | Site accompanied by the Museum’s
Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, who answered pertinent
questions. Additional inspections were conducted on July 17, 2015 with the Senior Director of Human
Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, on March 18, 2016 with a member of the Museum’s
Facilities Operations Department, and on October 25, 2016 with the Senior Director of Human Resources
and Environmental, Health and Safety. Neighboring properties were also viewed, but only from public
rights-of-way. On June 3, 2016, the weather was cloudy and approximately 80 °F, the visibility was
good, and the premises were generally adequately illuminated. Photographs from the reconnaissance are
included as Appendix A. The Phase | Site boundary is indicated on Figure 2.

2.1 General Site Conditions

The Phase | Site consisted of portions of Museum Sections 1, 7A, 8, 11, 11A, 11B, 15, 15A, 16,
17, Weston Pavilion, the exterior yard and additional service yard, the former shooting range, and
an approximately 200,000-SF portion of Theodore Roosevelt Park. The Phase | Site primarily
comprised public exhibition spaces and non-public spaces for the American Museum of Natural
History. Non-public spaces included interior and exterior chemical storage spaces, research space
with a former parts washer, AST rooms, outdoor UST areas, specimen storage areas, garages,
offices, educational-use spaces, libraries, and non-chemical storage areas.

Museum construction comprised brick and CMU block construction, with finishing materials
including stone, concrete, sheetrock, plaster, paint, 12- by 12-inch floor tiles, suspended ceiling
tiles, carpeting, and exposed spray fireproofing and piping insulation. The finishing materials in
the inspected areas were generally observed to be in good condition.

Building materials were in good condition with isolated areas containing peeling paint or water
damage. Phase | Site buildings were illuminated by fluorescent and incandescent lights, served
by electrical and hydraulic elevators, and heated by steam provided by Consolidated Edison (Con
Ed). A description of the Phase | Site Sections and any areas with significant chemical storage or
would otherwise be likely to impact the findings and recommendations presented within this
report are discussed in further detail below.

Section 1

Section 1 comprised a five-story (plus lower level) structure primarily used as Museum exhibition
and research spaces. A generator room was noted on the lower level. According to the Senior
Director of Human Resources, a former 50-gallon AST day tank was located in the generator
room until September 2016, when it was emptied and removed. Arsenic-preserved animal hides
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were noted in a dedicated area on the fifth floor. Arsenic-preservation was a common
preservation technique used between approximately 1930 and 1990. The development plan for
Section 1 comprises selective demolition of the structure.

Section 7A

Section 7A comprised a three-story (plus lower level) structure used as Museum research and
exhibition spaces. Arsenic-preserved animal hides were noted in a dedicated area on the third
floor. The development plan for Section 7A comprises selective demolition of the structure.

Section 8

Section 8 comprised a five-story (plus lower level) structure primarily used as Museum exhibition
and research spaces. A chemical storage closet, containing 1 liter to 5-gallon containers of 1-
butanol, ethyl alcohol, toluene, and other specimen preservation-related solvents, and an
emergency shower and eye wash station, were located in a fifth floor storage room, fitted with a
secondary containment curb. According to Museum personnel, the storage room is permitted by
the New York City Fire Department (FDNY), and no spills were reported within the space. The
development plan for Section 8 comprises selective demolition on all floors except the fourth and
fifth floors.

Former Shooting Range — North-adjacent to Section 8

The former shooting range space comprised an approximately 1,200-SF L-shaped, brick and
mortar constructed space, located north-adjacent to Section 8 and extending underneath the
western landscaped portion of Theodore Roosevelt Park. The former shooting range was
predominantly vacant with some storage of miscellaneous unused items such as shelving and
small wooden furniture.

Utilities located in the space included overhead and wall-mounted mechanical piping with paint
and insulation, and overhead light fixtures, most of which appeared unused and in poor condition.
Based on feedback from the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and
Safety, the space was used as a shooting range in approximately 1940 and subsequently used as a
storage space for rock specimens, some of which were identified as naturally radioactive, until the
2000s, when the contents of the space were relocated to portions of the Museum outside the
Phase | Site boundary. Based upon licensing and storage procedures, residual radiation from
previous specimen storage is not anticipated to be a concern.

Section 11

Section 11 comprised a five-story (plus lower level) structure primarily used as Museum
exhibition spaces, and library and research spaces with no significant chemical storage areas. The
development plan for Section 11 comprises selective demolition on floors two, three, and four.

Section 11A

Section 11A comprised a two-story (plus lower level) structure primarily used as office and
educational spaces with some cleaning chemical storage noted on the first floor and no other
significant chemical storage areas. The development plan for Section 11A comprises selective
demolition on both floors.

Section 11B

Section 11B comprised a four-story (plus lower level) structure primarily used as Museum rare
books library and exhibition spaces, with some nitrate film negatives and acetate film roll storage
on the lower level and fourth floor, respectively. Neither of the film storage areas comprise
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significant chemical storage, and no other significant chemical storage areas were present in
Section 11B. The development plan for Section 11B comprises selective demolition on floors two
and four.

Section 15 Ichthyology Building

Section 15 comprised a three-story (plus lower level) structure used as Ichthyology Department
specimen rooms, mechanical rooms, and Department of Gems and Minerals storage in the lower
level, two Ichthyology research spaces on the first floor, and Ichthyology Department offices and
specimen rooms on the second and third floors. The development plan for Section 15 comprises
selective demolition of the structure.

Chemical storage in the Section 15 included: approximately 300,000 small jars (up to five
gallons) of specimens preserved in ethanol or isopropanol; large containers and drums (up to 55
gallons) of ethanol used for specimen preservation; and small containers (generally 15 gallons or
less) of rotenone (a piscicide stored on-site designated for off-site use only), organic solvents, and
solvent wastes. All containers were noted to be clearly labeled and neatly stored, with no
evidence of a release and no records of releases according to Museum representatives. According
to the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, all chemical
storage areas within Section 15 are FDNY-permitted spaces, and all Section 15 chemicals will be
moved to a location outside of the Phase | Site boundary prior to development.

Section 15A

Section 15A comprised a one story structure primarily used as Museum storage and mechanical
spaces with no significant chemical storage areas. The development plan for Section 15A
comprises selective demolition of the structure.

Section 16

Section 16 comprised a three-story structure primarily used as a parking garage and outdoor
recreation space. The development plan for Section 16 includes limited alteration of the structure.

A 1,080-gallon diesel AST was noted in a dedicated room in Section 16, adjacent to the parking
garage space. The AST room was finished with an epoxy coating, creating a secondary
containment space around the tank. A small cleanout cover was noted in the southeastern corner
of the tank room. According to the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental,
Health and Safety, the AST is equipped with an overfill alarm connected to the Museum’s
Building Management System (BMS) as well as to a monitoring panel located in Section 17.

Section 17 Former Power House

Section 17 comprised a five-story (plus lower level) structure used as mechanical rooms in the
lower level, science research spaces on the first floor, storage and event space and offices on the
second and third floors, and an exhibition production shop and Exhibition Department offices on
the fifth floor. The development plan for Section 17 comprises selective demolition of the
structure.

A 500-gallon double-wall day tank associated with the 1,080-gallon AST, located in Section 16,
was identified in a tank room on the first floor. According to the Senior Director of Human
Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, the 500-gallon day tank is connected to the
BMS, and conveyance piping from the 1,080-gallon AST to the 500-gallon day tank comprises
double-wall piping, pitched towards the 1,080-gallon tank.
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Chemical storage in Section 17 included an empty 250-gallon parts washer tank formerly
containing trichloroethylene (TCE), used for degreasing within a research space and parts washer
room area. According to the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and
Safety, the parts washer tank formerly containing TCE was permitted for air discharges and is
located in a FDNY-permitted research space with no record of spills or releases. The tank was
emptied in October 2016, and TCE was handled on-site and disposed of off-site in accordance
with all local, state, and federal requirements. Additional chemical storage in Section 17 included
small containers (generally five gallons or less) of formalin and organic solvents used for
conservation of specimens. The exhibition production shop contained some chemical storage,
including small containers (up to one gallon) of polyester resins, spray paints, and acids. All
containers were noted to be clearly labeled and neatly stored, with no evidence of a release or
records of releases according to Museum personnel.

According to the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, the
parts washer was installed in 1999 and has not been used since 2008. During the inspection, the
parts washer was observed to be in good condition with no indication of damage or breaches that
may have resulted in leaks. Minimal oil-like staining was noted in a secondary containment area
underneath the parts washer that housed washer-related motors and pumps. A floor drain was
noted, reported to be connected to the combined sewer, in the center of the parts washer room,
with no indications of recent releases.

Weston Pavilion

Weston Pavilion comprised a two-story structure, primarily used as Museum lobby and ticket
sales space with no significant chemical storage areas. The development plan for Weston Pavilion
comprises selective demolition of the structure.

Exterior Yard with Chemical Storage Yard and Additional Service Yard

An exterior yard with a fence-enclosed chemical storage yard was noted in an approximately
1,000-SF area in the center of the Phase | Site (adjacent to Sections 7A, 15, and 16). The
chemical storage yard, located in the northeastern portion of the exterior yard, contained three
chemical storage sheds, and an empty drum storage area with an emergency shower, eye wash
station, spill kit, and fire extinguisher. The chemical storage sheds comprised modified, elevated
shipping containers, which provide covered, secondary containment. Chemicals stored in the
sheds included 55-gallon drums of ethanol, gasoline, isopropanol, and diesel, and 55-gallon
drums and one-gallon containers of various chemicals from the Museum research spaces.
According to the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, all
three sheds are FDNY-permitted with no records of historic releases. The sheds will be relocated
outside of the Phase | Site boundary prior to development work.

Two 55-gallon drums of yellow grease (used cooking oil) were noted in the exterior yard outside
of the chemical storage area, elevated above the ground on a containment pallet with a protective
cover.

A 3,000-gallon liquid nitrogen tank, protected by bollards, was noted on the southern end of the
exterior yard. According to the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health
and Safety, the liquid nitrogen tank is FDNY -permitted with no records of historic releases. The
tank will be relocated outside of the Phase | Site boundary prior to development work.

Utilities noted in the area comprised a minimum of three chemical storage yard drains, two
exterior yard trench drains, three sewer-related manhole covers, additional manways in the
exterior yard, and two approximately 2-foot diameter steam heating pipes extending from the
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subgrade into the south-adjacent Section 15. The subgrade portions of the steam heating pipes
were noted extending north-south underneath a portion of the concrete pavement, visible through
a cracked area in the pavement. Yard drains were not fitted with secondary containment, but the
spill kit contained drain covers and booms for deployment in the event of a release. No evidence
of a release was observed in the sheds or the surrounding service yard.

A second lower-level service yard was located south-adjacent to Section 15A, and was connected
to the exterior yard by a passageway. This additional service yard contained a concrete pad with
an access port at the location of a closed-in-place 1,080-gallon diesel UST for an emergency
generator. This UST was registered with the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) as closed in-place, which was confirmed by Museum representatives.
No closure documents or further evidence regarding the UST were obtained during the
preparation of this report. However, the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental,
Health and Safety confirmed that the tank was a double-wall tank with interstitial and high-level
alarm monitoring installed in 1989, and was closed in place in 2010 by filling with concrete. An
associated 50-gallon day tank historically supplied by the UST was formerly located in a
generator room in Section 1. The 50-gallon AST was registered with NYSDEC as being in-
service, but was emptied and removed in September 2016.

Theodore Roosevelt Park

Outdoor portions of the Phase | Site included landscaped areas and stone tile-paved sidewalks,
which comprised portions of the approximately 200,000-SF portion of Theodore Roosevelt Park.
The Project includes an approximately 1,500 SF work area north of Section 18, as shown on
Figure 2, to relocate the New York Times Capsule sculpture from its current location (south-
adjacent to Section 16) to the outdoor area north-adjacent to Section 18. The proposed plan for
the sculpture relocation comprises extending the terrace on the east side of the entrance pathway
to Section 18 to create a level platform for sculpture. Some minimal landscaping would be
involved during the relocation of the sculpture.

All paving and landscaping in the portions of Theodore Roosevelt Park within the Phase | Site
boundary were observed to be in good condition, with no odors, staining, or stressed vegetation
noted.

Chemical waste was disposed of by Clean Harbors, a permitted chemical waste hauler. Universal
waste was stored in the northern portion of the exterior yard, and was disposed of by Action
Carting, a private hauler.

Topography and Hydrogeology

The surface topography slopes slightly down to the south-southwest towards the Hudson River.
Based on the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Central Park Quadrangle map, the Phase | Site is
approximately 85 to 90 feet above the North American Vertical Datum (NAVD) of 1988, an
approximation of mean sea level. Based on USGS mapping, depth to bedrock in the vicinity of
the Phase | Site is anticipated to be highly variable (approximately 5 to 35 feet below grade). The
Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) for the Planetarium and Northside Project,
prepared by AKRF in September 1996 stated that a subsurface investigation was conducted in the
northern and western portions of Theodore Roosevelt Park to determine whether hazardous
materials at the Museum could pose a problem for proposed construction activities.

The investigation identified no significant evidence of subsurface contamination. The
investigation results identified the presence of fill material throughout the investigation area;
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however, the depth of the fill layer was not specified. Similarly, fill materials may be present
beneath the Phase | Site.

The 1996 FEIS also stated that groundwater was encountered between approximately 20 to 30
feet below grade; however, shallower groundwater perched on bedrock may be present.
Groundwater is anticipated to flow in a southwesterly direction toward the Hudson River
(approximately 3,200 feet west of the Phase | Site). Actual water table depth and groundwater
flow direction can be affected by many factors including the A/B/C/D Line subway tunnels
approximately 450 feet east of the Phase | Site (east-adjacent to the Phase | Site superblock
beneath Central Park West), other subsurface features or obstructions such as basements or
utilities, and other factors beyond the scope of this assessment. Groundwater in Manhattan is not
used as a source of potable water.

Storage Tanks
2.3.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

A concrete pad associated with one 1,080-gallon diesel UST was located on-site in a
service yard south-adjacent to Section 15A. According to the Senior Director of Human
Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, the tank was a double-wall tank with
interstitial and high-level alarm monitoring installed in 1989, and was emptied, and
closed in place by filling with concrete in 2010. The UST was registered with the
NYSDEC under PBS Facility ID 2-611190. NYSDEC records indicated that the 1,080-
gallon UST was installed in 1989 and closed in place in 2001. Museum staff indicated
that the PBS listing will be updated to reflect the correct closure date of 2010.

A 1996 Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) for Hayden Planetarium and North
Side Project, summarized in Section 7.0, noted 1962 engineering plans that indicated the
proposed installation of a 30,000-gallon UST in Section 15. However, no further
documentation of the tank installation was found, and Museum representatives were
unaware of the tank at the time of the Phase | Site inspection. The engineering plans were
reported to correspond to the period when the Museum converted from coal to Con Ed
steam as a heating source; thus, it is possible the proposed UST was not installed.

The portions of the Museum outside of the Phase | Site boundary were identified with
one in-service 6,000-gallon diesel UST, Tank #1, used to fuel an emergency generator
located in a service yard in the southwestern corner of the Museum. The fill port for this
UST was located near the generator. No odors, staining, or spills were noted near the fill
ports. The UST was registered with the NYSDEC under PBS Facility ID 2-611190.
NYSDEC records indicated that the 6,000-gallon UST was installed in 2005. According
to the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, the
6,000-gallon UST was double-walled fiberglass reinforced plastic construction, equipped
with an overfill alarm, connected to the BMS, and has no records of related historic
releases.

The Museum provided a Notice of Violation dated May 2, 2013, from the NYSDEC
indicating that an inspection of the 6,000-gallon diesel UST (Tank #1) revealed evidence
of product in the tank (top) sump. NYSDEC recommended that the discharge within the
sump be cleaned up to its satisfaction and measures be taken to eliminate this concern in
the future. In an email dated May 24, 2013, the Senior Director of Human Resources and
Environmental, Health and Safety stated that the spill was cleaned up and disposed of
through the Museum’s private waste hauler. Piping was cleaned and repaired to prevent
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future leaks, and then confirmed that there was a proper seal. NYSDEC approved the
clean-up and repair measures, and subsequently closed the violation.

Other off-site USTs are discussed in Section 5.2.2.
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

One in-service 1,080-gallon diesel AST, Tank #3, was noted in Section 16, adjacent to
the parking garage space. A 500-gallon diesel AST, located in Section 17, was used as a
day tank for the 1,080-gallon diesel AST in Section 16. The AST and day tank were used
to fuel an emergency generator.

A former 50-gallon diesel AST (day tank) historically supplied by the on-site 1,080-
gallon diesel UST was located on-site in a generator room in the lower level of Section 1.
According to the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and
Safety, the 50-gallon diesel AST was emptied and removed in September 2016.

An empty 250-gallon AST formerly containing TCE was also noted in Section 17, which
was historically used as a parts washer.

One 3,000-gallon liquid nitrogen AST was noted in the exterior yard, protected by
bollards.

Portions of the Museum located south-adjacent to the Phase | Site were identified with
one additional in-service 200-gallon diesel AST in the regulatory database. According to
the Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, the 200-
gallon AST is connected to the 6,000-gallon UST identified in the Museum, outside of
the Phase | Site boundary. The 200-gallon AST is double-walled, with a product level
gauge connected to the BMS. According to the Senior Director of Human Resources and
Environmental, Health and Safety, there is no record of historic releases related to this
AST. Other off-site ASTs are discussed in Section 5.2.2.

The ASTs were registered with the NYSDEC under PBS Facility ID 2-611190.
NYSDEC records indicated that the on-site 1,080-gallon diesel AST was installed in
2004, the associated 500-gallon diesel AST day tank was installed in 1997, the on-site
50-gallon AST was installed in 1988, and the off-site 200-gallon diesel AST was
installed in 2005. All ASTs were registered as being in service. According to the Senior
Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety, the PBS
registration will be updated to list the on-site 1,080-gallon UST and associated 50-gallon
AST as closed in place in 2010 and closed-removed in 2016, respectively.

As required by the applicable US Environmental protection Agency (EPA) regulatory
thresholds, an Oil Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plan (Oil SPCC Plan)
was adopted. The goal of the Oil SPCC Plan is to implement containment measures to
prevent oil spills into navigable waters. Additionally, the plan outlines inspection,
testing, and preventative maintenance procedures, employee training for those involved
with the use, storage, or management of oil, and spill response procedures.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) and Mercury

Until 1979, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), which provided beneficial insulating, were used in
a variety of products, in particular electrical equipment such as transformers, capacitors,
fluorescent light fixtures, and voltage regulators, but also in hydraulic fluids and some other
products such as caulking.
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Based on the age of the Museum buildings, window caulking, electrical equipment, and/or
fluorescent lighting fixtures, light bulbs and switches may contain PCBs and/or mercury. Two
hydraulic elevators were located in Section 15 and may contain PCBs. No hydraulic oil storage or
staining was noted in the elevator mechanical rooms or in any on-site spaces inspected during the
reconnaissance.

Lead-Based Paint

After 1977, the use of lead-based paint inside commercial structures was restricted and its use
elsewhere became less common, but lead-based paint may still sometimes be used outdoors.
Lead-based paint can present a hazard, particularly to children, especially when it is in poor
condition.

Painted surfaces were observed to be generally in good condition in the viewed accessible areas
with the exception of surfaces within the former shooting range and some stairway walls within
Section 1.

Activities (such as renovation or demolition) with the potential to disturb lead-based paint are
subject to a variety of requirements, including US Occupational Safety and Health Administration
regulation 29 CFR 1926.62 (Lead Exposure in Construction).

Utilities
Con Ed provides natural gas, steam, and electricity to the Phase | Site and surrounding area. The
Phase | Site is connected to the municipal water and sewer systems.

Waste Management and Chemical Handling

Universal and commercial trash generated by the Museum was stored in approximately 30-cubic
yard trash containers located in the exterior yard, pending disposal by Action Carting, a private
hauler. The commercial trash storage area appeared to be in good condition. Floor drains were
noted throughout the service yard, including the chemical storage shed area in the yard’s
northeastern corner. Though the drains were reported to be connected to the municipal sewer
system, the drains were in good condition with no evidence of releases or spills. In addition,
chemical storage sheds are maintained with secondary containment, and spill prevention kits were
identified in the adjacent drum storage area.

Chemical storage at the Phase I site included:

Section 8 - Containers, 1 liter to 5 gallons in volume, of 1-butanol, ethyl alcohol, toluene, and
other specimen preservation-related solvents;

Section 15 - Approximately 300,000 small jars (up to five gallons) of specimens preserved in
ethanol or isopropanol, large containers and drums (up to 55 gallons) of ethanol used for
specimen preservation, and small containers (generally 15 gallons or less) of rotenone (a piscicide
stored on-site designated for off-site use only), organic solvents, and solvent wastes;

Section 16 — One 1,080-gallon diesel fuel oil AST with secondary containment;

Section 17 - One empty 250-gallon tank formerly containing TCE and small containers (up to 5
gallons) of formalin in a research space, small containers (up to one gallon) of polyester resins,
spray paints, and acids in the exhibition production shop on the fifth floor, and a 500-gallon
double-wall AST day tank (associated with the AST located in Section 16).

Exterior yard - Drums (up to 55 gallons) of ethanol, isopropanol, research space waste, food oil
waste, and diesel in chemical storage sheds, and liquid nitrogen in a 3,000-gallon AST. Each
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storage shed was equipped with a dedicated secondary containment system and a spill prevention
kit was located in an adjacent area.

A Risk Management Plan (RMP) was established for the Museum, as required by NYC Local
Law 92. Local Law 92 requires that facilities with certain hazardous substances or regulated
toxic substances above federally determined levels prepare and submit a RMP to the NYCDEP.
It was determined that the only such hazardous substance listed in the applicable NYCDEP
regulations present on the Museum’s property above its threshold planning quantity, was sulfuric
acid, which was reported at a quantity of 22,050 pounds. According to the RMP, most sulfuric
acid was contained in lead-acid batteries and generators; however, no single process or equipment
contained over 1,000 pounds of sulfuric acid at a given time. The RMP outlined specific
procedures in the event of a release of sulfuric acid, employee training, and the names and phone
numbers of designated personnel to contact in the event of a spill.

The Museum provided an Air Facility Registration Certificate issued by the NYSDEC, which
permits the Museum to operate under a minor facility registration for the use of a batch vapor
TCE degreaser and a spray painting booth located in Section 17. Both sources of air emissions
were not identified in 6 New York Codes, Rules, and Regulations (NYCRR) Part 201-3 as being
exempt or trivial activities. This certificate was issued in February 2009 and did not have an
expiration date.

2.8 Radon

Radon is a colorless, odorless gas most commonly produced by the natural radioactive decay of
certain rocks. According to a New York State Department of Health database dated January 2016,
the average level of radon found in Manhattan is 2.1 picocuries/liter in basements and 2.79
picocuries/liter on first floors, below the USEPA recommended action level of 4.0
picocuries/liter.

3.0 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS (ACM)

Asbestos refers to a group of natural minerals that provide good fire resistance and insulation. Asbestos is
also commonly found in vinyl flooring, plaster, sheetrock, joint compound, ceiling tiles, roofing
materials, gaskets, mastics, caulks and other products. Materials containing more than one percent
asbestos are considered asbestos-containing materials (ACM). ACM are classified as either friable (e.g.,
more readily release fibers, such as most spray-applied fireproofing) or non-friable (such as floor tiles).

Suspect ACM observed during the reconnaissance included: window glazing and caulking, drywall,
plaster, vinyl floor tiles and associated mastic, ceramic tile mastic, suspended ceiling tiles, ventilation
duct and thermal pipe insulation, and spray-on fireproofing, generally in good condition in the viewed
accessible areas with the exception of surfaces within the former shooting range and some stairway walls
within Section 1. ACM may be present in other locations within the Phase | Site boundary which were not
accessible during the reconnaissance, such as inside walls and above ceilings. The Senior Director of
Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety stated that the Phase | Site buildings have been
surveyed for asbestos, and that asbestos was abated during previous construction activities. Additionally,
an Asbestos Management Plan was in place to outline procedures for managing ACM during renovations,
improvements, and general maintenance conducted at the Museum. This reconnaissance is for a Phase |
assessment and as such does not constitute or substitute for an asbestos survey, which includes
comprehensive inspection and material sampling with laboratory testing.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 10 November 2016



AKREF, Inc. American Museum of Natural History
Portions of AMNH and Theodore Roosevelt Park - New York, New York

Regulatory requirements for ACM (or suspect ACM until proven not to be ACM) include maintenance
requirements and, prior to any renovation or demolition, inspection/sampling by a NYC-certified asbestos
investigator to determine whether the project will disturb ACM. Any such ACM (and any other ACM
subsequently identified) must be removed prior to renovation or demolition.

4.0 ADJACENT LAND USE

The Phase | Site was bounded to the north by West 81% Street, followed by multi-story residential
buildings; to the east by the off-site portion of the Museum; to the south by West 77" Street, followed by
multi-story residential buildings and the New York Historical Society; and to the west by Columbus
Avenue, followed by mixed-use buildings. The surrounding blocks were occupied primarily by
commercial, residential, and institutional uses, including schools and religious facilities. Central Park was
located east-adjacent to the Phase | Site superblock. The A/B/C/D Line subway tunnel was located
approximately 450 feet east of the Phase | Site beneath Central Park West.

5.0 PHASE I SITE HISTORY AND RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 Prior Ownership and Usage
5.1.1 Historical Land Use maps

Historical maps and documents were reviewed for indications of uses (or other evidence)
suggesting hazardous material generation, usage or disposal on or near the Phase | Site.
Specifically, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps from 1902, 1912, 1951, 1976, 1989, and
2007, included as Appendix B, were reviewed.

1902

A majority of the Phase | Site was shown as vacant land with an outline labeled
“projected buildings” (presumably related to proposed Museum expansions). An
unidentified building was shown in the southeastern portion of the Phase | Site,
currently identified by the Museum as Section 1.

The Phase | Site block comprised off-site portions of the Museum. A lecture hall,
stage, and gallery were noted in the central portion of the Museum. The remainder
of the block featured outlines of proposed buildings. The surrounding area was
mixed-use, and developed predominantly with unlabeled three- to five-story
buildings. The New York Geographical Society, Hamilton Institute, and Hotel
Beresford were noted on the north-adjacent block. Central Park was noted east-
adjacent to the Phase | Site block. Schools and religious institutions were also
noted west of the Phase | Site. Hotel Endicott, a synagogue, and builder’s yard
were noted northwest of the Phase | Site. A railroad station was noted northwest of
the Phase | Site at the intersection of Columbus Avenue and West 81 Street.

1912

Two adjoined unidentifiable buildings were noted in the central portion of the
Phase | Site, currently identified by the Museum as Sections 15 and 15A. Section
7A was shown as three stories. An unidentified building (currently identified by
the Museum as Section 8) was shown in the southwestern portion of the Phase |
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Site. The remainder of the Phase | Site consisted of parkland and walkways
associated with Manhattan Square.

The surrounding area was primarily developed with small dwellings with some
mixed-use buildings along Columbus Avenue. Hotel Colonial was noted on the
north-adjacent block in place of a vacant lot. Manhattan Square Hotel replaced a
vacant lot previously noted on the 1902 map, on the south-adjacent block. The
New York Historical Society Museum and Library was also noted on the south-
adjacent block, in place of vacant lots. Blocks southwest of the Phase | Site were
primarily developed with dwellings and mixed-use buildings along Columbus
Avenue. Upholstering facilities, Public School No. 87, and a building labeled
“drugs” (presumably a pharmacy) were noted on the southwest-adjacent block.
Two garages/repair shops with gasoline tanks were noted in the greater
surrounding area, over 730 feet to the northwest.

1951

A Power & Service Building, currently referred to by the Museum as Section 17,
was identified in the northern portion of the Phase I Site with a construction date of
1930. Sections 15 and 15A were identified as a storage and auto house,
respectively. A passageway was shown connecting the Power & Service Building
(Section 17) to the storage building (Section 15). A School Service building
(currently identified by the Museum as Sections 11 and 11A) was noted to the
southwest with a construction date of 1926, adjoined to Section 8 and Section 1 via
aboveground passageways.

Several additions were noted to the off-site portion of the Museum, including:
Hayden Planetarium and Whitney Memorial to the northeast; a building labeled
African House and Roosevelt Memorial to the east; and Hall of Ocean Life to the
southeast. In the greater surrounding area, multi-story dwellings and apartment
buildings replaced several vacant lots and small dwellings. A laundry facility was
noted approximately 150 feet north of the Phase | Site, on the north-adjacent block
in place of a dwelling. The New York Historical Society Museum and Library
expanded farther west. The railroad station previously noted northwest of the
Phase | Site on the 1902 and 1912 maps was no longer indicated.

1976
The Phase | Site appeared similar to the 1951 map.

W.M J. O’Shea Junior High School occupied a majority of the southwest-adjacent
block, in place of several dwellings noted on the 1912 and 1951 maps. Public
School No. 87, previously noted on the 1912 and 1951 maps, expanded to include
an auditorium, gym, and playground in place of dwellings. No further significant
changes were noted from the 1951 map.

1989
The Phase | Site appeared similar to the 1976 map.

Additional multi-story residential buildings were noted west and northwest of the
Phase | Site, in place of hotels and religious facilities. No further significant
changes were noted from the 1976 map.
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2007

A roof patio with parking area was noted east-adjacent to the Power House
(Section 17) and Service Building (currently identified by the Museum as Section
16). The auto house and storage building previously noted on the 1951 through
1989 maps were relabeled as Boiler House and Power House. The Phase | Site and
Phase | Site superblock were identified as Theodore Roosevelt Park.

North, east, west, and northwest-adjacent maps for 2007 were not available for
review. A subway station was indicated east-adjacent to the Phase | Site block. No
further significant changes were noted from the 1989 map.

To summarize, the historical Sanborn maps indicated that the Phase | Site was Museum-
leased since at least 1902 and consisted primarily of open space with the exception of
Section 1, located in the southeastern portion of the Phase | Site. Various additions were
identified between 1912 and 2000, with Section 16 identified most recently on the 2007
Sanborn map. Based on a site plan provided by the Museum’s representatives, the Phase
I Site buildings were constructed between 1877 and 2000.

Based on historical Sanborn maps, the off-site adjacent Museum buildings were built as
early as 1902, with various additions constructed thereafter. The surrounding area was
primarily residential in the early 20™ century, with a laundry facility noted approximately
150 feet north of the Phase | Site on the north-adjacent block, and two garages/auto
repair shops over 730 feet northwest of the Phase | Site. Additional commercial buildings
were indicated in the late 20" and early 21% centuries, primarily along Columbus
Avenue. Institutional uses, such as schools, religious facilities, and museums were also
noted in the surrounding area.

Historical Aerial Photographs

Since historical fire insurance maps were available for the Phase | Site (and surrounding
area) and these maps included information relating to land use, aerial photographs would,
most likely, not provide additional useful information relevant to the potential for
recognized environmental conditions or other environmental concerns. As such, aerial
photographs were not reviewed.

5.1.3 Phase I Site Tax Files and Zoning Records

Based on information provided by Toxics Targeting, Inc. of Ithaca, New York, the Phase
| Site is zoned as Parkland, and is listed with seven buildings classified as P7 (museums)
built in 1998. However, historical Sanborn maps (Section 5.1.1) and documents provided
by the Museum, indicated that the Museum was constructed starting in 1877.

5.1.4 Recorded Land Title Records

Land title records were searched using the ACRIS database, and are summarized in
Section 5.2.3.

5.1.5 Local Street Directories

A City Directory prepared by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. was reviewed as part
of this Phase | ESA. The City Directory consisted of the names of businesses located on-
site and in adjacent Phase | Site, compiled from city and reverse telephone directories at
approximately five-year intervals starting in 1920.
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The following historical uses were identified for the Phase | Site: residences from 1950 to
2013; Altoy Corporation and Urban Vertical Parking, Inc. in 1983; Astro Waterproofing
and Restoration Corporation in 1998; Active Automotive Customizing from 2006-2008;
and Yitz Auto Repair, Rabbit Hill, Inc., and the American Museum of Natural History in
2013. Based on historical documents, the Phase | Site has been occupied by the Museum
throughout its history and the non-Museum listings are likely to be erroneously attributed
to the Phase | Site address.

No substantive off-site listings were noted in the City Directory search report.

Regulatory Review

The regulatory database listings, shown in Appendix C, were obtained from Toxics Targeting,
Inc. of Ithaca, New York. It includes summaries of the databases searched, their radii around the
Phase | Site and limitations of the data. The databases searched and associated radii were
consistent with ASTM E1527-13.

5.2.1

Federal

Databases searched included the National Priority List (NPL); Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS);
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS); Toxic Chemical Release Inventory
System (TRIS); the Permit Compliance System of Toxic Wastewater Discharges
(WWD); the Air Discharge Facilities Index (ADF); and the USEPA Civil Enforcement
Docket. Facilities subject to corrective action under the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (CORRACTS) are discussed with State RCRA listings.

National Priority List (NPL)

The NPL is the USEPA’s list of sites that probably require remedial action under the
Superfund Program. Nearby NPL sites can sometimes pose a risk of stigmatizing
surrounding Phase | Site and thus impacting property values.

One NPL site was identified within a one-mile radius of the Phase | Site. The Hudson
River PCB Sediments site, located approximately 3,200 feet west of the Phase | Site, is
listed due to PCB-contaminated sediment. Based on its location relative to the Phase |
Site and the presumed hydraulic gradient, this site is not likely to have impacted
subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS)

CERCLIS is a compilation of sites which the USEPA has investigated, or plans to
investigate, pursuant to the Superfund Act of 1980 (CERCLA). As such, some of these
sites may ultimately present concerns and others may not (but could still pose a perceived
concern).

One CERCLLIS site was identified within a ¥2-mile radius of the Phase | Site. The Hudson
River PCB Sediments site, located approximately 3,200 feet west of the Phase | Site, is
listed due to PCB-contaminated sediment. Based on its location relative to the Phase |
Site and the presumed hydraulic gradient, this site is not likely to have impacted
subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.
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5.2.2

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

This federal database, compiled by the Emergency Response Notification System,
records and stores information on certain reported releases of petroleum and other
potentially hazardous substances.

The Phase | Site is not listed as an ERNS site.
Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS)

The TRIS contains information reported by a variety of industries on their annual
estimated releases of certain chemicals.

No TRIS sites were identified within a “%s-mile radius of the Phase | Site.
Permit Compliance System of Toxic Wastewater Discharge (WWD)

This database includes certain sites which discharge wastewater containing potentially
hazardous chemicals.

No WWD facilities were reported within a “s-mile radius of the Phase I Site.
United States Environmental Protection Agency Civil Enforcement Docket

This database tracks civil judiciary cases filed on behalf of the USEPA by the
Department of Justice.

No facilities were listed in the USEPA’s Civil Enforcement Docket within a “%-mile
radius of the Phase | Site.

Air Discharge Facilities Index (ADF)
This federal database includes information on certain air emission sources.

One Air Discharge Facility was identified within a “-mile radius of the Phase | Site. The
Beresford Apartments located at 211 Central Park West, approximately 590 feet northeast
of the Phase | Site, was listed for potential discharges of nitrogen dioxide, and was
reported to be in regulatory compliance.

Based on the nature of the listing, this facility is not likely to have affected subsurface
conditions beneath the Phase | Site.

State

State databases included the listings of petroleum/hazardous material spills (SPILLS);
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Notifiers (RCRA); Chemical Bulk Storage
(CBS); Solid Waste Facilities (SWF); Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS); State Inactive
Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (SHWS); Major Oil Storage Facilities (MOSF);
Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Sites; and Historic Utility Sites.

New York SPILLS Database

This database includes releases reported to the NYSDEC, including tank test failures (for
USTs only) and tank failures.

No spills were listed for the Phase | Site. Five hundred ninety (590) spills were reported
within a %-mile radius of the Phase | Site, including nine active-status spills and 581
closed-status spills. The nearest spill listings with some potential to affect the Phase |
Site are summarized below:
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Spill No. 9512346 was reported in January 1996 at the New York Police Department
(NYPD) 20" Precinct located at 120 West 82" Street, approximately 300 feet
northwest of the Phase | Site. According to the listing, contaminated soil was found
during on-site excavation and product was encountered on water during a tank
removal. The site was being remediated under a New York City Department of
Design and Construction (NYCDDC) Consent Order. The spill listing indicated that a
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) plume was detected in groundwater and was being
treated by bioremediation. Routine groundwater sampling was conducted during
remediation through 2004. Sampling events reported in 2005 indicated that MTBE
concentrations decreased and were below NYSDEC criteria for two consecutive
sampling events. The spill was closed in June 2005 and received a status of No
Further Action (NFA).

In May 2001, Spill No. 0101318 was reported at the intersection of Columbus
Avenue and West 78" Street, approximately 50 feet southwest of the Phase | Site.
The listing indicated that approximately 50 gallons of diesel had leaked from a tank
truck onto the street, and that the FDNY arrived to remove the diesel from the
pavement. The Department of Sanitation then sanded and swept away the remaining
oil, and the spill was closed. Based on these details, it is not likely that this incident
affected the Phase | Site subsurface.

In August 1999, Spill No. 9906118 was reported at 66 West 77" Street,
approximately 140 feet southwest of the Phase | Site. The listing indicated that a
faulty gauge led to a fuel tank being overfilled, and oil spilled onto the sidewalk.
Approximately 10 gallons of No. 2 fuel oil was released. The spill was cleaned, all
contaminated material was recovered, and the listing was closed. Based on these
details, it is not likely that this incident affected the Phase | Site subsurface.

In July 2005, Spill No. 0505106 was reported at Consolidated Edison Vault No. 7264
located at the intersection of Columbus Avenue and West 79" Street, approximately
50 feet west of the Phase | Site. The listing indicated that approximately 2 gallons of
dielectric fluid leaked from a transformer onto the concrete floor and into the sump
pit, and that no sewer or waterway was affected. The spill was contained and cleanup
was pending the energization of equipment, but the spill was closed. Based on these
details, it is not likely that this incident affected the Phase | Site subsurface.

In July 2009, Spill No. 0904587 was reported at the intersection of Columbus
Avenue and West 79" Street, approximately 50 feet west of the Phase | Site. The
listing indicated that 10 gallons of antifreeze was spilled onto the road, cleaned by the
Department of Sanitation, and the spill was closed. Based on these details, it is not
likely that this incident affected the Phase | Site subsurface.

Based on the listing details, distance and/or anticipated groundwater flow direction, none
of the reported spill listings are likely to have significantly affected subsurface conditions
at the Phase | Site. Details from all listed spills are included in Appendix C.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Notifiers Listings

This database lists sites which have filed notification forms regarding hazardous waste
activity, including: treatment, storage and disposal facilities (TSDs); small-quantity
(SQG) and large-quantity generators (LQG); and transporters regulated under RCRA.
The discussion below includes any CORRACTS listings of facilities which are subject to
corrective action under RCRA.
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No TSD facilities were identified within a Y2-mile radius of the Phase | Site. No
CORRACTS facilities were identified within a one-mile radius of the Phase | Site.

The Phase | Site was listed as a RCRA generator. One-hundred thirty (130) RCRA
generators/transporters were reported within a “-mile radius of the Phase | Site.

e The Museum was identified as a small quantity generator (SQG) of hazardous waste
from 2005 to 2016, and historical large quantity generator (LQG) of hazardous waste
from 1984 to 2005 for various waste related to Museum operations (EPA ID
NYD061202768). The Museum was also identified as an unspecified generator of
ignitable solid waste in 1984 under EPA 1D NYP000782847. One general-generators
violation was reported in 1997 with a compliance date of 1998.

Facilities with some potential to affect subsurface conditions beneath the Phase | Site,
based on proximity and/or the nature of the listings, are as follows:

e Adlers Cleaners, which is located at 445 Columbus Avenue, approximately 130 feet
north-northeast of the Phase | Site, was identified as a generator of spent halogenated
solvents in 1986 and 1998.

o Jefan Cleaning Service, located at 445 Columbus Avenue, approximately 130 feet
north-northeast of the Phase | Site, was identified as a generator of spent halogenated
solvents in 1986.

e The Consolidated Edison Service Box No. 14410 at the intersection of West 81*
Street and Columbus Avenue, approximately 75 feet north-northeast of the Phase I
Site, was identified as a generator of lead waste in 2013.

e A Consolidated Edison site at the intersection of West 80™ Street and Columbus
Avenue, approximately 50 feet north of the Phase | Site, was identified as a
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) of lead in 2009. A
Consolidated Edison vault was also identified at the intersection of West 80" Street
and Columbus Avenue as a generator of lead in 2015.

e The Consolidated Edison Service Box No. 51927 at the intersection of West 79"
Street and Columbus Avenue, approximately 50 feet west of the Phase | Site, was
identified as a generator of lead waste in 2013 and 2014.

e The Consolidated Edison Manhole No. 51925 at the intersection of West 79" Street
and Columbus Avenue, approximately 50 feet west of the Phase | Site, was identified
as a generator of lead waste in 2013 and 2014.

Based on distance, anticipated groundwater flow direction, and/or nature of the listing,
the remaining listings are not likely to affect subsurface conditions beneath the Phase |
Site.

Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) Database

The New York CBS is a list of facilities that store regulated non-petroleum substances in
aboveground tanks with capacities greater than 185 gallons and/or in underground tanks
of any size.

No CBS facilities are listed within a “%-mile radius of the Phase | Site.
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Solid Waste Facilities (SWF)

This database includes certain landfills, incinerators, transfer stations, recycling centers,
and other sites which manage solid waste.

No SWEF facilities were located within ¥ mile of the Phase | Site.
Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

This database lists facilities that registered having either aboveground or underground
petroleum tanks with total storage exceeding 1,100 gallons. Facilities with more than
400,000 gallons appear on the Major QOil Storage Facilities (MOSF) database (see below).

The Phase | Site was listed in the PBS database under Facility ID 2-611190. Seventy-one
PBS and FDNY facilities were identified within a “-mile radius of the Phase | Site,
including one facility located in an off-site portion of the Museum. Details of the nearest
facilities are listed in Table 1.

Table 1
Area Petroleum Bulk Storage Facility Data
. Capacity Product Distance/Direction
Location (gallons) Stored Status from Phase | Site
. Closed-In Place
American Museum of Natural 1.080 UST (1,080-gallon
179C |_:Ilf’torlzlw 1080 AST Diesel YsT) At Phase | Si
t t iese . t Phase | Site
eV f‘irstingis (Per 1 500 AST (day tank) In Service
In Servi
200 Central Park West 50 AST(dry) I: Szx:gg
American Museum of Natural
History
6,000 UST . . i
179 Central Park West (per 200 AST Diesel In Service Otg;'edg gjnzgise I
FDNY listing) y
200 Central Park West
The Orleans . . 130 feet north-
100 West 80™ Street 4,800 AST No. 2 Fuel Oil In Service northwest
Parc 77 . . 130 feet south-
50-52 West 77" Street 10,000 AST No. 6 Fuel Oil In Service southwest
64-66 West 77" Street ) .
66 West 77" Street 4,000 AST No. 2 Fuel Oil In Service 140 feet southwest
101 West 80" Street Owners
Corporation 3,000 AST No. 4 Fuel Oil In Service 14§Jﬁ[$1tvxr/]§srtth-
101 West 80" Street
Joben Realty Association . . 150 feet west-
101 West 78" Street 5,000 AST No. 4 Fuel Oil In Service southwest
102 West Associates .
102 West 79" Street 2,000 UST No. 2 Fuel Oil | Closed-In Place 150 feet west
370 Columbus Realty LLC 3,000 AST No. 6 Fuel Oil In Service 150 feet west-
370 Columbus Avenue southwest
The Park Belvedere
Condominium 20,000 UST No. 6 Fuel Oil In Service 160 feet northwest
101 West 79" Street
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Table 1
Area Petroleum Bulk Storage Facility Data

- Capacity Product Distance/Direction

Location (gallons) Stored Status from Phase | Site

The Excelsior Hotel 6,000 UST No. 6 Fuel Oil In Service 160 feet northeast
45 West 81% Street ’ '

51 West 81* Corporation . . 165 feet north-
51 West 81% Street 5,000 AST No. 2 Fuel Oil In Service northeast
Park 44 Corporation . . 170 feet south-
44 West 77" Street 7,500 UST No. 6 Fuel Oil In Service southwest

The Museum 77 Condominium
1 AST No. 2 Fuel Oil | i 185 fi h
105 West 77" Street ,500 AS 0 uel Oi n Service 85 feet southwest

Notes:  AST - aboveground storage tank
UST - underground storage tank

The State SPILLS database reported closed-status spills at 66 West 77" Street, 101 West
78" Street, and 45 West 81% Street. However, based on the information provided,
anticipated groundwater flow, and their distance, these spills are not likely to have
affected the Phase | Site subsurface. Details of all PBS facilities located within “-mile of
the Phase | Site are included in Appendix C.

State Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry (SHWS)

This program (also known as State Superfund) lists information regarding a variety of
sites likely requiring cleanup.

No inactive hazardous waste disposal sites were located within a 1-mile radius of the
Phase | Site.

State Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Study (SHSWDS)

This database tracks certain sites that were not listed on SHWS, but may still require
investigation and/or cleanup.

No SHSWDSs were identified within a ¥2-mile radius of the Phase | Site.
Major Qil Storage Facilities (MOSF) Database

These facilities have petroleum storage of 400,000 gallons or more.

No Major Oil Storage Facilities were reported within a Ys-mile radius of the Phase | Site.
Environmental Restoration Program

These sites (which are generally municipally-owned) are receiving New York State
funding for site investigation and remediation. Some sites in this program have known
contamination, whereas others have not had sufficient investigation to determine whether
contamination is present.

No ERP sites were identified within a Y2-mile radius of the Phase | Site.

Voluntary Cleanup Program

The Voluntary Cleanup Program is a NYSDEC program for investigation and
remediation of (generally) privately-owned sites. Some sites in this program have known
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5.2.3

contamination, whereas others have not had sufficient investigation to determine whether
contamination is present.

No VCP sites were identified within a ¥2-mile radius of the Phase | Site.
Brownfield Cleanup Program

This NYSDEC program is the successor to the Voluntary Cleanup Program. Again, some
sites have known contamination, whereas others have not had sufficient investigation to
determine whether contamination is present.

One BCP site was identified within a ¥2-mile radius of the Phase | Site. The facility,
identified as 267-273 West 87" Street is located approximately 2,400 feet north of the
Phase | Site and was a former cab company. Contamination at the site included elevated
levels of petroleum- and chlorinated-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and
heavy metals in soil and groundwater. Soil vapor samples indicated elevated levels of
VOCs, including TCE and tetrachloroethylene (PCE). Based on its location relative to
the Phase | Site and the presumed hydraulic gradient, this site is not likely to have
impacted subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

Historic Utility Sites

This is an inventory of certain power generating stations, manufactured gas plants, gas
storage facilities, maintenance yards and other gas and electric utility sites identified in
various historic documents, maps and annual reports from 1898 to 1950.

No historical utility sites were reported within a 's-mile of the Phase | Site.
Local Agency File Review

Records available online from the New York City Fire, Buildings and Finance
Departments were viewed for the Phase | Site. The Fire Department records were
obtained by Toxics Targeting, Inc. as part of the regulatory database search. Since the
records typically address a multitude of issues, the review focused on items likely to
relate to the potential presence of hazardous materials, e.g., petroleum tank installation
applications and permits, and records indicating prior uses. Copies of pertinent
information are included in Appendices C (Fire Department Records) and D (Buildings
and Finance Department Records).

Fire Department

The computerized FDNY Tanks database was searched regarding past or current motor
vehicle fuel and heating oil tank listings within a “s-mile radius of the Phase | Site.

Ten listings were identified in computerized FDNY tank records within a “%-mile radius
of the Phase | Site. One listing with no tank data was identified for the Phase | Site. This
listing and off-site listings are discussed with PBS listings in Section 5.2.2.

Buildings Department

Buildings Department records were generally consistent with the historical information
detailed in the Sanborn maps, reviewed in Section 5.1.1. Computerized records indicated
that numerous Certificates of Occupancy for the Phase | Site and off-site Museum
buildings, dating from 1925 to 2009, reported that the buildings were used as a museum,
and contained offices, mechanical rooms, laboratories, parking garages, storage areas,
retail, and exhibit areas.
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Department of City Planning

A search of NYC Environmental Quality Review Requirements (CEQR) data by Toxics
Targeting, Inc. indicated that neither the Phase | Site nor any sites within a %-mile radius
of the Phase | Site were assigned (E) designations.

Land Title Records and Tax Records

Electronic Phase | Site transaction records for the Phase | Site Block and Lot were
reviewed from the New York City Department of Finance Office of the City Register
Automated City Register Information System (ACRIS). No deed information was
identified in the ACRIS files for the Phase | Site.

5.2.3.1. Additional Environmental Record Sources

To enhance the search, ASTM requires that additional local records be reviewed (i.e.,
beyond those included as part of the standard database search or checked online) when,
in judgment of the environmental professional, such records for the Phase | Site or any
adjoining Phase | Site would be reasonably ascertainable; and useful, accurate and
complete in light of the objective of the records review. These records may include:

e Local Brownfields Lists

e Local Lists of Landfill/solid waste disposal sites

e Local Lists of Hazardous Waste/Contaminated Sites

e Local Lists of Registered Tanks

e Local Land Records (for activity use limitations)

e Records of emergency release reports

e Records of contaminated public wells

Sources for these records include:

o Department of Health/Environmental Division
e Fire Department

o Building Permit/Inspection Department

o Local/Regional Pollution Control Agency

o Local/Regional Water Quality Agency

o Local Electric Utility (for PCB records)

A Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for information pertaining to the Phase I
Site was submitted to the NYCDEP via the online request form dated August 5, 2016. As
of the date of this Phase | ESA, a response has not been received from NYCDEP. If
issues of potential concern are noted upon receipt of the information, an addendum to this
report will be created to discuss relevant findings.

A FOIL request for information pertaining to the Phase | Site was submitted to NYSDEC
via the online request form dated August 5, 2016. In a response dated August 30, 2016,
NYSDEC provided the following documents pertaining to the Museum: a PBS Facility
Information Report and PBS applications identifying one 6,000-gallon in-service diesel
UST, one 1,080-gallon in-service diesel AST, one 500-gallon in-service diesel AST, one
200-gallon diesel AST, one 50-gallon in-service diesel AST, and one 1,080-gallon
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closed-in-place diesel UST; a 2009 PBS application for one in-service 6,000-gallon diesel
UST; a May 2013 Notice of Violation from NYSDEC indicating that an inspection of the
6,000-gallon diesel UST revealed evidence of product in the tank top sump; and a
subsequent NYSDEC PBS inspection form dated May 5, 2016 which did not identify any
facility or tank violations, indicating that all previous issues had been resolved.

A FOIL request for information pertaining to the Phase | Site was submitted to the New
York City Department of Health (NYCDOH) via the FOIL request form dated August 5,
2016. As of the date of this Phase I ESA, a response has not been received from
NYCDOH. If issues of potential concern are noted upon receipt of the information, an
addendum to this report will be created to discuss relevant findings.

A FOIL request for information pertaining to the Phase | Site was submitted to the New
York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) in a letter dated August 5, 2016. In a letter
dated September 6, 2016, NYSDOH indicated that no records pertaining to the request
were located.

In AKRF’s judgment, no other additional local records meeting the ASTM criteria are
pertinent for the Phase I Site.

6.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

In preparing this Phase | ESA, AKRF requested that the American Museum of Natural History provide
any pertinent information regarding the Phase | Site, specifically:

o Whether any environmental liens or activity and land use limitations (AULS) are in place or filed
or recorded against the Phase | Site?

o Whether they had any specialized knowledge or experience related to the Phase | Site or nearby
Phase | Site (e.g., specialized knowledge of any chemicals used on-site)?

o Whether the (anticipated) purchase price reflects that the Phase | Site is or could be
contaminated?

o Whether they were aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about
environmental conditions of the Phase | Site?

o Whether they were aware of any obvious indicators of contamination at the Phase | Site?

o Whether they were aware of any pending, threatened, ongoing or past litigation/enforcement
action/consent order/notice of violation related to hazardous substances or petroleum products?

According to the Museum, this Phase | ESA was performed to evaluate the Phase | Site as part of
environmental review associated with the Project.

The Museum’s Senior Director of Human Resources and Environmental, Health and Safety and Senior
Director of the Museum’s Capital Projects and Construction department, reported no knowledge of any:
environmental liens or activity use limitations on the Phase | Site; property value reduction due to
environmental issues; any pending, threatened, ongoing or past litigation/enforcement action/consent
order/notice of violation related to hazardous substances or petroleum products; or any obvious indicators
of contamination on the Phase | Site. To the extent that pertinent additional information was provided, it
has been summarized elsewhere in this report.
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7.0 PREVIOUS STUDIES

American Museum of Natural History Planetarium and North Side Project — Final Environmental Impact
Statement, Allee King Rosen & Fleming, Inc. (AKRF), September 1996

AKRF prepared a Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) in 1996 to analyze the effects of the
proposed Planetarium and North Side Project in conjunction with the Museum. The proposed project
consisted of new facilities for exhibition, scientific research, education, and visitor services on the north
side of the Museum and planetarium. The FEIS analyzed the proposed project for potential impacts it may
have on the surrounding area. An assessment of hazardous materials was conducted in the Museum
activities, buildings, and soil and groundwater on the Phase | Site. The FEIS indicated that the Museum’s
Power House (Section 15) housed a coal-fired power plant at one time, and potential contaminants could
pose a hazard if they remained in the site subsurface.

Based on historical documentation and interviews with Museum staff, a coal-fired electric power plant
was located in Section 15 from approximately 1931 up until the 1960s, when the Museum was converted
to alternating current. During the 1996 inspection, former ash basins in the sub-basement of Section 15
were observed to be covered with ash residue in addition to a pile of ash.

A 1,000-gallon underground diesel fuel storage tank was observed at the time of the site inspection on the
Museum Phase | Site, and was reported to be used to fuel the emergency generator. The FEIS noted that
engineering plans from 1962 indicated the proposed installation of a 30,000-gallon UST in Section 15;
however, no further documentation of the tank installation was found, and Museum representatives were
unaware of the tank at the time of the inspection. The engineering plans were reported to correspond to
the period when the Museum converted from coal to Con Ed steam as a heating source; thus, it is possible
the proposed UST was not installed.

Chemical storage including spray paint, muriatic acid, hydrochloric acid, and lacquer thinner were noted
in Section 17. Additionally, silk screening operations, a spray painting booth, and a silver soldering booth
were identified in Section 17, all equipped with exhaust hoods. The exhaust hoods were reported to be
registered with the NYCDEP Bureau of Air Resources. Section 15 contained the Museum Reproduction
Department, and storage and office space. Chemical storage consisted of various types of resin neatly
stored with no apparent leaks, in a room registered with the New York City Fire Department. Evidence of
small spills was noted around diesel storage on the ground floor.

Consolidated Edison owned three vaulted transformers east-adjacent to Section 15. The FEIS identified a
letter from Consolidated Edison dated October 31, 1985 which stated that all three transformers had
dielectric fluid PCB content of less than 50 parts per million, and are within the Federal regulations for
the use of PCBs. Several dry-type transformers were noted throughout the remainder of the Museum that
did not contain PCBs.

GCI Environmental Advisory, Inc. conducted a lead-based paint and asbestos investigation of the
Museum in 1995. Suspect asbestos-containing material was observed in the basement of Section 17 and
in off-site adjacent Museum buildings. Plans were reported to be made to abate damaged asbestos
throughout the Museum. Lead-based paint was identified on the original painted ceilings in the Section 15
building and passageway connecting Section 15 to the Section 17.

A subsurface investigation was conducted in March and April of 1996 in the northern and western
portions of the Phase | Site and Museum, to determine whether any chemical storage, tanks, or past and
present uses affected the proposed area of construction. Based on soil borings, similar fill material was
encountered throughout the investigated area. There was no evidence of ash or any potentially hazardous
materials. Groundwater was encountered between 20 and 30 feet below ground surface.
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American Museum of Natural History Richard Gilder Center for Science, Education, and Innovation —
Historic Preservation Background Research Report, Higgins Quasebarth & Partners (HQ), September
2016

The September 2016 Historic Preservation Background Research Report, prepared by HQ, provided
additional historical information regarding the Museum and Phase | Site and considered the
appropriateness of the Project with regard to the Museum’s historic Master Plan and missions statement,
and to the intended future plans for the Museum.

The report identified that the Museum was first constructed between 1874 and 1877, with the addition of
Sections 2 through 7 between 1890 and 1900. Sections 15 and 15A were constructed between 1903 and
1904 and used as the Power House and Boiler Room buildings. Section 17 was constructed between 1930
and 1931 and used as the Power and Service Building, replacing the Section 15 Power House. Section 15
was converted to a garage by approximately 1933, and then into the current Ichthyology Department
building in approximately 1965.

8.0 LIMITATIONS AND DATA GAPS

This assessment met the requirements of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) as
established by ASTM Standard E1527-13 at the time it was performed, with the following exceptions.
AKRF does not believe that the following limitations and data gaps are significant or materially affect the
conclusions of this report.

o Results of this investigation are valid as of the dates on which the investigations were performed.

o Sufficient information about the history of the Phase | Site and surrounding area was obtained from
the available historical Sanborn maps, New York City Buildings Department records, and interviews.
Although the Phase | Site area history was not conducted in five-year intervals, this data gap is not
likely to alter the conclusions of this report.

e Agency File Reviews for the Phase | Site and adjacent sites consisted of: a review of standard
databases and electronic records maintained by pertinent departments and agencies (summarized in
Section 5.2); and FOIL requests for pertinent records submitted to the FDNY, NYCDOH, NYSDOH,
and NYSDEC. AKRF believes this file review was sufficient in determining the potential for
recognized environmental conditions or other environmental concerns at the Phase | Site and
additional reviews beyond this are not warranted and would not materially change the conclusions of
this report.

e Interviews and user provided information are provided in Sections 2.0 and 6.0. To the extent that
interviews were not conducted with the list of interviewees cited in the ASTM Standard (e.g., local
government officials such as NYSDEC personnel, beyond the FOIL requests discussed above),
AKRF does not believe that this represents a significant data gap that would materially change the
conclusions of this report.
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was performed in conformance with ASTM Standard
E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Practice. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, the Standard are described in Section 8.0. The
term “Recognized Environmental Condition” or REC means the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a Phase | Site: (1) due to any release to the
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that
pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The Standard also includes definitions of
Historic REC (HREC), Controlled REC (CREC), and De Minimis Condition. A De Minimis Condition is
defined as an environmental concern that is not a threat to human health or the environment and would
not be subject to enforcement action.

Historically, the Phase | Site was Museum-leased since approximately 1874. Historic Sanborn maps
indicate that in 1902 the Phase | Site was primarily vacant with the exception of Section 1 located in the
southeastern portion of the Phase I Site. Various additions were identified between 1912 and 2000, with
Section 16 identified most recently on the 2007 Sanborn map. Throughout their history, the Phase | Site
buildings were primarily used for exhibitions, research, maintenance, and educational purposes associated
with the Museum. Sections 15 and 15A were identified as a storage structure and auto house on Sanborn
maps dated 1951 through 1989. Though Sanborn maps indicate that Sections 15 and 15A were then used
as a Power House and Boiler House through 1989, prior reports indicate that Sections 15 and 15A were
converted to a garage in approximately 1933, and into the current Ichthyology Department space in
approximately 1965. Section 17 historically housed a coal-fired electric power plant until the 1960s,
when the Museum converted to alternating current.

Throughout its history, the Phase | Site was bounded to the north by West 81% Street, followed by
residential areas; to the east by portions of the Museum outside of the Phase | Site boundary; to the south
by West 77" Street, followed by residential and institutional uses; and to the west by Columbus Avenue,
followed by multi-story residential and commercial buildings. Central Park and other portions of the
Museum and Theodore Roosevelt Park were located east of the Phase | Site.

As part of the environmental review process for the proposed project, this Phase | ESA report and a
Subsurface Investigation (Phase 1) Work Plan would be submitted to the New York City Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP) for review and approval to evaluate any RECs identified as part of this
assessment, as described below:

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECSs)
e Historic chemical storage and use at the Phase | Site that might represent RECs included:

Section 16 — One 1,080-gallon diesel fuel oil AST located within an epoxy-coated room with
secondary containment berm;

Section 17 - One empty 250-gallon parts washer tank formerly containing trichloroethylene (TCE),
and a 500-gallon double-wall AST day tank located on the first floor (associated with the AST
located in Section 16); and

Exterior yard - Drums (up to 55 gallons) of ethanol, isopropanol, research space waste, and diesel in
chemical storage sheds. Chemical storage sheds included secondary containment systems, and are
regularly inspected to prevent spillage. Floor drains noted in the exterior yard and other areas
throughout the Phase | Site were reported to be connected to the municipal sewer system but were in
good condition with no evidence of releases or spills. Spill prevention Kits were also identified in the
drum storage area.
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Regulatory databases identified the Museum as a small quantity generator (SQG) of hazardous waste
from 2005 to 2016, and historical large quantity generator (LQG) of hazardous waste from 1984 to
2005. Chemical waste was disposed of by Clean Harbors, a permitted chemical waste hauler.

Although chemical storage areas are FDNY -permitted, with no evidence of a release noted on or
concerning the Phase | Site, the locations of historical on-site use of chemicals (including chlorinated
solvents) for specimen preservation and diesel fuel for Phase | Site operations and maintenance will
be the subject of future Phase Il subsurface investigation to evaluate whether there have been any
impacts to subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

The Museum is registered in the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) database with four ASTs and two USTSs, with three ASTs
and one UST located at the Phase | Site.

Although on-site storage tank controls, including secondary containment in the form of curbs or
double-wall construction, interstitial alarms, high level alarms and BMS management were noted
with no evidence of a release noted on or concerning the Phase | Site, the locations of historical on-
site storage of fuel oil in USTs and ASTs will be the subject of future Phase Il subsurface
investigation to evaluate whether there have been any impacts to subsurface conditions at the Phase |
Site.

The historical uses of Section 17 (the Power House) included use as a coal-fired electric power plant
and of Section 15 included use as an auto house and power house. During the reconnaissance, no
evidence of coal storage or residue was observed and there is, therefore, no present information
indicating that the Project is expected to be complicated by the former presence of the power house
and auto house uses. These areas will be the subject of future Phase Il subsurface investigation to
evaluate whether there have been any impacts to subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

De Minimis Conditions

Arsenic-preserved hide storage was noted in dedicated areas on the fifth floor of Section 1, and on the
third floor of Section 7A. Arsenic-preservation was a common preservation technique for natural
history collections used between approximately 1930 and 1990. Preserved hides were stored in
designated cabinets.

The chemical storage area in Section 8 was noted on the fifth floor in an FDNY -permitted room with
a secondary containment berm. Chemicals stored included 1 liter to 5 gallons in volume, of 1-butanol,
ethyl alcohol, toluene, and other specimen preservation-related solvents, with no record of historic
release.

Chemical storage was noted in Section 11B on the lower level and fourth floors and included nitrate
film negatives and acetate film roll storage.

Chemical storage noted in Section 15 in the Ichthyology collections included_approximately 300,000
small jars (up to five gallons) of specimens preserved in ethanol or isopropanol, large containers and
drums (up to 55 gallons) of ethanol used for specimen preservation, and other containers (generally
15 gallons or less) of organic solvents, and solvent wastes.

Additional chemical storage noted in Section 17 included small containers (up to one gallon) of
polyester resins, spray paints, and acids in the exhibition production shop on the fifth floor.

Additional chemical storage noted in the exterior yard included 55-gallon drums of food oil waste,
and liquid nitrogen in a 3,000-gallon AST.
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o A proposed 30,000-gallon UST was shown on 1962 engineering plans for Section 17 (the Power
House). However, no documentation of the UST installation was found. Museum representatives do
not believe the tank was installed, and the Museum was reported to have converted from coal to
Consolidated Edison steam as a heating source around the time the plans were prepared; thus, it
appears the proposed UST was never installed.

e One closed-in-place 1,080-gallon double-wall UST with interstitial monitoring and high-level alarm
was identified in the Exterior Yard. This UST was associated with the former 50-gallon day tank AST
identified in Section 1.

e The following petroleum storage tanks were located in Museum areas outside of the Phase | Site
boundary: one in-service 6,000-gallon double-wall fiberglass reinforced plastic UST containing and
one in-service 200-gallon double-wall AST, both containing diesel fuel and supplying an emergency
generator. These tanks were located in a courtyard in the southwestern portion of the Museum,
outside of the Phase | Site boundary. No odors, staining, or spills were noted in the vicinity of the
AST and no related historic spills were documented.

o Based on the age of the Museum sections and prior subsurface investigations which identified historic
fill in the northern portion of Theodore Roosevelt Park, historic fill materials may also be present
beneath the Phase | Site.

Other Considerations (outside scope of ASTM Standard E1527-13)

The following items were identified as part of the Phase | ESA and are considered outside of the ASTM
Standard E-1527-13. Provided that the Museum continues to manage these items in accordance with
applicable regulatory requirements, the following are not considered significant concerns.

e Based on the age of the Museum sections, asbestos-containing materials (ACM) may be present.
Suspect ACM observed during the reconnaissance included: window glazing and caulking, drywall,
plaster, vinyl floor tiles and associated mastic, ceramic tile mastic, suspended ceiling tiles, ventilation
duct and thermal pipe insulation, and spray-on fireproofing, generally noted to be in good condition
with the exception of surfaces within the former shooting range and some stairway walls within
Section 1. Museum representatives stated that the Phase | Site buildings had been surveyed for
asbestos and an asbestos management plan was in place. Various abatement activities have been
conducted as part of renovations and expansions, and reassessments are conducted prior to any
construction activities.

e Based on the age of the Museum sections, lead-based paint may be present in any areas which were
not recently renovated. Painted surfaces were generally noted to be in good condition with the
exception of surfaces within the below-grade former shooting range and some stairway walls within
Section 1.

e Based on the age of the Museum sections, any window caulking, electrical equipment, hydraulic
equipment, or fluorescent lighting fixtures installed prior to 1979 may contain PCBs. Any fluorescent
bulbs and switches may also contain mercury. No obvious leaks or odors were observed in connection
with observed equipment or lighting fixtures in viewed accessible areas.

Potential for Vapor Migration

Due to the use and storage of chemicals on the Phase | Site, a potential for subsurface vapor intrusion may
exist. Following any future subsurface testing, potential vapor mitigation of existing or future buildings
would be assessed.
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Conclusions

Although chemical storage areas are maintained as required, the Museum employs protective measures
against releases, and there has been no evidence of a release noted on or concerning the Phase | Site, the
locations of historical on-site storage of chemicals and fuel oil, as well as the location of the historical use
of Section 17 (the Power House) as a coal-fired electric power plant and Section 15 as an auto house and
power house, will be the subject of future Phase Il subsurface investigation to evaluate whether there have
been any impacts to subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

Prior to commencing development activities involving significant subsurface disturbance, a Phase Il
subsurface investigation, including soil, groundwater and soil vapor sampling and an inspection of the
drain in the chemical storage yard, would be conducted to assess subsurface conditions at the Phase | Site.

During any subsurface disturbance, surplus excavated soil and debris would be handled and disposed of in
accordance with applicable regulatory requirements. Evidence of a spill (if any) located or found during
future investigation or disturbance would be reported to NYSDEC and addressed in accordance with
applicable requirements. If subsurface investigation findings indicate that potential vapor intrusion
concerns exist, the potential inclusion of vapor mitigation measures, including vapor barriers and sub-slab
venting systems, would be evaluated.

If the conclusions of the Phase Il investigation indicate any condition that would require a Remedial
Action Plan (RAP) and associated Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP), then prior to the start
of the proposed development work, a RAP and CHASP would be prepared and submitted to the
NYCDEP for review and approval, which would summarize all environmental mitigation measures
designed to protect against the potential for human or environmental exposure to known or unexpectedly
encountered hazardous materials during and following construction of the proposed development. The
RAP and CHASP would be implemented throughout the duration of project construction.
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10.0 SIGNATURE PAGE

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 8312.10 of 40 CFR 312.

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a Phase | Site
of the nature, history, and setting of the Phase | Site for which the assessment was performed. We have
performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR
Part 312.

Marc S. Godick, LEP Eric Park
Senior Vice President Technical Director
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11.0 QUALIFICATIONS

The purpose of this assessment was to convey a professional opinion about the potential presence or
absence of contamination, or possible sources of contamination on the Phase | Site, and to identify
existing and/or potential environmental issues associated with the Phase | Site including Recognized
Environmental Conditions as defined in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Practice.

The assessment was performed in accordance with customary principles and practices in the
environmental consulting industry, and in accordance with the above-referenced ASTM Standard, except
as noted otherwise in Section 8.0. It should only be used as a guide in determining the possible presence
or absence of hazardous materials on the Phase | Site at the time of the reconnaissance, as it is based upon
the review of readily available records relating to both the Phase | Site and the surrounding area, as well
as a visual reconnaissance of current conditions.

This Phase | Assessment is not, and should not be construed as, a guarantee, warranty, or certification of
the presence or absence of hazardous substances, which can be made only with testing, and contains no
formal plans or recommendations to rectify or remediate the presence of any hazardous substances which
may be subject to regulatory approval. This report is not a regulatory compliance audit.

This report is based on services performed by AKRF, Inc. professional staff and observation of the Phase
I Site and its surroundings. We represent that observations made in this assessment are accurate to the
best of our knowledge, and that no findings or observations concerning the potential presence of
hazardous substances have been withheld or amended. The research and reconnaissance have been
carried to a level that meets accepted industry and professional standards. Nevertheless, AKRF and the
undersigned shall have no liability or obligation to any party other than the American Museum of Natural
History and their successors or assignees, and AKRF’s obligations and liabilities to the above, their
successors or assignees is limited to fraudulent statements made, or grossly negligent or willful acts or
omissions.
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Portions of the American Museum of Natural History
and Theodore Roosewelt Park

AKRF, Inc. New York, NY

Photograph 1. Typical exterior view of the M useum, as seen from Photograph 2. Typical view of exhibition space located within the M useum.
Columbus Avenue.

Photograph 3. Typical interior view of exhibition space and visitors’ lobby Photograph 4. Typical library space located within the Museum.
within the Museum.
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Portions of the American Museum of Natural History
and Theodore Roosewelt Park
AKRF, Inc. New York, NY

Photograph 5. Small containers of Anthropology Department-related Photograph 6. Interior view of the former shootingrange, located beneath
solvents in a chemical storage closet in Section 8. Theodore Roosevelt Park, north-adjacent to Section 8.

Photograph 7. Small containers (up to one gallon) of organic solvents and Photograph 8. First floor laboratory in Section 15, with chemical storage
solvent wastes stored in alaboratory located in Section 15. areas.

Page 2



Portions of the American Museum of Natural History
and Theodore Roosewelt Park
New York, NY

Photograph 9. Elevator mechanical room with hydraulic oil tank in Section Photograph 10. 500-gallon double wall day tank located in Section 17 and
15. associated with the 1,080-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST).

Photograph 11. 1,080-gallon diesel AST in Section 16. Photograph 12. Parts washer associated with degreasing operations
and a decommissioned 250-gallon parts washer tank of

trichloroethylene (T CE) in Section 17.




Portions of the American Museum of Natural History
and Theodore Roosewelt Park

AKRF, Inc. New York, NY
° / :
Photograph 13. Floor drain located within the parts washer room of Section Photograph 14. View of the exterior yard. Chemical storage sheds in the
17. background.
= = Aoae b N a
Photograph 15. Chemical storage shed containing 55-gallon drums of Photograph 16. Steam heating pipes and elevated 55-gallon drums of
ethanol in the exterior yard. yellow grease (used cooking oil) stored with aprotective cover, located

Page 3 in the exterior yard.



Portions of the American Museum of Natural History
and Theodore Roosewelt Park
AKRF, Inc. New York, NY

Photograph 17. Spill kit stored in the exterior yard chemical storage area. Photograph 18. Location of the closed in-place 1,080-gallon underground
storage tank (UST) in the service area, south-adjacent to Section 15.
Associated historic pipingand overfill alarm in background.

]

Photograph 19. Typical view of Theodore Roosevelt Park, west-adjacent to
the Museum.
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LIMITED WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

WhoisCovered
This limited warranty is extended by Toxics Targeting, Inc. only to the origina purchaser of the
accompanying Environmental Report ("Report"). It may not be assigned to any other person.

What isWarranted
Toxics Targeting, Inc. warrants that it uses reasonable care to accurately transcribe the
information contained in this Report from the sources from which it is obtained. This limited warranty is
in lieu of all other express warranties which might otherwise arise with respect to the Report. No oneis
authorized to change or add to this limited warranty.

What We Will Do
If during the warranty period there is shown to be a materia error in the transcription of the
information contained in this Report from the sources from which it was obtained, Toxics Targeting, Inc.
shall refund to the origina purchaser the full purchase price paid for the Report. The remedy stated above
is the exclusive remedy extended to the Purchaser by Toxics Targeting, Inc. for any failure of the Report
to conform with this Warranty, or otherwise for breach of this Warranty or any other warranty, whether
expressed or implied.

What WeWon’t Cover

Toxics Targeting, Inc. has not and can not verify the accuracy, correctness or completion of the
information contained in this Report. Information is obtained from government agencies, site owners,
and other sources, and errors are common in such information. Because Toxics Targeting, Inc. can not
control the accuracy of the information contained in this Report, or the uses which may be made of the
information, TOXICS TARGETING, INC. DISCLAIMS LIABILITY TO ANYONE FOR ANY
EVENTS ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THE INFORMATION. TOXICS TARGETING, INC.
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY THIS REPORT, WHETHER DIRECT
OR INDIRECT, AND WHETHER OR NOT TOXICS TARGETING, INC. HAS BEEN ADVISED OF
OR HAS KNOWLEDGE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. TOXICS TARGETING,
INC. EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE. Some jurisdictions do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequentia damages, so the above exclusion or limitation may

not apply to you.

Period of Warranty

The period of warranty coverage is ninety days from the date of purchase of this Report. There
shall be no warranty after the period of coverage. ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE SHALL HAVE NO GREATER
DURATION THAN THE PERIOD OF WARRANTY STATED HERE, AND SHALL TERMINATE
AUTOMATICALLY UPON THE EXPIRATION OF SUCH PERIOD. Some jurisdictions do not allow
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to
you.

PLEASE REFER TO PAGES ONE AND FIVE FOR A DESCRIPTION OF SOME OF THE
LIMITATIONSOF THISENVIRONMENTAL REPORT.
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| ntroduction

Toxics Targeting has combined environmental database searches, extensive regulatory analysis
and sophisticated mapping techniques to produce your customized Environmental Report. It checks for
the presence of 25 categories of government-reported toxic sites and provides detailed, up-to-date
information on each identified site. The findings of your report are presented in an easy-to-understand
format that:

1. Maps the approximate locations of selected government-reported toxic sites
identified on or near a specified target address.

2. Estimates the distance and direction between the target address and each identified toxic site.
3. Reportsair and water permit non-compliance and other regulatory violations.

4. Profiles some aspects of the usage, manufacture, storage, handling, transport or disposal of
toxic chemicals at individua sites.

5. Summarizes some potential health effect information and drinking water standards for
selected chemicals reported at individual sites.

The Three Sections Of Your Report

The first section highlights your report's findings by summarizing identified sites according to:
a) distance intervals, b) direction, c) proximity to the target address and d) individual site categories. In
addition, the locations of al identified toxic sites are illustrated on individual maps for each radius search
distance used in your report. A close-up map illustrates the locations of all identified toxic sites, at the
shortest radius search distance used in your report. Finally, a map of tax parcels and a table of selected
information about those parcels are included.

The second section of your report contains Toxic Ste Profiles that provide detailed information
on each identified toxic site. The information in each Toxic Ste Profile varies according to its source.
Some toxic site categories have extensive information and some have limited information. All the
information is updated on aregular basis.

The third section of the report contains appendices that identify: 1) on-site spills reported to the
national Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS), 2) various toxic sites that cannot be mapped
due to incomplete or erroneous addresses or other mapping problems, 3) codes that characterize
hazardous wastes reported at various facilities, 4) methods used to map toxic sites identified in your
report and 5) information sources used in your report.

How to Use Your Report

Check Table One to see the number of identified sites by distance intervals.

Check Table Two to see identified sites sorted by direction.

Check Table Threeto see identified sites ranked by proximity to the target address.

Check Table Four to seeidentified sites sorted by site categories.

Use Table Six to get info for the subject parcel and every parcel found on the Tax Parcel Map
Refer to the various maps to see the locations of identified toxic sites. Refer to the Toxic Ste
Profile and Appendix sections for additional information.




Report Update Protocol

This updated Environmental Database Report highlights selected site data and |ocation changes identified
since the archived Report was generated. Each mapped site is color-coded as:

New Site

Site With Data Changes | dentified in This Updated Report

Site With Location Changesin This Updated Report

SitesWith No Data or Location Changes | dentified in This Updated Report

New sites are highlighted in red. These include sites added to a database or mapped in the area searched
by this updated report after the archived report was generated.

Sites with data changes are highlighted in purple. Changes involve data additions or revisions after the
original report was generated. Data changes were identified by comparing selected datafieldsin this
updated report with the archived report.

Sites with location changes are highlighted in brown. Location changes include revised map locations of
more than five meters (100 metersin Nassau County). For sites mapped in New Y ork City on a parcel-
by-parcel basis, changes include map locations moved from the original parcel.

Sites with no data or location changes for selected datafields are highlighted in blue in maps and
summary tables. These selected datafields are unchanged from the original report. The text for these site
profilesis black.

This updated report searched the following datafields for changes:

National Priority List Sites
Site description changes
NPL status changes

NY S Inactive Hazar dous Waste Disposal Site Registry
Class code changes
Site description changes
Assessment of environmental problems changes
Assessment of health problems changes
Site type changes
Acreage changes
Confirmed waste/quantity changes
Controls
Projects

RCRA Federal Corrective Action Sites
Additional corrective actions
US EPA generator type changes

RCRA State Corrective Action Sites
Classification code changes
Site description changes

CERCLIS Superfund Sites
NFRAP status changes
Site Description



Brownfield Sites
Classification code changes
Site description changes
Assessment of environmental problems changes
Assessment of health problems changes
Site type changes
Acreage changes
Confirmed waste/quantity changes
Controls
Projects

NY SDEC Solid Waste Facilities/L andfills
Status changes

RCRA Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage & Disposal Sites
US EPA generator type changes
Additional corrective actions
Land disposal changes
Storer changes
Receives offsite waste changes
Treatment changes
Incinerator changes
Transporter changes
New waste codes

NY S Toxic Spills
Note: spillsincludes tank failures, tank test failures, Unknown/Other and “Miscellaneous’ categories
Closed date changes
M eets standards changes
New material records
Investigator remarks changes
Cause changes
Spill category/class changes
Material class changes

NYSMajor Oil Storage Sites
Number of tanks changes
Newly closed tank(s)

NY S Petroleum Bulk Storage Facilities
Site Status changes
New tanks, tank status changes, tank location changes, tank capacity changes, tank content changes
Tank install date changes, tank test date changes, tank close date changes

NY C Petroleum Bulk Storage Facilities
Description changes

RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators & Transporters
US EPA generator type changes
Additional corrective actions
New waste codes



Chemical Bulk Storage
Site Status changes
Number of tanks changes
Newly closed tank(s)

Toxic Release Inventory Sites
Status changes

Civil & Administrative Enforcement Docket Facilities
New case record(s)



Toxic Site Databases Analyzed In Your Report
Search Radius

One-Mile 1) National Priority List for Federal Superfund Cleanup: alisting
of sites known to pose environmental or health hazards that are being
investigated or cleaned up under the Federal Superfund program.
Half-Mile 2) Delisted National Priority List Sites: alisting of NPL sites that have

been removed from the National Priority List.

One-Mile 3) New York Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry:

astate listing of sitesthat can pose environmental or public health hazards
requiring investigation or clean up.

One-Mile 4) New York I nactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry Qualifying:
astate listing of sites that qualify for possible inclusion to the NYDEC
Inactive Haz. Waste Disposal Site Registry.

One-Mile 5) New York and Federal RCRA Corrective Action Activity
(CORRACTYS): waste facilities with RCRA corrective action activity
reported by the USEPA and NY S DEC.

Half-Mile 6) CERCLI S (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Information System): afederal listing of Non-NFRAP
sites that can pose environmental or public health hazards requiring
investigation or clean up.

Half-Mile 7) CERCLIS NFRAP: afederal listing of CERCLIS sites that have no
further remedia action planned.

Half-Mile 8) New York State Brownfield Cleanup Sites: alisting of sites that
_ | are abandoned, idled or under-used industrial and commercial sites
e where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived
environmental contamination.

Half-Mile § 9) New York Solid Waste Facilities Registry: active and inactive landfills,
r : incinerators, transfer stations or other solid waste management facilities.

Half-Mile 10) New York City 1934 Solid Waste Sites: alisting of solid waste disposal

sites operated by New Y ork City municipal authorities circa 1934.




Half-Mile 11) New York and Federal Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage or
Disposal Facilities: sites reported by the NY S manifest system and
the USEPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

System (RCRIS). Also includes the following database:

e RCRA violations: waste facilities with violations reported by
the USEPA pursuant to the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act.

Half-Mile 12) Toxic Spills: active and inactive or closed spills reported to state

environmental authorities, including remediated and unremediated

leaking underground storage tanks. This database includes the following
categories:

Tank Failures

Tank Test Failures

Unknown Spill Cause or Other Spill Causes
Miscellaneous Spill Causes

Eighth-Mile 13) New York State Major Oil Storage Facilities: sites with more

than a 400,000 gallon capacity for storing petroleum products.

Eighth-Mile 14) New York State Petroleum Bulk Storage Facilities: sites

with more than an 1,100 gallon capacity for storing petroleum products.

Eighth-Mile 15) New York City Fire Dept Tank Data: tank data from 1997.

Eighth-Mile 16) New York and Federal Hazardous Waste Generators and
Transporters: sitesreported by the NY S manifest system and the
USEPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

System (RCRA). Also includes the following database:

e RCRA violations: waste facilities with violations reported by
the USEPA pursuant to the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act.

Eighth-Mile 17) New York Chemical Bulk Storage Facilities: sites storing hazardous

substances listed in 6 NY CRR Part 597 in aboveground tanks with capacities

of 185 gallons or more and/or underground tanks of any size

Eighth-Mile 18) Historic New York City Utility Sites (1890's to 1940's): power
generating stations, manufactured gas plants, gas storage facilities,
maintenance yards and other gas and electric utility sites.
Half-Mile 19) New York Hazardous Substance Disposal Site Draft Study:

astate listing of sites contaminated with toxic substances that can pose
environmental or public health hazards. These sites were not eligible for

state clean up funding programs.

:
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Eighth-Mile 20) Federal Toxic Release I nventory Facilities: discharges of

selected toxic chemicals to air, land, water or treatment facilities.

Eighth-Mile 21) Federal Air Discharges: air pollution point sources monitored
by U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies.

Eighth-Mile i 22) Federal Permit Compliance System Toxic Wastewater Discharges:

ﬁ permitted toxic wastewater discharges.
Eighth-Mile 23) Federal Civil and Administrative Enforcement Docket:
m judiciary cases filed on behalf of the U. S. Environmental Protection
| I Agency by the Department of Justice.

On-site only _ﬁ_ 24) New York City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR) —

(250 ft) E Designation Sites: parcels assigned a special environmental (“E”)
designation under the CEQR process. E designation requires specific
protocols that must be followed.

Property only 25) ERNS: Federal Emergency Response Notification System Spills: a
listing of federally reported spills.



Limitations Of The Information In Your Report

The information presented in your Environmental Report has been obtained from various local,
state and federal government agencies. Please be aware that: 1) additional information on individual
sites may be available, 2) newly discovered sites are continually reported and 3) al map locations are
approximate. Asaresult, this report is intended to be the FIRST STEP in the process of identifying and
evaluating possible environmental threats to specific properties and can only serve as a guide for
conducting on-site visits or additional, more detailed toxic hazard research.

Toxics Targeting tries to ensure that the information in your report is presented accurately and
with minimal ateration. Systematic changes are made to correct obvious address errors in order to allow
sites to be mapped. Any address changes that are made are noted in the map information section at the
top of each corresponding Toxic Site Profile. Some information that has been withheld by government
authorities remains included in Toxic Site Profiles and is identified as archival information. Since the
information presented in your report is not edited, please be aware that it can contain reporting errors or
typographical mistakes made by the site owners/operators or government agencies that produced the
information. Also please be aware of some other limitations of the information in your report:

e The digital map used by Toxics Targeting is the same one used by the U. S. Census or local
authorities in New York City. While the map is generally accurate, no map is perfect. In addition,
Toxics Targeting's mapping methods estimate where toxic site addresses are located if the address is
not specifically designated. FOR THESE REASONS, ALL MAP LOCATIONS OF ADDRESSES
AND REPORTED TOXIC SITES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE AND SHOULD
BE VERIFIED BY ON-SITE VISITS;

e UNDISCOVERED, UNREPORTED OR UNMAPPABLE TOXIC SITES MIGHT NOT BE
IDENTIFIED BY THIS REPORT'S CHECK OF 25 TOXIC SITE CATEGORIES. TOXIC SITES
REPORTED IN OTHER GOVERNMENT DATABASES MIGHT ALSO EXIST. FOR THESE
REASONS, YOUR REPORT MIGHT NOT IDENTIFY ALL THE TOXIC SITES THAT EXIST IN
THE AREA IT SEARCHES;

e The appendix of your report contains alisting of sites that could not be mapped due to incomplete or
erroneous address information or other mapping problems. This listing includes unmappable toxic
sites in the zip codes searched for the report as well as toxic sites without zip codes reported in the
same county. IF YOU WOULD LIKE INFORMATION ON ANY OF THE LISTED SITES,
PLEASE CONTACT TOXICS TARGETING AND REFER TO THE S'TE ID NUMBER.

e New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Remediation Site Borders are
approximate and may not align with tax parcel boundaries mapped by local authorities or the digital
map used by the US Census Bureau. As aresult, Remediation Site Borders may overlap parcels that
do not involve site remediation activities. Selected parcels also can involve multiple Remediation
Site Borders. Refer to individua site profiles for more information. Sites without profiles include
potential new sites or sites that have not yet been publicly listed by DEC.

e Some toxic sites identified in your report may be classified as known hazards. Most of the toxic
sites identified in your report involve potential hazards related to the on-site use, manufacture,
handling, storage, transport or disposal of toxic chemicals. Some of the toxic sites identified in your
report may be the addresses of parties responsible for toxic sites located elsewhere. YOU SHOULD
ONLY CONCLUDE THAT TOXIC HAZARDS ACTUALLY EXIST AT A SPECIFIC SITE
WHEN GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES MAKE THAT DETERMINATION OR WHEN THAT
CONCLUSION IS FULLY DOCUMENTED BY THE FINDINGS OF AN APPROPRIATE SITE
INVESTIGATION UNDERTAKEN BY LICENSED PROFESSIONALS;




Compass directions and distances are approximate. Compass directions are calculated from the
subject property address to the mapped location of each identified toxic site. The compass direction
does not necessarily refer to the closest property boundary of an identified toxic site. The compass
direction also can vary substantially for toxic sites that are located very close to the subject property
address.

The information presented in your report is a summary of the information that Toxics Targeting
obtains from government agencies on reported toxic sites. YOU MAY BE ABLE TO OBTAIN
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT REPORTED SITES WITH THE FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION REQUEST FORM LETTERS THAT ARE PROVIDED ON THE INSIDE OF
THE BACK COVER.
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American Museum of Natural History

NUMBER OF IDENTIFIED SITES BY DISTANCE INTERVAL

August 01, 2016

Site
Category
Database Searched 0 - 100 ft 100 ft — 1/8 mi 1/8 mi — 1/4 mi 1/4 mi — 1/2 mi 1/2mi—-1mi Totals
ASTM-Required 1 Mile Search
National Priority List (NPL) Sites 0 0 0 0 0 0
NYS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry 0 0 0 0 0 0
NYS Inactive Haz Waste Disposal Site Registry Qualifying 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA Corrective Action (CORRACTS) Sites 0 0 0 0 0 0
ASTM-Required 1/2 Mile Search
Delisted National Priority List (NPL) Sites 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
CERCLIS Superfund Non—-NFRAP Sites 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
CERCLIS Superfund NFRAP Sites 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
Brownfields Sites
Voluntary Cleanup Program 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
Environmental Restoration Program 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
Brownfield Cleanup Program 0 0 0 1 Not searched 1
NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
NYSDEC Solid Waste Facilities / Landfills 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
RCRA Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal Sites 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
NYS Toxic Spills
Active Tank Failures 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
Active Tank Test Failures 0 0 1 1 Not searched 2
Active Spills = Unknown / Other Causes 0 0 1 2 Not searched 3
Active Spills — Miscellaneous Causes 0 0 0 0(4) Not searched 0(4)
Closed Tank Failures 0 3 15 17 Not searched 35
Closed Tank Test Failures 0 4 12 13 Not searched 29
Closed Spills — Unknown / Other Causes 2 14 52 95 Not searched 163
Closed Spills — Miscellaneous Causes 2 44 7(76) 16(209) Not searched 69(285)
ASTM-Required Property & Adjacent Property (1/8 Mile Search)
NYS Major Oil Storage Facilities 0 Not searched Not searched Not searched 0
Local & State Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites 0 71 Not searched Not searched Not searched 71
RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators & Transporters 18 112 Not searched Not searched Not searched 130
NYS Chemical Bulk Storage Sites 0 0 Not searched Not searched Not searched 0
Historic Utility Facilities 0 0 Not searched Not searched Not searched 0
ASTM-Required On-Site Only Search
NYC Environmental Quality Review Requirements ("E") Sites* 0 0 Not searched Not searched Not searched 0
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 0 Not searched Not searched Not searched Not searched 0

Institutional Controls / Engineering Controls (IC/EC)

See databases for NPL, CERCLIS, Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry and Brownfield Sites.

ASTM-Required Databases Distance Interval Totals

22 248

88(76)

145(213)

0

503(289)

Numbers in (') indicate spills not mapped and profiled in this report, and are listed at the end of the active and closed spills sections. See these lists for a description of the parameters involved with identifying these spills.

* NYC Environmental Quality Review Requirements ("E") Sites were searched at 250 feet.

NOTE: Table continues on next page.
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Non—-ASTM Databases 1/2 Mile Search

American Museum of Natural History

August 01, 2016

1934 NYC Municipal Waste Landfills 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites 0 0 0 0 Not searched 0
Non-ASTM Databases 1/8 Mile Search

Toxic Release Inventory Sites (TRI) 0 0 Not searched Not searched Not searched 0

Permit Compliance System (PCS) Toxic Wastewater Discharges 0 0 Not searched Not searched Not searched 0

Air Discharges 0 1 Not searched Not searched Not searched 1

Civil & Administrative Enforcement Docket Facilities 0 0 Not searched Not searched Not searched 0
Non—-ASTM Databases Distance Interval Totals 0 1 0 0 Not Searched 1
Distance Interval Totals 22 249 88(76) 145(213) 0 504(289)

Numbers in (') indicate spills not mapped and profiled in this report, and are listed at the end of the active and closed spills sections. See these lists for a description of the parameters involved with identifying these spills.



Identified Toxic Sites by Direction
American Museum of Natural History

New York, NY 10024

* Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.

Sites less than 100 feet from subject property sorted by distance

Map
ld#

Site Name

Site Street

Approximate

Distance & Direction Toxic Site

From Property

Category

374
375

71

234
376
377
378
379
380

235

381

382
383
384

72

385
386
387
388
389

390
391

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

INTERSECTION
VAULT 7264
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
CON EDISON

COLUMBIS AVE
CON EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CON EDISON

204936; NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV

CONED

CONSOLIDATED EDISON SB51914
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATIONAL HISTORY
AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY

WEST 80 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
W 80TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W. 79TH ST. & COLUMBUS AVE.
COLUMBUS AV AT W 79 ST
NWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
SWC 79 & COLUMBUS AVE
NWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
SWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
18-120 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W. 78TH ST

FO 51-7 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE

FO 426-428 COLUMBUS AVE NO 80 ST
FO 430-32 COLUMBUS AVE NO 80 ST
FO 422-424 COLUMBUS AVE

NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV

W 77TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 77 ST AND COLUMBUS AVE
N/WIC W 77TH ST AND CENTRAL PA
N/E COLUMBUS & 77 ST

NW COLUMBUS & 77 ST

79TH STREET & COLUMBIA
CENTRAL PARK W & 79TH ST

49 feet to the N*
49 feet to the N*

50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*

51 feet to the SW*

74 feet to the NNE*

75 feet to the N*
75 feet to the N*
76 feet to the N*

79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*

86 feet to the SE*
86 feet to the SE*

Sites between 100 ft and 400 ft from the subject property sorted by direction and distance

Approximate

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Map Distance & Direction Toxic Site

ld# Site Name Site Street From Property Category

239 430 COLUMBUS AVE 430 COLUMBUS AVE 164 feet to the N* Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
240 430 COLUMBUS AVE 430 COLUMBUS AVE 164 feet to the N* Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
245 106 WEST 81ST ST/MANH 106 WEST 81ST STREET 203 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
402 CON EDISON 108 W 81 ST 218 feet to the N Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
403 CON EDISON FO 108 W 81 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE 224 feet to the N Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
404  CON EDISON 442 COLUMBUS AVE 226 feet to the N Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter



413
327
328

252
253
254
255

394
395
398

315
400
401
43

249
325
421
422
423
424
333
436

392
393
237
238
314
75

244
318
246
247
324
78

256
257
330

407
262
435
334

303
304

326
260
261

CON EDISON

ENDICOTT COMMERCIAL UNIT
ENDICOTT APARTMENT CORP.
GURBUZ RESIDENCE

101 WEST 81ST ST

ENDICOTT APARTMENT CORP.
APART

BASEMENT SPILL

ADLERS CLEANERS

JEFAN CLEANING SERVICE
CON EDISON

51 WEST 81ST ST

51 WEST 81ST CORP.

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

APT BLDG TTF

HOME/APT

WALBER 82ND STREET ASSOCIATES
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

ALEIDA REALTY CRP
CONED

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

PVT DWELLING/APT. COMPLEX
EXCELSIOR HOTEL

THE EXCELSIOR HOTEL
SERVICE BOX 4414
BASEMENT

81ST DWELLERS

SPILL NUMBER 0200505

64 WEST 82ND ST/MANH

25 WEST 81ST STREET LLC
SPILL NUMBER 0401041
SIDEWALK

SPILL NUMBER 0104721
3282 OWNERS CORP.

RUDIN MGMT CO /25 WEST 81 STREET
APARTMENT

CON EDISON

15 W 81ST ST TENANTS CORP

AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY

AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATUR

4077 OWNERS CORP
MARBOROS REALTY
SPILL NUMBER 0211129

FO 112 W 81 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
440 COLUMBUS AVENUE

101 WEST 81ST STREET

101 WEST 81ST ST APT 103

101 WEST 81ST ST

101 WEST 81ST STREET

101 WEST 81ST STREET

446 COLUMBUS AV

445 COLUMBUS AVE

445 COLUMBUS AVENUE

FO 441 COLUMBUS AVE NO 81 ST
51 WEST 81ST ST

51 WEST 81ST ST

FO 440 COLUMBUS AVE NO 81 ST
FO 446 COLUMBUS AVE

74 WEST 82ND ST

74 WEST 82 ST

80 WEST 82ND ST

W 82 ST LO COLUMBUS AVE

468 82ND ST & COLUMBUS AVE
W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV

N/E/C 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
73W 82 ST

101 W 82 STREET AND COLUMBUS A

V0062 — 41-49 W 81ST
FO 41 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE
45 WEST 81 ST

45 WEST 81ST STREET
45 WEST 81 STREET

35 WEST 81ST ST

35 WEST 81ST ST

35 WEST 81ST ST

25 W 81ST ST

64 WEST 82ND STREET
25 WEST 81ST STREET
32 WEST 82ND ST

32 WEST 82ND ST

32 WEST 82ND ST

32 WEST 82ND STREET

25 WEST 81 STREET

15 WEST 81ST ST

20 WEST 82ND STREET
15 W 81ST ST

200 CENTRAL PARK WEST
179 CENTRAL PARK W

40 WEST 77 ST
22 WEST 77TH ST
22 WEST 77TH ST

265 feet to the N
288 feet to the N
288 feet to the N
293 feet to the N
293 feet to the N
293 feet to the N
293 feet to the N
293 feet to the N

132 feet to the NNE*
132 feet to the NNE*
144 feet to the NNE*
157 feet to the NNE*
165 feet to the NNE*
205 feet to the NNE
205 feet to the NNE
253 feet to the NNE
253 feet to the NNE
259 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
381 feet to the NNE
386 feet to the NNE

129 feet to the NE*
129 feet to the NE*
155 feet to the NE*
155 feet to the NE*
162 feet to the NE*
172 feet to the NE*
172 feet to the NE*
185 feet to the NE*
242 feet to the NE
252 feet to the NE
258 feet to the NE
327 feet to the NE
327 feet to the NE
327 feet to the NE
342 feet to the NE

245 feet to the ENE
361 feet to the ENE
374 feet to the ENE
394 feet to the ENE

111 feet to the ESE*
111 feet to the ESE*

262 feetto the S
353 feet to the S
353 feet to the S

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)



332
437
438

306
243
316
399
322

248
250
412
425
79

335

307
236
317
410
411
329
417
418
419
259
426
427
428
429
430
431

396
310
312
74

241
242
414
416
258

311
42
323
76
415
432
331
80

408

22 WEST 77TH STREET
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

PARC 77

APT. BUILDING

PARK 44 CORP

PARK 44 CORPORATION

341 COLUMBUS REALTY CO. LLC
53 W 76TH ST CONDOMINIUM
55 WEST 76TH STREET

57 W. 76TH STREET
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
SPILL NUMBER 0313030

60 WEST 76TH STREET

64-66 W 77 ST

SPILL NUMBER 9906118

THE MUSEUM 77 CONDOMINIUM
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 44 - MANHATTAN MO044
CON ED

CON ED

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATION - | S 44M
COLUMBUS AVE & 76TH ST
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON ED

EVELYN BUILDING THE

JOBEN REALTY ASSOC

370 COLUMBUS REALTY LLC

ONE GALLON FUEL OIL SPILL ON CONCRETE
SPILL NUMBER 9802899

APARTMENT BLDG

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

PUBLIC SCHOOL 44

102 WEST ASSOCIATES

BLDG

118 TENANTS CORP

118 W 79TH ST/MANHATTAN
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

ENNISMORE APARTMENTS INC
ENNISMORE APARTMENTS INC

CON EDISON

22 WEST 77TH STREET
25W 76TH ST
25W 76 ST

50-52 WEST 77TH STREET
44 WEST 77TH ST

44 WEST 77TH STREET

44 W 77TH ST

59 WEST 76TH STREET

53 W 76TH ST

55 WEST 76TH STREET

57 W. 76TH STREET

345 COLUMBUS AVE

F/O 43 W 76 E/O COLUMBUS AVE
31 WEST 76TH STREET

60 WEST 76TH STREET

66 WEST 77TH STREET

66 WEST 77TH ST

105 WEST 77TH STREET

FO 343 COLUMBUS AVE NO 76 ST
OPP 341 COLUMBUS AVE & 76 ST
100 WEST 77TH STREET

340 COLUMBUS AVE

340 COLUMBUS AVE

100 W 77TH ST

COLUMBUS AVE & 76TH ST

76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE V6001
NWC 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 76 ST & COLUMBUS AV

76TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE
N/WIC 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

101 W 78TH ST

101 W. 78TH ST

370 COLUMBUS AVE

101 WEST 78TH STREET

101 WEST 78TH ST

101 W 78TH ST

115W 77TH ST

FO 114 W 78 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
100 WEST 77TH ST

102 WEST 79 STREET

102 WEST 79TH ST

118 WEST 79TH STREET

118 WEST 79TH STREET

113W 78 ST

120-28 W 79 & COLUMBUS AVE
124 WEST 79TH STREET

124 WEST 79TH ST

FO 118 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE

357 feetto the S
388 feet to the S
388 feet to the S

129 feet to the SSW*
166 feet to the SSW*
169 feet to the SSW*
200 feet to the SSW
247 feet to the SSW
252 feet to the SSW
253 feet to the SSW
253 feet to the SSW
260 feet to the SSW
336 feet to the SSW
338 feet to the SSW
394 feet to the SSW

140 feet to the SW*
143 feet to the SW*
184 feet to the SW*
258 feet to the SW
259 feet to the SW
304 feet to the SW
325 feet to the SW
325 feet to the SW
325 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW

141 feet to the WSW*
149 feet to the WSW*
152 feet to the WSW*
164 feet to the WSW*
164 feet to the WSW*
164 feet to the WSW*
267 feet to the WSW
299 feet to the WSW
336 feet to the WSW

151 feet to the W*
165 feet to the W*
247 feet to the W
262 feet to the W
291 feet to the W
339 feet to the W
347 feet to the W
362 feet to the W

246 feet to the WNW

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter



409
8
433

313
319
405
406
321
251

305
397
308
309
320
420
434

CON EDISON
123 W. 79TH STREET
CON EDISON

THE PARK BELVEDERE CONDOMINIUM
102 WEST 80TH ST

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
DLRHASSOC

108 WEST 80TH ST/MANH

THE ORLEANS

CON EDISON

101 WEST 80TH OWNERS CORP
101 W 80 OWNERS CORP
WEST 80 ST ASSOCIATES

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

FO 117 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
123 W. 79TH STREET
FO 120 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE

101 WEST 79TH STREET
102 WEST 80TH ST

104 WEST 80 STREET
104 WEST 80 STREET
117 WEST 79TH ST

108 WEST 80TH STREET

100 WEST 80TH STREET

420 COLUMBUS & 80 ST

101 WEST 80TH STREET

101 W80 ST

103W 80 ST

129 W 80TH ST & AMSTERDAM AV
122 WEST 81 STREET

251 feet to the WNW
315 feet to the WNW
347 feet to the WNW

157 feet to the NW*
192 feet to the NW*
230 feet to the NW
230 feet to the NW
246 feet to the NW
272 feet to the NW

129 feet to the NNW*
143 feet to the NNW*
146 feet to the NNW*
146 feet to the NNW*
212 feet to the NNW
332 feet to the NNW
362 feet to the NNW

Sites equal to or greater than 400 ft from subject property sorted by direction and distance

Approximate

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Tank Failure
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Map Distance & Direction Toxic Site

ld# Site Name Site Street From Property Category

338 20THPCT 120 WEST 82ND STREET 410 feet to the N Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

44 20 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC 120 WEST 82ND STREET 416 feet to the N Closed Status Tank Test Failure

45 20 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC 120 WEST 82ND STREET 416 feet to the N Closed Status Tank Test Failure

81 20 RECINCT NYPD -DDC 120 WEST 82ND STREET 416 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
451  CON EDISON 111 W82ST 471 feetto the N Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
347  WEST 82ND OWNERS CORPORATION 107-111 WEST 82ND STREET 503 feet to the N Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

348 107-111 W.82 ST.ASSOC. 109 W 82 ST 503 feet to the N Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

361 FDNY ENGINE CO. 74 120 WEST 83RD STREET 608 feet to the N Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

367 RESIDENTIAL BLDG 127 W 82 ST 628 feet to the N Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

368 GREYSTONE CONDOMINIUM 127 WEST 82ND STREET 628 feet to the N Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

502 CON EDISON FO 109 W 83 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE 654 feet to the N Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
47 WEST 83RD ST REALITY CORP 146 WEST 83RD ST 792 feet to the N Closed Status Tank Test Failure

97 PARKING GARAGE 150 WEST 83RD STREET 850 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
49 APT BLDG 150 WEST 84TH ST 1017 feet to the N Closed Status Tank Test Failure

52 LEWIS BRANDEIS HIGH SCHOO 145 WEST 84TH STREET 1132 feet to the N Closed Status Tank Test Failure

290 APARTMENT BUILDING 203 W. 85TH ST. 1630 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
162  MANHOLE #25950 86TH ST & AMSTERDAM AV 1699 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
165 DRUM RUN 213 WEST 85TH STREET 1731 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
64 176 WEST 87TH STREET 176 WEST 87TH STREET 1824 feet to the N Closed Status Tank Test Failure

203 VERIZON MANHOLE WEST 87TH ST & BROADWAY 2195 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
34 205 W 88TH ST/MANHATTAN 205 WEST 88TH STREET 2308 feet to the N Closed Status Tank Failure

1 267-273 WEST 87TH STREET 267-273 WEST 87TH STREET 2415 feet to the N Brownfields Site

219 PARKING GARAGE 267-273 W87 ST 2422 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
36 TRANSFORMER VAULT #5535 210 W 89TH ST 2441 feetto the N Closed Status Tank Failure

37 APT BUILDING 210 WEST 89TH ST 2441 feet to the N Closed Status Tank Failure

221 210 WEST 89TH ST VAULT #5535 210 WEST 89 TH ST 2441 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
222  MANHOLE 5535 210 WEST 89TH ST 2441 feet to the N Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)



229
231

439
442
270
349
350
272
479
482
483
372
125
126
138
157
173
182

198
296
213
225
300

441
341
268
342
449
450
456
457
355
472
277
501
95

116
17

137
139
287

147
30
174
32
297
220
38

AMSTERDAM AV
SPILL NUMBER 0202046

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

ROXY HARDWARE

N&R REALTY

N & R REALTY CO

473 COLUMBUS AVE/81 & 82
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

481 COLUMBUS ASSOC.
APARTMENT 1-1

101 WEST 85TH STREET
COMMERICAL PROPERTY
SPILL NUMBER 0006084
DRUM RUN

IN APARTMENT

TUZ MANAGMENT

100 WEST 89TH ST/MANH
WISE TOWERS

600 COLUMBUS
SERVICE BOX #15862
144 WEST 90TH STREET

CON EDISON

4182 TENANTS CORP

35W. 82ND ST

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BUILDING
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

83RD STREET OWNERS CORP

CON EDISON

34-36 WEST 83RD ST

CON EDISON

DECLERCQ RESIDENCE
APARTMENT BUIDLING
BROWNSTONE

24 WEST 85TH ST/MANH

CENTRLA PARK WEST&85TH ST
28-30 W. 86TH ST.

10 WEST 86TH ST

86 STREET TRANSVERSE DPR -DDC
86 STREET TRANSVERSE DPR -DDC
SPILL NUMBER 9913986

BUILD ING

TZC

APARTMENT BUILDING

SPILL NUMBER 9912480

SPILL NUMBER 9911904

BET W.89TH & W.90TH ST
574 WEST END AV

55 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
61 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
469 COLUMBUS AVE

471 COLUMBUS AVENUE

471 COLUMBUS AVE

473 COLUMBUS AVE/81 & 82
98 W 83 ST

NEC 83 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
NWC 83 & COLUMBUS AV

73 W 83 ST

101 WEST 85 STREET

101 WEST 85TH STREET

40 WEST 86TH ST

64 W 87TH ST

119 WEST 87TH STREET

114 W 88TH ST - APT 1

595 COLUMBUS AVE

100 WEST 89TH STREET

49 WEST 89TH STREET

600 COLUMBUS AVE.

W. 90TH ST./COLUMBUS AVE.
144 WEST 90TH STREET

51 W 82 & COLUMBUS AVE

41 WEST 82ND STREET

35 W. 82ND STREET

35 WEST 82ND STREET

29 WEST 82 STREET

29 W 82ND ST

23W 82 ST

21-23W 82 ST

46 W 83 STREET

34 W 83RD ST

34-36 WEST 83RD ST

18 W 83 ST & COLUMBUS

48 WEST 84TH STREET

15 WEST 84TH STREET

52 W. 85TH ST APT 1R

24 WEST 85TH STREET
CENTRAL PARK WEST&85TH ST
28-30 W. 86TH ST.

10 WEST 86TH ST

86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD
86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD
37 WEST 87TH ST

23 WEST 87TH STREET

45 WEST 88TH STREET

19 WEST 89TH STREET

10 WEST 90TH ST

2 WEST 90TH ST

2528 feet to the N
2570 feet to the N

406 feet to the NNE
407 feet to the NNE
477 feet to the NNE
504 feet to the NNE
504 feet to the NNE
528 feet to the NNE
572 feet to the NNE
600 feet to the NNE
600 feet to the NNE
640 feet to the NNE
1231 feet to the NNE
1231 feet to the NNE
1318 feet to the NNE
1613 feet to the NNE
1791 feet to the NNE
1890 feet to the NNE
2101 feet to the NNE
2129 feet to the NNE
2326 feet to the NNE
2362 feet to the NNE
2478 feet to the NNE
2508 feet to the NNE

407 feet to the NE
434 feet to the NE
436 feet to the NE
441 feet to the NE
464 feet to the NE
464 feet to the NE
496 feet to the NE
496 feet to the NE
541 feet to the NE
563 feet to the NE
568 feet to the NE
649 feet to the NE
784 feet to the NE
1003 feet to the NE
1052 feet to the NE
1116 feet to the NE
1309 feet to the NE
1326 feet to the NE
1376 feet to the NE
1560 feet to the NE
1560 feet to the NE
1775 feet to the NE
1793 feet to the NE
2036 feet to the NE
2332 feet to the NE
2433 feet to the NE
2449 feet to the NE

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Active Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Active Haz Spill (Unknown/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure



266
267
340
447
84

274
275
276
475
476
477
478
359
504
278
85

496
497
100

463
88
89
90

273

468

91

170
171
172
291

337
448
346
459
460
461
462
364
365
106
107
112
16

22

142
144
181

APARTMENT COMPLEX
ALLEYWAY - DRUM RUN
HAYDEN OWNERS CORP
CON EDISON

MANHOLE 57249

8223

211 CENTRAL PARK W/MANH
CENTRAL PARK
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

BERESFORD APARTMENTS
BERESFORD APARTMENTS
7,9,11 WEST 82ND ST/MANH

7 WEST 82ND ST/MANHATTAN
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST

CON EDISON

AMERICAN MUSEUM HISTORY
79TH ST TRANSVERSE

SPILL NUMBER 0101436

WEST 79TH STREET AND
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

SPILL NUMBER 9914163
CENTRAL PARK/THE LAKE
CENTRAL PARK LAKE
CENTRAL PARK LAKE,WEST
CENTRAL PARK LAKE

20W 77 ST

CONSOLIDATED EDISON - SERV BOX 13735
6-16 WEST 77 STREET

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX 13735

6-16 WEST 77TH STREET CORP

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

14-16 WEST 76TH ST., LLC

CENTRAL PARK REALTY

MANHOLE 29424

214656; WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST
214793; 141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST

APT COMPLEX

135 CENTRAL PARK W

MANHOLE 29419

1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA

SPILL NUMBER 0011976

11 WEST 81ST ST

11 W.81ST STREET

11 WEST 81ST STREET

16-18 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV
211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
V8223-CENTRAL PARK WEST
V8223-211 CENTRAL PARK W
219 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK W

7,9,11 WEST 82ND STREET

7 WEST 82ND STREET

OPP 5W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV
OPP 5 W 82ND ST & COLUMBUS AVE
W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST

FO 9-11 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE
81ST ST & CENTRAL PK WEST

79TH ST TRANSVERSE

CENTRAL PARK W/ W 81ST ST

CENTRAL PARK
78TH & 8TH AVE

W 77TH ST/CENT PARK W
59TH ST/110TH ST

WEST 79TH STREET+CENTRAL
CENTRAL PARK LAKE,WEST
CENTRAL PARK LAKE

20 WEST 77TH STREET

F/O 26-28 W 76TH ST 7 COLUMBUS AVE
6 WEST 77TH ST

26-28 W 76 TH ST E OF COLUMBUS AVE
6-16 W 77TH ST

F/O 20THW 76TH ST

26 W76 ST

14-16 WEST 76TH STREET

14 W76 ST

W 75TH ST & CEN PRKW

WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST
141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST

10 WEST 74TH ST

135 CENTRAL PK W

CENTRAL PK WEST

1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA

W 71S ST/ CENTRAL PARK W

423 feet to the ENE
423 feet to the ENE
429 feet to the ENE
461 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
575 feet to the ENE
594 feet to the ENE
600 feet to the ENE
617 feet to the ENE
641 feet to the ENE
641 feet to the ENE
898 feet to the ENE

529 feet to the E
675 feet to the E
675 feet to the E
675 feet to the E

529 feet to the ESE

548 feet to the SE

676 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE

409 feet to the S
463 feet to the S
500 feet to the S
516 feetto the S
518 feetto the S
524 feetto the S
526 feetto the S
617 feetto the S
623 feet to the S
965 feet to the S
965 feet to the S
1020 feet to the S
1066 feet to the S
1175 feet to the S
1356 feet to the S
1368 feet to the S
1856 feet to the S

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Air Discharge Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)



263
345
464
467
469

495
373
94

280
282
283
284
102
105
115
120
24

135

58

160
161
184
193
201
294
214
217
230
232

443
339
444
445
82

352
353
83

357
358
279
484
485
486
487
488
489
500
503

60 WEST 76TH ST

57 WEST 75TH ST

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
RESIDENCE

CON EDISON

HARTFORD REALTY COMPANY, LLC
55W 74 ST

CON ED

27 W 74TH STREET

54 WEST 74TH ST

54 WEST 74TH STREET CONDO
RESIDENT

BROKEN DUCT FOUND IN EXCAVATION
VACANT BUILDING

HOUSE

NORTHEAST CORNER

27 WEST 72ND ST/MANH

VAULT #V3716

BANCROFT OWNERS INC
BASEMENT

15 GAL ANTIFREEZE IN MANHOLE #12879
SB12896

101 CENTRAL PARK WEST
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY/APT BLDG
91 CENTRAL PARK WEST

STREET

ROADWAY

SEVEN GALLONS OF HYDRAULIC FLUID
74 WEST 68 ST

IN ROADWAY

CON EDISON

100 WEST 76TH STREET

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

BET. COLUMBUS/ AMSTERDAM
120 WEST 76TH STREET

WEST SIDE INST SYNG

SPILL NUMBER 0313954

CHA REALTY LLC (JOSEPH CHADI)
JOSEPH CHADI

8 OZ IN MANHOLE # 30582

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

60 WEST 76TH ST

57 WEST 75TH ST
47-49 75TH ST & CPW
43 WEST 75TH ST

41 W 75TH ST

29 WEST 75TH STREET
F/IO35W 75 ST

60 W 75 STREET

55 W 74TH ST

33W 74TH ST

27 W 74TH STREET

54 WEST 74TH ST

54 WEST 74TH STREET
54 WEST 74TH STREET
52 WEST 74TH STREET
36 WEST 74TH ST.

67 WEST 73RD ST
COLUMBUS AVE/EAST 73RD ST
27 WEST 72ND STREET
27 WEST 72ND ST

40 W 72ND STREET

12 WEST 72ND ST

17 WEST 71 STREET

17 WEST 71 ST

101 CENTRAL PARK WEST
30 WEST 70TH ST

11 WEST 69TH STREET
WEST 69TH ST/COLUMBUS AV
2 WEST 69TH ST

53 WEST 68 STREET

74 W 68TH ST

20 W. 68TH ST

F/O 339 COLUMBUS AVE

100 WEST 76TH STREET

FO 338 COLUMBUS AVE NO 75 ST
OPP SIDE 116 W 76 ST

118 W. 76TH ST.

120 WEST 76TH STREET

120 W 76 ST

120 WEST 76TH ST.

101 WEST 75 ST.

101W75ST

WEST 75 STREET & COLUMBUS AVE
W 75TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 75TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 75TH STREET AND COLUMBUS AVE
S/W/C W 75 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
SWC W 75 & COLUMBUS AVE

S/W/C W 75 ST & COLUMBUS AVVE
FRONT OF 104 WEST 75 STREET

SB 13554 F/O 106 W 75TH ST

402 feet to the SSW
499 feet to the SSW
531 feet to the SSW
545 feet to the SSW
551 feet to the SSW
598 feet to the SSW
634 feet to the SSW
659 feet to the SSW
778 feet to the SSW
827 feet to the SSW
849 feet to the SSW
930 feet to the SSW
930 feet to the SSW
930 feet to the SSW
939 feet to the SSW
964 feet to the SSW
1040 feet to the SSW
1126 feet to the SSW
1299 feet to the SSW
1299 feet to the SSW
1507 feet to the SSW
1555 feet to the SSW
1668 feet to the SSW
1668 feet to the SSW
1910 feet to the SSW
2045 feet to the SSW
2188 feet to the SSW
2216 feet to the SSW
2382 feet to the SSW
2401 feet to the SSW
2550 feet to the SSW
2598 feet to the SSW

416 feet to the SW
423 feet to the SW
423 feet to the SW
445 feet to the SW
520 feet to the SW
530 feet to the SW
530 feet to the SW
533 feet to the SW
572 feet to the SW
572 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
647 feet to the SW
654 feet to the SW

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Tank Failure

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Active Haz Spill (Unknown/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter



10
11
98
103
54
127
128
57
141
288
155
156

63

166
185
194
196
299
301
302

233

264
343
481
92
93
99
110
111
132

25
146
289
158
27
28
168
183
195
69
211
35
224
39
40

440
269
452

102 WEST 75TH ST

100 WEST 75TH STREET
215875; 136 W 75 STREET
135 WEST 74TH ST

APRT

IN FRONT OF ON WALK
SPILL NUMBER 0209565

APT BLD TTF

121 WEST 72ND STREET

160 WEST 73RD STREET
SPILL NUMBER 9714534

148 WEST 72ND ST
BASEMENT

APARTMENT BUILDING - TTF
SPILL NUMBER 0311725

6 BLOCK AREA

MANHOLE TM-1549

THE ORMANDE

ROADSIDE

VAULTS V9112/V9328/V9500/SB12447
ON SOUTH SIDE OF WEST 68 STREET
1995 BROADWAY

1995 BROADWAY

129 WEST 77TH STREET
125 W 76 ST

CON EDISON

BASMENT

163 WEST 76TH ST/MANH
140 W 75TH ST

MANHOLE 13704
MANHOLE 13705

STREET

TTF

2130 BROADWAY/MANH
WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY
WEST 74TH ST/ BRODWAY
MANHOLE #27450

2109 BROADWAY

2109 BROADWAY

SPILL NUMBER 9712910
2071 BROADWAY

VAULT #V1826

RESIDENTS TTF

218615; W END AVE AND 72ND ST
OCONNOR HOME
APARTMENT BUIDLING
240 WEST END AVE
PRIVATE RESIDENCE

CON EDISON
BASEMENT
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

102 WEST 75TH ST

100 WEST 75TH STREET

136 W 75 STREET

135 WEST 74TH ST

141 WEST 73RD STREET

157 WEST 73RD ST

126 W 73RD ST

101 WEST 72ND ST

121 W 72ND ST

160 WEST 73RD STREET

152 WEST 72ND ST - APT 5B
148 WEST 72ND ST

166 W 72ND ST

166 WEST 72ND STREET

159 WEST 71ST ST/BTWN COL
W 71ST / BROADWAY

IFO 154 W70TH ST

2030 BROADWAY

2000 BROADWAY

WEST 68TH ST AND BROADWAY
BETWEEN AMSTERDAM AVE AND
1995 BROADWAY

1995 BROADWAY

129 WEST 77TH STREET
125 WEST 76TH STREET
148 WEST 77TH STREET
148 W 76TH ST

163 WEST 76TH STREET
140 W 75TH ST
76TH/AMSTERDAM

76TH ST/AMSTERDAM
AMSTERDAM AVE AT WEST 74T
215 WEST 75TH ST

2130 BROADWAY

WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY
WEST 74TH ST/ BROADWAY
73RD ST/BROADWAY

2109 BROADWAY

2109 BROADWAY

WEST 72ND ST & BROADWAY
2071 BROADWAY

WEST 72ND STREET

277 WEST END AVE

W END AVE AND 72ND ST
264 WEST 71 STREET

255 WEST END AVE

240 WEST END AVE

240 WEST END AVE

127 W 78TH ST
131 WEST 78TH ST
135W. 78 ST

699 feet to the SW

699 feet to the SW

862 feet to the SW

947 feet to the SW
1182 feet to the SW
1232 feet to the SW
1258 feet to the SW
1311 feet to the SW
1341 feet to the SW
1406 feet to the SW
1611 feet to the SW
1611 feet to the SW
1693 feet to the SW
1693 feet to the SW
1745 feet to the SW
1915 feet to the SW
2067 feet to the SW
2116 feet to the SW
2413 feet to the SW
2532 feet to the SW
2582 feet to the SW
2625 feet to the SW
2625 feet to the SW

4009 feet to the WSW

447 feet to the WSW

592 feet to the WSW

686 feet to the WSW

757 feet to the WSW

889 feet to the WSW
1007 feet to the WSW
1007 feet to the WSW
1283 feet to the WSW
1299 feet to the WSW
1343 feet to the WSW
1493 feet to the WSW
1493 feet to the WSW
1623 feet to the WSW
1700 feet to the WSW
1700 feet to the WSW
1778 feet to the WSW
1902 feet to the WSW
2101 feet to the WSW
2299 feet to the WSW
2326 feet to the WSW
2439 feet to the WSW
2475 feet to the WSW
2498 feet to the WSW
2498 feet to the WSW

407 feet to the W
444 feet to the W
478 feet to the W

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Active Haz Spill (Unknown/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Active Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter



453
455
466
473
474
480
491
494
369
370
498
499

101
281
50
51
15
119
18
19
20
21
53
121
122
55
123
124
56
129
130
131
23
133
134
136
140
148
149
150
151
152
59
60
153
61
62
159
29
163
169
179

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

NYC BOARD OF EDUCATION
CON EDISON

151 W78 ST

P.S. 87 - MANHATTAN (M087)
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

SPILL NUMBER 0107348
MICHAEL DONOVAN
BASEMENT
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
APARTMENT BUILDING
201 WEST 77TH STREET
PARKING GARAGE
EXXONMOBIL
EXXONMOBIL
EXXONMOBIL
EXXONMOBIL

EXXON CORP

200 WEST 76TH ST
HERTZ RENT A CAR
NATIONAL CAR RENTAL SITE
CAR RENTAL

NATIONAL CAR RENTAL
AVIS RENT A CAR

AVIS RENT A CAR

AVIS

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
OPERA APARTMENTS
THE OPERA OWNERS INC
OPERA APARTMENTS
MANHOLE #59227

AVIS RENT A CAR
SERVICE BOX 13680
APARTMENTS

CONDO 235 W 75TH ST
235 W. 75TH ST

SPILL NUMBER 0301510
BELLECLAIRE HOTEL
BELLECLAIRE HOTEL
APARTMENT COMPLEX
TTF

CONDO 241 W 75TH ST
APARTMENT

CONDO 245 W.75TH ST
245 WEST 75TH STREET/ NEW
APT BLDG

MANHOLE 61728

FO 135 78 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
W 78 ST BETW COLUMBUS/AMSTERDAM
OPP 141 W. 78ST

143-144 W 78 ST

143-144 W 78 ST
147-145W 78 ST

160 WEST 78TH STREET
151 W78 ST

151 WEST 78TH STREET
160 WEST 78TH STREET
FO 152 W 78 ST

FO 148 W 78 ST

160 WEST 78TH ST

175 WEST 76TH ST

175 W 76TH ST

200 W. 78TH ST

202 WEST 78TH ST

201 WEST 77TH STREET
348-354 AMSTERDAM AVE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
210 W. 77TH ST.

219 WEST 77TH STREET
221-223 W77TH ST

219 WEST 77TH STREET
216 W 76TH ST

216 WEST 76TH STREET
216 WEST 76TH ST

216 WEST 76TH STREET
2166 BROADWAY

2166 BROADWAY

2166 BROADWAY

215 W.76TH ST

219 W. 76TH STREET

241 WEST 76 ST

235 WEST 76TH ST

235 W.75TH ST

235 WEST 75TH ST

2159 BROADWAY

250 WEST 77TH STREET
250 WEST 77TH ST

250 W 77TH ST

233 WEST 77TH STREET
241 W.75TH ST

241 WEST 75TH ST

245 W.75TH ST

245 WEST 75TH STREET
342 WEST END AVE
WEST END AV/W 77TH ST

481 feet to the W

489 feet to the W

538 feet to the W

563 feet to the W

563 feet to the W

587 feet to the W

622 feet to the W

627 feet to the W

630 feet to the W

638 feet to the W

646 feet to the W

646 feet to the W

667 feet to the W

901 feet to the W

901 feet to the W
1021 feet to the W
1055 feet to the W
1065 feet to the W
1097 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1176 feet to the W
1228 feet to the W
1228 feet to the W
1228 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1289 feet to the W
1289 feet to the W
1289 feet to the W
1299 feet to the W
1340 feet to the W
1562 feet to the W
1562 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1577 feet to the W
1577 feet to the W
1577 feet to the W
1586 feet to the W
1647 feet to the W
1647 feet to the W
1705 feet to the W
1705 feet to the W
1778 feet to the W
1851 feet to the W

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)



180
187
205
212
223

265
344
271
351
458
465
354
356
360
366
492
493

117
286
143
145
164
167
177
178
188
190
191
67

197
33

208
298
215

336
454
470
471
490
104
113
114
186
189

65
66
202
204

MANHOLE 61728

355 WEST END AVE
CHRISTIAN COMMUNITY
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
SPILL NUMBER 0101768

APT BUILDING

79TH ST. RESIDENCE CORP.
APARTMENT BUILDING

APT BUILDING

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

145 W. 79TH STREET OWNERS CORP.
146 WEST 79 ST

147 W 79TH ST

150 WEST 79 CORP

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

ABOVE GROUND TANK TTF
VAULT 9190/8884/9463

200 WEST 79TH ST/MANH
2222 BROADWAY/FILENES BASEMENT
MAN HOLE #27479
APTHORP BUILDING

SPILL NUMBER 9908618
W79TH ST / WEST END AVE
WEST END AV&W 79TH ST
389 WEST END AVENUE

305 - IN BROOKLYN OR MANHATTAN?
APT BLD.

RESIDENTS

319 WEST 77TH STREET.

52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

52 RIVERSIDE DR

SPILL NUMBER 9814552
TRANSFORMER

RIVERSIDE DR FROM 76TH

CLIFTON HOUSE OWNERS CORP.
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON ED

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
MANHOLE #25889

215460; 424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
COMMERCIAL/DWELLING

SPILL NUMBER 0209914
MANHOLE 62564

APARTMENTS

TTF - APARTMENT COMPLEX
ABOVE GROUND

216301; 321 W 82 ST AND RIVERSIDE DR

98 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

WESTEND AVE/W 77TH ST
355 WEST END AVE

309 W.74TH ST

11 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

20 RIVERSIDE DR

127 WEST 79 ST

135 WEST 79TH STREET

135 WEST 79TH ST

140 W 79TH ST

FO 140 N 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
FO 145 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
145 W. 79TH STREET

146 WEST 79TH STREET

147 WEST 79TH STREET

150 WEST 79TH STREET

FO 150 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
FO 150 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
172 WEST 79TH

200 WEST 79TH ST

200 WEST 79TH STREET

2222 BROADWAY

WEST 78 STREET AND BROADWAY
252 WEST 79TH ST

400 WEST END AVE

W79TH ST / WEST END AVE

WEST END AV&W 79TH ST

389 WEST END AVENUE

305 W 79TH ST

365 WEST END AVE

307 WEST 79 STRET

319 WEST 77TH STREET.

52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

52 RIVERSIDE DR

RIVERSIDE DR /W 79TH ST

W 78TH ST & RIVERSIDE DR

TO 79TH

127 WEST 79TH STREET

130 W 80TH ST

140 W 80TH ST

140 W 80TH ST

146 WEST 80 STREET
AMSTERDAM AV & 80TH ST
424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
424 AMSTERDAM AVE

425 WEST END AVE

WEST END AVE / WEST 83RD
441 WEST END AV (80/81)

465 WEST END AVENUE

473 WEST END AVE

321 W 82 ST AND RIVERSIDE DR
98 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

1851 feet to the W
1932 feet to the W
2239 feet to the W
2329 feet to the W
2455 feet to the W

414 feet to the WNW
480 feet to the WNW
486 feet to the WNW
511 feet to the WNW
514 feet to the WNW
534 feet to the WNW
537 feet to the WNW
566 feet to the WNW
598 feet to the WNW
625 feet to the WNW
626 feet to the WNW
626 feet to the WNW
865 feet to the WNW
1064 feet to the WNW
1064 feet to the WNW
1366 feet to the WNW
1473 feet to the WNW
1705 feet to the WNW
1755 feet to the WNW
1851 feet to the WNW
1851 feet to the WNW
1941 feet to the WNW
1989 feet to the WNW
1991 feet to the WNW
2063 feet to the WNW
2121 feet to the WNW
2291 feet to the WNW
2291 feet to the WNW
2312 feet to the WNW
2367 feet to the WNW
2389 feet to the WNW

400 feet to the NW
483 feet to the NW
558 feet to the NW
558 feet to the NW
617 feet to the NW
949 feet to the NW
1037 feet to the NW
1038 feet to the NW
1927 feet to the NW
1946 feet to the NW
1971 feet to the NW
2005 feet to the NW
2033 feet to the NW
2191 feet to the NW
2204 feet to the NW

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)



216

446
362
363
86

371
12

46

13

96

285
108
109
118
154
175
176
192
292
199
200
293
206
207
209
210
295
218
70

226
227
228

RAFFERTY RES

CON EDISON

155 WEST 81 STREET ASSOCIATES
158 WEST 81ST STREET
TOWNHOUSE

146 W 82 ST OWNERS CORP
APARTMENT

150 WEST 82 STREET REALTY ASSOC, LLC

139 WEST 82ND ST/MANH
MULTI-DWELLING RESIDENCE
VAULT #6342

MANHOLE #2119

LOSS TO ROADWAY

200 W. 82ND ST
CO-OPERATIVE

MANHOLE 27538

2350 BROADWAY

MANHOLE # 49901

FEEDER M51

MANHOLE 61729

MAN HOLE #61729
APARTMENT BUILDING

MAN HOLE 61729

MANHOLE 61729

218418; W 86 ST AND WEST END AVE
VAULT 5837

FEEDER M52

IN FRONT 545 WEST END AVE
310 WEST 86TH ST

IFO

562 WEST END AVE
EXCAVATION SITE

336 WEST 84TH ST

132 W 81ST ST

155 WEST 81 STREET

158 WEST 81ST STREET

144 WEST 82ND ST

146 WEST 82ND STREET

150 WEST 82ND STREET

150 WEST 82ND ST

139 WEST 82ND STREET

171 W. 81TH ST

IFO 453 AMSTERDAM AVE
475 AMSTERDAM AVE

82ND AND AMSTERDAM

200 W. 82ND ST

212 W.85TH ST

W 85TH ST/BROADWAY

2350 BROADWAY

W 84 ST/ WEST END AVE
WEST END AVE / 84 STREET
WEST END AV /W 85TH ST
WEST END AV & W 85TH ST
505 WEST END AVE

WEST END AVE AND 85 AND 86 ST
WEST END AV/BET 85 & 86
W 86 ST AND WEST END AVE
WEST 86TH ST AND WEST END AVE
WEST END AVE / 86TH ST
FRONT 545 WEST END AVE
310- 320 WEST 86TH STREET
562 WEST END AV

562 WEST END AVE

562 WESTEND AVE

2400 feet to the NW

456 feet to the NNW
610 feet to the NNW
614 feet to the NNW
621 feet to the NNW
639 feet to the NNW
702 feet to the NNW
702 feet to the NNW
772 feet to the NNW
814 feet to the NNW
959 feet to the NNW
992 feet to the NNW
1004 feet to the NNW
1081 feet to the NNW
1609 feet to the NNW
1827 feet to the NNW
1830 feet to the NNW
2039 feet to the NNW
2039 feet to the NNW
2163 feet to the NNW
2163 feet to the NNW
2178 feet to the NNW
2242 feet to the NNW
2242 feet to the NNW
2324 feet to the NNW
2324 feet to the NNW
2324 feet to the NNW
2405 feet to the NNW
2506 feet to the NNW
2514 feet to the NNW
2514 feet to the NNW
2514 feet to the NNW

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)



Identified Toxic Sites by Category

American Museum of Natural History
New York, NY 10024

* Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
Brownfields Sites —— Total Sites - 1

MAP ID  FACILITY ID FACILITY NAME

1 C231096 267-273 WEST 87TH STREET

Active Tank Test Failures —— Total Sites — 2

MAP ID  FACILITY ID FACILITY NAME
2 1409035 TTF
3 0808308 TUZ MANAGMENT

Active Haz Spills (Unknown Causes & Other Causes) —— Total Sites - 3

MAP ID  FACILITY ID FACILITY NAME

4 1502443 CON ED

5 9502313 86 STREET TRANSVERSE DPR -DDC
6 1506947 BASEMENT

Closed Status Tank Failures —— Total Sites — 35

MAP ID  FACILITY ID FACILITY NAME

7 0106772 53 W 76TH ST CONDOMINIUM
8 9213467 123 W. 79TH STREET

9 0600431 RESIDENCE

10 9700871 102 WEST 75TH ST

11 9700866 100 WEST 75TH STREET
12 0409941 APARTMENT

13 9011428 139 WEST 82ND ST/MANH
14 0411524 APARTMENT BUIDLING
15 9206055 201 WEST 77TH STREET
16 0211222 APT COMPLEX

17 9000527 24 WEST 85TH ST/MANH
18 9905193 EXXONMOBIL

19 9904998 EXXONMOBIL

20 9904995 EXXONMOBIL

21 9904938 EXXONMOBIL

22 9106670 135 CENTRAL PARK W

23 9009666 OPERA APARTMENTS

24 9003522 27 WEST 72ND ST/MANH
25 9009255 2130 BROADWAY/MANH
26 0406187 BANCROFT OWNERS INC
27 9802677 2109 BROADWAY

28 9209388 2109 BROADWAY

29 9108119 CONDO 245 W.75TH ST
30 9913986 SPILL NUMBER 9913986
31 9708740 APARTMENTS

32 0501353 TZC

33 0009236 52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

34 9007713 205 W 88TH ST/MANHATTAN
35 0510860 OCONNOR HOME

36 9812557 TRANSFORMER VAULT #5535

37 9810768 APT BUILDING

Database searched at 1/2 MILE — ASTM required search distance: 1/2 Mile
FACILITY STREET DISTANCE & DIRECTION
267-273 WEST 87TH STREET 2415 feet to the N

Database searched at 1/2 MILE — ASTM required search distance: 1/2 Mile

FACILITY STREET
215 WEST 75TH ST
595 COLUMBUS AVE

DISTANCE & DIRECTION

1299 feet to the WSW
2101 feet to the NNE

Database searched at 1/2 MILE — ASTM required search distance: 1/2 Mile

FACILITY STREET
33W 74TH ST

86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD

166 W 72ND ST

DISTANCE & DIRECTION

827 feet to the SSW
1560 feet to the NE
1693 feet to the SW

Database searched at 1/2 MILE — ASTM required search distance: 1/2 Mile

FACILITY STREET

53 W 76TH ST

123 W. 79TH STREET

29 WEST 75TH STREET
102 WEST 75TH ST

100 WEST 75TH STREET
150 WEST 82ND STREET
139 WEST 82ND STREET
15 WEST 84TH STREET
201 WEST 77TH STREET
10 WEST 74TH ST

24 WEST 85TH STREET
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
135 CENTRAL PK W

2166 BROADWAY

27 WEST 72ND STREET
2130 BROADWAY

40 W 72ND STREET

2109 BROADWAY

2109 BROADWAY

245 W.75TH ST

37 WEST 87TH ST

441 WEST END AV (80/81)
45 WEST 88TH STREET

52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

205 WEST 88TH STREET
264 WEST 71 STREET

210 W 89TH ST

210 WEST 89TH ST

DISTANCE & DIRECTION

252 feet to the SSW
315 feet to the WNW
598 feet to the SSW
699 feet to the SW
699 feet to the SW
702 feet to the NNW
772 feet to the NNW
1003 feet to the NE
1065 feet to the W
1066 feet to the S
1116 feet to the NE
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1175 feet to the S
1289 feet to the W
1299 feet to the SSW
1343 feet to the WSW
1507 feet to the SSW
1700 feet to the WSW
1700 feet to the WSW
1705 feet to the W
1775 feet to the NE
1971 feet to the NW
2036 feet to the NE
2291 feet to the WNW
2308 feet to the N
2439 feet to the WSW
2441 feet to the N
2441 feet to the N



38
39

41

MAP ID
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

62
63

65
66

68
69
70

MAP ID
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

9911904
9515030
0412040
0105791

SPILL NUMBER 9911904
240 WEST END AVE
PRIVATE RESIDENCE
1995 BROADWAY

Closed Status Tank Test Failures —— Total Sites — 29

FACILITY ID
9903694
0900502
9614401
9512346
0408295
9906666
1216531
0902145
1114440
1104682
0210864
9413181
0608521
0310460
0202743
1003932
1312078
0603441
0509393
1305857
9108242
1215632
0611481
1403318
1206692
1407368
9106109
1403485
0701980

FACILITY NAME

BLDG

APT BLDG TTF

20 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC

20 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC

150 WEST 82 STREET REALTY ASSOC, LLC
WEST 83RD ST REALITY CORP
ABOVE GROUND TANK TTF
APT BLDG

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
APARTMENT BUILDING

LEWIS BRANDEIS HIGH SCHOO
EXXON CORP

APRT

NATIONAL CAR RENTAL SITE
AVIS RENT A CAR

APT BLD TTF

BASEMENT

BELLECLAIRE HOTEL
BELLECLAIRE HOTEL

TTF

CONDO 241 W 75TH ST
APARTMENT BUILDING - TTF
176 WEST 87TH STREET

TTF - APARTMENT COMPLEX
ABOVE GROUND

RESIDENTS

52 RIVERSIDE DR

RESIDENTS TTF

310 WEST 86TH ST

2 WEST 90TH ST
240 WEST END AVE
240 WEST END AVE
1995 BROADWAY

2449 feet to the NE
2498 feet to the WSW
2498 feet to the WSW
2625 feet to the SW

Database searched at 1/2 MILE — ASTM required search distance: 1/2 Mile

FACILITY STREET

102 WEST 79TH ST

74 WEST 82ND ST

120 WEST 82ND STREET
120 WEST 82ND STREET
150 WEST 82ND ST

146 WEST 83RD ST

172 WEST 79TH

150 WEST 84TH ST

200 W. 78TH ST

202 WEST 78TH ST

145 WEST 84TH STREET
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
141 WEST 73RD STREET
219 WEST 77TH STREET
216 W 76TH ST

101 WEST 72ND ST

12 WEST 72ND ST

250 WEST 77TH STREET
250 WEST 77TH ST

233 WEST 77TH STREET
241 W.75TH ST

166 WEST 72ND STREET
176 WEST 87TH STREET
465 WEST END AVENUE
473 WEST END AVE

307 WEST 79 STRET

52 RIVERSIDE DR

277 WEST END AVE
310- 320 WEST 86TH STREET

DISTANCE & DIRECTION
165 feet to the W*
253 feet to the NNE
416 feet to the N
416 feet to the N
702 feet to the NNW
792 feet to the N
865 feet to the WNW

1017 feet to the N

1021 feet to the W

1055 feet to the W

1132 feet to the N

1138 feet to the W

1182 feet to the SW

1228 feet to the W

1275 feet to the W

1311 feet to the SW

1555 feet to the SSW

1577 feet to the W

1577 feet to the W

1586 feet to the W

1647 feet to the W

1693 feet to the SW

1824 feet to the N

2005 feet to the NW

2033 feet to the NW

2063 feet to the WNW

2291 feet to the WNW

2299 feet to the WSW

2506 feet to the NNW

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes & Other Causes) —— Total Sites — 163Database searched at 1/2 MILE - ASTM required search distance: 1/2 Mile

FACILITY ID
0904587
0890009
9612844
1510616
0401022
8905449
9614218
0401041
0313030
0411433
9512927
0511030
0313954
0011975

FACILITY NAME

INTERSECTION

204936; NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV
51 WEST 81ST ST

ONE GALLON FUEL OIL SPILL ON CONCRETE

SERVICE BOX 4414

118 W 79TH ST/MANHATTAN
GURBUZ RESIDENCE

SPILL NUMBER 0401041

SPILL NUMBER 0313030
ENNISMORE APARTMENTS INC
20 RECINCT NYPD -DDC

BET. COLUMBUS/ AMSTERDAM
SPILL NUMBER 0313954
MANHOLE 57249

FACILITY STREET

W. 79TH ST. & COLUMBUS AVE.

NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV
51 WEST 81ST ST

101 WEST 78TH STREET
35 WEST 81ST ST

118 WEST 79TH STREET
101 WEST 81ST ST APT 103
32 WEST 82ND ST

31 WEST 76TH STREET
124 WEST 79TH ST

120 WEST 82ND STREET
118 W. 76TH ST.

120 WEST 76TH ST.

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

DISTANCE & DIRECTION

50 feet to the W*

79 feet to the SW*
157 feet to the NNE*
164 feet to the WSW*
172 feet to the NE*
262 feet to the W
293 feet to the N
327 feet to the NE
338 feet to the SSW
362 feet to the W
416 feet to the N
520 feet to the SW
533 feet to the SW
542 feet to the ENE



85
86

88
89

91
92
93
94
95

97
98

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137

8903584
0011330
0107348
9704989
9105945
0101436
9914163
0708989
9002134
0805106
0607638
0203985
0611800
0914061
9513823
8907311
1306921
0801224
0102621
9910327
0604606
9808719
0814608
0112175
1400018
0009011
0009010
0814637
0914003
0708720
0713512
9712452
0908602
9706531
9808769
9513873
0102998
0706612
1505465
0312284
0607065
0606644
0913358
0209565
9512434
9512234
0711724
0608530
9708318
0008420
9811576
9910860
9000590

7 WEST 82ND ST/MANHATTAN
TOWNHOUSE

SPILL NUMBER 0107348
AMERICAN MUSEUM HISTORY
79TH ST TRANSVERSE

SPILL NUMBER 0101436

SPILL NUMBER 9914163
BASMENT

163 WEST 76TH ST/MANH

55W 74 ST

DECLERCQ RESIDENCE
MULTI-DWELLING RESIDENCE
PARKING GARAGE

215875; 136 W 75 STREET

140 W 75TH ST

W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST
MICHAEL DONOVAN

BROKEN DUCT FOUND IN EXCAVATION
135 WEST 74TH ST

MANHOLE #25889

VACANT BUILDING

MANHOLE 29424

214656; WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST
MANHOLE #2119

LOSS TO ROADWAY

MANHOLE 13704

MANHOLE 13705

214793; 141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST
215460; 424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
COMMERCIAL/DWELLING
HOUSE

BROWNSTONE

VAULT 9190/8884/9463

200 W. 82ND ST

PARKING GARAGE
NORTHEAST CORNER

200 WEST 76TH ST

HERTZ RENT A CAR

CAR RENTAL

NATIONAL CAR RENTAL
APARTMENT 1-1

101 WEST 85TH STREET

IN FRONT OF ON WALK

SPILL NUMBER 0209565

AVIS RENT A CAR

AVIS

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
STREET

THE OPERA OWNERS INC
OPERA APARTMENTS

VAULT #V3716

MANHOLE #59227

CENTRLA PARK WEST&85TH ST

7 WEST 82ND STREET

144 WEST 82ND ST

160 WEST 78TH ST

81ST ST & CENTRAL PK WEST
79TH ST TRANSVERSE
CENTRAL PARK W/ W 81ST ST
W 77TH ST/CENT PARK W

148 W 76TH ST

163 WEST 76TH STREET

55W 74TH ST

48 WEST 84TH STREET

171 W. 81TH ST

150 WEST 83RD STREET

136 W 75 STREET

140 W 75TH ST

W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST
175 WEST 76TH ST

52 WEST 74TH STREET

135 WEST 74TH ST
AMSTERDAM AV & 80TH ST

36 WEST 74TH ST.

W 75TH ST & CEN PRKW
WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST
475 AMSTERDAM AVE

82ND AND AMSTERDAM
76TH/AMSTERDAM

76TH ST/AMSTERDAM

141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST
424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
424 AMSTERDAM AVE

67 WEST 73RD ST

52 W. 85TH ST APT 1R

200 WEST 79TH ST

200 W. 82ND ST

348-354 AMSTERDAM AVE
COLUMBUS AVE/EAST 73RD ST
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE

210 W. 77TH ST.

221-223 W77TH ST

219 WEST 77TH STREET

101 WEST 85 STREET

101 WEST 85TH STREET

157 WEST 73RD ST

126 W 73RD ST

216 WEST 76TH STREET

216 WEST 76TH ST

216 WEST 76TH STREET
AMSTERDAM AVE AT WEST 74T
2166 BROADWAY

2166 BROADWAY

27 WEST 72ND ST

215 W.76TH ST

CENTRAL PARK WEST&85TH ST

617 feet to the ENE
621 feet to the NNW
667 feet to the W
675 feet to the E
675 feet to the E
675 feet to the E
676 feet to the SSE
686 feet to the WSW
757 feet to the WSW
778 feet to the SSW
784 feet to the NE
814 feet to the NNW
850 feet to the N
862 feet to the SW
889 feet to the WSW
898 feet to the ENE
901 feet to the W
939 feet to the SSW
947 feet to the SW
949 feet to the NW
964 feet to the SSW
965 feet to the S
965 feet to the S
992 feet to the NNW
1004 feet to the NNW
1007 feet to the WSW
1007 feet to the WSW
1020 feet to the S
1037 feet to the NW
1038 feet to the NW
1040 feet to the SSW
1052 feet to the NE
1064 feet to the WNW
1081 feet to the NNW
1097 feet to the W
1126 feet to the SSW
1138 feet to the W
1176 feet to the W
1228 feet to the W
1228 feet to the W
1231 feet to the NNE
1231 feet to the NNE
1232 feet to the SW
1258 feet to the SW
1275 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1283 feet to the WSW
1289 feet to the W
1289 feet to the W
1299 feet to the SSW
1299 feet to the W
1309 feet to the NE



138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190

1104766
9214506
9714319
9906352
0006070
9306013
9112772
1500952
9509545
9600735
0903063
0811809
9108106
0308109
0301510
0210091
9910368
9714534
0807618
0006084
0002592
0514747
0701081
0404949
0207710
8702852
9512657
0707307
0311725
9908618
9712910
0511868
9913687
9912733
9106422
0707272
0507825
9814968
9814099
9808972
9714476
0303245
0103043
0011976
9710729
9712912
9002095
0503314
0209914
9513285
0306271
9902131
0009084

COMMERICAL PROPERTY
28-30 W. 86TH ST.

AVIS RENT A CAR

121 WEST 72ND STREET
MANHOLE 29419

2222 BROADWAY/FILENES BASEMENT
1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA

MAN HOLE #27479

WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY
86 STREET TRANSVERSE DPR -DDC
SERVICE BOX 13680
APARTMENTS

CONDO 235 W 75TH ST

235 W. 75TH ST

SPILL NUMBER 0301510
APARTMENT COMPLEX
CO-OPERATIVE

SPILL NUMBER 9714534

148 WEST 72ND ST

SPILL NUMBER 0006084
MANHOLE #27450
APARTMENT

15 GAL ANTIFREEZE IN MANHOLE #12879
SB12896

MANHOLE #25950

245 WEST 75TH STREET/ NEW
APTHORP BUILDING

DRUM RUN

SPILL NUMBER 0311725
SPILL NUMBER 9908618
SPILL NUMBER 9712910
APT BLDG

CENTRAL PARK/THE LAKE
CENTRAL PARK LAKE
CENTRAL PARK LAKE,WEST
DRUM RUN

BUILD ING

MANHOLE 27538

2350 BROADWAY

W79TH ST / WEST END AVE
WEST END AV&W 79TH ST
MANHOLE 61728

MANHOLE 61728

SPILL NUMBER 0011976

IN APARTMENT

2071 BROADWAY

101 CENTRAL PARK WEST

6 BLOCK AREA

SPILL NUMBER 0209914

355 WEST END AVE

389 WEST END AVENUE
MANHOLE 62564

305 - IN BROOKLYN OR MANHATTAN?

40 WEST 86TH ST
28-30 W. 86TH ST.
219 W. 76TH STREET
121 W 72ND ST
CENTRAL PK WEST
2222 BROADWAY

1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA

WEST 78 STREET AND BROADWAY

WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY

86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD

241 WEST 76 ST

235 WEST 76TH ST

235 W.75TH ST

235 WEST 75TH ST

2159 BROADWAY

250 W 77TH ST

212 W.85TH ST

152 WEST 72ND ST - APT 5B
148 WEST 72ND ST

64 W 87TH ST

73RD ST/BROADWAY

241 WEST 75TH ST

17 WEST 71 STREET

17 WEST 71 ST

86TH ST & AMSTERDAM AV
245 WEST 75TH STREET

252 WEST 79TH ST

213 WEST 85TH STREET

159 WEST 71ST ST/BTWN COL
400 WEST END AVE

WEST 72ND ST & BROADWAY
342 WEST END AVE

59TH ST/110TH ST

WEST 79TH STREET+CENTRAL
CENTRAL PARK LAKE,WEST
119 WEST 87TH STREET

23 WEST 87TH STREET

W 85TH ST/BROADWAY

2350 BROADWAY

W79TH ST / WEST END AVE
WEST END AV&W 79TH ST
WEST END AV/W 77TH ST
WESTEND AVE/W 77TH ST
W 71S ST/ CENTRAL PARK W
114 W 88TH ST - APT 1

2071 BROADWAY

101 CENTRAL PARK WEST

W 71ST / BROADWAY

425 WEST END AVE

355 WEST END AVE

389 WEST END AVENUE
WEST END AVE / WEST 83RD
305 W 79TH ST

1318 feet to the NNE
1326 feet to the NE
1340 feet to the W
1341 feet to the SW
1356 feet to the S
1366 feet to the WNW
1368 feet to the S
1473 feet to the WNW
1493 feet to the WSW
1560 feet to the NE
1562 feet to the W
1562 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1577 feet to the W
1609 feet to the NNW
1611 feet to the SW
1611 feet to the SW
1613 feet to the NNE
1623 feet to the WSW
1647 feet to the W
1668 feet to the SSW
1668 feet to the SSW
1699 feet to the N
1705 feet to the W
1705 feet to the WNW
1731 feet to the N
1745 feet to the SW
1755 feet to the WNW
1778 feet to the WSW
1778 feet to the W
1781 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE
1791 feet to the NNE
1793 feet to the NE
1827 feet to the NNW
1830 feet to the NNW
1851 feet to the WNW
1851 feet to the WNW
1851 feet to the W
1851 feet to the W
1856 feet to the S
1890 feet to the NNE
1902 feet to the WSW
1910 feet to the SSW
1915 feet to the SW
1927 feet to the NW
1932 feet to the W
1941 feet to the WNW
1946 feet to the NW
1989 feet to the WNW



191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233

MAP ID
234
235
236
237
238
239
240

1307187
0411668
0906140
9912234
0401745
1206031
9310521
9004060
9912170
9811082
0308740
0914135
0809964
9815515
9808907
1502126
0007959
9814552
0914466
0906576
0914501
0707548
0407891
0811781
0011833
0109869
0705876
0000802
1500997
9912480
0806603
0200291
0101768
0610885
0405889
9612897
1405674
1405504
9612167
8906472
0202046
0308676
0407958

APT BLD.

MANHOLE # 49901

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY/APT BLDG
MANHOLE TM-1549

VAULT #V1826

THE ORMANDE

319 WEST 77TH STREET.

100 WEST 89TH ST/MANH
MANHOLE 61729

MAN HOLE #61729

91 CENTRAL PARK WEST

216301; 321 W 82 ST AND RIVERSIDE DR
VERIZON MANHOLE

98 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

CHRISTIAN COMMUNITY

MAN HOLE 61729

MANHOLE 61729

SPILL NUMBER 9814552

218418; W 86 ST AND WEST END AVE
VAULT 5837

218615; W END AVE AND 72ND ST
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

600 COLUMBUS

ROADWAY

RIVERSIDE DR FROM 76TH
RAFFERTY RES

SEVEN GALLONS OF HYDRAULIC FLUID
IN FRONT 545 WEST END AVE
PARKING GARAGE

SPILL NUMBER 9912480

210 WEST 89TH ST VAULT #5535
MANHOLE 5535

SPILL NUMBER 0101768
APARTMENT BUIDLING

SERVICE BOX #15862

IFO

562 WEST END AVE

EXCAVATION SITE

AMSTERDAM AV

74 WEST 68 ST

SPILL NUMBER 0202046

IN ROADWAY

1995 BROADWAY

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes) —— Total Sites - 69

FACILITY ID
0505106
0101318
9906118
1111702
0013297
9608499
9607683

FACILITY NAME

VAULT 7264

COLUMBIS AVE

SPILL NUMBER 9906118

PVT DWELLING/APT. COMPLEX
EXCELSIOR HOTEL

430 COLUMBUS AVE

430 COLUMBUS AVE

365 WEST END AVE

W 84 ST /WEST END AVE

30 WEST 70TH ST

IFO 154 W70TH ST

WEST 72ND STREET

2030 BROADWAY

319 WEST 77TH STREET.

100 WEST 89TH STREET
WEST END AV /W 85TH ST
WEST END AV & W 85TH ST
11 WEST 69TH STREET

321 W 82 ST AND RIVERSIDE DR
WEST 87TH ST & BROADWAY
98 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

309 W.74TH ST

WEST END AVE AND 85 AND 86 ST
WEST END AV/BET 85 & 86
RIVERSIDE DR /W 79TH ST
W 86 ST AND WEST END AVE
WEST 86TH ST AND WEST END AVE
W END AVE AND 72ND ST

11 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

600 COLUMBUS AVE.

2 WEST 69TH ST

TO 79TH

336 WEST 84TH ST

53 WEST 68 STREET

FRONT 545 WEST END AVE
267-273 W87 ST

10 WEST 90TH ST

210 WEST 89 TH ST

210 WEST 89TH ST

20 RIVERSIDE DR

255 WEST END AVE

W. 90TH ST./COLUMBUS AVE.
562 WEST END AV

562 WEST END AVE

562 WESTEND AVE

BET W.89TH & W.90TH ST

74 W 68TH ST

574 WEST END AV

20 W. 68TH ST

1995 BROADWAY

1991 feet to the WNW
2039 feet to the NNW
2045 feet to the SSW
2067 feet to the SW
2101 feet to the WSW
2116 feet to the SW
2121 feet to the WNW
2129 feet to the NNE
2163 feet to the NNW
2163 feet to the NNW
2188 feet to the SSW
2191 feet to the NW
2195 feet to the N
2204 feet to the NW
2239 feet to the W
2242 feet to the NNW
2242 feet to the NNW
2312 feet to the WNW
2324 feet to the NNW
2324 feet to the NNW
2326 feet to the WSW
2329 feet to the W
2362 feet to the NNE
2382 feet to the SSW
2389 feet to the WNW
2400 feet to the NW
2401 feet to the SSW
2405 feet to the NNW
2422 feet to the N
2433 feet to the NE
2441 feet to the N
2441 feet to the N
2455 feet to the W
2475 feet to the WSW
2478 feet to the NNE
2514 feet to the NNW
2514 feet to the NNW
2514 feet to the NNW
2528 feet to the N
2550 feet to the SSW
2570 feet to the N
2598 feet to the SSW
2625 feet to the SW

Database searched at 1/2 MILE — ASTM required search distance: 1/2 Mile

FACILITY STREET
COLUMBUS AV AT W 79 ST
W. 78TH ST

66 WEST 77TH ST

45 WEST 81 ST

45 WEST 81ST STREET

430 COLUMBUS AVE

430 COLUMBUS AVE

DISTANCE & DIRECTION

50 feet to the W*

51 feet to the SW*
143 feet to the SW*
155 feet to the NE*
155 feet to the NE*
164 feet to the N*
164 feet to the N*



241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293

9802899
9802892
0805295
1310806
9007523
0200505
9000007
9414562
1308427
9308078
9003894
9511954
1000110
0602795
0514785
0401035
0104721
9600690
9509190
1501064
0211129
0909623
9702507
9308723
1007020
9700916
1203278
9415054
1214810
0010667
1004259
9607793
0105883
9906089
9010890
0812909
9711001
8903548
0613236
8911278
1402418
9511281
9511197
1407071
9606147
9011809
9603097
9307715
9509544
0310337
9106326
0514145
0604433

SPILL NUMBER 9802899
APARTMENT BLDG

APT. BUILDING

BASEMENT

106 WEST 81ST ST/MANH
SPILL NUMBER 0200505

64 WEST 82ND ST/MANH
55 WEST 76TH STREET
HOME/APT

57 W. 76TH STREET

108 WEST 80TH ST/MANH
101 WEST 81ST ST
ENDICOTT APARTMENT CORP.
APART

BASEMENT SPILL
SIDEWALK

SPILL NUMBER 0104721
PUBLIC SCHOOL 44
COLUMBUS AVE & 76TH ST
MARBOROS REALTY

SPILL NUMBER 0211129
APARTMENT

60 WEST 76TH ST

129 WEST 77TH STREET
APT BUILDING
APARTMENT COMPLEX
ALLEYWAY - DRUM RUN
35W. 82ND ST

BASEMENT

ROXY HARDWARE
APARTMENT BUILDING

473 COLUMBUS AVE/81 & 82
WEST 79TH STREET AND
8223

211 CENTRAL PARK W/MANH
CENTRAL PARK

34-36 WEST 83RD ST
7,9,11 WEST 82ND ST/MANH
8 OZ IN MANHOLE # 30582
27 W 74TH STREET
BASEMENT

54 WEST 74TH ST

54 WEST 74TH STREET CONDO
RESIDENT

VAULT #6342

200 WEST 79TH ST/MANH
10 WEST 86TH ST

160 WEST 73RD STREET
WEST 74TH ST/ BRODWAY
APARTMENT BUILDING
CENTRAL PARK LAKE
FEEDER M51

APARTMENT BUILDING

101 WEST 78TH ST

101 W 78TH ST

44 WEST 77TH ST

35 WEST 81ST ST

106 WEST 81ST STREET
25 W 81ST ST

64 WEST 82ND STREET

55 WEST 76TH STREET

74 WEST 82 ST

57 W. 76TH STREET

108 WEST 80TH STREET
101 WEST 81ST ST

101 WEST 81ST STREET
101 WEST 81ST STREET
446 COLUMBUS AV

32 WEST 82ND ST

32 WEST 82ND ST

100 WEST 77TH ST
COLUMBUS AVE & 76TH ST
22 WEST 77TH ST

22 WEST 77TH ST

15 WEST 81ST ST

60 WEST 76TH ST

129 WEST 77TH STREET
127 WEST 79 ST

11 WEST 81ST ST

11 W.81ST STREET

35 W. 82ND STREET

131 WEST 78TH ST

469 COLUMBUS AVE

135 WEST 79TH ST

473 COLUMBUS AVE/81 & 82
CENTRAL PARK

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
34-36 WEST 83RD ST
7,9,11 WEST 82ND STREET
WEST 75 STREET & COLUMBUS AVE
27 W 74TH STREET

175 W 76TH ST

54 WEST 74TH ST

54 WEST 74TH STREET

54 WEST 74TH STREET
IFO 453 AMSTERDAM AVE
200 WEST 79TH STREET
10 WEST 86TH ST

160 WEST 73RD STREET
WEST 74TH ST/ BROADWAY
203 W. 85TH ST.

CENTRAL PARK LAKE
WEST END AVE / 84 STREET
505 WEST END AVE

164 feet to the WSW*
164 feet to the WSW*
166 feet to the SSW*
172 feet to the NE*
203 feet to the N
242 feet to the NE
252 feet to the NE
253 feet to the SSW
253 feet to the NNE
253 feet to the SSW
272 feet to the NW
293 feet to the N
293 feet to the N
293 feet to the N
293 feet to the N
327 feet to the NE
327 feet to the NE
336 feet to the WSW
337 feet to the SW
353 feetto the S
353 feetto the S
361 feet to the ENE
402 feet to the SSW
409 feet to the WSW
414 feet to the WNW
423 feet to the ENE
423 feet to the ENE
436 feet to the NE
444 feet to the W
477 feet to the NNE
486 feet to the WNW
528 feet to the NNE
529 feet to the ESE
542 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
568 feet to the NE
600 feet to the ENE
600 feet to the SW
849 feet to the SSW
901 feet to the W
930 feet to the SSW
930 feet to the SSW
930 feet to the SSW
959 feet to the NNW
1064 feet to the WNW
1376 feet to the NE
1406 feet to the SW
1493 feet to the WSW
1630 feet to the N
1781 feet to the SSE
2039 feet to the NNW
2178 feet to the NNW



294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302

MAP ID
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343

0307135
9812964
9416405
0310328
1205821
0107530
9209074
1102137
1102131

STREET

FEEDER M52

WISE TOWERS

APARTMENT BUILDING
TRANSFORMER

ROADSIDE

144 WEST 90TH STREET

VAULTS V9112/V9328/V9500/SB12447
ON SOUTH SIDE OF WEST 68 STREET

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites —— Total Sites - 71

FACILITY ID
2-611190
NY01442
2-453811
2-605641
2-148075
2-606646
NY00039
2-271284
2-210870
2-098094
2-272779
2-607150
2-243531
2-245224
2-610232
2-063673
2-338796
NY10312
2-108332
2-316377
2-236756
2-360066
2-611976
2-112283
2-211583
2-249092
2-353876
2-266590
2-272930
2-420999
NY01319
2-233471
2-315842
2-244600
2-064726
2-217484
2-286192
2-147311
2-311502
2-043877
2-129992

FACILITY NAME

AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY
AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATUR

THE ORLEANS

PARC 77

64-66 W 77 ST

101 WEST 80TH OWNERS CORP

101 W 80 OWNERS CORP

JOBEN REALTY ASSOC

102 WEST ASSOCIATES

370 COLUMBUS REALTY LLC

THE PARK BELVEDERE CONDOMINIUM
THE EXCELSIOR HOTEL

51 WEST 81ST CORP.

PARK 44 CORP

THE MUSEUM 77 CONDOMINIUM
81ST DWELLERS

102 WEST 80TH ST

WEST 80 ST ASSOCIATES
DLRHASSOC

341 COLUMBUS REALTY CO. LLC

118 TENANTS CORP

25 WEST 81ST STREET LLC

WALBER 82ND STREET ASSOCIATES
4077 OWNERS CORP

ENDICOTT COMMERCIAL UNIT
ENDICOTT APARTMENT CORP.
INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 44 - MANHATTAN MO044
3282 OWNERS CORP.

ENNISMORE APARTMENTS INC

22 WEST 77TH STREET

ALEIDA REALTY CRP

15 W 81ST ST TENANTS CORP

60 WEST 76TH STREET

CLIFTON HOUSE OWNERS CORP.
20W 77 ST

20TH PCT

100 WEST 76TH STREET

HAYDEN OWNERS CORP

4182 TENANTS CORP

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BUILDING
125W 76 ST

WEST 69TH ST/COLUMBUS AV
WEST END AVE / 86TH ST

49 WEST 89TH STREET

19 WEST 89TH STREET

W 78TH ST & RIVERSIDE DR

2000 BROADWAY

144 WEST 90TH STREET

WEST 68TH ST AND BROADWAY
BETWEEN AMSTERDAM AVE AND

2216 feet to the SSW
2324 feet to the NNW
2326 feet to the NNE
2332 feet to the NE
2367 feet to the WNW
2413 feet to the SW
2508 feet to the NNE
2532 feet to the SW
2582 feet to the SW

Database searched at 1/8 MILE — ASTM required search distance: Property & Adjacent

FACILITY STREET

200 CENTRAL PARK WEST
179 CENTRAL PARK W
100 WEST 80TH STREET
50-52 WEST 77TH STREET
66 WEST 77TH STREET
101 WEST 80TH STREET
101 W80 ST

101 W. 78TH ST

102 WEST 79 STREET
370 COLUMBUS AVE

101 WEST 79TH STREET
45 WEST 81 STREET

51 WEST 81ST ST

44 WEST 77TH STREET
105 WEST 77TH STREET
35 WEST 81ST ST

102 WEST 80TH ST
103W 80 ST

117 WEST 79TH ST

59 WEST 76TH STREET
118 WEST 79TH STREET
25 WEST 81ST STREET
80 WEST 82ND ST

40 WEST 77 ST

440 COLUMBUS AVENUE
101 WEST 81ST STREET
100 WEST 77TH STREET
32 WEST 82ND STREET
124 WEST 79TH STREET
22 WEST 77TH STREET
73W 82 ST

15 W 81ST ST

60 WEST 76TH STREET
127 WEST 79TH STREET
20 WEST 77TH STREET
120 WEST 82ND STREET
100 WEST 76TH STREET
11 WEST 81ST STREET
41 WEST 82ND STREET
35 WEST 82ND STREET
125 WEST 76TH STREET

DISTANCE & DIRECTION
111 feet to the ESE*
111 feet to the ESE*
129 feet to the NNW*
129 feet to the SSW*
140 feet to the SW*
146 feet to the NNW*
146 feet to the NNW*
149 feet to the WSW*
151 feet to the W*
152 feet to the WSW*
157 feet to the NW*
162 feet to the NE*
165 feet to the NNE*
169 feet to the SSW*
184 feet to the SW*
185 feet to the NE*
192 feet to the NW*
212 feet to the NNW
246 feet to the NW
247 feet to the SSW
247 feet to the W
258 feet to the NE
259 feet to the NNE
262 feetto the S
288 feet to the N
288 feet to the N
304 feet to the SW
342 feet to the NE
347 feet to the W
357 feetto the S
381 feet to the NNE
394 feet to the ENE
394 feet to the SSW
400 feet to the NW
409 feet to the S
410 feet to the N
423 feet to the SW
429 feet to the ENE
434 feet to the NE
441 feet to the NE
447 feet to the WSW



344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373

MAP ID
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393

2-332240
2-297852
2-064696
2-603532
NY00056

2-607024
NY07044

2-306142
2-608998
NY10324

2-600842
2-311871
2-214507
2-606629
NY05520

2-113654
2-055549
2-357898
2-358495
2-200905
2-607938
NY02492

2-281808
2-309133
2-602707
2-147370
2-353477
2-198404
NY00755

2-265926

79TH ST. RESIDENCE CORP.

57 WEST 75TH ST

6-16 WEST 77 STREET

WEST 82ND OWNERS CORPORATION
107-111 W.82 ST.ASSOC.

N&R REALTY

N & R REALTY CO

APT BUILDING

120 WEST 76TH STREET

WEST SIDE INST SYNG

145 W. 79TH STREET OWNERS CORP.
83RD STREET OWNERS CORP

146 WEST 79 ST

CHA REALTY LLC (JOSEPH CHADI)
JOSEPH CHADI

BERESFORD APARTMENTS

147 W 79TH ST

FDNY ENGINE CO. 74

155 WEST 81 STREET ASSOCIATES
158 WEST 81ST STREET

14-16 WEST 76TH ST., LLC
CENTRAL PARK REALTY

150 WEST 79 CORP

RESIDENTIAL BLDG

GREYSTONE CONDOMINIUM

151 W78 ST

P.S. 87 - MANHATTAN (M087)

146 W 82 ST OWNERS CORP

481 COLUMBUS ASSOC.
HARTFORD REALTY COMPANY, LLC

Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters —— Total Sites - 130

FACILITY ID

NYP004188918
NYP004739587
NYP004322459
NYP004322616
NYP004584280
NYP004616207
NYP004616215
NYP004323150
NYP004322483
NYP004322491
NYP004322475
NYP004177564
NYP004191276
NYP004252771
NYP004253761
NYP004323655
NYD061202768
NYP000782847
NYP004084364
NYP004322772

FACILITY NAME

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CONED

CONSOLIDATED EDISON SB51914
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATIONAL HISTORY
AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

135 WEST 79TH STREET
57 WEST 75TH ST

6 WEST 77TH ST

107-111 WEST 82ND STREET
109 W 82 ST

471 COLUMBUS AVENUE
471 COLUMBUS AVE

140 W 79TH ST

120 WEST 76TH STREET
120 W 76 ST

145 W. 79TH STREET

46 W 83 STREET

146 WEST 79TH STREET
101 WEST 75 ST.
101W75ST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
147 WEST 79TH STREET
120 WEST 83RD STREET
155 WEST 81 STREET

158 WEST 81ST STREET
14-16 WEST 76TH STREET
14 W76 ST

150 WEST 79TH STREET
127 W 82 ST

127 WEST 82ND STREET
151 WEST 78TH STREET
160 WEST 78TH STREET
146 WEST 82ND STREET
73 W83 ST

60 W 75 STREET

Database searched at 1/8 MILE — ASTM required search distance: Property & Adjacent
DISTANCE & DIRECTION

FACILITY STREET

WEST 80 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 80TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

NWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

SWC 79 & COLUMBUS AVE

NWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

SWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
18-120 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

FO 51-7 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE
FO 426-428 COLUMBUS AVE NO 80 ST
FO 430-32 COLUMBUS AVE NO 80 ST
FO 422-424 COLUMBUS AVE

W 77TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 77 ST AND COLUMBUS AVE

N/WI/C W 77TH ST AND CENTRAL PA
N/E COLUMBUS & 77 ST

NW COLUMBUS & 77 ST

79TH STREET & COLUMBIA
CENTRAL PARK W & 79TH ST

V0062 - 41-49 W 81ST

FO 41 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE

480 feet to the WNW
499 feet to the SSW
500 feet to the S

503 feet to the N
503 feet to the N
504 feet to the NNE
504 feet to the NNE
511 feet to the WNW
530 feet to the SW
530 feet to the SW
537 feet to the WNW
541 feet to the NE
566 feet to the WNW
572 feet to the SW
572 feet to the SW
575 feet to the ENE
598 feet to the WNW
608 feet to the N
610 feet to the NNW
614 feet to the NNW
617 feetto the S

623 feetto the S

625 feet to the WNW
628 feet to the N
628 feet to the N
630 feet to the W
638 feet to the W
639 feet to the NNW
640 feet to the NNE
659 feet to the SSW

49 feet to the N*
49 feet to the N*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
50 feet to the W*
74 feet to the NNE*
75 feet to the N*
75 feet to the N*
76 feet to the N*
79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*
79 feet to the SW*
86 feet to the SE*
86 feet to the SE*
129 feet to the NE*
129 feet to the NE*



394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446

NYD006545883
NYD981083835
NYR000225490
NYP004660627
NYP004322699
NYR000176487
NYP004322335
NYPO004771267
NYP004665659
NYP004322806
NYPO004771382
NYP004177630
NYP044177630
NYD987038908
NYP004322632
NYP004322467
NYP004321824
NYPO004748158
NYP004199287
NYP004322756
NYP004165833
NYP004724308
NYP004321931
NYPO004762563
NYPO004776233
NYR000214569
NYP004414678
NYP004323143
NYP004427522
NYP004657276
NYP004657888
NYP004255352
NYP004124798
NYP004321915
NYP004628343
NYPO04747747
NYPO004748166
NYPO004776241
NYP004616223
NYP004322624
NYP004177648
NYP004636387
NYPO004177796
NYP004169363
NYP004629028
NYP004657466
NYP004831182
NYPO004657474
NYP004657482
NYP004295259
NYP004322343
NYP004628335
NYPO004789236

ADLERS CLEANERS
JEFAN CLEANING SERVICE
EVELYN BUILDING THE
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

PARK 44 CORPORATION
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
RUDIN MGMT CO /25 WEST 81 STREET
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON ED

CON ED

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATION - | S 44M
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON ED

CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CONED
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

445 COLUMBUS AVE

445 COLUMBUS AVENUE

101 W 78TH ST

420 COLUMBUS & 80 ST

FO 441 COLUMBUS AVE NO 81 ST

44 W 77TH ST

FO 440 COLUMBUS AVE NO 81 ST

FO 446 COLUMBUS AVE

108 W81 ST

FO 108 W 81 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
442 COLUMBUS AVE

104 WEST 80 STREET

104 WEST 80 STREET

25 WEST 81 STREET

FO 118 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
FO 117 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
FO 343 COLUMBUS AVE NO 76 ST
OPP 341 COLUMBUS AVE & 76 ST

345 COLUMBUS AVE

FO 112 W 81 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
115W 77TH ST

113W 78 ST

FO 114 W 78 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
340 COLUMBUS AVE

340 COLUMBUS AVE

100 W 77TH ST

129 W 80TH ST & AMSTERDAM AV

W 82 ST LO COLUMBUS AVE

468 82ND ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV

N/E/C 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

F/O 43 W 76 E/O COLUMBUS AVE

76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE V6001

NWC 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 76 ST & COLUMBUS AV

76TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

N/WI/C 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
120-28 W 79 & COLUMBUS AVE

FO 120 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
122 WEST 81 STREET

20 WEST 82ND STREET

101 W 82 STREET AND COLUMBUS A
25 W 76TH ST

25W 76 ST

55 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

127 W 78TH ST

51 W 82 & COLUMBUS AVE

61 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

F/O 339 COLUMBUS AVE

FO 338 COLUMBUS AVE NO 75 ST
OPP SIDE 116 W 76 ST

132 W 81ST ST

132 feet to the NNE*
132 feet to the NNE*
141 feet to the WSW*
143 feet to the NNW*
144 feet to the NNE*
200 feet to the SSW
205 feet to the NNE
205 feet to the NNE
218 feet to the N
224 feet to the N
226 feet to the N
230 feet to the NW
230 feet to the NW
245 feet to the ENE
246 feet to the WNW
251 feet to the WNW
258 feet to the SW
259 feet to the SW
260 feet to the SSW
265 feet to the N
267 feet to the WSW
291 feet to the W
299 feet to the WSW
325 feet to the SW
325 feet to the SW
325 feet to the SW
332 feet to the NNW
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
336 feet to the SSW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
339 feet to the W
347 feet to the WNW
362 feet to the NNW
374 feet to the ENE
386 feet to the NNE
388 feet to the S
388 feet to the S
406 feet to the NNE
407 feet to the W
407 feet to the NE
407 feet to the NNE
416 feet to the SW
423 feet to the SW
445 feet to the SW
456 feet to the NNW



447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499

NYP004657292
NYP004250080
NYP004190013
NYP004756003
NYP004665790
NYPO004177572
NYP004323036
NYP004461216
NYP004187662
NYP004177911
NYP004735023
NYP004322954
NYP004250080
NYR000066894
NYP004418547
NYP004665758
NYP004322947
NYP004415584
NYP004322962
NYP004177580
NYP004188868
NYP004161949
NYP004166534
NYP004842635
NYP004853350
NYP004652006
NYP004624887
NYP004629697
NYP000927871
NYP004041976
NYP004057626
NYP004648887
NYP004631966
NYP004629689
NYP004666665
NYP004323051
NYPO004748836
NYP004186664
NYP004188868
NYP004191227
NYP004253407
NYP004272118
NYP004274387
NYPO004177655
NYR000009456
NYP004322970
NYP004322996
NYP004629713
NYP004633319
NYP004657243
NYP004667259
NYP004331971
NYP004331989

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON - SERV BOX 13735
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX 13735
6-16 WEST 77TH STREET CORP
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON ED

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
NYC BOARD OF EDUCATION
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

16-18 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV

F/O 26-28 W 76TH ST 7 COLUMBUS AVE
29 WEST 82 STREET

29 W 82ND ST

111 W82ST

135W. 78 ST

FO 135 78 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
130 W 80TH ST

W 78 ST BETW COLUMBUS/AMSTERDAM
23W 82 ST

21-23W 82 ST

FO 140 N 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
26-28 W 76 TH ST E OF COLUMBUS AVE
6-16 W 77TH ST

F/O 20TH W 76TH ST

26 W76 ST

FO 9-11 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE
47-49 75TH ST & CPW

FO 145 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
OPP 141 W. 78ST

43 WEST 75TH ST

78TH & 8TH AVE

41 W 75TH ST

140 W 80TH ST

140 W 80TH ST

34 W 83RD ST

143-144 W 78 ST

143-144 W 78 ST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
V8223-CENTRAL PARK WEST
Vv8223-211 CENTRAL PARK W

219 CENTRAL PARK WEST

98 W 83 ST

147-145W 78 ST

148 WEST 77TH STREET

NEC 83 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

NWC 83 & COLUMBUS AV

W 75TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 75TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 75TH STREET AND COLUMBUS AVE
S/W/C W 75 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
SWC W 75 & COLUMBUS AVE

S/W/C W 75 ST & COLUMBUS AVVE
146 WEST 80 STREET

160 WEST 78TH STREET

FO 150 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
FO 150 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
151 W78 ST

F/IO35W 75 ST

OPP 5W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV
OPP 5W 82ND ST & COLUMBUS AVE
FO 152 W 78 ST

FO 148 W 78 ST

461 feet to the ENE
463 feet to the S
464 feet to the NE
464 feet to the NE
471 feet to the N
478 feet to the W
481 feet to the W
483 feet to the NW
489 feet to the W
496 feet to the NE
496 feet to the NE
514 feet to the WNW
516 feetto the S
518 feetto the S
524 feetto the S
526 feet to the S
529 feet to the E
531 feet to the SSW
534 feet to the WNW
538 feet to the W
545 feet to the SSW
548 feet to the SE
551 feet to the SSW
558 feet to the NW
558 feet to the NW
563 feet to the NE
563 feet to the W
563 feet to the W
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
572 feet to the NNE
587 feet to the W
592 feet to the WSW
600 feet to the NNE
600 feet to the NNE
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
617 feet to the NW
622 feet to the W
626 feet to the WNW
626 feet to the WNW
627 feet to the W
634 feet to the SSW
641 feet to the ENE
641 feet to the ENE
646 feet to the W
646 feet to the W



500
501
502
503

MAP ID
504

NYP004187613
NYP004636353
NYP004323044
NYP004189908

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

Air Discharge Sites —— Total Sites — 1

FACILITY ID
36061N1208

FACILITY NAME
BERESFORD APARTMENTS

FRONT OF 104 WEST 75 STREET 647 feet to the SW

18 W 83 ST & COLUMBUS 649 feet to the NE

FO 109 W 83 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE 654 feet to the N

SB 13554 F/O 106 W 75TH ST 654 feet to the SW
Database searched at 1/8 MILE — Non—-ASTM Database

FACILITY STREET DISTANCE & DIRECTION
211 CENTRAL PARK W 594 feet to the ENE



* Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.

Identified Toxic Sites by Proximity
American Museum of Natural History, New York, NY 10024

Approximate

Map Distance & Direction Toxic Site

ld# Site Name Site Street From Property Category

374 CONSOLIDATED EDISON WEST 80 ST & COLUMBUS AVE 49 feet to the N* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
375 CON EDISON W 80TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE 49 feet to the N* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
71 INTERSECTION W. 79TH ST. & COLUMBUS AVE. 50 feet to the W* Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
234 VAULT 7264 COLUMBUS AV AT W 79 ST 50 feet to the W* Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
376 CON EDISON NWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE 50 feet to the W* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
377 CON EDISON SWC 79 & COLUMBUS AVE 50 feet to the W* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
378 CON EDISON NWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE 50 feet to the W* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
379 CON EDISON SWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE 50 feet to the W* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
380 CON EDISON 18-120 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE 50 feet to the W* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
235 COLUMBIS AVE W. 78TH ST 51 feet to the SW*  Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
381 CON EDISON FO 51-7 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE 74 feet to the NNE* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
382 CON EDISON FO 426-428 COLUMBUS AVE NO 80 ST 75 feet to the N* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
383 CON EDISON FO 430-32 COLUMBUS AVE NO 80 ST 75 feet to the N* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
384 CON EDISON FO 422-424 COLUMBUS AVE 76 feet to the N* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
72 204936; NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV 79 feet to the SW*  Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
385 CONED W 77TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE 79 feet to the SW*  Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
386 CONSOLIDATED EDISON SB51914 W 77 ST AND COLUMBUS AVE 79 feet to the SW*  Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
387 CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY N/WIC W 77TH ST AND CENTRAL PA 79 feet to the SW*  Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
388 CONSOLIDATED EDISON N/E COLUMBUS & 77 ST 79 feet to the SW*  Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
389 CON EDISON NW COLUMBUS & 77 ST 79 feet to the SW*  Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
390 AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATIONAL HISTORY 79TH STREET & COLUMBIA 86 feet to the SE* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
391 AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY CENTRAL PARK W & 79TH ST 86 feet to the SE* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
303 AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY 200 CENTRAL PARK WEST 111 feet to the ESE* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

304 AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATUR 179 CENTRAL PARK W 111 feet to the ESE* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

305 THE ORLEANS 100 WEST 80TH STREET 129 feet to the NNW* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

306 PARC 77 50-52 WEST 77TH STREET 129 feet to the SSW* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

392 CONSOLIDATED EDISON V0062 - 41-49 W 81ST 129 feet to the NE* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
393 CON EDISON FO 41 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE 129 feet to the NE* ~ Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
394 ADLERS CLEANERS 445 COLUMBUS AVE 132 feet to the NNE* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
395 JEFAN CLEANING SERVICE 445 COLUMBUS AVENUE 132 feet to the NNE* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
307 64-66 W 77 ST 66 WEST 77TH STREET 140 feet to the SW*  Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

396 EVELYN BUILDING THE 101 W 78TH ST 141 feet to the WSW* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
236 SPILL NUMBER 9906118 66 WEST 77TH ST 143 feet to the SW*  Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
397 CON EDISON 420 COLUMBUS & 80 ST 143 feet to the NNW* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
398 CON EDISON FO 441 COLUMBUS AVE NO 81 ST 144 feet to the NNE* Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
308 101 WEST 80TH OWNERS CORP 101 WEST 80TH STREET 146 feet to the NNW* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

309 101 W 80 OWNERS CORP 101 W 80 ST 146 feet to the NNW* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

310 JOBEN REALTY ASSOC 101 W. 78TH ST 149 feet to the WSW* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

311 102 WEST ASSOCIATES 102 WEST 79 STREET 151 feet to the W* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

312 370 COLUMBUS REALTY LLC 370 COLUMBUS AVE 152 feet to the WSW* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

237 PVT DWELLING/APT. COMPLEX 45 WEST 81 ST 155 feet to the NE* Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
238 EXCELSIOR HOTEL 45 WEST 81ST STREET 155 feet to the NE* Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
73 51 WEST 81ST ST 51 WEST 81ST ST 157 feet to the NNE* Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
313 THE PARK BELVEDERE CONDOMINIUM 101 WEST 79TH STREET 157 feet to the NW*  Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

314 THE EXCELSIOR HOTEL 45 WEST 81 STREET 162 feet to the NE* Petroleum Bulk Storage Site



74
239
240
241
242
42

315
243
316

244
317
318
319
399
245
400
401
320
402
403
404
405
406
246
407
321
408
322
323
409

247
43

248
249
250
324
410
325
411
412
76

326
413
414
251
327
328
415
77

252
253

ONE GALLON FUEL OIL SPILL ON CONCRETE

430 COLUMBUS AVE

430 COLUMBUS AVE

SPILL NUMBER 9802899
APARTMENT BLDG

BLDG

51 WEST 81ST CORP.

APT. BUILDING

PARK 44 CORP

SERVICE BOX 4414
BASEMENT

THE MUSEUM 77 CONDOMINIUM
81ST DWELLERS

102 WEST 80TH ST

PARK 44 CORPORATION

106 WEST 81ST ST/MANH

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

WEST 80 ST ASSOCIATES

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
SPILL NUMBER 0200505

RUDIN MGMT CO /25 WEST 81 STREET
DLRHASSOC

CON EDISON

341 COLUMBUS REALTY CO. LLC
118 TENANTS CORP

CON EDISON

53 W 76TH ST CONDOMINIUM
64 WEST 82ND ST/MANH

APT BLDG TTF

55 WEST 76TH STREET
HOME/APT

57 W. 76TH STREET

25 WEST 81ST STREET LLC
CON EDISON

WALBER 82ND STREET ASSOCIATES
CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

118 W 79TH ST/MANHATTAN
4077 OWNERS CORP

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

108 WEST 80TH ST/MANH
ENDICOTT COMMERCIAL UNIT
ENDICOTT APARTMENT CORP.
CON EDISON

GURBUZ RESIDENCE

101 WEST 81ST ST

ENDICOTT APARTMENT CORP.

101 WEST 78TH STREET

430 COLUMBUS AVE

430 COLUMBUS AVE

101 WEST 78TH ST

101 W 78TH ST

102 WEST 79TH ST

51 WEST 81ST ST

44 WEST 77TH ST

44 WEST 77TH STREET

35 WEST 81ST ST

35 WEST 81ST ST

105 WEST 77TH STREET

35 WEST 81ST ST

102 WEST 80TH ST

44 W 77TH ST

106 WEST 81ST STREET

FO 440 COLUMBUS AVE NO 81 ST
FO 446 COLUMBUS AVE

103W 80 ST

108 W81 ST

FO 108 W 81 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
442 COLUMBUS AVE

104 WEST 80 STREET

104 WEST 80 STREET

25 W 81ST ST

25 WEST 81 STREET

117 WEST 79TH ST

FO 118 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
59 WEST 76TH STREET

118 WEST 79TH STREET

FO 117 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
53 W 76TH ST

64 WEST 82ND STREET

74 WEST 82ND ST

55 WEST 76TH STREET

74 WEST 82 ST

57 W. 76TH STREET

25 WEST 81ST STREET

FO 343 COLUMBUS AVE NO 76 ST
80 WEST 82ND ST

OPP 341 COLUMBUS AVE & 76 ST
345 COLUMBUS AVE

118 WEST 79TH STREET

40 WEST 77 ST

FO 112 W 81 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
115W 77TH ST

108 WEST 80TH STREET

440 COLUMBUS AVENUE

101 WEST 81ST STREET

113W 78 ST

101 WEST 81ST ST APT 103

101 WEST 81ST ST

101 WEST 81ST STREET

164 feet to the WSW*
164 feet to the N*
164 feet to the N*
164 feet to the WSW*
164 feet to the WSW*
165 feet to the W*
165 feet to the NNE*
166 feet to the SSW*
169 feet to the SSW*
172 feet to the NE*
172 feet to the NE*
184 feet to the SW*
185 feet to the NE*
192 feet to the NW*
200 feet to the SSW
203 feetto the N
205 feet to the NNE
205 feet to the NNE
212 feet to the NNW
218 feet to the N
224 feet to the N
226 feet to the N
230 feet to the NW
230 feet to the NW
242 feet to the NE
245 feet to the ENE
246 feet to the NW
246 feet to the WNW
247 feet to the SSW
247 feet to the W
251 feet to the WNW
252 feet to the SSW
252 feet to the NE
253 feet to the NNE
253 feet to the SSW
253 feet to the NNE
253 feet to the SSW
258 feet to the NE
258 feet to the SW
259 feet to the NNE
259 feet to the SW
260 feet to the SSW
262 feet to the W
262 feetto the S
265 feet to the N
267 feet to the WSW
272 feet to the NW
288 feet to the N
288 feet to the N
291 feet to the W
293 feet to the N
293 feet to the N
293 feetto the N

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)



254
255
416
329

417
418
419
78

256
257
420
421
422
423
424
258
425
259
426
427
428
429
430
431
79

432
330
331
433
260
261
332
262
80

434
435
333
436
437
438
334
335
336
263
439
440
441
442
264
337
338
265

APART
BASEMENT SPILL
CON EDISON

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 44 - MANHATTAN MO044

123 W. 79TH STREET

CON ED

CON ED

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATION - | S 44M
SPILL NUMBER 0401041
SIDEWALK

SPILL NUMBER 0104721

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

PUBLIC SCHOOL 44
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
COLUMBUS AVE & 76TH ST
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON ED

SPILL NUMBER 0313030

CON EDISON

3282 OWNERS CORP.
ENNISMORE APARTMENTS INC
CON EDISON

MARBOROS REALTY

SPILL NUMBER 0211129

22 WEST 77TH STREET
APARTMENT

ENNISMORE APARTMENTS INC
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

ALEIDA REALTY CRP

CONED

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

15 W 81ST ST TENANTS CORP
60 WEST 76TH STREET
CLIFTON HOUSE OWNERS CORP.
60 WEST 76TH ST

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

129 WEST 77TH STREET

20W 77 ST

20TH PCT

APT BUILDING

101 WEST 81ST STREET

446 COLUMBUS AV

FO 114 W 78 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
100 WEST 77TH STREET

123 W. 79TH STREET

340 COLUMBUS AVE

340 COLUMBUS AVE

100 W 77TH ST

32 WEST 82ND ST

32 WEST 82ND ST

32 WEST 82ND ST

129 W 80TH ST & AMSTERDAM AV
W 82 ST LO COLUMBUS AVE
468 82ND ST & COLUMBUS AVE
W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV
N/E/C 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
100 WEST 77TH ST

F/O 43 W 76 E/O COLUMBUS AVE
COLUMBUS AVE & 76TH ST

76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE V6001
NWC 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
W 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 76 ST & COLUMBUS AV

76TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE
N/WIC 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
31 WEST 76TH STREET

120-28 W 79 & COLUMBUS AVE
32 WEST 82ND STREET

124 WEST 79TH STREET

FO 120 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
22 WEST 77TH ST

22 WEST 77TH ST

22 WEST 77TH STREET

15 WEST 81ST ST

124 WEST 79TH ST

122 WEST 81 STREET

20 WEST 82ND STREET

73 W 82 ST

101 W 82 STREET AND COLUMBUS A
25W 76TH ST

25W 76 ST

15 W 81ST ST

60 WEST 76TH STREET

127 WEST 79TH STREET

60 WEST 76TH ST

55 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
127 W 78TH ST

51 W 82 & COLUMBUS AVE

61 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
129 WEST 77TH STREET

20 WEST 77TH STREET

120 WEST 82ND STREET

127 WEST 79 ST

293 feetto the N
293 feet to the N
299 feet to the WSW
304 feet to the SW
315 feet to the WNW
325 feet to the SW
325 feet to the SW
325 feet to the SW
327 feet to the NE
327 feet to the NE
327 feet to the NE
332 feet to the NNW
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
335 feet to the NNE
336 feet to the WSW
336 feet to the SSW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
337 feet to the SW
338 feet to the SSW
339 feet to the W
342 feet to the NE
347 feet to the W
347 feet to the WNW
353 feetto the S
353 feetto the S
357 feetto the S
361 feet to the ENE
362 feet to the W
362 feet to the NNW
374 feet to the ENE
381 feet to the NNE
386 feet to the NNE
388 feetto the S
388 feetto the S
394 feet to the ENE
394 feet to the SSW
400 feet to the NW
402 feet to the SSW
406 feet to the NNE
407 feet to the W
407 feet to the NE
407 feet to the NNE
409 feet to the WSW
409 feetto the S
410 feet to the N
414 feet to the WNW

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Tank Failure

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)



44

45

81

443
266
267
339
444
340
341
268
342
269
445
343
446
447
448
449
450
451
270
452
344
453
454
271
455
456
457
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
458
459
460
82

461
462
272
273
463
352
353
464
83

465
354
466

20 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC

20 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC

20 RECINCT NYPD -DDC

CON EDISON

APARTMENT COMPLEX
ALLEYWAY - DRUM RUN

100 WEST 76TH STREET

CON EDISON

HAYDEN OWNERS CORP

4182 TENANTS CORP

35W. 82ND ST

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BUILDING
BASEMENT

CON EDISON

125W 76 ST

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON - SERV BOX 13735
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

ROXY HARDWARE
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

79TH ST. RESIDENCE CORP.
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

APARTMENT BUILDING
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

57 WEST 75TH ST

6-16 WEST 77 STREET

WEST 82ND OWNERS CORPORATION
107-111 W.82 ST.ASSOC.

N&R REALTY

N & R REALTY CO

APT BUILDING

CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX 13735
6-16 WEST 77TH STREET CORP
BET. COLUMBUS/ AMSTERDAM
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

473 COLUMBUS AVE/81 & 82
WEST 79TH STREET AND

CON EDISON

120 WEST 76TH STREET

WEST SIDE INST SYNG

CON EDISON

SPILL NUMBER 0313954

CON EDISON

145 W. 79TH STREET OWNERS CORP.
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

120 WEST 82ND STREET

120 WEST 82ND STREET

120 WEST 82ND STREET

F/O 339 COLUMBUS AVE

11 WEST 81ST ST

11 W.81ST STREET

100 WEST 76TH STREET

FO 338 COLUMBUS AVE NO 75 ST
11 WEST 81ST STREET

41 WEST 82ND STREET

35 W. 82ND STREET

35 WEST 82ND STREET

131 WEST 78TH ST

OPP SIDE 116 W 76 ST

125 WEST 76TH STREET

132 W 81ST ST

16-18 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV

F/O 26-28 W 76TH ST 7 COLUMBUS AVE

29 WEST 82 STREET

29 W 82ND ST

111 W82ST

469 COLUMBUS AVE

135W. 78 ST

135 WEST 79TH STREET

FO 135 78 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
130 W 80TH ST

135 WEST 79TH ST

W 78 ST BETW COLUMBUS/AMSTERDAM

23W 82 ST

21-23W 82 ST

57 WEST 75TH ST

6 WEST 77TH ST

107-111 WEST 82ND STREET

109 W 82 ST

471 COLUMBUS AVENUE

471 COLUMBUS AVE

140 W 79TH ST

FO 140 N 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
26-28 W 76 TH ST E OF COLUMBUS AVE
6-16 W 77TH ST

118 W. 76TH ST.

F/O 20THW 76TH ST

26 W76 ST

473 COLUMBUS AVE/81 & 82
CENTRAL PARK

FO 9-11 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE
120 WEST 76TH STREET

120 W 76 ST

47-49 75TH ST & CPW

120 WEST 76TH ST.

FO 145 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
145 W. 79TH STREET

OPP 141 W. 78ST

416 feet to the N
416 feet to the N
416 feet to the N
416 feet to the SW
423 feet to the ENE
423 feet to the ENE
423 feet to the SW
423 feet to the SW
429 feet to the ENE
434 feet to the NE
436 feet to the NE
441 feet to the NE
444 feet to the W
445 feet to the SW
447 feet to the WSW
456 feet to the NNW
461 feet to the ENE
463 feetto the S
464 feet to the NE
464 feet to the NE
471 feet to the N
477 feet to the NNE
478 feet to the W
480 feet to the WNW
481 feet to the W
483 feet to the NW
486 feet to the WNW
489 feet to the W
496 feet to the NE
496 feet to the NE
499 feet to the SSW
500 feet to the S
503 feet to the N
503 feet to the N
504 feet to the NNE
504 feet to the NNE
511 feet to the WNW
514 feet to the WNW
516 feetto the S
518 feetto the S
520 feet to the SW
524 feetto the S
526 feetto the S
528 feet to the NNE
529 feet to the ESE
529 feet to the E
530 feet to the SW
530 feet to the SW
531 feet to the SSW
533 feet to the SW
534 feet to the WNW
537 feet to the WNW
538 feet to the W

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter



355
84

274
275
276
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
356
475
476
477
478
277
357
358
479
359
480
481
504

360
278
279
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
361
362
363
85

364
490
86

491
365
366
492
493
494
367
368

83RD STREET OWNERS CORP
MANHOLE 57249

8223

211 CENTRAL PARK W/MANH
CENTRAL PARK
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON ED

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

146 WEST 79 ST
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

34-36 WEST 83RD ST

CHA REALTY LLC (JOSEPH CHADI)
JOSEPH CHADI

CON EDISON

BERESFORD APARTMENTS
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

BERESFORD APARTMENTS
RESIDENCE

147 W 79TH ST

7,9,11 WEST 82ND ST/MANH
8 OZ IN MANHOLE # 30582
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

FDNY ENGINE CO. 74

155 WEST 81 STREET ASSOCIATES
158 WEST 81ST STREET

7 WEST 82ND ST/MANHATTAN
14-16 WEST 76TH ST., LLC
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
TOWNHOUSE

NYC BOARD OF EDUCATION
CENTRAL PARK REALTY

150 WEST 79 CORP

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

RESIDENTIAL BLDG
GREYSTONE CONDOMINIUM

46 W 83 STREET

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST

43 WEST 75TH ST

78TH & 8TH AVE

41 W 75TH ST

140 W 80TH ST

140 W 80TH ST

34 W 83RD ST

143-144 W 78 ST

143-144 W 78 ST

146 WEST 79TH STREET

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
V8223-CENTRAL PARK WEST
V8223-211 CENTRAL PARK W
219 CENTRAL PARK WEST

34-36 WEST 83RD ST

101 WEST 75 ST.

101W75ST

98 W 83 ST

211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
147-145W 78 ST

148 WEST 77TH STREET

211 CENTRAL PARK W

29 WEST 75TH STREET

147 WEST 79TH STREET

7,9,11 WEST 82ND STREET

WEST 75 STREET & COLUMBUS AVE
NEC 83 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
NWC 83 & COLUMBUS AV

W 75TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 75TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE

W 75TH STREET AND COLUMBUS AVE
S/W/C W 75 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
SWC W 75 & COLUMBUS AVE
S/W/C W 75 ST & COLUMBUS AVVE
120 WEST 83RD STREET

155 WEST 81 STREET

158 WEST 81ST STREET

7 WEST 82ND STREET

14-16 WEST 76TH STREET

146 WEST 80 STREET

144 WEST 82ND ST

160 WEST 78TH STREET

14 W76 ST

150 WEST 79TH STREET

FO 150 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
FO 150 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
151 W78 ST

127 W 82 ST

127 WEST 82ND STREET

541 feet to the NE
542 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
542 feet to the ENE
545 feet to the SSW
548 feet to the SE
551 feet to the SSW
558 feet to the NW
558 feet to the NW
563 feet to the NE
563 feet to the W
563 feet to the W
566 feet to the WNW
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
567 feet to the ENE
568 feet to the NE
572 feet to the SW
572 feet to the SW
572 feet to the NNE
575 feet to the ENE
587 feet to the W
592 feet to the WSW
594 feet to the ENE
598 feet to the SSW
598 feet to the WNW
600 feet to the ENE
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the NNE
600 feet to the NNE
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
600 feet to the SW
608 feet to the N
610 feet to the NNW
614 feet to the NNW
617 feet to the ENE
617 feetto the S
617 feet to the NW
621 feet to the NNW
622 feet to the W
623 feetto the S
625 feet to the WNW
626 feet to the WNW
626 feet to the WNW
627 feet to the W
628 feet to the N
628 feet to the N

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Air Discharge Site

Closed Status Tank Failure

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site



369
495
370
371
372
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
373
87

88

89

90

92
10
11
12
46
93
13
94
95
47
96

280
97

98

48

99

100
101
281
282
283
284
102
103
104
285
105
106
107
108
14

109
110

151 W78 ST

CON EDISON

P.S. 87 - MANHATTAN (M087)
146 W 82 ST OWNERS CORP
481 COLUMBUS ASSOC.

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
HARTFORD REALTY COMPANY, LLC
SPILL NUMBER 0107348
AMERICAN MUSEUM HISTORY
79TH ST TRANSVERSE

SPILL NUMBER 0101436

SPILL NUMBER 9914163
BASMENT

102 WEST 75TH ST

100 WEST 75TH STREET
APARTMENT

150 WEST 82 STREET REALTY ASSOC, LLC
163 WEST 76TH ST/MANH

139 WEST 82ND ST/MANH

55W 74 ST

DECLERCQ RESIDENCE

WEST 83RD ST REALITY CORP
MULTI-DWELLING RESIDENCE
CON ED

27 W 74TH STREET

PARKING GARAGE

215875; 136 W 75 STREET
ABOVE GROUND TANK TTF

140 W 75TH ST

W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST
MICHAEL DONOVAN
BASEMENT

54 WEST 74TH ST

54 WEST 74TH STREET CONDO
RESIDENT

BROKEN DUCT FOUND IN EXCAVATION
135 WEST 74TH ST

MANHOLE #25889

VAULT #6342

VACANT BUILDING

MANHOLE 29424

214656; WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST
MANHOLE #2119

APARTMENT BUIDLING

LOSS TO ROADWAY

MANHOLE 13704

151 WEST 78TH STREET
F/IO35W 75 ST

160 WEST 78TH STREET

146 WEST 82ND STREET

73 W 83 ST

OPP 5W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV
OPP 5W 82ND ST & COLUMBUS AVE
FO 152 W 78 ST

FO 148 W 78 ST

FRONT OF 104 WEST 75 STREET
18 W 83 ST & COLUMBUS

FO 109 W 83 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
SB 13554 F/O 106 W 75TH ST
60 W 75 STREET

160 WEST 78TH ST

81ST ST & CENTRAL PK WEST
79TH ST TRANSVERSE
CENTRAL PARK W/ W 81ST ST
W 77TH ST/CENT PARK W

148 W 76TH ST

102 WEST 75TH ST

100 WEST 75TH STREET

150 WEST 82ND STREET

150 WEST 82ND ST

163 WEST 76TH STREET

139 WEST 82ND STREET

55W 74TH ST

48 WEST 84TH STREET

146 WEST 83RD ST

171 W. 81TH ST

33W 74TH ST

27 W 74TH STREET

150 WEST 83RD STREET

136 W 75 STREET

172 WEST 79TH

140 W 75TH ST

W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST
175 WEST 76TH ST

175 W 76TH ST

54 WEST 74TH ST

54 WEST 74TH STREET

54 WEST 74TH STREET

52 WEST 74TH STREET

135 WEST 74TH ST
AMSTERDAM AV & 80TH ST

IFO 453 AMSTERDAM AVE

36 WEST 74TH ST.

W 75TH ST & CEN PRKW
WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST
475 AMSTERDAM AVE

15 WEST 84TH STREET

82ND AND AMSTERDAM
76TH/AMSTERDAM

630 feet to the W
634 feet to the SSW
638 feet to the W
639 feet to the NNW
640 feet to the NNE
641 feet to the ENE
641 feet to the ENE
646 feet to the W
646 feet to the W
647 feet to the SW
649 feet to the NE
654 feet to the N
654 feet to the SW
659 feet to the SSW
667 feet to the W
675 feet to the E
675 feet to the E
675 feet to the E
676 feet to the SSE
686 feet to the WSW
699 feet to the SW
699 feet to the SW
702 feet to the NNW
702 feet to the NNW
757 feet to the WSW
772 feet to the NNW
778 feet to the SSW
784 feet to the NE
792 feet to the N
814 feet to the NNW
827 feet to the SSW
849 feet to the SSW
850 feet to the N
862 feet to the SW
865 feet to the WNW
889 feet to the WSW
898 feet to the ENE
901 feet to the W
901 feet to the W
930 feet to the SSW
930 feet to the SSW
930 feet to the SSW
939 feet to the SSW
947 feet to the SW
949 feet to the NW
959 feet to the NNW
964 feet to the SSW
965 feet to the S
965 feet to the S
992 feet to the NNW
1003 feet to the NE
1004 feet to the NNW
1007 feet to the WSW

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter
Petroleum Bulk Storage Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Active Haz Spill (Unknown/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)



111
49
112
50
113
114
115
116
51
117
286
15
16
118
119
17
120
52
18
19
20
21
53
121
22
122
54
55
123
124
125
126
127
128
56
129
130
131
132
23
133
134

24

135
136
137
57

138
139
140
141
25

MANHOLE 13705
APT BLDG

214793; 141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST

COMMERCIAL BUILDING

215460; 424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE

COMMERCIAL/DWELLING
HOUSE

BROWNSTONE
APARTMENT BUILDING
VAULT 9190/8884/9463
200 WEST 79TH ST/MANH
201 WEST 77TH STREET
APT COMPLEX

200 W. 82ND ST

PARKING GARAGE

24 WEST 85TH ST/MANH
NORTHEAST CORNER
LEWIS BRANDEIS HIGH SCHOO
EXXONMOBIL
EXXONMOBIL
EXXONMOBIL
EXXONMOBIL

EXXON CORP

200 WEST 76TH ST

135 CENTRAL PARK W
HERTZ RENT A CAR
APRT

NATIONAL CAR RENTAL SITE
CAR RENTAL

NATIONAL CAR RENTAL
APARTMENT 1-1

101 WEST 85TH STREET
IN FRONT OF ON WALK
SPILL NUMBER 0209565
AVIS RENT A CAR

AVIS RENT A CAR

AVIS

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
STREET

OPERA APARTMENTS
THE OPERA OWNERS INC
OPERA APARTMENTS
TTF

27 WEST 72ND ST/MANH
VAULT #V3716

MANHOLE #59227
CENTRLA PARK WEST&85TH ST
APT BLD TTF
COMMERICAL PROPERTY
28-30 W. 86TH ST.

AVIS RENT A CAR

121 WEST 72ND STREET
2130 BROADWAY/MANH

76TH ST/AMSTERDAM

150 WEST 84TH ST
141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST
200 W. 78TH ST

424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
424 AMSTERDAM AVE

67 WEST 73RD ST

52 W. 85TH ST APT 1R

202 WEST 78TH ST

200 WEST 79TH ST

200 WEST 79TH STREET
201 WEST 77TH STREET
10 WEST 74TH ST

200 W. 82ND ST

348-354 AMSTERDAM AVE
24 WEST 85TH STREET
COLUMBUS AVE/EAST 73RD ST
145 WEST 84TH STREET
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
135 CENTRAL PK W

210 W. 77TH ST.

141 WEST 73RD STREET
219 WEST 77TH STREET
221-223 W77TH ST

219 WEST 77TH STREET
101 WEST 85 STREET

101 WEST 85TH STREET
157 WEST 73RD ST

126 W 73RD ST

216 W 76TH ST

216 WEST 76TH STREET
216 WEST 76TH ST

216 WEST 76TH STREET
AMSTERDAM AVE AT WEST 74T
2166 BROADWAY

2166 BROADWAY

2166 BROADWAY

215 WEST 75TH ST

27 WEST 72ND STREET

27 WEST 72ND ST

215 W.76TH ST

CENTRAL PARK WEST&85TH ST
101 WEST 72ND ST

40 WEST 86TH ST

28-30 W. 86TH ST.

219 W. 76TH STREET

121 W 72ND ST

2130 BROADWAY

1007 feet to the WSW
1017 feet to the N
1020 feet to the S
1021 feet to the W
1037 feet to the NW
1038 feet to the NW
1040 feet to the SSW
1052 feet to the NE
1055 feet to the W
1064 feet to the WNW
1064 feet to the WNW
1065 feet to the W
1066 feet to the S
1081 feet to the NNW
1097 feet to the W
1116 feet to the NE
1126 feet to the SSW
1132 feet to the N
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1138 feet to the W
1175 feet to the S
1176 feet to the W
1182 feet to the SW
1228 feet to the W
1228 feet to the W
1228 feet to the W
1231 feet to the NNE
1231 feet to the NNE
1232 feet to the SW
1258 feet to the SW
1275 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1275 feet to the W
1283 feet to the WSW
1289 feet to the W
1289 feet to the W
1289 feet to the W
1299 feet to the WSW
1299 feet to the SSW
1299 feet to the SSW
1299 feet to the W
1309 feet to the NE
1311 feet to the SW
1318 feet to the NNE
1326 feet to the NE
1340 feet to the W
1341 feet to the SW
1343 feet to the WSW

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Active Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure



142
143
144
287
288
145
146
289
26

58

147
148
149
150
151
152
59

153
61

154
155
156
157
158
290

159
160
161

63

162
27

28

29

163
164
165
166
167
30

168
169
170
171
172
291
173
174
64

175

MANHOLE 29419

2222 BROADWAY/FILENES BASEMENT
1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA

10 WEST 86TH ST

160 WEST 73RD STREET
MAN HOLE #27479

WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY
WEST 74TH ST/ BRODWAY
BANCROFT OWNERS INC
BASEMENT

86 STREET TRANSVERSE DPR -DDC
86 STREET TRANSVERSE DPR -DDC
SERVICE BOX 13680
APARTMENTS

CONDO 235 W 75TH ST

235 W. 75TH ST

SPILL NUMBER 0301510
BELLECLAIRE HOTEL
BELLECLAIRE HOTEL
APARTMENT COMPLEX

TTF

CO-OPERATIVE

SPILL NUMBER 9714534

148 WEST 72ND ST

SPILL NUMBER 0006084
MANHOLE #27450
APARTMENT BUILDING
CONDO 241 W 75TH ST
APARTMENT

15 GAL ANTIFREEZE IN MANHOLE #12879
SB12896

BASEMENT

APARTMENT BUILDING - TTF
MANHOLE #25950

2109 BROADWAY

2109 BROADWAY

CONDO 245 W.75TH ST

245 WEST 75TH STREET/ NEW
APTHORP BUILDING

DRUM RUN

SPILL NUMBER 0311725
SPILL NUMBER 9908618
SPILL NUMBER 9913986
SPILL NUMBER 9712910

APT BLDG

CENTRAL PARK/THE LAKE
CENTRAL PARK LAKE
CENTRAL PARK LAKE,WEST
CENTRAL PARK LAKE

DRUM RUN

BUILD ING

176 WEST 87TH STREET
MANHOLE 27538

CENTRAL PK WEST

2222 BROADWAY

1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA

10 WEST 86TH ST

160 WEST 73RD STREET
WEST 78 STREET AND BROADWAY
WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY
WEST 74TH ST/ BROADWAY
40 W 72ND STREET

12 WEST 72ND ST

86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD
86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD
241 WEST 76 ST

235 WEST 76TH ST

235 W.75TH ST

235 WEST 75TH ST

2159 BROADWAY

250 WEST 77TH STREET

250 WEST 77TH ST

250 W 77TH ST

233 WEST 77TH STREET

212 W.85TH ST

152 WEST 72ND ST - APT 5B
148 WEST 72ND ST

64 W 87TH ST

73RD ST/BROADWAY

203 W. 85TH ST.

241 W.75TH ST

241 WEST 75TH ST

17 WEST 71 STREET

17 WEST 71 ST

166 W 72ND ST

166 WEST 72ND STREET
86TH ST & AMSTERDAM AV
2109 BROADWAY

2109 BROADWAY

245 W.75TH ST

245 WEST 75TH STREET

252 WEST 79TH ST

213 WEST 85TH STREET

159 WEST 71ST ST/BTWN COL
400 WEST END AVE

37 WEST 87TH ST

WEST 72ND ST & BROADWAY
342 WEST END AVE

59TH ST/110TH ST

WEST 79TH STREET+CENTRAL
CENTRAL PARK LAKE,WEST
CENTRAL PARK LAKE

119 WEST 87TH STREET

23 WEST 87TH STREET

176 WEST 87TH STREET

W 85TH ST/BROADWAY

1356 feet to the S
1366 feet to the WNW
1368 feet to the S
1376 feet to the NE
1406 feet to the SW
1473 feet to the WNW
1493 feet to the WSW
1493 feet to the WSW
1507 feet to the SSW
1555 feet to the SSW
1560 feet to the NE
1560 feet to the NE
1562 feet to the W
1562 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1573 feet to the W
1577 feet to the W
1577 feet to the W
1577 feet to the W
1586 feet to the W
1609 feet to the NNW
1611 feet to the SW
1611 feet to the SW
1613 feet to the NNE
1623 feet to the WSW
1630 feet to the N
1647 feet to the W
1647 feet to the W
1668 feet to the SSW
1668 feet to the SSW
1693 feet to the SW
1693 feet to the SW
1699 feet to the N
1700 feet to the WSW
1700 feet to the WSW
1705 feet to the W
1705 feet to the W
1705 feet to the WNW
1731 feet to the N
1745 feet to the SW
1755 feet to the WNW
1775 feet to the NE
1778 feet to the WSW
1778 feet to the W
1781 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE
1781 feet to the SSE
1791 feet to the NNE
1793 feet to the NE
1824 feet to the N
1827 feet to the NNW

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Active Haz Spill (Unknown/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Active Haz Spill (Unknown/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)



176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
31

190
191
65

32
192
292
193
67
194

195
196
197
198
199
200
293
201
202
203
204
294
205
206
207
33

69

34

208
209
210
295
211
296
212
297

2350 BROADWAY

W79TH ST / WEST END AVE
WEST END AV&W 79TH ST
MANHOLE 61728
MANHOLE 61728

SPILL NUMBER 0011976

IN APARTMENT

2071 BROADWAY

101 CENTRAL PARK WEST
6 BLOCK AREA

SPILL NUMBER 0209914
355 WEST END AVE

389 WEST END AVENUE
MANHOLE 62564
APARTMENTS

305 - IN BROOKLYN OR MANHATTAN?

APT BLD.

TTF - APARTMENT COMPLEX
ABOVE GROUND

TZC

MANHOLE # 49901

FEEDER M51

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY/APT BLDG
RESIDENTS

MANHOLE TM-1549

TUZ MANAGMENT

VAULT #V1826

THE ORMANDE

319 WEST 77TH STREET.

100 WEST 89TH ST/MANH
MANHOLE 61729

MAN HOLE #61729
APARTMENT BUILDING

91 CENTRAL PARK WEST

216301; 321 W 82 ST AND RIVERSIDE DR

VERIZON MANHOLE

98 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

STREET

CHRISTIAN COMMUNITY

MAN HOLE 61729

MANHOLE 61729

52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

52 RIVERSIDE DR

RESIDENTS TTF

205 W 88TH ST/MANHATTAN
SPILL NUMBER 9814552

218418; W 86 ST AND WEST END AVE
VAULT 5837

FEEDER M52

218615; W END AVE AND 72ND ST
WISE TOWERS

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
APARTMENT BUILDING

2350 BROADWAY

W79TH ST / WEST END AVE
WEST END AV&W 79TH ST
WEST END AV/W 77TH ST
WESTEND AVE/W 77TH ST

W 71S ST/ CENTRAL PARK W
114 W 88TH ST - APT 1

2071 BROADWAY

101 CENTRAL PARK WEST

W 71ST / BROADWAY

425 WEST END AVE

355 WEST END AVE

389 WEST END AVENUE
WEST END AVE / WEST 83RD
441 WEST END AV (80/81)

305 W 79TH ST

365 WEST END AVE

465 WEST END AVENUE

473 WEST END AVE

45 WEST 88TH STREET

W 84 ST /WEST END AVE
WEST END AVE / 84 STREET
30 WEST 70TH ST

307 WEST 79 STRET

IFO 154 W70TH ST

595 COLUMBUS AVE

WEST 72ND STREET

2030 BROADWAY

319 WEST 77TH STREET.

100 WEST 89TH STREET
WEST END AV /W 85TH ST
WEST END AV & W 85TH ST
505 WEST END AVE

11 WEST 69TH STREET

321 W 82 ST AND RIVERSIDE DR
WEST 87TH ST & BROADWAY
98 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

WEST 69TH ST/COLUMBUS AV
309 W.74TH ST

WEST END AVE AND 85 AND 86 ST
WEST END AV/BET 85 & 86
52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

52 RIVERSIDE DR

277 WEST END AVE

205 WEST 88TH STREET
RIVERSIDE DR /W 79TH ST
W 86 ST AND WEST END AVE
WEST 86TH ST AND WEST END AVE
WEST END AVE / 86TH ST

W END AVE AND 72ND ST

49 WEST 89TH STREET

11 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

19 WEST 89TH STREET

1830 feet to the NNW
1851 feet to the WNW
1851 feet to the WNW
1851 feet to the W
1851 feet to the W
1856 feet to the S
1890 feet to the NNE
1902 feet to the WSW
1910 feet to the SSW
1915 feet to the SW
1927 feet to the NW
1932 feet to the W
1941 feet to the WNW
1946 feet to the NW
1971 feet to the NW
1989 feet to the WNW
1991 feet to the WNW
2005 feet to the NW
2033 feet to the NW
2036 feet to the NE
2039 feet to the NNW
2039 feet to the NNW
2045 feet to the SSW
2063 feet to the WNW
2067 feet to the SW
2101 feet to the NNE
2101 feet to the WSW
2116 feet to the SW
2121 feet to the WNW
2129 feet to the NNE
2163 feet to the NNW
2163 feet to the NNW
2178 feet to the NNW
2188 feet to the SSW
2191 feet to the NW
2195 feet to the N
2204 feet to the NW
2216 feet to the SSW
2239 feet to the W
2242 feet to the NNW
2242 feet to the NNW
2291 feet to the WNW
2291 feet to the WNW
2299 feet to the WSW
2308 feet to the N
2312 feet to the WNW
2324 feet to the NNW
2324 feet to the NNW
2324 feet to the NNW
2326 feet to the WSW
2326 feet to the NNE
2329 feet to the W
2332 feet to the NE

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Active Tank Test Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)



213
298
214
215
216
217
218
299

219
220
35

37
221
222
38
223
224
225
39

70

300
226
227
228
229
301
230
231
302
232
41

233

600 COLUMBUS
TRANSFORMER
ROADWAY

RIVERSIDE DR FROM 76TH
RAFFERTY RES

SEVEN GALLONS OF HYDRAULIC FLUID

IN FRONT 545 WEST END AVE
ROADSIDE

267-273 WEST 87TH STREET
PARKING GARAGE

SPILL NUMBER 9912480
OCONNOR HOME
TRANSFORMER VAULT #5535
APT BUILDING

210 WEST 89TH ST VAULT #5535
MANHOLE 5535

SPILL NUMBER 9911904

SPILL NUMBER 0101768
APARTMENT BUIDLING
SERVICE BOX #15862

240 WEST END AVE

PRIVATE RESIDENCE

310 WEST 86TH ST

144 WEST 90TH STREET

IFO

562 WEST END AVE
EXCAVATION SITE

AMSTERDAM AV

VAULTS V9112/V9328/V9500/SB12447
74 WEST 68 ST

SPILL NUMBER 0202046

ON SOUTH SIDE OF WEST 68 STREET
IN ROADWAY

1995 BROADWAY

1995 BROADWAY

600 COLUMBUS AVE.

W 78TH ST & RIVERSIDE DR
2 WEST 69TH ST

TO 79TH

336 WEST 84TH ST

53 WEST 68 STREET

FRONT 545 WEST END AVE
2000 BROADWAY

267-273 WEST 87TH STREET
267-273 W87 ST

10 WEST 90TH ST

264 WEST 71 STREET

210 W 89TH ST

210 WEST 89TH ST

210 WEST 89 TH ST

210 WEST 89TH ST

2 WEST 90TH ST

20 RIVERSIDE DR

255 WEST END AVE

W. 90TH ST./COLUMBUS AVE.
240 WEST END AVE

240 WEST END AVE

310- 320 WEST 86TH STREET
144 WEST 90TH STREET

562 WEST END AV

562 WEST END AVE

562 WESTEND AVE

BET W.89TH & W.90TH ST
WEST 68TH ST AND BROADWAY
74 W 68TH ST

574 WEST END AV

BETWEEN AMSTERDAM AVE AND
20 W. 68TH ST

1995 BROADWAY

1995 BROADWAY

2362 feet to the NNE
2367 feet to the WNW
2382 feet to the SSW
2389 feet to the WNW
2400 feet to the NW
2401 feet to the SSW
2405 feet to the NNW
2413 feet to the SW
2415 feet to the N
2422 feet to the N
2433 feet to the NE
2439 feet to the WSW
2441 feet to the N
2441 feet to the N
2441 feetto the N
2441 feet to the N
2449 feet to the NE
2455 feet to the W
2475 feet to the WSW
2478 feet to the NNE
2498 feet to the WSW
2498 feet to the WSW
2506 feet to the NNW
2508 feet to the NNE
2514 feet to the NNW
2514 feet to the NNW
2514 feet to the NNW
2528 feet to the N
2532 feet to the SW
2550 feet to the SSW
2570 feet to the N
2582 feet to the SW
2598 feet to the SSW
2625 feet to the SW
2625 feet to the SW

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Brownfields Site

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Tank Test Failure
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)
Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)
Closed Status Tank Failure

Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)



Report Update Summary
American Museum of Natural History, New York, NY 10024

New Sites Identified In This Updated Report

TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET DATABASE

320A-0004-384 1 C231096 267-273 WEST 87TH STREET Brownfield Cleanup Program

520A-0308-993 260 1501064 22 WEST 77TH ST Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0309-017 4 1502443 33 W 74TH ST Active Haz Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0309-046 145 1500952 WEST 78 STREET AND BROADWAY Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0309-050 219 1500997 267-273 W87 ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0310-632 206 1502126 WEST END AVE AND 85 AND 86 ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0313-198 6 1506947 166 W 72ND ST Active Haz Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0313-273 74 1510616 101 WEST 78TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0313-292 123 1505465 221-223 W77TH ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
740A-0121-076 496 NYP004657243 OPP 5W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0121-166 497 NYP004667259 OPP 5 W 82ND ST & COLUMBUS AVE Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0136-857 375 NYPO004739587 W 80TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0136-959 417 NYP004762563 340 COLUMBUS AVE Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0137-005 404 NYPO004771382 442 COLUMBUS AVE Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0137-045 418 NYPO004776233 340 COLUMBUS AVE Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0137-147 446 NYP004789236 132 W 81ST ST Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0137-341 401 NYPO004771267 FO 446 COLUMBUS AVE Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0137-686 431 NYPO004776241 N/WIC 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0142-422 440 NYP004831182 127 W 78TH ST Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0142-561 470 NYP004842635 140 W 80TH ST Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0142-745 471 NYP004853350 140 W 80TH ST Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
740A-0145-078 396 NYR000225490 101 W 78TH ST Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters

Sites With Data Changes Identified In This Updated Report

TT-ID MAP-ID  FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET DATABASE

520A-0089-860 122 0706612 210 W. 77TH ST. Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0089-887 235 0101318 W. 78TH ST Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0089-978 279 0613236 WEST 75 STREET & COLUMBUS AVE Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0090-045 217 0705876 53 WEST 68 STREET Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0090-143 146 9509545 WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0090-154 178 9714476 WEST END AV&W 79TH ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0090-296 160 0701081 17 WEST 71 STREET Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0090-340 95 0607638 48 WEST 84TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0090-348 54 0608521 141 WEST 73RD STREET Closed Status Tank Test Failures

520A-0090-375 224 0610885 255 WEST END AVE Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0090-479 9 0600431 29 WEST 75TH STREET Closed Status Tank Failures

520A-0090-726 20 0101436 CENTRAL PARK W/ W 81ST ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0090-817 294 0307135 WEST 69TH ST/COLUMBUS AV Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0090-836 225 0405889 W. 90TH ST./COLUMBUS AVE. Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0091-009 175 9814968 W 85TH ST/BROADWAY Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0091-161 190 0009084 305 W 79TH ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0091-162 33 0009236 52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE Closed Status Tank Failures



Continued from previous page

TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET
520A-0091-204 238 0013297 45 WEST 81ST STREET
520A-0091-227 103 0102621 135 WEST 74TH ST
520A-0091-250 257 0104721 32 WEST 82ND ST
520A-0091-328 222 0200291 210 WEST 89TH ST
520A-0091-329 246 0200505 25 W 81ST ST
520A-0091-390 186 0209914 425 WEST END AVE
520A-0091-401 261 0211129 22 WEST 77TH ST
520A-0091-402 16 0211222 10 WEST 74TH ST
520A-0091-473 290 0310337 203 W. 85TH ST.
520A-0091-497 79 0313030 31 WEST 76TH STREET
520A-0091-502 83 0313954 120 WEST 76TH ST.
520A-0091-517 75 0401022 35 WEST 81ST ST
520A-0091-518 78 0401041 32 WEST 82ND ST
520A-0091-553 213 0407891 600 COLUMBUS AVE.
520A-0091-578 80 0411433 124 WEST 79TH ST
520A-0091-580 14 0411524 15 WEST 84TH STREET
520A-0091-756 24 9003522 27 WEST 72ND STREET
520A-0091-757 251 9003894 108 WEST 80TH STREET
520A-0091-846 68 9106109 52 RIVERSIDE DR
520A-0091-913 300 9209074 144 WEST 90TH STREET
520A-0091-955 8 9213467 123 W. 79TH STREET
520A-0091-987 143 9306013 2222 BROADWAY
520A-0092-011 197 9310521 319 WEST 77TH STREET.
520A-0092-153 268 9415054 35W. 82ND STREET
520A-0092-269 164 9512657 252 WEST 79TH ST
520A-0092-296 39 9515030 240 WEST END AVE
520A-0092-320 258 9600690 100 WEST 77TH ST
520A-0092-328 287 9603097 10 WEST 86TH ST
520A-0092-361 239 9608499 430 COLUMBUS AVE
520A-0092-392 73 9612844 51 WEST 81ST ST
520A-0092-394 226 9612897 562 WEST END AV
520A-0092-408 266 9700916 11 WEST 81ST ST
520A-0092-536 205 9808907 309 W.74TH ST
520A-0092-557 135 9811576 27 WEST 72ND ST
520A-0092-626 42 9903694 102 WEST 79TH ST
520A-0092-639 236 9906118 66 WEST 77TH ST
520A-0092-653 167 9908618 400 WEST END AVE
520A-0092-908 120 9513873 COLUMBUS AVE/EAST 73RD ST
520A-0092-965 106 9808719 W 75TH ST & CEN PRK' W
520A-0093-091 91 9914163 W 77TH ST/CENT PARK W
520A-0093-113 256 0401035 32 WEST 82ND ST
520A-0093-114 195 0401745 WEST 72ND STREET
520A-0093-195 272 9607793 473 COLUMBUS AVE/81 & 82
520A-0095-234 142 0006070 CENTRAL PK WEST
520A-0095-259 41 0105791 1995 BROADWAY
520A-0095-260 233 0407958 1995 BROADWAY
520A-0095-261 299 0107530 2000 BROADWAY
520A-0095-273 26 0406187 40 W 72ND STREET
520A-0095-280 194 9912234 IFO 154 W70TH ST
520A-0095-283 166 0311725 159 WEST 71ST ST/BTWN COL
520A-0095-284 155 9714534 152 WEST 72ND ST - APT 5B

DATABASE

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)



Continued from previous page

TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET
520A-0095-731 161 0404949 17 WEST 71 ST
520A-0095-733 201 0308740 11 WEST 69TH STREET
520A-0095-745 291 9106326 CENTRAL PARK LAKE
520A-0095-746 110 0009011 76TH/AMSTERDAM
520A-0095-747 111 0009010 76TH ST/AMSTERDAM
520A-0095-748 35 0510860 264 WEST 71 STREET
520A-0095-752 11 9700866 100 WEST 75TH STREET
520A-0095-753 10 9700871 102 WEST 75TH ST
520A-0095-754 27 9802677 2109 BROADWAY
520A-0095-756 28 9209388 2109 BROADWAY
520A-0095-757 7 0106772 53 W 76TH ST
520A-0095-758 153 0210091 250 W 77TH ST
520A-0095-762 82 0511030 118 W. 76TH ST.
520A-0095-763 140 9714319 219 W. 76TH STREET
520A-0095-766 169 0511868 342 WEST END AVE
520A-0095-768 283 9511197 54 WEST 74TH STREET
520A-0095-769 282 9511281 54 WEST 74TH ST
520A-0096-489 5 9502313 86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD
520A-0097-030 88 9704989 81ST ST & CENTRAL PK WEST
520A-0097-034 274 9906089 211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
520A-0097-224 232 0308676 20 W. 68TH ST
520A-0097-570 105 0604606 36 WEST 74TH ST.
520A-0097-807 128 0209565 126 W 73RD ST
520A-0097-812 288 9307715 160 WEST 73RD STREET
520A-0097-822 183 9712912 2071 BROADWAY
520A-0097-823 141 9906352 121 W 72ND ST
520A-0097-825 177 9808972 W79TH ST/ WEST END AVE
520A-0097-826 60 0509393 250 WEST 77TH ST
520A-0097-828 150 9108106 235 W.75TH ST
520A-0097-829 151 0308109 235 WEST 75TH ST
520A-0097-830 223 0101768 20 RIVERSIDE DR
520A-0097-831 252 9511954 101 WEST 81ST ST
520A-0097-832 77 9614218 101 WEST 81ST ST APT 103
520A-0097-833 255 0514785 446 COLUMBUS AV
520A-0097-834 96 0203985 171 W. 81TH ST
520A-0097-844 234 0505106 COLUMBUS AV AT W 79 ST
520A-0098-009 182 9710729 114 W 88TH ST - APT 1
520A-0098-010 218 0000802 FRONT 545 WEST END AVE
520A-0098-432 292 0514145 WEST END AVE / 84 STREET
520A-0098-433 192 0411668 W 84 ST/ WEST END AVE
520A-0098-708 55 0310460 219 WEST 77TH STREET
520A-0098-711 134 0008420 2166 BROADWAY
520A-0098-713 121 0102998 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
520A-0098-714 87 0107348 160 WEST 78TH ST
520A-0098-715 56 0202743 216 W 76TH ST
520A-0098-717 163 8702852 245 WEST 75TH STREET
520A-0098-721 25 9009255 2130 BROADWAY
520A-0098-722 23 9009666 2166 BROADWAY
520A-0098-724 62 9108242 241 W.75TH ST
520A-0098-725 15 9206055 201 WEST 77TH STREET
520A-0098-732 129 9512434 216 WEST 76TH STREET

DATABASE

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)

Active Haz Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
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TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET
520A-0098-735 133 9708318 2166 BROADWAY
520A-0098-737 20 9904995 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
520A-0098-740 136 9910860 215 W.76TH ST
520A-0098-741 159 0514747 241 WEST 75TH ST
520A-0098-743 59 0603441 250 WEST 77TH STREET
520A-0098-744 52 0210864 145 WEST 84TH STREET
520A-0098-746 86 0011330 144 WEST 82ND ST
520A-0098-747 12 0409941 150 WEST 82ND STREET
520A-0098-751 116 9712452 52 W. 85TH ST APT 1R
520A-0098-752 97 0611800 150 WEST 83RD STREET
520A-0098-756 46 0408295 150 WEST 82ND ST
520A-0098-761 45 9512346 120 WEST 82ND STREET
520A-0098-763 44 9614401 120 WEST 82ND STREET
520A-0098-764 47 9906666 146 WEST 83RD ST
520A-0098-766 285 9606147 IFO 453 AMSTERDAM AVE
520A-0098-767 147 9600735 86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD
520A-0098-769 174 0507825 23 WEST 87TH STREET
520A-0098-775 297 0310328 19 WEST 89TH STREET
520A-0098-776 32 0501353 45 WEST 88TH STREET
520A-0098-785 38 9911904 2 WEST 90TH ST
520A-0098-786 220 9912480 10 WEST 90TH ST
520A-0098-787 30 9913986 37 WEST 87TH ST
520A-0101-135 64 0611481 176 WEST 87TH STREET
520A-0101-138 37 9810768 210 WEST 89TH ST
520A-0101-157 231 0202046 574 WEST END AV
520A-0101-158 198 9004060 100 WEST 89TH STREET
520A-0101-333 31 9708740 441 WEST END AV \(80/81\)
520A-0101-335 204 9815515 98 RIVERSIDE DRIVE
520A-0101-339 293 0604433 505 WEST END AVE
520A-0101-343 70 0701980 310- 320 WEST 86TH STREET
520A-0101-345 216 0109869 336 WEST 84TH ST
520A-0101-347 162 0207710 86TH ST & AMSTERDAM AV
520A-0101-349 124 0312284 219 WEST 77TH STREET
520A-0101-350 176 9814099 2350 BROADWAY
520A-0101-351 118 9706531 200 W. 82ND ST
520A-0101-352 108 0112175 475 AMSTERDAM AVE
520A-0101-353 188 0306271 389 WEST END AVENUE
520A-0101-369 130 9512234 216 WEST 76TH ST
520A-0101-370 152 0301510 2159 BROADWAY
520A-0101-371 270 0010667 469 COLUMBUS AVE
520A-0101-956 170 9913687 59TH ST/110TH ST
520A-0101-960 158 0002592 73RD ST/BROADWAY
520A-0101-961 168 9712910 WEST 72ND ST & BROADWAY
520A-0102-191 179 0303245 WEST END AV/W 77TH ST
520A-0102-192 180 0103043 WESTEND AVE/W 77TH ST
520A-0102-194 215 0011833 TO 79TH

520A-0102-211 295 9812964 WEST END AVE / 86TH ST
520A-0102-212 207 0007959 WEST END AV/BET 85 & 86
520A-0102-286 189 9902131 WEST END AVE / WEST 83RD
520A-0102-512 200 9811082 WEST END AV & W 85TH ST
520A-0102-513 199 9912170 WEST END AV /W 85TH ST

DATABASE

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
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TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET
520A-0211-096 173 0707272 119 WEST 87TH STREET
520A-0211-104 212 0707548 11 RIVERSIDE DRIVE
520A-0214-772 131 0711724 216 WEST 76TH STREET
520A-0214-810 115 0713512 67 WEST 73RD ST
520A-0220-200 72 0890009 NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV
520A-0220-591 156 0807618 148 WEST 72ND ST
520A-0220-617 3 0808308 595 COLUMBUS AVE
520A-0222-354 221 0806603 210 WEST 89 TH ST
520A-0225-185 203 0809964 WEST 87TH ST & BROADWAY
520A-0226-355 214 0811781 2 WEST 69TH ST
520A-0226-357 149 0811809 235 WEST 76TH ST
520A-0226-422 43 0900502 74 WEST 82ND ST
520A-0229-407 49 0902145 150 WEST 84TH ST
520A-0229-475 148 0903063 241 WEST 76 ST
520A-0232-118 193 0906140 30 WEST 70TH ST
520A-0233-973 262 0909623 15 WEST 81ST ST
520A-0248-446 112 0814637 141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST
520A-0248-463 113 0914003 424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
520A-0248-556 127 0913358 157 WEST 73RD ST
520A-0248-722 209 0914466 W 86 ST AND WEST END AVE
520A-0248-768 98 0914061 136 W 75 STREET
520A-0248-777 202 0914135 321 W 82 ST AND RIVERSIDE DR
520A-0249-518 107 0814608 WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST
520A-0249-519 211 0914501 W END AVE AND 72ND ST
520A-0253-025 57 1003932 101 WEST 72ND ST
520A-0253-034 271 1004259 135 WEST 79TH ST
520A-0255-645 265 1007020 127 WEST 79 ST
520A-0263-404 302 1102131 BETWEEN AMSTERDAM AVE AND
520A-0271-497 50 1114440 200 W. 78TH ST
520A-0278-032 196 1206031 2030 BROADWAY
520A-0278-043 66 1206692 473 WEST END AVE
520A-0280-960 269 1214810 131 WEST 78TH ST
520A-0286-950 48 1216531 172 WEST 79TH
520A-0288-326 273 0105883 CENTRAL PARK
520A-0289-137 61 1305857 233 WEST 77TH STREET
520A-0293-318 101 1306921 175 WEST 76TH ST
520A-0293-325 191 1307187 365 WEST END AVE
520A-0293-430 249 1308427 74 WEST 82 ST
520A-0297-240 244 1310806 35 WEST 81ST ST
520A-0297-283 58 1312078 12 WEST 72ND ST
520A-0297-775 109 1400018 82ND AND AMSTERDAM
520A-0298-360 281 1402418 175 W 76TH ST
520A-0300-649 65 1403318 465 WEST END AVENUE
520A-0300-653 69 1403485 277 WEST END AVE
520A-0300-680 227 1405674 562 WEST END AVE
520A-0300-704 284 1407071 54 WEST 74TH STREET
520A-0302-180 228 1405504 562 WESTEND AVE
520A-0303-446 2 1409035 215 WEST 75TH ST
520A-0305-036 67 1407368 307 WEST 79 STRET
520A-1000-803 63 1215632 166 WEST 72ND STREET
640A-0030-235 342 2-043877 35 WEST 82ND STREET

DATABASE

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Active Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Active Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
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TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET
640A-0030-256 360 2-055549 147 WEST 79TH STREET
640A-0031-221 351 2-306142 140 W 79TH ST
640A-0031-601 305 2-453811 100 WEST 80TH STREET
740A-0031-849 390 NYD061202768 79TH STREET & COLUMBIA
740A-0130-693 450 NYP004756003 29 W 82ND ST

Sites With No Data Or Location Changes Identified In This Updated Report

DATABASE

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters

TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET DATABASE

520A-0089-877 277 9711001 34-36 WEST 83RD ST Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0090-007 89 9105945 79TH ST TRANSVERSE Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0090-930 289 9509544 WEST 74TH ST/ BROADWAY Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0091-138 157 0006084 64 W 87TH ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0091-585 40 0412040 240 WEST END AVE Closed Status Tank Failures

520A-0091-714 85 8903584 7 WEST 82ND STREET Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0091-721 76 8905449 118 WEST 79TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0091-740 280 8911278 27 W 74TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0091-746 247 9000007 64 WEST 82ND STREET Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0091-748 17 9000527 24 WEST 85TH STREET Closed Status Tank Failures

520A-0091-777 34 9007713 205 WEST 88TH STREET Closed Status Tank Failures

520A-0091-998 250 9308078 57 W. 76 TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0092-002 264 9308723 129 WEST 77TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0092-144 248 9414562 55 WEST 76TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0092-275 187 9513285 355 WEST END AVE Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0092-279 99 9513823 140 W 75TH ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0092-355 240 9607683 430 COLUMBUS AVE Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0092-418 263 9702507 60 WEST 76TH ST Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0092-504 242 9802892 101 W 78TH ST Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0092-505 241 9802899 101 WEST 78TH ST Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0092-571 36 9812557 210 W 89TH ST Closed Status Tank Failures

520A-0092-675 154 9910368 212 W.85TH ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0092-899 259 9509190 COLUMBUS AVE & 76TH ST Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0093-132 278 8903548 7,9,11 WEST 82ND STREET Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0095-235 181 0011976 W 71S ST/ CENTRAL PARK W Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0095-279 184 9002095 101 CENTRAL PARK WEST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0095-281 144 9112772 1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0095-743 230 8906472 74 W 68TH ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0095-751 22 9106670 135 CENTRAL PK W Closed Status Tank Failures

520A-0095-764 119 9808769 348-354 AMSTERDAM AVE Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0097-031 137 9000590 CENTRAL PARK WEST&85TH ST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0097-032 84 0011975 211 CENTRAL PARK WEST Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0097-033 275 9010890 211 CENTRAL PARK WEST Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0097-395 254 0602795 101 WEST 81ST STREET Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0097-842 286 9011809 200 WEST 79TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
520A-0098-129 132 0608530 AMSTERDAM AVE AT WEST 74T Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0098-719 93 9002134 163 WEST 76TH STREET Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
520A-0098-723 29 9108119 245 W.75TH ST Closed Status Tank Failures

520A-0098-731 53 9413181 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE Closed Status Tank Test Failures

520A-0098-736 21 9904938 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE Closed Status Tank Failures

520A-0098-738 19 9904998 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE Closed Status Tank Failures
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TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET
520A-0098-739 18 9905193 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
520A-0098-749 125 0607065 101 WEST 85 STREET
520A-0098-750 126 0606644 101 WEST 85TH STREET
520A-0098-757 245 9007523 106 WEST 81ST STREET
520A-0098-758 13 9011428 139 WEST 82ND STREET
520A-0098-768 139 9214506 28-30 W. 86TH ST.
520A-0098-783 296 9416405 49 WEST 89TH STREET
520A-0101-348 104 9910327 AMSTERDAM AV & 80TH ST
520A-0101-368 81 9512927 120 WEST 82ND STREET
520A-0101-888 185 0503314 W 71ST / BROADWAY
520A-0101-954 172 9106422 CENTRAL PARK LAKE,WEST
520A-0101-955 171 9912733 WEST 79TH STREET+CENTRAL
520A-0102-143 100 8907311 W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST
520A-0102-208 229 9612167 BET W.89TH & W.90TH ST
520A-0102-280 208 9814552 RIVERSIDE DR /W 79TH ST
520A-0211-099 165 0707307 213 WEST 85TH STREET
520A-0211-130 114 0708720 424 AMSTERDAM AVE
520A-0211-139 92 0708989 148 W 76TH ST
520A-0214-961 102 0801224 52 WEST 74TH STREET
520A-0220-540 243 0805295 44 WEST 77TH ST
520A-0220-645 94 0805106 55W 74TH ST
520A-0226-327 276 0812909 211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
520A-0229-392 71 0904587 W. 79TH ST. & COLUMBUS AVE.
520A-0232-097 210 0906576 WEST 86TH ST AND WEST END AVE
520A-0233-932 117 0908602 200 WEST 79TH ST
520A-0248-490 253 1000110 101 WEST 81ST STREET
520A-0263-299 301 1102137 WEST 68TH ST AND BROADWAY
520A-0265-914 51 1104682 202 WEST 78TH ST
520A-0265-916 138 1104766 40 WEST 86TH ST
520A-0269-294 237 1111702 45 WEST 81 ST
520A-0275-647 267 1203278 11 W.81ST STREET
520A-0279-316 298 1205821 W 78TH ST & RIVERSIDE DR
640A-0029-608 359 2-113654 211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
640A-0029-654 313 2-272779 101 WEST 79TH STREET
640A-0029-747 317 2-610232 105 WEST 77TH STREET
640A-0029-851 306 2-605641 50-52 WEST 77TH STREET
640A-0029-906 322 2-316377 59 WEST 76TH STREET
640A-0030-020 352 2-608998 120 WEST 76TH STREET
640A-0030-288 318 2-063673 35 WEST 81ST ST
640A-0030-294 346 2-064696 6 WEST 77TH ST
640A-0030-295 337 2-064726 20 WEST 77TH STREET
640A-0030-404 312 2-098094 370 COLUMBUS AVE
640A-0030-438 321 2-108332 117 WEST 79TH ST
640A-0030-529 340 2-147311 11 WEST 81ST STREET
640A-0030-815 334 2-233471 15 W 81ST ST
640A-0030-871 315 2-243531 51 WEST 81ST ST
640A-0030-878 336 2-244600 127 WEST 79TH STREET
640A-0031-026 310 2-271284 101 W. 78TH ST
640A-0031-041 331 2-272930 124 WEST 79TH STREET
640A-0031-100 366 2-281808 150 WEST 79TH STREET
640A-0031-142 339 2-286192 100 WEST 76TH STREET

DATABASE

Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Tank Test Failures

Closed Status Spills (Unknown Causes or Other Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Closed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes)
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites



Continued from previous page

TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET
640A-0031-211 345 2-297852 57 WEST 75TH ST
640A-0031-233 341 2-311502 41 WEST 82ND STREET
640A-0031-251 335 2-315842 60 WEST 76TH STREET
640A-0031-344 344 2-332240 135 WEST 79TH STREET
640A-0031-377 319 2-338796 102 WEST 80TH ST
640A-0031-430 329 2-353876 100 WEST 77TH STREET
640A-0031-451 324 2-360066 25 WEST 81ST STREET
640A-0031-588 332 2-420999 22 WEST 77TH STREET
640A-0031-759 354 2-600842 145 W. 79TH STREET
640A-0032-083 308 2-606646 101 WEST 80TH STREET
640A-0032-139 349 2-607024 471 COLUMBUS AVENUE
640A-0032-219 326 2-112283 40 WEST 77 ST
640A-0032-236 343 2-129992 125 WEST 76TH STREET
640A-0032-245 369 2-147370 151 WEST 78TH STREET
640A-0032-247 307 2-148075 66 WEST 77TH STREET
640A-0032-304 311 2-210870 102 WEST 79 STREET
640A-0032-314 356 2-214507 146 WEST 79TH STREET
640A-0032-334 323 2-236756 118 WEST 79TH STREET
640A-0032-350 316 2-245224 44 WEST 77TH STREET
640A-0032-384 373 2-265926 60 W 75 STREET
640A-0032-386 330 2-266590 32 WEST 82ND STREET
640A-0032-465 355 2-311871 46 W 83 STREET
640A-0032-693 357 2-606629 101 WEST 75 ST.
640A-0032-704 314 2-607150 45 WEST 81 STREET
640A-0038-724 364 2-607938 14-16 WEST 76TH STREET
640A-0039-392 370 2-353477 160 WEST 78TH STREET
640A-0039-407 368 2-602707 127 WEST 82ND STREET
640A-0039-408 367 2-309133 127 W 82 ST
640A-0039-409 347 2-603532 107-111 WEST 82ND STREET
640A-0039-410 327 2-211583 440 COLUMBUS AVENUE
640A-0039-411 328 2-249092 101 WEST 81ST STREET
640A-0039-412 362 2-358495 155 WEST 81 STREET
640A-0039-415 363 2-200905 158 WEST 81ST STREET
640A-0039-437 361 2-357898 120 WEST 83RD STREET
640A-0039-447 371 2-198404 146 WEST 82ND STREET
640A-0039-448 338 2-217484 120 WEST 82ND STREET
640A-0086-712 303 2-611190 200 CENTRAL PARK WEST
640A-0089-573 325 2-611976 80 WEST 82ND ST
660A-0005-119 304 NY01442 179 CENTRAL PARK W
660A-0005-553 350 NY07044 471 COLUMBUS AVE
660A-0005-730 348 NY00056 109 W 82 ST
660A-0005-795 309 NY00039 101 W 80 ST
660A-0005-959 372 NY00755 73 W83 ST
660A-0006-052 333 NY01319 73W 82 ST
660A-0006-156 365 NY02492 14 W 76 ST
660A-0006-496 358 NY05520 101 W75 ST
660A-0007-006 353 NY10324 120 W76 ST
660A-0007-854 320 NY10312 103 W 80 ST
740A-0024-497 475 NYP000927871 211 CENTRAL PARK WEST
740A-0024-511 460 NYR000066894 6-16 W 77TH ST
740A-0024-600 477 NYP004057626 V8223-211 CENTRAL PARK W

DATABASE

Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites

Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
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TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET

740A-0024-674 392 NYP004084364 V0062 - 41-49 W 81ST

740A-0024-747 394 NYD006545883 445 COLUMBUS AVE

740A-0024-803 395 NYD981083835 445 COLUMBUS AVENUE
740A-0026-228 407 NYD987038908 25 WEST 81 STREET

740A-0026-445 391 NYP000782847 CENTRAL PARKW & 79TH ST
740A-0026-576 476 NYP004041976 V8223-CENTRAL PARK WEST
740A-0029-220 426 NYP004124798 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE V6001
740A-0031-157 491 NYR000009456 160 WEST 78TH STREET
740A-0065-096 468 NYP004161949 78TH & 8TH AVE

740A-0066-409 385 NYP004177564 W 77TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0066-520 414 NYP004165833 115 W 77TH ST

740A-0066-551 469 NYP004166534 41 W 75TH ST

740A-0066-937 467 NYP004188868 43 WEST 75TH ST

740A-0066-954 486 NYP004191227 W 75TH STREET AND COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0067-120 455 NYP004187662 W 78 ST BETW COLUMBUS/AMSTERDAM
740A-0067-134 374 NYP004188918 WEST 80 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0067-359 452 NYP004177572 135W. 78 ST

740A-0067-362 405 NYP004177630 104 WEST 80 STREET

740A-0067-363 434 NYP004177648 122 WEST 81 STREET

740A-0067-364 490 NYPO004177655 146 WEST 80 STREET

740A-0067-372 436 NYPO004177796 101 W 82 STREET AND COLUMBUS A
740A-0067-375 456 NYP004177911 23W 82 ST

740A-0067-461 500 NYP004187613 FRONT OF 104 WEST 75 STREET
740A-0067-486 449 NYP004190013 29 WEST 82 STREET

740A-0067-546 406 NYP044177630 104 WEST 80 STREET

740A-0068-239 466 NYP004177580 OPP 141 W. 78ST

740A-0068-288 503 NYP004189908 SB 13554 F/O 106 W 75TH ST
740A-0068-644 386 NYP004191276 W 77 ST AND COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0071-989 484 NYP004186664 W 75TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0072-064 412 NYP004199287 345 COLUMBUS AVE

740A-0072-157 399 NYR000176487 44 W 77TH ST

740A-0074-747 485 NYP004188868 W 75TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0075-858 437 NYP004169363 25 W 76TH ST

740A-0081-111 448 NYP004250080 F/O 26-28 W 76 TH ST 7 COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0081-220 459 NYP004250080 26-28 W 76TH ST E OF COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0082-210 425 NYP004255352 F/O 43 W 76 E/O COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0082-717 487 NYP004253407 S/W/C W 75 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0082-726 387 NYP004252771 N/W/C W 77TH ST AND CENTRAL PA
740A-0082-728 388 NYP004253761 N/E COLUMBUS & 77 ST
740A-0084-267 489 NYP004274387 S/W/C W 75 ST & COLUMBUS AVVE
740A-0084-281 488 NYP004272118 SWC W 75 & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0086-663 443 NYP004295259 F/O 339 COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0093-754 410 NYP004321824 FO 343 COLUMBUS AVE NO 76 ST
740A-0093-758 416 NYP004321931 FO 114 W 78 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-763 400 NYP004322335 FO 440 COLUMBUS AVE NO 81 ST
740A-0093-764 444 NYP004322343 FO 338 COLUMBUS AVE NO 75 ST
740A-0093-770 409 NYP004322467 FO 117 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-774 433 NYP004322624 FO 120 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-775 408 NYP004322632 FO 118 W 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-779 398 NYP004322699 FO 441 COLUMBUS AVE NO 81 ST
740A-0093-783 413 NYP004322756 FO 112 W 81 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE

DATABASE

Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
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TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET

740A-0093-784 393 NYP004322772 FO 41 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0093-785 403 NYP004322806 FO 108 W 81 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-786 465 NYP004322962 FO 145 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-787 492 NYP004322970 FO 150 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-789 493 NYP004322996 FO 150 W 79 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-790 502 NYP004323044 FO 109 W 83 ST & AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0093-981 498 NYP004331971 FO 152 W 78 ST

740A-0093-982 499 NYP004331989 FO 148 W 78 ST

740A-0095-414 421 NYP004323143 W 82 ST LO COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0095-446 453 NYP004323036 FO 135 78 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0095-459 384 NYP004322475 FO 422-424 COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0095-461 382 NYP004322483 FO 426-428 COLUMBUS AVE NO 80 ST
740A-0095-462 383 NYP004322491 FO 430-32 COLUMBUS AVE NO 80 ST
740A-0095-466 458 NYP004322954 FO 140 N 79 ST EO AMSTERDAM AVE
740A-0095-479 463 NYP004322947 FO 9-11 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0095-480 381 NYP004323150 FO 51-7 W 81 ST EO COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0096-530 427 NYP004321915 NWC 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0096-553 389 NYP004323655 NW COLUMBUS & 77 ST
740A-0096-555 376 NYP004322459 NWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0096-568 377 NYP004322616 SWC 79 & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0096-793 482 NYP004323051 NEC 83 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0101-723 420 NYP004414678 129 W 80TH ST & AMSTERDAM AV
740A-0102-987 464 NYP004415584 47-49 75TH ST & CPW

740A-0103-019 422 NYP004427522 468 82ND ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0104-706 461 NYP004418547 F/O 20TH W 76TH ST

740A-0109-778 454 NYP004461216 130 W 80TH ST

740A-0118-622 478 NYP004648887 219 CENTRAL PARK WEST
740A-0119-120 472 NYP004652006 34 W 83RD ST

740A-0119-401 428 NYP004628343 W 76 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0119-415 479 NYP004631966 98 W83 ST

740A-0119-505 423 NYP004657276 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV
740A-0120-601 438 NYP004629028 25W 76 ST

740A-0120-612 494 NYP004629713 151 W78 ST

740A-0120-686 495 NYP004633319 F/IO35W 75 ST

740A-0120-728 501 NYP004636353 18 W 83 ST & COLUMBUS
740A-0121-077 447 NYP004657292 16-18 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AV
740A-0121-079 439 NYP004657466 55W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0121-080 442 NYP004657482 61 W 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0121-143 402 NYP004665659 108 W 81 ST

740A-0121-148 462 NYP004665758 26 W76 ST

740A-0121-151 451 NYP004665790 111w 82 ST

740A-0121-162 481 NYP004666665 148 WEST 77TH STREET
740A-0122-566 380 NYP004616215 18-120 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0122-569 397 NYP004660627 420 COLUMBUS & 80 ST
740A-0122-573 445 NYP004628335 OPP SIDE 116 W 76 ST
740A-0122-574 473 NYP004624887 143-144 W 78 ST

740A-0122-575 480 NYP004629689 147-145 W 78 ST

740A-0122-576 474 NYP004629697 143-144 W 78 ST

740A-0122-578 432 NYP004616223 120-28 W 79 & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0122-579 435 NYP004636387 20 WEST 82ND STREET
740A-0122-580 441 NYPO004657474 51 W 82 & COLUMBUS AVE

DATABASE

Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
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TT-ID MAP-ID FACILITY ID FACILITY STREET
740A-0123-546 378 NYP004584280 NWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0123-547 379 NYP004616207 SWC 79 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0123-549 424 NYP004657888 N/E/C 82 ST & COLUMBUS AVE
740A-0130-738 419 NYR000214569 100 W 77TH ST

740A-0130-957 429 NYPO04747747 W 76 ST & COLUMBUS AV
740A-0131-485 415 NYP004724308 113 W78 ST

740A-0131-586 457 NYP004735023 21-23 W 82 ST

740A-0131-704 411 NYP004748158 OPP 341 COLUMBUS AVE & 76 ST
740A-0132-252 483 NYPO004748836 NWC 83 & COLUMBUS AV
740A-0132-524 430 NYPO004748166 76TH ST & COLUMBUS AVE
900A-0003-582 504 36061N1208 211 CENTRAL PARK W

DATABASE

Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Hazardous Waste Generators, Transporters
Air Discharge Sites
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Subject Parcel or Parcels

Tax Parcel Information Table

American Museum of Natural History
New York, NY 10024

BBL # Address Owner Zoning District(s) Building Class ~ # of Buildings  Year Built ~ Assessment Lot Area
1-01130-0001 200 CENTRAL PARK WEST CULTURAL AFFAIRS PARK P7 7 1998 306495000 738000
Other Parcels Found On The Tax Parcel Map

BBL # Address Owner Zoning District(s) Building Class  # of Buildings  Year Built  Assessment Lot Area
1-01129-0003 55 WEST 76 STREET KEYAH GRANDE, C1-8A C5 1 1920 734400 2043
1-01212-7501 101 WEST 81 STREET ENDICOTT APARTMENT CO C1-8A R8B RM 1 1900 19235700 27364
1-01149-0038 108 WEST 78 STREET 108 W 78TH ST CORP R8B C6 1 1900 580551 2492
1-01195-0052 50 WEST 82 STREET PETER MAGNONE R8B C5 1 1900 321310 1635
1-01129-0006 49 WEST 76 STREET 49 WEST LLC R8B C5 1 1920 401217 2146
1-01149-0031 101 WEST 77 STREET 101 WEST 77TH STREET C1-8A Cc7 1 1900 2503800 3240
1-01211-0028 103 WEST 80 STREET DJL MAGNONE LLC R8B C1 1 1900 1128150 3550
1-01129-0064 66 WEST 77 STREET FANNY GRUNBERG & ASSO R10A D9 1 1926 3731400 5108
1-01195-0157 66 WEST 82 STREET 66-68 WEST 82ND STREE  R8B C5 1 1900 427295 1992
1-01211-0032 426 COLUMBUS AVENUE CONSOBRINI PROPERTIES C1-8A K2 1 1900 1522800 2550
1-01210-0026 117 WEST 79 STREET DLRH ASSOCIATES LLC R10A H9 1 1900 6727950 5849
1-01210-0138 106 WEST 80 STREET G.S. JAMES, LLC R8B C5 1 1910 459459 1788
1-01211-0038 110 WEST 81 STREET WALLIING, ALEXANDERR R8B C5 1 1900 297133 2346
1-01129-0059 52 WEST 77 STREET EQR-50 WEST 77TH, LLC R10A D6 1 1903 12125250 10216
1-01211-0031 424 COLUMBUS AVENUE CONSOBRINI PROPERTIES C1-8A K2 1 1900 1682100 2550
1-01150-7501 105 WEST 78 STREET OWNER / AGENT R8B R1 1 1900 192202 1668
1-01210-0037 102 WEST 80 STREET COLUMBUS 80 TENANTS C C1-8A R8B D4 1 1901 2122200 6138
1-01195-0014 25 WEST 81 STREET TAYLOR ESTATES INC R10A D1 1 1927 8139600 10217
1-01211-0033 428 COLUMBUS AVENUE R.A.V. BAROUCK, LLC C1-8A K9 1 1910 786150 2550
1-01129-0055 44 WEST 77 STREET PARK 44 CORP R10A D4 1 1909 8503200 10216
1-01211-0026 123 WEST 80 STREET 80 COLUMBUS OWNERS CO R8B C6 2 1890 922500 3882
1-01210-0038 104 WEST 80 STREET DOULTON REALTY LLC R8B C5 1 1910 412200 1788
1-01150-0034 392 COLUMBUS AVENUE 42-78/86 REALTY, LLC R10A Cc7 1 1920 484754 963
1-01150-7502 386 COLUMBUS AVENUE COLUMBUS HOUSE R10A RM 2 1988 5665495 3968
1-01195-0054 56 WEST 82 STREET SANDBERG MANAGEMENT CR8B C6 1 1900 961650 4973
1-01149-7501 105 WEST 77 STREET THE MUSEUM 77 CONDO C1-8A RM 1 1900 1636202 3523
1-01195-0001 441 COLUMBUS AVENUE 51 WEST 81ST STREET C R10A D4 1 1905 7278300 10216
1-01129-0010 39 WEST 76 STREET 39 WEST 76TH STREET P R8B A4 1 1910 720672 2342
1-01150-0035 102 WEST 79 STREET 102 ASSOCIATES LLC R10A D9 1 1931 2561400 4826
1-01195-0013 33 WEST 81 STREET CAROL LYNTON R10A A4 1 1900 224762 2554
1-01195-0060 72 WEST 82 STREET PILAR S. DOWNING REAL R8B C5 1 1892 354940 1635
1-01195-0152 52 WEST 82 STREET MAGNONE, PETER R8B C5 1 1900 321310 1635
1-01211-0137 106 WEST 81 STREET AHRC NYC PROPERTIES,I R8B C1-8A C3 1 1900 344854 1126
1-01211-0034 430 COLUMBUS AVENUE COLUMBUS MYLE CORP C1-8A R8B C6 1 1900 900000 3328
1-01129-0009 41 WEST 76 STREET HUVILINNA INC R8B C5 1 1900 324000 2248
1-01149-0030 103 WEST 77 STREET DELTER REALTY LLC C/O C1-8A Cc7 1 1910 1310850 3523
1-01195-0063 78 WEST 82 STREET WALBER 82ND ST ASSOCT C1-8A C1l 1 1900 841050 3576
1-01149-0033 370 COLUMBUS AVENUE 370 COLUMBUS REALTYL C1-8AR8B D9 1 1910 2212200 8137



BBL #

1-01150-0037
1-01150-0029
1-01150-0136
1-01150-0128
1-01210-7501
1-01195-0059
1-01210-0033
1-01129-0008
1-01129-7501
1-01211-0135
1-01195-0056
1-01129-0106
1-01211-0027
1-01129-0007
1-01195-0053
1-01149-0028
1-01149-0036
1-01149-0137
1-01195-0061
1-01129-0050
1-01150-0027
1-01149-0126
1-01129-0002
1-01148-0014
1-01195-0062
1-01195-0005
1-01195-0058
1-01211-0037
1-01195-0010
1-01195-0064
1-01129-0001
1-01195-0057
1-01149-0027
1-01211-0029
1-01129-0005

Address

112 WEST 79 STREET
380 COLUMBUS AVENUE
110 WEST 79 STREET
103 WEST 78 STREET
101 WEST 79 STREET

70 WEST 82 STREET

410 COLUMBUS AVENUE
43 WEST 76 STREET

53 WEST 76 STREET

100 WEST 81 STREET

62 WEST 82 STREET

47 WEST 76 STREET

119 WEST 80 STREET

45 WEST 76 STREET

54 WEST 82 STREET

109 WEST 77 STREET
376 COLUMBUS AVENUE
106 WEST 78 STREET

74 WEST 82 STREET

40 WEST 77 STREET

107 WEST 78 STREET
113 WEST 77 STREET

57 WEST 76 STREET

149 WEST 76 STREET

76 WEST 82 STREET

45 WEST 81 STREET

68 WEST 82 STREET

108 WEST 81 STREET

35 WEST 81 STREET

80 WEST 82 STREET

59 WEST 76 STREET

64 WEST 82 STREET

111 WEST 77 STREET
418 COLUMBUS AVENUE
51 WEST 76 STREET

Owner
118 TENANTS CORP

JOBEN REALTY ASSOCIAT

110 W 79 ST CO
GAVIN G SPENCER

THE PARK BELVEDERE CO

70 W. 82ND, LLC
ORLEANS REALTY,LLC
43 WEST 76TH STREET
PARK 76TH CONDO

WEST 81 ST OWNERS COR

KELLY , JOHNH

47 W 76 ST TENANTS CO
119 WEST 80TH ST TENA
45 WEST 76TH STREET L
54 WEST 82 ST CORP
JOHN RICHARD STARKEY
DONN R. BERNSTEIN
WHIPPLE HOUSE INC
OWNERS OF 74 W 82ND S
4077 OWNERS CORP

107 W 78 STREET CORP
113 WEST 77TH REALTY
LAURENT,FELIX

BOARD OF EDUCATION

WALBER 82ND ST ASSOCT

EXCELSIOR

66-68 WEST 82ND STREE
BREN-EL REALTY
BERGEL 81ST COMPANY

WALBER 82ND ST ASSOCT
341 COLUMBUS REALTYCO

KRIEGER REALTY CORP
MAGNONE PETER

101 W 80 OWNERS CORP
STELEX REALTY LLC

Zoning District(s)
R10A
C1-8A
R10A
R8B
R10A
R8B
C1-8A
R8B
C1-8A
C1-8A
R8B
R8B
R8B
R8B
R8B
R8B
C1-8A R8B
R8B
R8B
R10A
R8B
R8B
C1-8A
R8B C1-8A
C1-8A
R10A
R8B
R8B
R10A
C1-8A
C1-8A
R8B
R8B
C1-8A
R8B

Building Class

# of Buildings

RPRRRPRRPRRRPRRPRRPRRPRREPRPRRERRPRREPRPRRERRERRPRRREPRRERRERRRERERRER

Year Built
1925
1900
1900
1910
1986
1900
1900
1920
1900
1920
1899
1920
1900
1900
1900
1910
1926
1920
1900
1928
1900
1930
1900
1956
1900
1923
1900
1910
1914
1910
1926
1900
1900
1900
1972

Assessment
7111350
4555800

178364
137203
25195061
423142
10255050
514449
698850
1875600
188640
461370
245829
424569
516587
533871
821340
578636
260000
13927950
433550
401468
359252
33464700
1131300
12773700
461698
197899
4701150
2083500
3767850
389749
450262
4320000
233246

Lot Area
9604
10217
1380
1720
12191
1839
6539



Section Two: Toxic Site Profiles

The heading of each Toxic Ste Profile refers to the site's map location and details:

» Thefacility name, address, city, state, and zip code.
» Any changes that were made to asite's address in order to map its location.
* The site mapping method that was used (see How Sites are Located, at the end of this section for more information).

Toxic Ste Profiles summarize information provided by site owners or operators and government agencies regarding various toxic chemical activities reported at
each site, such as:

*  Whether chemicals were stored, produced, transported, discharged or disposed of.

*  Thename of chemicals and their Chemical Abstract Series (CAS) numbers.

» Theamount of chemicals and the units (gallons/pounds) the chemical was measured in.

*  Whether the site or storage tanks at the site are currently active or inactive.

» Special codes used by government agencies to regul ate hazardous waste activities at some sites,
or a complete description of the codes follows the profiles section.

For selected individual chemicals reported at various toxic sites, some potential health effect summary information appears below the site profile. Each potential
health effect summary identifies chemicals by name and by Chemical Abstract Series (CAS) Number. An "x" under each potential health effect heading indicates
positive toxicity testing results reported by the National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health's Registry of Toxic Effects of Chemical Substances (RTECS).
Some chemicals (mostly appearing in profiles of Hazardous Waste facilities), are reported as mixtures, and RTECS health effect information is only available for
individual chemicals. In addition, RTECS only provides information on approximately 100,000 common chemicals. Consequently, the absence of potential
health effect summary information for a particular chemical identified in a Toxic Site Profile does not necessarily mean that the chemical does not pose potential
health effects.

The Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) in drinking water allowed for selected chemicalsis also noted. In most cases, the only applicable MCL has been set by
the New Y ork State Department of Health (NY SDOH). Where NY SDOH has not set an MCL, the federal standard, if one exists, islisted and is marked by an
asterisk.

Presented below are column headings that describe the health effect definitions used in RTECS and applicable New Y ork State and federal drinking water
standards. Reference sources for information presented in this section are also provided.

ACUTETOX: AcuteToxicity: Short-term exposure to this chemical can cause lethal and non-lethal toxicity effects not included in the following four
categories.

TUMOR TOX: Tumorigenic Toxicity: The chemical can cause an increase in the incidence of tumors.



MUTAG TOX: Mutagenic Toxicity: The chemical can cause genetic alterations that are passed from one generation to the next.

REPRO TOX:  Reproductive Toxicity: May signify one of the following effects: maternal effects, paternal effects, effects on fertility, effects on the embryo or
fetus, specific developmental abnormalities, tumorigenic effects, or effects on the newborn (only positive reproductive effects datafor

mammalian species are referenced).

IRRIT TOX: Primary Irritant: The chemical can cause eye or skin irritation.

MCL: Drinking Water Standard - Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) listed under Drinking Water Supplies, 10 NY CRR Part 5, Subparts
1.51(f),(g), and (h) for NYDOH MCL's and under the Safe Drinking Water Act, 40 CFR 141, Subparts B and G, (* indicates value for total

trihalomethanes) for federal MCL's.

Reference Source for Toxicity Information:

Reference Source for Drinking Water Standards:

Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Classifications:

Registry of Toxic Effects of Chemical Substances (RTECS), NIOSH (on-line database); For further
information, contact: NIOSH, 4676 Columbia Parkway, Cincinnati, OH, 45226, 800/35-NIOSH.

New Y ork State Department of Health, Bureau of Toxic Substances Assessment, 2 University Place,
Room 240, Albany, NY 12203, 518/458-6373.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Drinking Water, 401 M St SW, Mailstop WH-556,
Washington, DC, 20460, 202/260-5700.

1 -- Causing or presenting an imminent danger of causing irreversible or irreparable damage to the public health
or the environment -- immediate action required;

2 -- Significant threat to the public health or environment -- action required;

3 -- Does not Present a significant threat to the environment or public health -- action may be deferred;

4 -- Site properly closed --requires continued management;

5 -- Site properly closed, no evidence of present or potential adverse impact -- no further action required;

2a-- Thistemporary classification has been assigned to sites where there is inadequate data to assign them to the
five classifications specified by law;

A -- Work underway and not yet compl ete;

P -- Potentia Site;

D3, 2, 3 - Delisted Site (1. hazardous waste not found; 2: remediated; 3: consolidated site or site incorrectly
listed);

C -- Remediation Complete (formerly D2).
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NO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL) SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO INACTIVE HAZ WASTE DISPOSAL REGISTRY OR REGISTRY-QUALIFYING SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO CERCLIS SUPERFUND SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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BROWNFIELDS SITES (STATE & LOCAL) IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS

PLEASE NOTE: * Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.

Map Identification Number 1 267-273 WEST 87TH STREET Facility Id: C231096
® 267-273 WEST 87TH STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10024 TT-Id: 320A-0004-384
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: MAP COORDINATE (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 2415 feet to the N Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Brownfield Program: Brownfield Cleanup Program

Fkkkkkkk Fkk * Fkk * Fkk * *kk *kkdokk Fkk * Fkk * *kk * Fkk *kk * Fkk *

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM

SITE CODE: C231096
CLASSIFICATION CODE: A REGION: 2 DEC ID: 507420
CLASSIFICATION CODE DESCRIPTION:
Work is underway and not yet complete.

NAME OF SITE: 267-273 West 87th Street

STREET ADDRESS: 267-273 West 87th Street TOWN : New York City

CITY: New York ZIP: 10024 COUNTY: New York
ESTIMATED SIZE: 0.23 Acre

SITE TYPE: Dump- Structure- Lagoon- Landfill- Treatment Pond-

INSTITUTIONAL/ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
None reported

CROSS REFERENCES:
None reported

SITE OWNER/OPERATOR/REPOSITORY INFORMATION:
CURRENT OWNER (S) :


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78947&lng=-73.97660&id=C231096&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Brownfield Cleanup Program
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NAME : Riverview Operating Co., LLC Owner Type: Innocent Owner NonRegistry-HazSubs
ADDRESS: c¢/o Dr. Craig Rodgers

872 Massachusetts Ave. #908

Cambridge, NY 02139

OWNER (S) DURING DISPOSAL:
OPERATOR (S) DURING DISPOSAL:

APPLICANT REQUESTOR(S) :
NAME : QSB 267 Property Co, LLC
Andrew Till
ADDRESS: c¢/o Simon Baron Development, LLC
757 Third Avenue, Suite 1701
New York, NY 10017

DOCUMENT REPOSITORY (S) :
NAME : St. Agnes Public Library-Bloomingdale Branch
ADDRESS: 444 Amsterdam Avenue
New York, NY 10024

NAME : Manhattan Community Board #7
Mark Diller

ADDRESS: 250 West 87th Street
New York, NY 10024

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL PERIOD:

SITE DESCRIPTION:
Location: The site is located at 267-273 West 87th street in the Upper West Side neighborhood of Manhattan, New York. The site
is approximately 0.23 acres( 10,070 square-foot). Site Features: The site, which consists of two parcels of land, Block 1235,
Lots 5 and 7. Lot 5 is improved with a three-story parking garage structure with a basement. Lot 7 is improved with a
seven-story parking garage with a basement. Each lot has 50 feet of frontage along the north side of West 87th Street. Current
Zoning and Land Use: The site is zoned R10A which allows mixed residential and commercial use.The site is currently vacant and
inactive, and intended use will be for Residential and Commercial. The surrounding parcels are currently used for a mixed-use of
residential and commercial complexes.

Past Use of the Site/Historical Use: The site was historically developed with two structures, which were possibly indicative of
stables, in 1902. By 1912 the portion of the site identified as Lot 5 was improved with the current site building. The portion
of the site identified as Lot 7 was improved with a structure identified as N.Y. Cab Company. This structure appeared to be the
same structure depicted on-site in 1902. The current site building on Lot 7 was constructed in 1916. The entire site is
currently utilized as a parking garage.

Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is approximately 80 feet above mean sea level. The topography of the site is generally
level, and the surrounding area slopes to the west-southwest toward the Hudson River. The subsurface strata at the site consists
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of historic urban fill material consisting of sands, silts, clays and brick fragments encountered ranging from 0.2 to 7.5 feet
below ground surface. Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from approximately 2 to 4 feet below ground surface. Based
on groundwater gauging, localized groundwater within the bedrock is estimated to flow to the west.

CONFIRMED HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSED:

TYPE QUANTITY
chromium UNKNOWN
selenium UNKNOWN
tetrachloroethene (PCE) UNKNOWN
ethylbenzene UNKNOWN
xylene (mixed) UNKNOWN
toluene UNKNOWN
trichloroethene (TCE) UNKNOWN
sodium UNKNOWN
naphthalene UNKNOWN
cis-1,2-dichloroethene UNKNOWN

ASSESSMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS:
Soil and groundwater were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals,
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and pesticides. Soil: A total of twenty-four samples were collected at depth ranging from 1 to
15.5 feet below ground bgs). Petroleum-related VOCs, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, ethylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene were detected at
depth of 4 to 7.5 feet bgs at the south and southwestern end of the property, including elevated level of total xylenes with a
maximum concentrations of 620 parts per million (ppm) exceed the soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) for unrestricted use(0.3ppm) .
Elevated levels of metals were detected at the east, northeast, and southwestern portion of the property. Average concentrations
of chromium found on-site (approximately 51 ppm) slightly exceed the soil cleanup objective (SCO) for unrestricted use (30 ppm) .

Metals were found one location of off-site of the property. Concentrations of chromium, trivalent found off-site (50.8 ppm to
70.8 ppm) slightly exceed the soil cleanup objectives for unrestricted use (30ppm). Groundwater: Two bedrock monitoring wells
were installed on-site of the property and one bedrock monitoring well was installed off-site of the property at a depth of 15
feet bgs. An elevated levels of TCE and its associated degradation products were found in groundwater at the southeast end at lot
7 of the site, significantly high and exceed groundwater standards (5 ppb), with a maximum concentration of 160 ppb. An elevated
levels of PCE also was detected at the southeast end at Lot 7 of the site, exceed groundwater standards (5 ppb), with a maximum
concentration of 880 ppb, at a 15 feet below groundwater table near underground storage tanks (USTs) area. A moderate amount of
BTEX were found at the northwest end of the site. An Elevated levels of total and dissolved metals were found in groundwater at
the southwest (Lot 5) and southeast (Lot 7) end of the site, exceed groundwater standards. A moderate amount of BTEX and
elevated levels of total and dissolved metals were found, with maximum concentration of sodium is 166,000 ppb down-gradient of
off-site at the south end of the site at a depth of 30 feet bgs.

Soil Vapor & Indoor Air: TCE was detected in soil vapor at elevated concentrations of 2,400 microgram per cubic meter (um/m3)
at the east end of the site and in indoor air at concentrations of 8.4 ug/m3 at the central portion (Lot 7) of the site. BETX(
benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE) were found at the east, west, north, and south end of
the site, an elevated levels of PCE with a maximum concentrations of 7,100 ug/m3 at the east end of the site. A moderate levels
of VOCs including PCE, TCE and their degradation products were found of off-site of the outdoor air samples.
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Data does not indicate any off-site impacts in soil vapor related to the site.

ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH PROBLEMS:

Direct contact with contaminants in the soil is unlikely because the site is covered with buildings and pavement. People may
contact site related contaminants if they dig below the surface. Contaminated groundwater at the site is not used for drinking
or other purposes and the site is served by a public water supply that is not affected by this contamination. Volatile organic
compounds in the groundwater may move into the soil vapor (air spaces within the soil), which in turn may move into the overlying
buildings and affect the indoor air quality. This process, which is similar to the movement of radon gas from the subsurface into
the indoor air of the buildings, is referred to as soil vapor intrusion. Because the site is vacant, the inhalation of
site-related contaminants due to soil vapor intrusion does not represent a current concern at the on-site buildings, but the
potential exists for people to inhale site contaminants due to soil vapor intrusion at off-site buildings.

PROJECT COMPLETIONS:
Operable Unit 01 - Remedial Program

PROJECT DESCRIPTION END DATE STATUS
Remedial Investigation 06/17/2016 Actual
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E I NO SOLID WASTE FACILITIES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT/STORAGE/DISPOSERS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SPILLS INTRODUCTION

The Hazardous Material Spills in this section are divided into eight spill cause groupings. These include:
Active Spills Section: Spills with incomplete paperwork that may or may not be cleaned up (See Date Cleanup Ceased)
1) Tank Failures
2) Tank Test Failures
3) Unknown Spill Cause or Other Spill Cause Hazardous Spills
4) Miscellanous Spill Causes: Equipment Failure, Human Error, Tank Overfill, Deliberate Spill, Traffic Accidents,
Housekeeping, Abandoned Drum, Vandalism and Storms.
Closed Status Spills Section: Spills with completed paperwork that may or may not be cleaned up (See Date Cleanup Ceased)
5) Tank Failures
6) Tank Test Failures
7) Unknown Spill Cause or Other Spill Cause Hazardous Spills
8) Miscellanous Spill Causes: Equipment Failure, Human Error, Tank Overfill, Deliberate Spill, Traffic Accidents,
Housekeeping, Abandoned Drum, Vandalism and Storms.
All spills within each spill cause category are presented in order of proximity to the subject site address.
Please note that spills reported within 0.25 mile (or one—eighth mile in New York City) are mapped and profiled.
Between 0.25 mile (or one—-eighth mile in New York City) and 0.5 mile, only the following spills are mapped and profiled:
* Tank Failures;
* Tank Test Failures;
* Unknown Spill Cause or Other Spill Cause;
* Spills greater than 100 units of quantity; and
* Spills reported in the NYSDEC Fall 1998 MTBE Survey.

A table at the end of each section presents a listing of reported Miscellanous Spills with less than 100 units located between
0.25 mile (or one-eighth mile in Manhattan) and 0.5 mile. These spills are neither mapped nor profiled.



Copyright 2016 Toxics Targeting, Inc. August 01, 2016 American Museum of Natural History Page 12

NO ACTIVE TANK FAILURES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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ACTIVE TANK TEST FAILURES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
PLEASE NOTE: * Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
Map Identification Number 2 TTF Spill Number: 1409035 Close Date:
® 215 WEST 75TH ST NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0303-446
APT BUILDING
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1299 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: APT BUILDING Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: SXMAHAT Contact for more spill info: CHRIS QUINTANA Contact Person Phone:
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non-petroleum/non—-hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/05/2014 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

8000 gal tank

DEC Investigator Remarks:

DEC Piper spoke with Chris Q. Tank is empty and failed a test. Temp tank isbeing set up and repairs will be made to tank.
System will be retested prior to be put back into use.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78107&lng=-73.98083&id=1409035&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Active Tank Test Failure
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2-374466

3/18/16: Mahat DEC Mabhat received an email update from the contractor. A repair and retest was performed on the tank system. A
report will be submitted to the Department by 3/31/16.

Map Identification Number 3 TUZ MANAGMENT Spill Number: 0808308 Close Date:
® 595 COLUMBUS AVE MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0220-617
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: P1
Approximate distance from property: 2101 feet to the NNE Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: LATISHA - TUZ MANAGMENT Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: VXBREVDO Contact for more spill info: LISETTE HERNANDEZ Contact Person Phone: (718) 378-3000
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/23/2008 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

TANK TEST FAILURE ON A 15,000 GALLON TANK, DRY LEAK. UNK IF IT IS A UST OR ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK. NO PRODUCT WAS SPILLED.

DEC Investigator Remarks:
PBS 2-601347 Owner: Goddard Riverside HDFC, Inc.

595 Columbus Ave, NY, NY 10024 Sent TTF Ltr to: Mr. Winston (212-765-7900) T.U.C. Mgmt Co. Inc. 119 West 57th St. Suite 1620
NY NY 10019-2303


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78803&lng=-73.97066&id=0808308&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Active Tank Test Failure
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07/16/13 - Spill Case is transferred from Moses Ajoku (PBS Unit) to Brevdo (Section B) as per DER Region 2 decision — Tank Test
Failure Spill Case. VB
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ACTIVE UNKNOWN CAUSE SPILLS AND OTHER CAUSE SPILLS IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS

PLEASE NOTE: * Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.

Map Identification Number 4 CON ED Spill Number: 1502443 Close Date:

& 33W 74TH ST NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0309-017
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (3) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 827 feet to the SSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller: ERT — UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: Con Ed Unassigned Contact for more spill info: ERT Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

06/04/2015 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0.25 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

found in excavation, c/u pending

DEC Investigator Remarks:

6/5/15: Mahat Spill case has been assigend to Con Ed Unassigned. EMIS : 241045 [ Crossed Referenced ]


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77837&lng=-73.97637&id=1502443&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Active Haz Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Map Identification Number 5 86 STREET TRANSVERSE DPR -DDC Spill Number: 9502313 Close Date:
& 86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0096-489
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: W 86TH ST/ TRANSVERSE RD
Approximate distance from property: 1560 feet to the NE Revised zip code: 10024
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller: NYC DEPT OF PARKS Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: WILLIAM FENNEL Caller Agency: NYC DGS Caller Phone: (718) 937-3286
DEC Investigator: ADZHITOM Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
05/23/1995 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
DIESEL PETROLEUM -1.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS GROUNDWATER

Caller Remarks:

CALLER FOUND UNKNOWN QUANTITY OF FUEL IN MONITORING WELL

DEC Investigator Remarks:

5/15/13-Spill # 1206884 was consolidated with spill # 9502313.

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KOLLEENY

This site was investigated by URS, who proposed installing a GW pump & treat system. Site was then transferred to LiRo, who
reviewed the data and agreed with that remedial approach, but modified the design of the remedial system. Kolleeny approved
their design, system was installed and is currently operating at site to address dissolved—phase groundwater contamination.
This spill transferred from Kolleeny to A. Zhitomirsky on 4/13/05. — JK

10/21/2005 Pump and treat system is effectively treating site contamination. AZ

2/9/2006 Reviewed Quaterly Monitoring Report dated September 2005. According to the report pump and treat system is effectively


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78529&lng=-73.96934&id=9502313&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Active Haz Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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depressing the groundwater table. GW contamination levels have been variable. Based on the most recent data, continued operation
of the remedial system is warranted. AZ

4/5/2006 Reviewed system monitoring report dated 3/13/2006. Pump and treat systemhas been effectively collecting contaminants.
LiRo is no longer responsible for this site as of the end of December 2005. AZ

9/20/2006 Reviewed system monitoring report submitted by URS and dated 8/23/2006. Pump and treat system is collecting
contaminants. URS recommended continuation of the system operation because of excedances in contaminant concentrations measured
during last monitoring event. AZ

3/14/2007 Reviewed system monitoring report submitted by URS and dated 1/15/2007. 4 wells were not sampled. URS proposed
monitoring instead of active remediation. | contacted J.Staten and requested that URS access the wells which were not sampled.
After results are received and evaluated, then DEC will consider change of remedial strategy. Also, downgradient wells should be
sampled. AZ

8-14-2007 Reviewed request for revised remedial strategy submitted by URS and dated 5/30/2007. In April 2007 gw samples were
collected. EW-02 was flooded, EW-03 and MW-08 were under a dumpster, EW-04 appears to have been paved over. The four wells
displayed total VOC concentrations ranging from 41 ppb in MW-04 to 119 ppb in MW-07. URS stated that the plume is essentially
contained within the property boundary. Existing VOC concentrations are not effectively treated by chemical oxidation injections

or oxygen source injections. URS recommended monitored natural attenuation for this site. AZ

8-17-2007 An e-mail was sent to URS: | have reviewed request for revised remedial strategy submitted by URS and dated 5/30/2007.

In April 2007 groundwater samples were collected. EW-02 was flooded, EW-03 and MW-08 were under a dumpster, EW-04 appears to
have been paved over. URS stated that the plume is essentially contained within the property boundary. Existing VOC

concentrations are not effectively treated by chemical oxidation injections or oxygen source injections. URS recommended

monitored natural attenuation for this site. DEC concurred with URS'’s proposals. However, wells which have not been sampled

should be sampled and repaired if needed. AZ

12-7-2007 Reviewed report dated October 24, 2007 for the Third Quarter 2007. On July 2,2007, URS collected groundwater samples
from accessible wells.. Wells EW-03 and MW-08 are covered by a dumpster and inaccessible. Each well exhibited VOC exceeding
Groundwater Quality Criteria. Total VOC concentrations ranged from 15 ppb to 572 ppb in MW-07. URS will continue quarterly
groundwater sampling. An alternative remedial technology may be required in contaminant concentrations remain elevated in MW-07.
AZ

3-11-2008 Reviewed report dated December 10, 2007 for the the 4th Quarter of 2007. The highest VOC concentrations were detected
in MW-07 —-224 PPB. URS will continue quarterly monitoring sampling to monitor progress of natural attenuation. AZ

5-1-2008 Reviewed report dated March 14, 2008 for the 1st Quarter of 2008. The highest VOC concentrations were detected in MW-07
-185 ppb. URS proposed to continue quarterly monitoring sampling to monitor progress of natural attenuation. In my e-mail to
URS/DDC/VB | recommended due to the decrease in contaminant concentrations reduction of groundwater monitoring and reporting to
bi—annual. AZ

8-22-2008 Reviewed report dated June 11, 2008 for the 2nd Quarter of 2008. Total VOC concentrations ranged from 21 ppb in MW-07
to 103 ppb in MW-03. As per DEC’s recommendation, URS will collect groundwater samples on a semi—annual basis. AZ

Page 18
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10-1-2009 Reviewed report dated June 1, 2009 for the 2nd Quarter of 2009. Total VOC concentrations ranged from 12 ppb in MW-11 to
325 ppb in MW-07. Dissolved phase contamination is limited to the area around the active tanks and dispenser. URS will collect
groundwater samples on a semi—annual basis. AZ

3-2-10 Reviewed report dated December 7, 2009 for the 4th Quarter of 2009. Total VOC concentrations ranged from 80 ppb in MW-03
to 1185 ppb in EW-02. Dissolved phase contamination is limited to the area around the active tanks and dispenser. According to

URS, gw analytical data for EW-2 is unusual showing fluctuation every six month from non—detect to over 1000 ppb. The well was

in very poor condition until it was repaired on October 16, 2009, may explain the variability of the data. Fuel spillage from the

dispensing area would have drained into the well causing periodic spikes in concentrations. URS will continue to collect

semi—annual gw samples. AZ

2-18-2011 An e—mail was snet to URS/DDC/V. Brevdo: | have reviewed semi—annual groundwater monitoring report for the above spill
number for the second quarter 2010 dated Aug.30, 2010 and submitted to DEC at the meeting on 2-17-2011. Relatively high
persistent dissolved phase groundwater contamination remains at the site. An actual tank inventory should be created for this

site and compared to the existing PBS records. Four 550—gallon USTs closed in place remain at the site. These tanks might be
contributing to the existing contaminant plume. The tanks should be removed if feasible. If natural attenuation at the site is

not progressing, more active remedial approach should be undertaken. Monitoring well MW-10 can be removed from the monitoring
schedule. AZ

6-21-2011 An e—mail was sent to URS/DDC/V. Brevdo: Dear Kevin, | have reviewed the Semi Annual Monitoring Report through 4th
Quarter of 2010 dated April 8, 2011. URS stated that active fuel dispensing system could be a potential source contamination. URS
planned to assess this possibility. | concur with the URS suggestion. The results of this assessment should be submitted to DEC.

An actual tank inventory based on a filed visit assessment should be created for this site and compared to the existing PBS

records. NYSDEC registry should be updated to reflect current USTs and ASTs located at the facility. Also, URS should consider
removal of four 550—gallon USTs which were closed in place. AZ

1-4-2011 the following email was sent to K. Shenahan/V. Brevdo/M. Asbagh: Dear Kevin,

| have reviewed a report for the second quarter 2011 for dated October 7, 2011. The report stated that the removal of four 550
gallon gasoline tanks, that were closed in place, is probably not feasible. There is a persistent contamination in monitoring
well EW-2 (1189 ppb), which was repaired in 2009. | suggest excavating area around this well, if feasible. AZ

8-27-2012 Reviewed report dated April 10, 2012. The report stated that lingering dissolved phase contamination remains at this
site, especially in monitoring well EW-02. This monitoring well is located withing the active fuel dispensing area and thus this
well might be susceptible to to surface infiltration of spilled petroleum compounds. URS inspected the well which was repaired
in 2009, and determined that the well appears to be competent. The contamination also may be due to the migration of lingering
contamination from the surrounding bedrock. AZ

4-4-2013 Reviewed a monitoring report for the first half of 2012. Removal/excavation of the closed in place tanks is not
feasible. URS installed ORC socks in three wells. AZ

11-6-2013 Reviewed a monitoring report for the second half of 2012. In November 2012, 1-inch diameter well was reconstructed into
a 4-inch diameter well to allow for the installation of ORC socks. Socks were installed in this well, and replaced in three other
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wells, immediately following the well reconstruction. AZ

11-26-2013 Reviewed a report dated May 9, 2013. The report calls for consolidation of spills #9502343 and #1206884. Veronica
Zhune previously closed spill #1206884 (consolidated with spill #9502343). Also, the report contained closure report for two

2,000 gallons gasoline tanks. The tanks were closed in October 2012. Post excavation soil samples indicated soil contamination in
the south and west excavation sides. A strong petroleum odor was present and a petroleum sheen was seen floating on top of the
water surface. Visual and olfactory evidence of petroleum contamination was observed during soil and groundwater sampling. AZ

5-6-2014 Reviewed a semi—annual monitoring report for the first half of 2013. The report stated that the PBS database identifies
tanks #001 and 002 (both 2,000 gasoline USTs) as being in service. However, these tanks were removed by Franklin in October 2012.
The UST closure report dated December 5, 2012, prepared by Franklin, included PBS natifications for these tanks that were closed
and for the installation of one new 2,000 gallon tank designated as#008.

The following e-mail was sent to K. Shenahan and V. Brevdo:
Dear Kevin,

| have reviewed a semi—annual monitoring report for the first half of 2013, dated October 15, 2013. The report stated that PBS
database identifies two USTSs as being in service while they were removed in 2012.

NYCDDC should submit a correct application to DEC PBS Unit clarifying this discrepancy.
Please include information regarding this issue in your next monitoring report.

Sincerely,

Alexander Zhitomirsky

AZ

10-23-2014 Reviewed a semi—annual monitoring report for the second half of 2013. The report stated that the PBS database
identifies tanks #001 and 002 (both 2,000 gasoline USTSs) as being in service. However, these tanks were removed by Franklin in
October 2012. The UST closure report dated December 5, 2012, prepared by Franklin, included PBS notifications for these tanks
that were closed and for the installation of one new 2,000 gallon tank designated as#008. Lingering dissolved phase groundwater
contamination remains at this site, primarily around well EW-02. This well was replaced in 2012. AZ

4-27-2015 Reviewed a semi—annual monitoring report for the second quarter of 2014. Lingering dissolved phase groundwater
contamination remains at this site, primarily around well EW-02. This well was replaced in 2012. The latest groundwater results
show a significant increase in total VOC concentrations. The highest total VOC concentration of any well in the previous quarter
was 13 ppb at well EW-02, as compared to 10, 269 ppb detected at that well for this quarter. There is no immediate cause for the
sudden increase. AZ

4-27-2015 Reviewed a monitoring report for the third and fourth quarters of 2014. Lingering dissolved phase groundwater
contamination remains at this site within the bedrock aquifer. The latest three groundwater results show a significant increase
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in total VOC concentrations at four monitoring wells located near the source area.

The highest total VOC concentration of any well in the previous quarter was 7675 ppb at well EW-02. The average groundwater
elevation from all monitoring wells for the second quarter 2014 was nearly 7’ higher than for the first quarter. It is likely

that the unusually high water table submerged a contaminated area of soil/bedrock that typically is unsaturated and allowed
additional contamination to dissolve into the groundwater. AZ

4-5-2016 Reviewed a monitoring report for the first and second quarters of 2015. Lingering dissolved phase groundwater
contamination remains at this site within the bedrock aquifer. The latest groundwater results show a significant increase in
total VOC concentrations at four monitoring wells located near the source area.

The highest total VOC concentration of any well in May 2015 was 6,177 ppb at well EW-02. The average groundwater elevation from
all monitoring wells for the second quarter 2014 was nearly 7’ higher than for the first quarter. It is likely that the unusually

high water table submerged a contaminated area of soil/bedrock that typically is unsaturated and allowed additional contamination

to dissolve into the groundwater. Groundwater elevations have since returned to more typical levels. AZ

6-7-2016 Reviewed a monitoring report for the third quarter of 2015. Lingering dissolved phase groundwater contamination remains
at this site within the bedrock aquifer. The latest groundwater results show a significant increase in total VOC concentrations
at four monitoring wells located near the source area.

The highest total VOC concentration of any well in May 2015 was 6,177 ppb at well EW-02. The average groundwater elevation from
all monitoring wells for the second quarter 2014 was nearly 7" higher than for the first quarter. It is likely that the unusually

high water table submerged a contaminated area of soil/bedrock that typically is unsaturated and allowed additional contamination

to dissolve into the groundwater. Groundwater elevations have since returned to more typical levels. August 2015 sampling event
recorded the highest VOC concentration in well EW-02 at 3,529 ppb. AZ

Map Identification Number 6 BASEMENT Spill Number: 1506947
® 166 W 72ND ST MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (3) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1693 feet to the SW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller:  UNKNOWN

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name:

Caller Name: Caller Agency:

Page 21

Close Date:
TT-Id: 520A-0313-198

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: RMPIPER Contact for more spill info: DIEGO VECENTI Contact Person Phone:. (212) 265-1577


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77816&lng=-73.98125&id=1506947&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Active Haz Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/01/2015 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

Caller advised unknown oil is spilling into sub basement through the wall and unknown where the oil is coming from. CLean up is
pending.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

10/1/2015 - Feng - Duty Desk. Talked to Deanna Brown of NYCDEP HAZMAT (646-265-6130). DEP received a call complaining about oil
spill in the basement and DEP responded to the spill. The spill is in the sub—basement. The first floor of the building is used

for commercial purpose. She saw that the ground was wet and a paddle of oil on the floor. She could not tell whether it is

leaking right now, but still could not exclude that it is from slow seepage through the wall. There are 2 points of contact on

the wall that seem leaking and they are still wet. She inspected the tank which located in the basement in front of the building

and it is intact. The problematic wall is located in the back near the courtyard. There is no piping running through the wall.

She did not test the oil type. The spill happened 4 weeks ago. The building management did some investigation in the nearby

building as they thought there was piping problem associated with the nearby building, but they could not find anything so they

called in for a spill. She did not inspect any buildings nearby. There is odor inside the room with the oil spill. The rest of

the building had no odor.

Building Management: Diego Vecenti 212-265-1577
open ttf — 1215632

10/20/15—- DECPIper called diego to get update. Diego is no longer with Mgmt Co. | spoke with receptionist and explained who, why
I was calling. Left message for his replacement.

Scott Price 'scottP@solil.com’ 917-589-0408

5/16/16—- DEC Piper received email from Curtis Breuer. |1 am doing a Phase | ESA for an adjacent property (171 W 71st St. ***
suspected source property for this spill) to 166 West 72nd Street which has an active spill case numbered 1506947. You are listed
as the investigator and we are hoping to find more information on this spill and its potential to be a REC to our target property.

Curtis Breuer Environmental Scientist/Geologist 45-09 Greenpoint Avenue Long Island City, New York 11104 Phone: (718) 784
7490 Fax: (718) 784 4085 www.athenica.com
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DEC piper recommended phase 2 in area of drain in alley and along courtyard in rear.
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NO ACTIVE HAZARDOUS SPILLS - MISC. SPILL CAUSES - EQUIPMENT FAILURE, HUMAN ERROR, TANK OVERFILL, DELIBERATE SPILL,
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT, HOUSEKEEPING, ABANDONED DRUM, VANDALISM AND STORMS - IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS.
All spills mapped and profiled within 1/8 mile. Between 1/8 mile and 1/2 mile search radius, spills reported to be greater than 100 units and spills reported
in the NYSDEC Fall 1998 MTBE Survey are mapped and profiled. Spills reported to be less than 100 units are listed in a table at the end of this section.

THE FOLLOWING ACTIVE SPILLS FOR THIS CATEGORY WERE REPORTED BETWEEN 1/8 MILE AND 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS FROM THE SUBJECT ADDRESS. THESE
SPILLS WERE REPORTED TO BE LESS THAN 100 UNITS IN QUANTITY AND CAUSED BY: EQUIPMENT FAILURE, HUMAN ERROR, TANK OVERFILL, DELIBERATE SPILL,
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT, HOUSEKEEPING, ABANDONED DRUM, VANDALISM, OR STORMS. THESE SPILLS ARE NEITHER MAPPED NOR PROFILED IN THIS REPORT.

FACILITY ID FACILITY NAME STREET CITY
0911994 PRIVATE DWELLING BASEMENT 52 WEST 88TH ST MANHATTAN
1406513 APARTMENT BUILDING 117 WEST 70TH STREET MANHATTAN
1508926 APT BUILDING 375 WEST END AVE NEW YORK

1410287 MANHOLE MH61729 WEST END AVE BETWEEN 85TH AND 86TH ST MANHATTAN
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CLOSED STATUS TANK FAILURES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS

PLEASE NOTE: * Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.

Map Identification Number 7 53 W 76TH ST CONDOMINIUM
® 53 W 76TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

Spill Number: 0106772
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 252 feet to the SSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: MR CONE

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name:

Caller Name: MIKE SHAW Caller Agency: METRO FUEL

DEC Investigator: JMPELTON Contact for more spill info: MICHAEL TYLER REALTY

Page 25

Close Date: 10/13/2005
TT-ld: 520A-0095-757

Spiller Phone: (877) 641-5900

Notifier Phone:

Caller Phone: (718) 383-1400

Contact Person Phone: (877) 641-5900

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/28/2001 TANK FAILURE YES NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 5.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

TWIN 275 GALLON TANKS - ONE TANK WAS PUROUS - PETROLEUM TANK CLEANERS RESPONDED & PUMPED TANK OUT - DRYZOL PUT DOWN & WILL BE

PICKED UP ON MONDAY AFTER IT HAS A CHANCE TO ABSORB

DEC Investigator Remarks:

OCTOBER 13, 2005 As part of the Spills Reduction Initiative, this spill (sp0106772)was assigned to Jason Pelton. On October 12,


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78001&lng=-73.97633&id=0106772&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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2005 Jason Pelton spoke with Roger Romance at Metro Fuel Oil Corp. Metro Fuel was the agency that reported the spill on
September 28, 2001. According to the discussion with Roger, the Metro Fuel dispatcher (Mike Shaw) reported the petroleum spill
due to petroleum odors that were noticed. Roger indicated that Metro Fuel subsequently performed a service call on September 28,
2001 and identified a small hole in the bottom of the above ground storage tank in the basement. The quantity of petroleum
reported was five gallons.

During the phone conversation with Roger Romance, Jason Pelton asked to have documentation on the service call sent to the NYSDEC
Albany office. Roger subsequently sent a letter, via fax, documenting the service call and cleanup activities for the estimated
5-gallon petroleum spill. The letter was received on October 12, 2005.

Based on the small quantity of petroleum released (5—gallons), the documented cleanup activities by Metro Fuel Oil Corp, and the
repairs made to the above ground storage tanks by Metro Fuel, the petroleum spill was closed by Jason Pelton on August 13, 2005.

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIPPLE 10/3/03 TIPPLE SENT LETTER REQUESTING DOCUMENTATION
11/18/03 DOCUMENTATION TO BE SENT

9/9/2005 - Tipple transferred outside of DEC Remediation — found a report and forwarded it up to Mike Komoroske in Albany.

Map Identification Number 8 123 W. 79TH STREET Spill Number: 9213467 Close Date: 11/07/1997
® 123 W. 79TH STREET MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0091-955
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 315 feet to the WNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: UNASSIGNED Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/05/1992 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

The following material(s) was dropped or revised by the NYS DEC. Call Toxics Targeting for more information
UNKNOWN MATERIAL UNKNOWN 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78254&lng=-73.97615&id=9213467&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Caller Remarks: NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was XX

CLOSED DUE TO INSUFICIENT INFORMATION.

Map Identification Number 9 RESIDENCE Spill Number: 0600431 Close Date: 10/24/2006
® 29 WEST 75TH STREET NEW YORK CITY, NY TT-Id: 520A-0090-479
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 598 feet to the SSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:  VINNY LOVARI - RESIDENCE Spiller Phone: (718) 509-5900
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: JMKRIMGO Contact for more spill info:  VINNY LOVARI Contact Person Phone: (718) 509-5900
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/11/2006 TANK FAILURE YES NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

they figure at least but no more than 3 drums of contaminated soil. CLean up will begin tonight. This tank that has a hole in
it, has not been used ina long time because the home owner has moved to natural gas. The tank has been pumped out and cleaned
up, tank was cut and found the hole in the bottom

DEC Investigator Remarks:


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77897&lng=-73.97582&id=0600431&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Sangesland will send a CSL

American Museum of Natural History

10/12/2006 Island Environmental Tank submitted a report to the DEC dated Aug 29, 2006

10/24/06. J Krimgold reviewed the tank closure report submitted by Island Enviro. Tank, Inc. According to the report sludge was
found at the tank bottom. The tank was cleaned, cut and removed. About 4.5 cu. ft of contaminated soil was also removed and
disposed of. Six soil samples were taken around the tank. Samples do not exhibit excess of contaminants in the soil. NFA letter.

Map Identification Number 10 102 WEST 75TH ST
& 102 WEST 75TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 699 feet to the SW

PRIVATE DWELLING
Notifier Type: Responsible Party
Caller Name: DAVID RAMOS

DEC Investigator: jdjarrat

Source of Spill:

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 9700871
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

DAVID RAMOS - LEEBAR MANAGEMENT

LEEBAR MANAGEMENT
MR AYALA
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Close Date: 10/18/2005
TT-1d: 520A-0095-753

Spiller Phone: (212) 895-7271
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (212) 895-7271

Contact Person Phone: (212) 787-8942

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/20/1997 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

LEAKED FROM TANK — CONTAINED IN VAULT

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was AUSTIN 3/23/04 — AUSTIN - ORIG. ASSIGNED TO ENGELHARDT -
END 7/15/05 transferred to Jarratt (co) Closed 10/18/05 by Jarratt


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77932&lng=-73.97787&id=9700871&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Map Identification Number 11 100 WEST 75TH STREET
® 100 WEST 75TH STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 699 feet to the SW
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING
Notifier Type: Other

Caller Name: JIM CAREY

DEC Investigator: CAENGELH

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:
Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 9700866
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

ASSOCIATED REALTY

MR AYALA

CASTLE OIL CORPORATION
MR AYALA
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Close Date: 02/19/2003
TT-1d: 520A-0095-752

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone: (212) 787-8942
Caller Phone: (718) 579-3414

Contact Person Phone: (212) 787-8942

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/20/1997 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#4 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 50.00 GALLONS 50.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

UNSURE IF LEAK IS FROM TANK ITSELF OR SOME PIECE OF PIPING/EQUIPMENT. INTO VAULTED TANK ROOM. CALLER HAS HIS PERSONNEL ON
SCENE. TANK TO BE EVACUATED. ABC TANK CLEANING COMPANY CONTACTED FOR CLEAN UP.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ENGELHARDT 2/19/2003 - Closed Due To The Nature / Extent Of

The Spill Report

Map Identification Number 12 APARTMENT
® 150 WEST 82ND STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 702 feet to the NNW

Spill Number: 0409941
MANHATTAN, NY 10024

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 03/27/2007
TT-Id: 520A-0098-747


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77932&lng=-73.97787&id=9700866&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78454&lng=-73.97608&id=0409941&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: MARK SALAMACK - APARTMENT Spiller Phone: (917) 559-5519 ext. (
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: MARK SALAMACK Notifier Phone: (718) 624-4842
Caller Name: MARK SALAMACK Caller Agency: PETROLIUM TANK CLEANERS Caller Phone: (718) 624-4842
DEC Investigator: HRPATEL Contact for more spill info:  MARK SALAMACK Contact Person Phone: (917) 559-5519 ext. (
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/07/2004 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

TANK L;ET GO AND IS SPILLING OIL; ON FLOOR AND HAS GONE INTO A SUMP PIT AND IS SHOOTING IT IN THE SEWER SYSTEM:

DEC Investigator Remarks:

12/19/05 Feroze. Spill is transferred from Ketani to Feroze.

01/23/06. Feroze,PBS of this spill is 2-084271. TTF is sent to:

Gerald Rivera Mann Reality Associates 1776 Broadway, 23RD Floor NY 10019

02/27/06. Feroze called to 212-977-0000. Ms. Jamie is the property manager of the building. A message is left for him.
03/15/06. Spill is transferred from Feroze to Kumer Patel.

04/06/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke with Ms. Jamie (212-977-0000 Ext. 236, FAX: 212-977-0087) at Mann Realty Assocs. Ms. Jamie will
contact Petroleum as they worked on site and will call back or send required documents.

Mann Realty Assocs 1776 Broadway New York, NY 10019-2002

05/04/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Ms. Jamie. 05/16/06—Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke to Ms. Jamie. she will call Petroleum
and will call back. 05/22/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke at petroleum. they dug out concrete floor in basement and removed it. they
installed temp tank. no further work done. Left message for Ms. Jemi. 05/25/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Ms. Jamie.
05/31/06-Hiralkumar Patel. REceived call from Ms. Jamie. as per her, petroleum has removed their temp tank. Jamie will send
documents which she has and will call petroleum about final report. told Ms. Jamie that the department needs end point sample
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results also.

06/02/06-Hiralkumar Patel. received documents from Jamie Perna. this contains documents about new tank installation. as per notes
in letter from NYC Dept. of Building, they have replaced 4000 gal AST with 3200 gal AST.

06/06/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Jamie. 06/09/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Jamie. 06/30/06—Hiralkumar

Patel. Visited site. spoke with David Cresp (347-273-0058), super of building. building had old tank enclosed in concrete vault.

David observed oil coming out from weep holes and notified his managment company. owner changed tank and installed new 3200 gal
AST on legs. tank has concrete wall around it with weep holes at bottom. during tank replacement, owner build new concrete pad to
put tank on and painted tank box from inside and tank from outside. as per David, tank removal company took some soil samples

after they removed old tank. currently, floor around tank box is in bad condition having broken concrete. and weep holes at

bottom of tank box opens in this floor and because of this, tank box would not be considered as secondary containment.

spoke to Joe at Petroleum. he will call back with more information. Received call from Diana from Petroleum. as per her,
petroleum replaced old tank but never took any soil samples.

Left message for Jamie to call back by Friday July 7, 2006.

PBS #: 2-084271. PBS record shows only one tank of 4000 gal capacity. no information about any tank removal or installation of
new tank at site. need to update PBS records also.

sent out CSL to Jamie Perna at following address requiring to submit PBS registration, soil/groundwater delineation &
installation of secondary containment. letter faxed to Ms. Perna.

Jamie Perna Mann Realty Associates 1776 Broadway, 23rd Floor New York, NY 10019 Ph. (212) 977-0000 Ext. 236 FAX (212)
977-0086

08/10/06-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Ms. Perna. she request copy of letter. send fax to Ms. Perna. property manager is Deborah
Perna (212-977-0000 Ext. 238). 08/23/06—-Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Jamie Perna. 08/31/06—Hiralkumar Patel. left message
for Deborah Perna. received call from Jamie. she doesn’t know about any soil investigation done after previous tank removal. she

has PBS application ready and will send to PBS section. they are dealing with Petroleum about soil investigation around previous

tank location. she will asked Petroleum to submit work plan by Sep. 15, 2006.

09/12/06-Hiralkumar Patel. received letter from Jamie Perna, Assistant property manager. she sent copy of PBS application, work
invoice copy from petroleum. as per Jamie, property manager is out of office and once she comes back to office, Jamie will take
her signature on proposal for soil/groundwater investigation and will send it to the Department. received work invoice copies for
work done by Petroleum. summary: - first invoice (11/02/2004):- perform tank test and tank failed — Second invoice
(12/13/2004):- pump out sump pit

- pump and clean 1-4000 gal tank
- disposed 500 gal of water - third invoice (12/27/2004) :- cut out and removed 1-4000 gal tank - fourth invoice (02/23/2005):-

fabricate and install new 3,300 gal tank - fifth invoice (08/09/2005) :— dipsosed 40-55 gal drums - sixth invoice (09/08/2005)
:— disposed off 100 gal of water

Page 31
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11/14/06-Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Ms. Perna. 11/29/06—Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Ms. Perna.
11/30/06—-Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Elizabeth, assistant of Deborah Perna. Jamie Perna is no longer working at this
management.

12/01/06—-Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke with Ms. Perna. they haven't started any work yet and Ms. Perna doesn’t have letter that the
Deparmtment has sent on 06/30/06. she will check Jamie Perna’s files for this letter. explained Ms. Perna that the department
requies soil/groundwater delineation, tank registration and installation/correction of secondary containment. she will hire
contractor and will send work plan for soil/groundwater delineation.

12/11/06—-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Ms. Perna (Cell: 347-723-8402). she asked copy of letter that was sent
previously. spoke with Ms. Perna. sent out copy of letter in email to Ms. Perna (deborah@mannrealty.com)

12/18/06—Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Ms. Perna. 12/19/06-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Ms. Perna. she will call her
contractor and will call back. 12/20/06—Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Ms. Perna. 12/22/06—Hiralkumar Patel. received email
from Ms. Perna. she signed contract with PTC for soil/groundwater delineation. she will send further documents once she gets from
PTC.

01/02/07-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Ms. Perna on 12/29/06. PTC will start soil investigation this week.
01/11/07-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mark. as per him, he was at scene when spill happened in 2004 and PTC installed new tank at
that time. Mark shaw area where oil spilled. as per Mark, owner did hired another company for spill cleanup in 2004, but no soil
investigation was done at that time. Mark got proposal back and waiting for initial payment to start soil/groundwater delineation

work. he will also ask owner to build barrier next to weep holes in tank vault.

03/27/07-Hiralkumar Patel. received report from Mark. abstract:

...PTC drilled under the tank in the center and at each end of the tank, at an angle to obtain soil from under the location of
the tank ffrom a depth of approx. 2 ft below the level of the bottom of the new tank (same location of the old tank)

...another sample was taken from an area adjacent to the tank from about two inches below the level of the concrete floor, where
oil was observed at time of the leak.

...at the time PTC went to install the concrete pad and new tank that the area had already been broken, excavated, and that there
were no VISIBLE SIGNS OF CONTAMINATION, NOR WAS THERE ANY LINGERING ODOR OF OIL IN THE SOIL.

no contamination found in any sample. based on available report, case closed. NFA sent to Ms. Perna. letter faxed to Ms. Perna
and Mark at PTC.
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139 WEST 82ND ST/MANH
139 WEST 82ND STREET

Map Identification Number 13

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 772 feet to the NNW

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Citizen

Caller Name: ANONYMOUS

DEC Investigator: SULLIVAN

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller:
Notifier Name:

Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 9011428
NEW YORK CITY, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

UNKNOWN
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Close Date: 09/21/1991
TT-1d: 520A-0098-758

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/30/1990 09/21/1991 TANK FAILURE UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#4 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM -1.00 UNKNOWN 0.00 UNKNOWN  SEWER

Caller Remarks:

OIL SEEPING THROUGH WALL FROM TANK ROOM & INTO SUMP PIT, BEING PUMPED INTO SEWER.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

APARTMENT BUIDLING
15 WEST 84TH STREET

Map Identification Number 14

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1003 feet to the NE

PRIVATE DWELLING
Notifier Type: Responsible Party
Caller Name: DOROTHY SERDEINS
DEC Investigator: CESAWYER

Source of Spill:

Spiller:
Notifier Name:

Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Spill Number: 0411524
NEW YORK, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

DOROTHY- MANAGER - APARTMENT BUIDLING
DOROTHY SERDEINS
SELF MANAGED CO-OP
DOROTHY- MANAGER

Close Date: 03/29/2005
TT-ld: 520A-0091-580

Spiller Phone: (212) 721-9699
Notifier Phone: (212) 721-9699
Caller Phone: (212) 721-9699

Contact Person Phone: (212) 721-9699


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78490&lng=-73.97582&id=9011428&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78466&lng=-73.97124&id=0411524&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure

Copyright 2016 Toxics Targeting, Inc. August 01, 2016 American Museum of Natural History Page 34

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response - Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/26/2005 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

HAS A LEAK AT THIS APRTMENT BUILDING; OIL CO WILL BE IN TO SWITCH TANKS AND REPAIR: RND SERVICES INC. WILL RESPOND

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Sangesland spoke to Dorothy who is one of the resident owners of this co—op building and she will be the owner contact for this
project. Dorothy says that the tank sprung a small leak and she called in because there was a small puddle under the tank. Bob
Hayman and Nick Eagle from RND Services (845-348-6355) were called to the building. They said the leak was not that big and will
return tomorrow with a temporary tank set up. Once that is on line, the existing 7,500 gal tank will be cleaned out, repaired

and retested.

1/28/05 —Modified TTF Itr sent

03/29/05 - Sawyer — The owners contracted with Empire Environmental to have the 7,500 gallon underground tank removed. Empire
was required to also excavate the tank grave and to send the clean end point samples to the Department. No further action

necessary.
Map Identification Number 15 201 WEST 77TH STREET Spill Number: 9206055 Close Date: 02/05/1998
& 201 WEST 77TH STREET MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-725
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1065 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78220&lng=-73.97949&id=9206055&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Other
Caller Name: MARK SALAMACK

DEC Investigator: KSTANG

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller:

Notifier Name:

Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

ABC TANK

Page 35

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (718) 272-2800
Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/25/1992 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 1000 GALLONS GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

TANK RUPTURE, INTO BOILER AND TANK ROOM, NO BID YET TO CLEAN UP

EMERGENCY CONTACT MR. PETERSEL (212)877-9349. TANK ALOT SERVICED THE TANK ALOT SERVICED THE TANK ON 6/23/92 BY ERIC

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TANG ABOVEGROUND SPILL. TOLD OWNER TO CLEAN UP.

Map Identification Number 16 APT COMPLEX
& 10 WEST 74TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1066 feet to the S

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Other

Caller Name: RAY LARA

DEC Investigator: JBVOUGHT

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: NO CHANGE

Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

APT COMPLEX

Spill Number: 0211222

Close Date: 02/10/2003
TT-1d: 520A-0091-402

Spiller Phone:

RAY LARA
PETROLEUM TANK
CALLER

Notifier Phone: (718) 624-4842
Caller Phone: (718) 624-4842

Contact Person Phone: (646) 772-6884


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77768&lng=-73.97587&id=0211222&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/08/2003 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 10.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

tank failed and spilled oil. clean up crew being organized.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was VOUGHT Rommel 02/10/2003 Closed and referenced to 0211227.

Map Identification Number 17 24 WEST 85TH ST/MANH
® 24 WEST 85TH STREET

Spill Number: 9000527
NEW YORK CITY, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1116 feet to the NE

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

PRIVATE DWELLING
Responsible Party
ANGELO BAERENCLAU
TOMASELLO

Spiller:  UNKNOWN
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency: BAERENCLAU

Contact for more spill info:

Close Date: 04/16/1990
TT-Id: 520A-0091-748

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (718) 647-4200

Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/16/1990 04/16/1990 TANK FAILURE UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 1.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78480&lng=-73.97086&id=9000527&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Caller Remarks:

TANK LEAKED INTO BASEMENT, OWNER CLEANED IT UP.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

EXXONMOBIL
332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE

Map Identification Number 18

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1138 feet to the W

GASOLINE STATION OR PBS FACILITY
Affected Persons

KEITH ROBBINS

SIGONA

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

Spiller:
Notifier Name:

Contact for more spill info:

Caller Agency':

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Spill Number: 9905193 Close Date: 07/14/2003

, NY TT-ld: 520A-0098-739
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: NO CHANGE

Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

EXXONMOBIL
EMILY
ANSONIA VETERNARIAN CENTE

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone: (212) 496-2100
Caller Phone: (212) 496-2100
Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known release which created a fire/explosion hazards (inside or outdoors), drinking water supply contamination, or significant

releases to surface waters.
Class: Unknown RP — DEC Field Response — DEC Corrective Action Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/30/1999 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR
The following material(s) was dropped or revised by the NYS DEC. Call Toxics Targeting for more information
UNKNOWN MATERIAL UNKNOWN 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

CALLER STATES THAT CONSTRUCTION IS BEING DONE IN THEIR BUILDING AND THEY ARE SMELLING SOME TYPE OF UNKNOWN ODOR CALLER WAS TOLD
BY CONST WORKER TAKING AIR SAMPLES THAT IF THEY SMELT ANYTHING TO CALL NYS SPILL LINE

NO CLEAN UP IS INTHE PROCESS GIVE COMPANY A CALL

DEC Investigator Remarks:  NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78118&lng=-73.98023&id=9905193&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Map Identification Number 19 EXXONMOBIL Spill Number: 9904998 Close Date: 07/14/2003
® 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE , NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-738
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1138 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  GASOLINE STATION OR PBS FACILITY Spiller: EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: DR PHILLIP FREIDMAN Caller Agency: CITIZEN Caller Phone: (212) 496-2100
DEC Investigator: SIGONA Contact for more spill info: CALLLER Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known release which created a fire/explosion hazards (inside or outdoors), drinking water supply contamination, or significant
releases to surface waters.
Class: Unknown RP - DEC Field Response — DEC Corrective Action Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/23/1999 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS GROUNDWATER

Caller Remarks:

Caller reports excavation of site next to his clinic and fumes and vapors are coming into his building making people sick. DEC’s
Kerri O'Dowd was out there yesterday and told them to call this in if it happened again —

DEC Investigator Remarks: ~ NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 20 EXXONMOBIL Spill Number: 9904995
® 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE , NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1138 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 05/11/2004
TT-ld: 520A-0098-737


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78118&lng=-73.98023&id=9904998&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78118&lng=-73.98023&id=9904995&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Source of Spill: ~ GASOLINE STATION OR PBS FACILITY Spiller: EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: NICOLLE LEIFER Caller Agency: AKRF Caller Phone: (212) 340-9784
DEC Investigator: DKHARRIN Contact for more spill info: CALLER Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Unknown RP — DEC Field Response — DEC Corrective Action Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/22/1999 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS GROUNDWATER
The following material(s) was dropped or revised by the NYS DEC. Call Toxics Targeting for more information
OTHER PETROLEUM UNKNOWN 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

Spill reported in 1995. Caller found more contaminated soil while investigating the site.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was HARRINGTON DEC (Sigona) Re—assigned to (O’'Dowd) on 7/30/99.
DEC (Sigona) with consultation from DEC (O’Dowd) requested that the investigation reports by AKRF (Rudko) be sent to (O’'Dowd).
This site was former PBS gas station at 332 Amsterdam Avenue with multiple spill reports. AKRF is supervising the construction

of building with a 35’ deep excavation. AKRF will monitor removal of any contminated soil from site.

This spill was reassigned back to Sigona on March 1, 2000.

This site spill cleanup has been consolidated under Spill No. 9904995.

01/30/04 Reassigned from Rommel to Harrington.
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Map Identification Number 21 EXXONMOBIL Spill Number: 9904938 Close Date: 07/14/2003
® 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE , NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-736

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1138 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ GASOLINE STATION OR PBS FACILITY Spiller: EXXONMOBIL Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name: VA HOSP

Notifier Phone: (212) 496-2100

Caller Name: GRAHAM MANIGAT Caller Agency: DEP Caller Phone: (718) 595-6777
DEC Investigator: SIGONA Contact for more spill info: DR ROSENTHAL Contact Person Phone: (212) 496-2100
Category: Known release which created a fire/explosion hazards (inside or outdoors), drinking water supply contamination, or significant
releases to surface waters.
Class: Unknown RP - DEC Field Response — DEC Corrective Action Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/26/1999 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR
The following material(s) was dropped or revised by the NYS DEC. Call Toxics Targeting for more information
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM UNKNOWN 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

STRONG PETROLEUM FUMES HAVE ENTERED HOSPITAL CAUSING SEVERAL DOCTORS TO BECOME ILL-POSSIBLY FROM ON GOING CONSTRUCTION WORK AT
SAME LOCATION.

DEC Investigator Remarks:  NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 22 135 CENTRAL PARK W
® 135 CENTRAL PK W NYC, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (2)
Approximate distance from property: 1175 feet to the S

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: 135 CENTRAL PARK WEST
Revised zip code: 10023

Spill Number: 9106670 Close Date: 02/10/2003
TT-Id: 520A-0095-751


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78118&lng=-73.98023&id=9904938&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77739&lng=-73.97556&id=9106670&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:
Other Notifier Name:
MARK SALMANAC Caller Agency:
TOMASELLO Contact for more spill info:

American Museum of Natural History

ABC TANK

Page 41

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (718) 272-2800
Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Unknown RP — DEC Field Response — DEC Corrective Action Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/20/1991 TANK FAILURE NO
Material Material Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 1000 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

OIL LEAKED OUT FROM BOTTOM OF TANK, CONTAINED IN BASEMENT, SOME OIL IN SUMP. ABC TANK SENT CREW TO SHUT SUMP PUMP AND TO CLEAN

UP.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Map Identification Number 23 OPERA APARTMENTS

©

2166 BROADWAY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1289 feet to the W

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:
Citizen Notifier Name:
MARK SALAMACK Caller Agency:
rvketani Contact for more spill info:

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

NEW YORK CITY, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

ABC TANK

Spill Number: 9009666

Close Date: 08/20/2007
TT-Ild: 520A-0098-722

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (718) 272-2800
Contact Person Phone:

Category:

Class:

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.

Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78186&lng=-73.98057&id=9009666&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

12/04/1990 TANK FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 200.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

LEAK IN TANK, POWER WASHED AREA & USED SPEEDY DRY, # OF APTS INVOLVED,OIL IN BASEMENT, SHOVELED CONTAMINATED MATERIAL INTO DRUMS,

NO DRAINS OR SUMPS AFFECTED.

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was M TIBBE see 9708318 & 0008420.
8/20/07 - Raphael Ketani. This spill case involves the same site as the two that are listed above. Spill case #0008420 was closed

by Mark Tibbe, but spill case #9708318 is still on going and active. Therefore, | am closing spill case #9009666 and referring it
to the active case.

Map Identification Number 24 27 WEST 72ND ST/MANH Spill Number: 9003522 Close Date: 01/19/2005
® 27 WEST 72ND STREET NEW YORK CITY, NY TT-Id: 520A-0091-756
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1299 feet to the SSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: OLCOTT HOTEL Spiller Phone: (212) 877-4200
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: VINNIE LAVARY Caller Agency: ISLAND TANK Caller Phone: (718) 967-9424
DEC Investigator: JCGRATHW Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77725&lng=-73.97743&id=9003522&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

06/26/1990 TANK FAILURE YES NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM -1.00 POUNDS 0.00 POUNDS GROUNDWATER

Caller Remarks:

WHILE CLEANING 10K TANK, HOLE WAS FOUND, OIL WAS DISCOVERED IN SUMP, SPILLER CLAIMS PLUME MAY BE LOCATED UNDERNEATH BLDG, TANK

NEEDS TO BE REPAIRED.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

1/19/06 - Site visit. Met with Chief Engineer Robert Cicciari. We went to the basement of the building. This facility changed
to gas heat approx. 2 years ago. Inspection of the boiler room and tank area found these areas are clean. No oil odor in areas,

on floor or in sump. Took photos. Spill closed.

6/15/05 - Spill Lead_DEC Field changed to Grathwol. No spill file.

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was M TIBBE

Map Identification Number 25 2130 BROADWAY/MANH
& 2130 BROADWAY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1343 feet to the WSW

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Other

NEW YORK CITY, NY

BEACON HOTEL
Notifier Name:

Spill Number: 9009255 Close Date: 11/29/1990
TT-Id: 520A-0098-721

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: BOB DECK Caller Agency: PETROLEUM TANK CLEANERS Caller Phone: (718) 624-4842
DEC Investigator: KSTANG Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

11/26/1990 11/29/1990 TANK FAILURE UNKNOWN NO

Spiller Phone: (212) 362-0025


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78067&lng=-73.98101&id=9009255&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Material Material
Spilled Class
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM

Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
300.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

SPILLED OIL DISCOVERED IN VAULT, TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER TANK,VAC TRUCKON SCENE, WILL CLEAN UP FREE PRODUCT & WILL APPLY SPEEDY

DRY,PICK UP &DISPOSE.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TANG 11/29/90: DEC INVESTIGATED, OIL LEAKED OUT FROM BOTTOM

OF THE VAULT, (2) 5K TANKS IN SEPARATE TANK ROOMS, SPILLED CLEANED UP.

Map Identification Number 26 BANCROFT OWNERS INC
® 40 W 72ND STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1507 feet to the SSW

Spill Number: 0406187 Close Date: 09/08/2004
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0095-273

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: GEORGE - BANCROFT OWNERS INC Spiller Phone: (212) 362-6100
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: GEORGE Notifier Phone: (212) 362-6100
Caller Name: STEPHEN KING Caller Agency: HESS CORPORATION Caller Phone: (908) 881-5389
DEC Investigator: TIDEMEO Contact for more spill info: GEORGE Contact Person Phone: (212) 362-6100
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/06/2004 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 2000 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77679&lng=-73.97797&id=0406187&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Caller Remarks:

Caller reports a leak from an 7500 gallon fuel oil tank in a tank room. It is contained. Caller is unsure if spill has stopped.
Clean up will be done by Petroleum Tank Cleaners. Caller has estimated the spill amount.

Page 45

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was DEMEO Demeo reponded to the site and found water with a
sheen of oil. Spill has been cleaned

Map Identification Number 27 2109 BROADWAY Spill Number: 9802677 Close Date: 11/25/2005
& 2109 BROADWAY MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0095-754
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1700 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: MARC LIPPMAN - 2109 BROADWAY Spiller Phone: (212) 799-6671
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: ANTHONY HENRY Caller Agency: NYC DEP Caller Phone: (718) 595-4766
DEC Investigator: RXMUSTIC Contact for more spill info: MARC LIPPMAN Contact Person Phone: (212) 799-6671
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill PBS # Involved Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
05/26/1998 TANK FAILURE 2-266329 NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

building under construction, old tank removed and contaminated soil encountered.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was M TIBBE Engelhardt responded:


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78023&lng=-73.98227&id=9802677&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Met with Joe Martino, foreman of building rennovation being performed by RC Dolner Inc. (general contractor). Dolner is doing
job for Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Conpany [90 Delaware Ave, Paterson, NJ, 07503 - tel # (201) 505-3318] who is renting the
building. The building manager is Marc Lippman [2101-2119 Broadway, NYC, NY - tel # (212) 799-6671]. Unknown owner.

Mr. Martino reported that they were doing excavation to install elevator shaft about 25 feet below grate when they uncovered an
abandoned oil tank thought to have held no. 6 oil. They cut and removed tank and hired Unesco [tel # (201) 939-4000] to remove
contaminated soil. Unesco foreman is Manuel Reinoso. Unesco is removing contaminated soil and placing in 1 yard containers and
55 gallon drums. Mr. Reinoso reported that either at the end of this week or next week the dispatcher for Unesco Anthony Moza

will arrange to have a roll off delivered for transfer of the contaminated soil and disposal.

Observed excavation. Soil appeared to be contaminated with weathered fuel oil. Was very rich in color. Water was infiltrating
the low points of the excavation. Drew sample in aerosol can cap and observed some oil droplets on water surface. Transferred
from Engelhardt to Tibbe on 6/2/98.

Map Identification Number 28 2109 BROADWAY
® 2109 BROADWAY

Spill Number: 9209388
MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1700 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller:

Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name:

Caller Name: HARVEY SCHUSSLER Caller Agency: ANSONIN ASSOCIATES

DEC Investigator: KSTANG Contact for more spill info:

Page 46

Close Date: 11/12/1992
TT-Id: 520A-0095-756

Spiller Phone:

Notifier Phone:

Caller Phone: (212) 799-6671

Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response - Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/12/1992 11/12/1992 TANK FAILURE UNKNOWN NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 50.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78023&lng=-73.98227&id=9209388&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Caller Remarks:

American Museum of Natural History

COMPRESSION FITTING FAILED-OIL LEAKED TO SUB-BASEMENT-CONCR FLOOR CONTAINED-WILL CONTACT CONTRACTOR

Page 47

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TANG

Map Identification Number 29 CONDO 245 W.75TH ST
& 245 W.75TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION

Spill Number: 9108119
NEW YORK, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1705 feet to the W

Source of Spill:  INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller:  CONDOMINIUM COMPLEX
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name:

Caller Name: W HERNANDEZ Caller Agency: NYCDEP

DEC Investigator: TOMASELLO Contact for more spill info:

Close Date: 12/25/1998
TT-1d: 520A—-0098-723

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (718) 595-4652

Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/30/1991 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM -1.00 POUNDS 1900.00 POUNDS SOIL

Caller Remarks: NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks: ~ NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78166&lng=-73.98220&id=9108119&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Map Identification Number 30 SPILL NUMBER 9913986
® 37 WEST 87TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1775 feet to the NE

Spill Number: 9913986 Close Date: 08/08/2003
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-787

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: PETRO OIL Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: MIKE ESPENBERG Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: MATTHEW GREVSTAD Caller Agency: PETRO OIL Caller Phone: (516) 686—-2013
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: PETRO OIL Contact Person Phone: (516) 686-2013
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/10/2000 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 5.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

tank overfill at above location. material contained at time of call. all material expected to be recovered. no call back

requested.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SANGESLAND

Map Identification Number 31 APARTMENTS
& 441 WEST END AV (80/81)

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1971 feet to the NW

Spill Number: 9708740 Close Date: 04/27/2004
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0101-333

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: 441 WEST END AVENUE
Revised zip code: 10024


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78684&lng=-73.97031&id=9913986&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78616&lng=-73.98031&id=9708740&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Failure
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Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: MR FRIEDMAN - APARTMENTS Spiller Phone: (212) 724-0460
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: MR FREIDMAN Notifier Phone: (212) 724-0460
Caller Name: MR FREIDMAN Caller Agency: MANANGER FOR APTS Caller Phone: (212) 724-0460
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: MR FRIEDMAN Contact Person Phone: (212) 724-0460
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill PBS # Involved Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/26/1997 TANK FAILURE 2-272868 NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 200.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

LEAK IN FUEL TANK CAUSED SPILL INTO CELLAR (CONCRETE FLOOR). EASTMAN OIL COMPANY ENROUTE FOR CLEAN UP.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SANGESLAND GROSS LEAK IN TANK. TANK OUT OF SERVICE. HEAVY
FLOW OF #6 INTO BOILER ROOM. ADVISED MR. FRIEDMAN TO INVESTIGATE EXTENT OF PROBLEM. 10/04/2002 closed spill# 0001972,
transferred this spill to Sangesland after speaking with Renee Lewis at AL Eastman. Eastman is currently cleaning #6 oil from

the basement floor. The oil is apparently oozing back up through the floor, no file found on this site, owners never completed

an investigation for this spill(MT)
Per secretary at Mr. Friedman'’s office, the building is owned by Mr. Friedman.

Contact: Mr. Issac Friedman 441 West End Ave — Apt 1C New York, NY 10024

10/8/2002 Sangesland sent a do Work letter to Mr. Friedman today with a deadline of Nov 8th to submit a Delineation Work Plan

to the DEC.

12/23/2003 Sangesland sent another Do Work letter to Mr. Friedman with a deadline of Feb 25, 2004 to submit a Delineation Work

Plan to the DEC.

2/26/2004 Property manager is now Leonard Wasner 212-706-0610 Sangesland explained that a series of soil borings will be
required around the basement floor to determine if there is an oil contamination problem under the basement floor.

4/20/2004 Sangesland spoke with Anthony Lara of PTC. He was just at the site and the building owner has done a lot of
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excavation on his own and Mr. Lara believes the digging is unsafe and structurally unstable. He recommends a DEC site visit ASAP
to look at the area and to give DEC direction on what work is required.
4/21/2004 Sangesland met with Mr. Wasner at the site. One side of the former tank has been dug out down to bedrock and the
building foundation wall. This was a major excavation and Mr. Wasner had a manifest for all of the soil which was removed. The
area looked and smelled clean. There were a couple of spots of solid #6 oil that had layered between some rocks, but it appears
that almost all of the oil contamination had been removed.
4/27/2004 Sangesland reviewed a submittal from Mr. Wasner concerning this site. A short narrative of the tank history and spill
event, manifest & photos of the excavation.
Spill Closed
Map Identification Number 32 TZC Spill Number: 0501353 Close Date: 10/11/2006
& 45 WEST 88TH STREET MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0098-776
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 2036 feet to the NE Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER RICHARD - TZC Spiller Phone: (917) 709-7145
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: DEENA AIELLO Notifier Phone: (718) 967-9424
Caller Name: DEENA AIELLO Caller Agency: IRA CONKLIN Caller Phone: (718) 967-9424
DEC Investigator: HRPATEL Contact for more spill info: RICHARD Contact Person Phone: (917) 709-7145
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
05/03/2005 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS GROUNDWATER

Caller Remarks:

FEW HOLES AND OIL UNDER BASEMENT FLOOR:
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DEC Investigator Remarks:
Sent Contaminated Soil Ltr to:
Elizabeth Ronis 35 West 88th St NY, NY 10024

5/18/05 Tipple Updating/// The spill was initially called in at an incorrect address,the Database has been updated to reflect
the actual release location at 45 West 88th Street. Letter to be sent to the updated address.

12/19/05 Feroze. Spill is transferred from Ketani to Feroze. 12/21/05 Feroze, A tetter is send Richard to inform DEC the
present status of the site.

02/02/06. Feroze called Richard. She doesn’t pickup the phone and a message is left for her. 02/23/06 Feroze called Ms.
richard and left a message for her. CSL is sent to :

MS. RICHARD TZC 45 West 88th Street NY, NY 10024
03/06/06 Feroze. CSL returned to DEC. 03/15/06. Spill is transferred from Feroze to Kumer Patel.

05/04/06-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke to operator at Ira Conklin. she will call back with more information. Received call from Vinny
(Cell: 718-509-5900) from Island Tank. they removed tank from location. it is 550 gal AST on concrete pad. when they removed it,
they found some holes at bottom of tank and oil stains on concrete pad. removed concrete and found little contamination
underneath it. removed contamianted soil and took end point samples. Vinny will send me lab results and disposal manifest.
05/08/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke to Vinny. he is waiting to get lab results from some other person. he got disposal manifest and
will mail me those. 05/15/06—Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke to Vinny. he is going to mail all the documents today.

05/18/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Received tank closure report from Vinny. abstract of report: — removed 550 gal AST and system - tank
was examined, cut open and then cleaned and removed oil and water mixture with vac/truck scraped and gas free interior of tank.

- pits and holes were noted on the tank. - tank floor was broken and approx. four drums (two yards) of soil and fill material in

an attempt to dig it clean and it was disposed of at an authorized PCS facility. — no groundwater or static surface water was
encountered. — Martin Geochemistry, conducted soil sampling - six soil samples under cement floor — Martin Geochemistry found
samples to be clean. - as a safety consideration the owner elected to backfill completion of the sampling activities - tank was
found to be void of any liquids at time of removal

report is not consistent. report doesn’t have end point lab results and site plan with sampling locations. at one point they said
they removed oil/water with vac truck and on second page saying that tank was found to be void of any liquids. Spoke to Vinny and
asked to send lab results & site plan with sampling locations.

06/06/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Vinny (cell phone number is out of service) at 718-967-9424. Left message at TZC.
06/09/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Vinny. Received call from Vinny's office. spoke to Malissa. she told me that Vinny
will contact geologist and will find required documents.

07/05/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Vinny. Received call from Vinny. he is still waiting to get lab results from company
who did sampling and has lab results. once Vinny gets it he will forward this result to the Department. as per Vinny, tank was
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empty when they removed it.

08/16/06-Hiralkumar Patel. visited site. met Julie Marshall, current owner of building. she has baught this property in 2005. Ms.
Marshall doesn’t know anything about contaminated soil removal from site. spoke with Larry Barns, conctractor of building. as per
him, tank removal company has removed tank. asked Ms. Marshall and Mr. Barns to submit tank closure report with endpoint sample
analyticals.

Julie Marshall 45 W 88th Street Manhattan, NY 10024 Ph. (212) 864-6706

Larry Barns Integkral Design and Construction LLC Ph. (914) 497-0543 FAX (212) 254-9382

(203) 732-2992

sent CSL to Ms. Marshall. letter faxed to Mr. Barns.

08/22/06-Hiralkumar Patel. received copy of report from Integkral Design and Construction. this report i have previously from
vinny. but this report doesn’t have lab analyticals as well as sample locations on site plan. send email to Mr. Barns

(ilbsea@rcn.com) requesting such information.

09/27/06-Hiralkumar Patel. received fax from Vinny stating that they are waiting for lab analyticals. spoke with Allen at Island
tank. as they don’t have lab analyticals for previous samples, they took new five samples and will submit final report.

10/11/06—-Hiralkumar Patel. received closure report from Vinny. five soil samples taken from sides and bottom of tank area. no
contamination found in any samples.

based on available information, case closed. sent NFA letter to Ms. Marshall. letter faxed to Mr. Barns and to Mr. Lovari.
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Map Identification Number 33 52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE Spill Number: 0009236 Close Date: 01/09/2006
® 52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0091-162
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 2291 feet to the WNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: MID BORO MANAGEMENT - 52 RIVERSIDE DRIVE Spiller Phone: (212) 877-2525
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name: PETER JEB Notifier Phone: (732) 389-8181
Caller Name: RONALD MARKEY Caller Agency: AMERICAN HI-TECH Caller Phone: (732) 389-8181
DEC Investigator: rmpiper Contact for more spill info:  RONALD MARKEY Contact Person Phone: (732) 389-8181
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

11/10/2000 TANK FAILURE YES NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 100.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

APARTMENT DWELLING - CO-OP — MID BORO REPRESENT SAL CANTENELLI

DEC Investigator Remarks:
1/18/2004 Spill transferred from Sigona to Sawyer.
100 gallon spill of #6 oil into the basement.

Sangesland spoke with Michael Jaffa who was at a financial Closing on the building. Property manager is AJ Rexeppi of
Century Management — 212-560-6400

Mr. Rexeppi will be calling Sawyer to determine what work is needed to close out this spill case.

1/19/04 — Sawyer — Talked to Michael of Century Management and explained needed information needed close out spill. He will try
to provide information in a timely manner.

12/27/05—- DEC Piper left message w/ AJ of Century requesting callback and info.

1/9/06- DEC Piper reviewed summary report dated 1/30/2001 and analytical from GAC Environmental. As per report,and analytical,
the site has been cleaned up. NFA. See E-Docs if warranted.

Map Identification Number 34 205 W 88TH ST/MANHATTAN
® 205 WEST 88TH STREET

Spill Number: 9007713
NEW YORK CITY, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 2308 feet to the N

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 01/02/1991
TT-ld: 520A-0091-777
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Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: RUCKMAN MGNT Spiller Phone: (212) 799-2812
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: TONY SIMONE Caller Agency: AL EASTMOND Caller Phone: (212) 378-3000

DEC Investigator: O‘DOWD

Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/12/1990 01/02/1991 TANK FAILURE UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 1200 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:
OWNER OF TANK (4K) NOTIFIED A L EASTMOND, SERVICEMAN DISCOVERED

POROUS BOTTOM, BASEMENT HAS SUMP & DRAIN, BASEMENT PUMPED & CLEANED, ALL CONTAMINATED MATERIALS REMOVED.

DEC Investigator Remarks: DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS SPILL ACCORDING TO THE LAST UPDATE.
The following DEC Investigator Remarks were available prior to 1/1/2002:
01/02/90: TANK WILL BE REPAIRED BY A L EASTMOND.

10/10/95: This is additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: WATER/OIL EMULSION.

Map Identification Number 35 OCONNOR HOME
& 264 WEST 71 STREET

Spill Number: 0510860 Close Date: 04/20/2006

NEW YORK, NY TT-1d: 520A-0095-748

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 2439 feet to the WSW

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: 264 W 71ST ST
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

PRIVATE DWELLING
Other

PHILIP CAPUTO
SFRAHMAN

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

ROBERT OCONNOR - OCONNOR HOME
PHILIP CAPUTO

ECONOMY FUEL

ROBERT OCONNOR

Spiller Phone: (212) 877-1894

Notifier Phone: (718) 599-5100

Caller Phone: (718) 599-5100

Contact Person Phone: (212) 877-1894
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Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/16/2005 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 50.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

BOTTOM OF TANK RUPTURED; IS COTAINED AND IS CLEANING UP AT THIS TIME

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Sangesland spoke to Philip Caputo of Economy Fuel. He said this is the first time he has delivered to this address. 2 hours
after delivery, the owner called to say the house smelled of oil. Oil company sent a crew to the house to clean up.

Sangesland spoke to Mr. O’Connor (homeowner). He said the spill is about 50 gallons from a hole in the bottom of the tank. The
basement is unfinished, but unknown if any drains were impacted. 01/30/06 Sharif// | spoke with David Oconnor,(212)877-1894, son
of R.Oconnor and he informed me Economy Fuel cleaned up the spill and fixed the tank system.l suggested him to send DEC relevant
documents. 03/21/06 Sharif Rahman- Clean up letter was sent to Robert O’connor 264 W. 71st Street New York, NY 10023
04/05/06 Sharif Rahman— Mr. Franky from Economy Fuel,(718)599-5100 called to know what needs to be done to close out the spill
case. | told him to send DEC a report stating the brief clean up activities with waste disposal manifest, photographs and soll

sampling result if oil spill had seeped to the soil. He said he would do that. 04/20/06 Sharif Rahman-Rec’d invoice of clean up,
manifest and brief description of clean up job. No soil/sewer was impacted. NFA required.

Map Identification Number 36 TRANSFORMER VAULT #5535
& 210 W 89TH ST

Spill Number: 9812557
MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 2441 feet to the N

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 02/01/1999
TT-1d: 520A-0092-571
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Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

UNKNOWN
Affected Persons
STEVE ROMERO
TOMASELLO

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

UNK

STEVE ROMERO
CON EDISON
STEVE ROMERO
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Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone: (212) 580-6763
Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/11/1999 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 20.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

CONTRACTOR SOUTH OF VAULT AREA IS REPLACING FUEL TANKS-UNK IF THIS IS RELATED. CON ED# NOT AVAIL YET.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

1/12/99: ERT Perez, Con Ed - tank repair in apartment building - oil appears to be coming in through walls of vault. Sump pump in
vault pumped out to sewer. DEP noatified. Site has possible monitoring wells. Transformer will have to be de—-energized and removed
prior to cleaning. Sump pump disconnected. Lab resutls PCB <1 ppm, fingerprint mixture of light and heavy fuel oil. Spill

transferred to Tomasello for follow up. (JHO)

Map Identification Number 37 APT BUILDING
® 210 WEST 89TH ST

Spill Number: 9810768
MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 2441 feet to the N

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: JIM GALANIS - APT BUILDING

INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller:

Close Date: 07/08/2003
TT-Id: 520A-0101-138

Spiller Phone: (212) 582-4000 ext. :

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: JOE OSTROWSKI
Caller Name: JOE OSTROWSKI Caller Agency: A.L. EASTMAN & SONS, INC
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info:  JIM GALANIS

Notifier Phone: (718) 378-3000
Caller Phone: (718) 378-3000
Contact Person Phone: (212) 582-4000 ext. Z
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Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/24/1998 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 5000 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

caller received a call stating that apt building lost 5000 gals over the weekend tank was opened and cleaned and found that head
of tank rotted

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SANGESLAND 1/2/2002 - Sangesland spoke with F&N about the
site.

F&N installed 5 wells in the sidewalk around the tank of a #6 oil spill. Well # 1,2,5 are hooked into a Floating Recovery
System. Installed about 5 years ago and was very effective at pulling out lots of free product in the begining. Now the issue is
remediation of saturated soil in the areas away from the recovery wells. #6 oil does not travel freely in soil and the existing
system will not address the area more than three feet from the wells.

Whoever takes over operation of this project will need to develop a remediation system which addresses this suspended oil.

2/3/2003 Sangesland visited site with RND Services & Property Manager. Site has been excavated and the existing tank has been
cut up. 90% of the old tank has been removed along with a large amount of contaminated soil. According to RND, the hole has
been dug down to bedrock and as wide as possible.

Sangesland requested a closure report with end point samples, photos and a write up describing the small residual contamination
left at the site.

718/2003 Sangesland reviewed a report by RND dated January 2003, but submitted to the DEC on July 7, 2003. This report
documented all of the work done to excavate the old tank along with 156 tons of contaminated soil. Due to the location of the
the Con Ed box and the adjacent street, additional digging was not possible. The end result was a reasonably clean hole with
some minor SVOC hits on the street side wall. The excavation went down to the bedrock under the tank and right up against the
building foundation.

No additional work will be required at this site.
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Spill Closed — Austin — 8/19/09 — See also spill # 0200291, et. al. Con Ed vault impacted by this spill - end

Map Identification Number 38 SPILL NUMBER 9911904 Spill Number: 9911904 Close Date: 07/07/2000
® 2 WEST 90TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-785
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 2449 feet to the NE Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: CAROLYN GREENBERG Spiller Phone: (212) 877-8500
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: MATTHEW STOCK Notifier Phone: (212) 875-9506
Caller Name: MATTHEW STOCK Caller Agency: GAC ENVIRONMENTAL Caller Phone: (212) 875-9506
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: CAROLYN GREENBERG Contact Person Phone: (212) 877-8500 ext. Z
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/01/1999 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

CALLER STATES THERE IS AN OLD TANK ON SITE AND PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALS TANK MAY BE LEAKING

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SANGESLAND 1/13/2000 Sangesland spoke with Matt Stock (GAC
Environmental 212-875-9506) He said the problem was in the basement of a small co—op building. Resident of basement unit
complained of oil smell. Oil tank in rear of building was replaced in 1998(?) with a new tank. Investigation of smell was

towards the front of the building. Plywood floor was pulled up to find oil staining on the bare dirt (no cement floor). Further
investigation found an abandoned oil tank (approx 500 gal) located under the front sidewalk. Leak probably came from there.

GAC plans on pulling up the plywood floor in the basement, track it back to the source, scope out the size of the problem and
then propose a clean up procedure. At this time the tenent of the apartment is living in a hotel.
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Sangesland plans on visiting the site on 1/14 at 9 AM.

1/14/2000 Sangesland went to the site and confirmed info above. Matt Stock will work with Carolyn (managing agent) to open up
tank wall area in outside alley area. Also possible opening in basement apartment.

1/20/2000 - Carolyn (managing agent) called and asked Sangesland to call insurance company to brief them on site problem.
Contact is Alex Seaman at SRW - 516-496-7600. Mr. Seaman was briefed and will look into environmental contractors.

2/18/2000 Carolyn is no longer working at the managing agent. New contact for this project is Joe Migarth (Spelling???)

4/17/2000 Excavation investigation indicates 2 small holes were found in the sidewalk fill pipe. This could be the source of the
problem found in the basement apartment.

4/17/2000 Sangesland went to the site an saw the excavation of the basement area. Matt Stock of GAC was running the
environmental cleanup of the site. Sangesland, Mr. Stock and various members of the co—op board, resident & managing agent were
present. Based on this site visit, the following steps were outlined to solve the problem:

1) The excavated material has been removed from the site and properly disposed of. 2) Pour Biorem into all excavation openings
(basement, electric meter room and street excavation)— This material will biologically eat any residual petroleum which was
not removed by excavation. 3) Coat all basement edges with epoxy— This will help prevent the movement of any vapors back
into the basement area. 4) Install a layer of pea gravel in the open area below the basement floor level. 5) Prior to pouring a
new basement floor cement slab, install a passive venting system to remove any residual petroleum vapors from beneath the
basement slab. This system will consist of a network of 3 inch slotted PVC piping under the basement slab in the pea gravel
layer. The end of this pipe will extend over the top of the interior footing, through the basement wall and out into the

exterior vault area. **** Note***** |f a problem comes back in the future, a slow speed blower can be attached to this venting
system to suck out any vapor buildup in the area under the slab floor. 6) Above the pea gravel a layer of 30 mil plastic will be
layed out to offer additional vapor blockage. 7) Above this plastic, a new concrete floor slab will be poured which will be
painted with epoxy paint. 8) All openings, cracks and spaces in the floor will be filled and coated with epoxy to restrict

future vapor flow.

Matt Stock wrote up these notes and submitted them to the DEC in a letter dated 4/28/2000.
7/7/2000 Matt Stock submitted a letter dated 7/5/2000 in which he said all of the work outlined above had been completed.

Spill Closed out 7/7/2000
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Map Identification Number 39 240 WEST END AVE
® 240 WEST END AVE

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 2498 feet to the WSW

Spill Number: 9515030
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: 10023
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Close Date: 02/08/2005
TT-1d: 520A-0092-296

Source of Spil: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: FRANK — ACE ATLAS Spiller Phone: (718) 497-3003
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: FRANK Notifier Phone: (718) 497-3003
Caller Name: BOB DECK Caller Agency: PETROLEUM TANK CLEANERS Caller Phone: (718) 624-4842
DEC Investigator: RWAUSTIN Contact for more spill info: FRANK Contact Person Phone: (718) 497-3003
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Unable or Unwilling RP — DEC Field Response — DEC Corrective Action Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/22/1996 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 50.00 GALLONS 50.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

tank was leaking - tank has been emptied and spill cleaned up

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was AUSTIN 3/23/04 — AUSTIN - ORIG. ASSIGNED TO ENGELHARDT - END

2/8/05 - Austin — 9 year old surf. spill assigned to prior staff member, no further info - closed — end

Map Identification Number 40 PRIVATE RESIDENCE
® 240 WEST END AVE

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 2498 feet to the WSW

Spill Number: 0412040
NEW YORK, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: 10023

Close Date: 10/26/2005
TT-Id: 520A-0091-585
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Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: DIANA PARKER - PRIVATE RESIDENCE Spiller Phone: (718) 624-4842
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: DIANA PARKER Notifier Phone: (718) 624-4842
Caller Name: DIANA PARKER Caller Agency: PETROLEUM TANK CLEANERS Caller Phone: (718) 624-4842
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: DIANA PARKER Contact Person Phone: (718) 624-4842
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/11/2005 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 30.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

TANK RUPTURED AT ABOVE LOCATION AND PETRO. TANK CLEANERS ENROUTE: IN BASEMENT

DEC Investigator Remarks:

2/11/05 MT/I/ 10,000 gal #6 FO tank sprung a leak, PTC responding with 2 vac trucks and a spills van to the scene. Plans to clean

floor, empty leaking tank, install temporary tanks today.

10/26/2005 Sangesland received a letter from Petroleum Tank Cleaners stating that the initial spill was 30-50 gallons of #6 oil

from the tank into the tank room floor. The area was cleaned and manifested.

The tank was removed and eventually replaced. PTC tried to drill a hole through the cement floor of the tank room to determine

if the soil underneath was impacted. After 14 inches of cement, the drilling was stopped.

Spill Closed.
Map Identification Number 41 1995 BROADWAY
& 1995 BROADWAY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 2625 feet to the SW

Spill Number: 0105791
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 09/12/2006
TT-1d: 520A—-0095-259
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Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Fire Department Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: DISPATCHER 457 Caller Agency: MANHATTAN FIRE Caller Phone: (212) 570-4300
DEC Investigator: gxabidi Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/29/2001 TANK FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 150.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

tank is leaking in the basement of a commercial bldg - notification only

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIPPLE 9/23/03 TIPPLE SENT DOCUMENTATION REQUEST
10/10/03 RECIEVED BILLS FOR WORK, NO MANIFESTS, ANALYTICALS, PHOTOS ETC. IN FILE... NEXT TO OLLIES.
10/20/2004 Sangesland requested a Tank Test Cross Ref Spill #0407958

08/31/06: This spill is transferred from Mr. Koon Tang to Q.Abidi. Called Dispatcher 457 (Manhattan fire) at (212)570-4300 could
not get him. —QA

Robert Trombino (property manager) Cammeby’s Management Co LLC 45 Broadway 25th Floor New York, NY 10006 Ph. (212) 509-9797
Ext.3795 FAX (212) 509-5229

Miro Kormanik (super) Cammeby’s Management Co LLC Ph. (212) 362-1159 FAX (212) 362-1491

09/12/06: According to the ABC Tank Repair Tank passed the test. Soil samples and water samples are cleaned. Based on the
information provided by ABC Tank Cleaners DEC staff closed the spill. —-QA
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CLOSED STATUS TANK TEST FAILURES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS

PLEASE NOTE: * Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.

Map Identification Number 42 BLDG
® 102 WEST 79TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 165 feet to the W*

Spill Number: 9903694 Close Date: 12/24/1999
MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0092-626

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  WILLIAM SONN - BLDG Spiller Phone: (212) 923-2121
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: JIM LEDDY Notifier Phone: (516) 321-4670
Caller Name: JIM LEDDY Caller Agency: PROTEST ENTERPRISES Caller Phone: (516) 321-4670
DEC Investigator: MCTIBBE Contact for more spill info:  WILLIAM SONN Contact Person Phone: (212) 923-2121
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
06/30/1999 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL
TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure
1 2000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:
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WILL SPEAK TO OWNER RE ISOLATION AND POSSIBLE RE-TEST

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIBBE LOOSE MANWAY GASKET. NO VISIBLE SIGNS OF
CONTAMINATION. SYTEM RETESTED AND PASSED.

Map Identification Number 43 APT BLDG TTF Spill Number: 0900502 Close Date: 11/05/2009
® 74 WEST 82ND ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0226-422
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 253 feet to the NNE Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: CAROL FERRARA - CAROL FERRARA ASSOCIATES Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: RMPIPER Contact for more spill info: VICTORIA STODDARD Contact Person Phone: (631) 321-4670
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/14/2009 TANK TEST FAILURE YES NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

TANK TEST FAILURE ON A 275 GALLON TANK. THE VENT LINE FAILED NOT THE TANK. UNK IF ANY PRODUCT WAS SPILLED.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Non-PBS - assigned to Piper 5/20/2009 TTF sent to: Carole Ferrara Assoc Inc. 80 East 11th St New York, NY 10003
As of 5/20/2009 ProTest says they will dig up the fill line on June 4th.

11/5/09- DECPiIper- recieved and reviewed closure report. Based on work to date, this spill is closed. See e—docs if warranted.
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Map Identification Number 44 20 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC
® 120 WEST 82ND STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 416 feet to the N

Spill Number: 9614401 Close Date: 10/31/2003
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-763

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: ROBERT KLESHEFSKY - 20TH PRECINCT NYPD Spiller Phone: (516) 678-5115
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: ROBERT KLESHEFSKY Notifier Phone: (516) 678-5115
Caller Name: ROBERT KLESHEFSKY Caller Agency: DRY AS A BONE INC. Caller Phone: (516) 678-5115
DEC Investigator: JMKRIMGO Contact for more spill info: ROBERT KLESHEFSKY Contact Person Phone: (516) 678-5115
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/12/1997 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
DIESEL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL
TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure
001 1000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 FAIL

Caller Remarks:

CALLER DID TEST - GROSS FAILURE - UNK IF ANY PRODUCT LEAKED. SEE SPILL # 9512927.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KRIMGOLD

6-6-2005 Reviewed Request for Spill Closure issued by URS in January 2005. NFA letter was issued. AZ
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Map Identification Number 45 20 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC
® 120 WEST 82ND STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 416 feet to the N

Spill Number: 9512346 Close Date: 06/06/2005
MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0098-761

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: DESK SSGT - 20TH PRECINCT Spiller Phone: (516) 678-5115
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: ROBERT SKEFSKLY Notifier Phone: (516) 678-5115
Caller Name: ROBERT SKEFSKLY Caller Agency: DRY AS A BONE INC Caller Phone: (516) 678-5115
DEC Investigator: ADZHITOM Contact for more spill info: DESK SSGT Contact Person Phone: (516) 678-5115
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/03/1996 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
NO MATERIAL INFORMATION GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL
TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure
001-004 550 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

gross failure — 550 gasoline tank. Also see spill #s 9614401 and 9512927.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ZHITOMIRSKY 1/17/96 Contaminated soil found in excavation.

Stockpiled on site.

1/25/96 Product floating on water in gasoline tank removal excavation. May be fuel oil from adjacent active tank. Will test tank.

TRANSFERRED FROM Y.KRIMGOLD.The site is being remediated under NYCDDC COnsent Order. It was managed by Y. Krimgold and then

transferred to A. Zhitomirsky.

Department received and reviewed a Quarterly Status Report (June—September 2004)from the City’s contractor. The site has
groundwater contamination plume. Bioremediation technology (Permeox Plus injection) was applied at this site to treat
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groundwater. MTBE was the only contaminant detected at the site. MTBE concentrations are decreasing. Consultants will perform
another round of groundwater sampling and if groundwater criteria is not exceeded they will request a spill closure. The report
was reviewed and approved by the staff. DEC recommended that if contamination persists in MW-7, currently the only well at the
site exhibiting contamination, this well should be over—drilled and reinstalled. (A. Zhitomirsky)3/2005

6-6-2005 Reviewed Request for Spill Closure issued by URS in January 2005. According to the report contaminant concentrations in
all existing monitoring wells at the site have been below NYSDEC Criteria for two consecutive sampling events. Spill was closed
and NFA letter was issued. AZ
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Map Identification Number 46 150 WEST 82 STREET REALTY ASSOC, LLC Spill Number: 0408295 Close Date: 09/14/2007
® 150 WEST 82ND ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0098-756
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 702 feet to the NNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: JOE JIVERA Spiller Phone: (212) 977-0000 ext.
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: PHILIP FAZON Notifier Phone: (516) 375-5890
Caller Name: PHILIP FAZON Caller Agency: A-1 CROWN LEAK Caller Phone: (516) 375-5890
DEC Investigator: jamaison Contact for more spill info: JOE JIVERA Contact Person Phone: (212) 977-0000 ext.
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/27/2004 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

NO MATERIAL INFORMATION GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

TANK TEST INFORMATION

Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure

1 4000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

PBS No: 2-084271

DEC Investigator Remarks:

-

£

P

£
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2/25/05. Tank on the basement floor, but completely covered with concrete failed the tightness test. Concrete encasement was
removed and tank found to be leaking. Test pit holes was advanced through the concrete floor under the tank and were quickly
filled with a mixture of oil and water. About 4-5 of sand and gravel under concrete floor followed by the bedrock. An
investigation work plan will be submitted from a consultant.

10/28/05- Spill Case is transferred from J.Krimgold to I. Islam.
7/27/06: DEC case lead transferred from I. Islam to J.A. Maisonave. — JAM

9/12/07 PBS # 2-084271. Called and left a message with the property owner (Mourice Mann Phone #:212-977-0000). He should call
me back by Mon 9/17. Follow-up investigation is necessary. — JAM

9/14/07 Received a call from Janet Sameka at Mann Realty (phone # 212-977-0000 x 231). She said that spill number 0409941 was
closed and NFA was issued by Patel Haralkumar. | spoke with Kumar and he said the spill was cleaned up and soil samples were
returned non-detect. There is only one tank at the site so there are duplicate spill #'s for this incident.

This spill case will be closed. Refer to spill 0409941. — JAM
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Map Identification Number 47 WEST 83RD ST REALITY CORP Spill Number: 9906666 Close Date: 08/07/2005
& 146 WEST 83RD ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-764
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 792 feet to the N Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: JOHN - WEST 83RD ST REALITY CORP Spiller Phone: (718) 729-4368
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: EMPLOYEE Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: THOMAS LEDDY Caller Agency: PROTEST ENTERPRISES Caller Phone: (516) 321-4670
DEC Investigator: ADEBONG Contact for more spill info: JOHN Contact Person Phone: (718) 729-4368
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/03/1999 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#4 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL
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TANK TEST INFORMATION

Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure
1 5000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 FAIL
Caller Remarks: NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SANGESLAND

7/21/05: A call was placed to the facility, facility representative requested for more information, a faxed copy of the spill
report was sent to the facility.

A tank test result was mailed to the Department, a review of the report indicated that they was no oil spill and as such no need
for remediation.

Map Identification Number 48 ABOVE GROUND TANK TTF Spill Number: 1216531 Close Date: 08/01/2013
® 172 WEST 79TH NYC, NY TT-Id: 520A-0286-950
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 172 W 79TH ST
Approximate distance from property: 865 feet to the WNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info:  TRACY Contact Person Phone: (212) 877-8500 ext. Z
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/19/2013 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN
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Caller Remarks:

40009 tank

DEC Investigator Remarks:
3/27/13 AFrischeisen intern TTF letter sent.

8/1/2013 Sangesland reviewed a letter dated June 14, 2013 from Donna at ABC Tank (718-272-2800). Letter says 5,000 gal AST
failed the test because of a problem with lines running thru a poorly sealed manway. Manway was replaced and new suction &
return lines were connected and the tank/system passed a retest on 5/1/2013. They also said that no contamination was found
during any of this work. Spill closed.

Map Identification Number 49 APT BLDG Spill Number: 0902145 Close Date: 12/04/2012
& 150 WEST 84TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0229-407
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1017 feet to the N Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: PAT HARPER - APT BLDG Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: PHIL FRAZIN Contact Person Phone: (516) 375-5890
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
05/22/2009 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

TANK TEST FAILURE ON A 1500 GALLON ABOVE GROUND TANK. UNK IF THERE IS A LEAK.



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78579&lng=-73.97515&id=0902145&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure

Copyright 2016 Toxics Targeting, Inc. August 01, 2016 American Museum of Natural History

DEC Investigator Remarks:

05/22/09-Vought-Duty desk officer. Spill assigned to DEC Krimgold as tank test failure of PBS Site (See PBS#2-234222). Vought
called Phil Fazin (516) 375-5890 and tank is covered in concrete. Anthony Lara from Riteway will remove concrete and tank did

not hold pressure and odors were present. Fazin unsure if tank is leaking as in conctact with concrete. Vought called and spoke

to Anthony Lara from Riteway (917-709-3317) who had crew onsite beginning to remove concrete vault around AST. Lara noted that
failure was dry leak and that updated PBS registraton would be sent in as owners contact info had changed. As per Lara, TTF

letter should be sent to:

Phancz Realty P.O. Box 931 Planetarium Station New York, NY 10024

Vought also spoke with DEC Krimgold who required that no additional deliveries by performed until tank is repaired. Vought sent
out TTF letter with one month due date and additional requirements of submission of updated PBS registration as well as no new
deliveries until tank is repaired. Vought received callback from Lara who was onsite and was removing oil from tank so that metal
weld could be performed.

08/13/12 - LZ As Randy Austin requested, the spill has been reassigned to Tim DeMeo.

12/4/2012 Sangesland reviewed a letter and tank test passing from RiteWay. A new metal patch was welded onto the tank back in
2009 and the tank was retested and passed. See letter and tank test in eDocs.
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Map Identification Number 50 COMMERCIAL BUILDING Spill Number: 1114440 Close Date: 04/20/2012
® 200 W. 78TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0271-497
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1021 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill:  COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: MORGAN CONDOS Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: HRPATEL Contact for more spill info: MORGAN CONDOS-CAROLINE Contact Person Phone: 212-362-5227
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

03/28/2012 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN
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Caller Remarks:

TTF

DEC Investigator Remarks:

03/28/12-Hiralkumar Patel. alternate address: 368-378 Amsterdam Ave no other spills found. PBS #: 2-310395. as per PBS record,
the site has one 2,000 gal #2 oil AST in contact with soil. tank installed in Jan. 1985.

4:34 PM:- left message for Chris at PTC.

03/29/12-Hiralkumar Patel. 3:27 PM:- spoke with Ray at PTC. he mentioned that they cleaned the aboveground tank (in vault) on
02/14/12. no sign of leak found around the vault. during tank test, they found dry leak. owner has been informed. 3:34 PM:- left
message for Carolyn. 4:30 PM:- received call from Carolyn. she mentioned that the building is self-managed by its occupants and
she represents board of managers. asked her to conduct an isolation test to find out leaking part. she will talk to PTC.

The Morgan Condominium

**property owner** 200 West 78th Street New York, NY 10024 Attn. Board of Manager

Carolyn Law

**contact person at condo** Ph. (212) 362-5227 email: themorgancondominium@gmail.com

04/02/12-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:43 AM:- spoke with Ms. Law. she mentioned that PTC crew is at the site conducting isolation test.
PTC will call back once gets the result. 2:53 PM:- received message from Ms. Law. she mentioned that tank passed the tightness
test. 4:48 PM:- spoke with Ray at PTC. he confirmed that fill/supply/return lines and tank only passed the isolation test and

they found problem in vent line. he is submitting proposal for vent line replacement. 4:49 PM:- spoke with Ms. Law and informed
her that the department requires tightness testing of the entire tank system, after necessary repair on vent line. she will

submit results, once available.

04/05/12-Hiralkumar Patel. 2:47 PM:- received message from Ms. Law. she mentioned that tank system passed the test after fixing
vent line.

04/06/12-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:52 AM:- received message from Ray. they replaced the vent line and retested the tank system and it
passed.

04/10/12-Hiralkumar Patel. 3:21 PM:- spoke with Ms. Law and asked her to submit tank test result and letter explaining cause of
initial failure.

04/18/12-Hiralkumar Patel. 4:24 PM:- received email from Marisol from PTC including tank test results. documents are not fully
scanned. also, email does not include a report regarding cause of failure and summar of work done.
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04/19/12-Hiralkumar Patel. 12:08 PM:- sent email to Marisol and asked to send tank test results again. also asked to submit a
detailed report including cause of tank system failure and summary of work performed. email copied to Ms. Law.

04/20/12-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:43 AM:- received email from Ray from PTC including closure report.

based on available information, case closed. 10:57 AM:— sent email to Ms. Law and informed her that the case is closed. email

copied to PTC.

Map Identification Number 51 APARTMENT BUILDING
& 202 WEST 78TH ST
202 WEST 78 ST TENANTS CORP.

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1055 feet to the W

Spill Number: 1104682 Close Date: 09/20/2011
NY CITY, NY TT-Id: 520A-0265-914

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: CHRISTOPHER QUINTANA - 202 WEST 78 STREET TEN/Syiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: RVKETANI Contact for more spill info:  CAROLINE Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/25/2011 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS
TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure
1 1080 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78242&lng=-73.97928&id=1104682&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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repair/retest pending — unsure of status of cleanup

Page 74

DEC Investigator Remarks:

7/25/11 - Raphael Ketani. The spill was called in today as a tank test failure. The site is a 5 story early 1900s apartment
building in the middle of the block.

The block and lot are 1169 and 35. The owners are 202 West 78 Street Tenants Corp., 10024. The building is a co—op and the
management company is Merlot Management, 201 West 91 Street, Ste 1D, NY, 10024.

According to Donna Vieni of ABC Tank (718) 272-2800, the tank is a 1080 gal. with #2 oil. They don’t know what part of the tank
system failed. So they are going to isolate and retest. Right now, ABC crew can see the top of the tank through a 5 foot diameter
hole on top. The tank is behind a wall. So they don’t know whether it's on stilts or on the ground. It sits behind a wall which

is also part of an apartment. So they’re trying to avoid knocking down the wall in order to deal with the tank.

| sent a TTF letter to Merlot Management.

8/19/11 - Raphael Ketani. | spoke to Christopher Quintana of ABC about the tank test failure. He said that ABC went over there

yesterday and tested the tank system. They used the E-Z horner test and noted a vacuum loss. This took place with the tank empty

and clean. So they replaced most of the vent pipe, the fill and another pipe coming from the tank. They did the test again and

the system still failed. So Mr. Quintana told Tom, the monitoring engineer for Merlot Management, that ABC would have to examine
all of the fittings with a pressure test and soap to see where the leaks are. Tom agreed to the new test. Mr. Quintana added that
the fittings on all of the old lines were so loose that he could hand turn them. Also, someone many years ago had made two cut
outs on the tank in order to get inside and had reattached them with two part epoxy. The epoxy was porous. So this added to the
failure. Mr. Quintana told Tom that ABC would have to knock down the sheetrock wall that closed off the tank in order to test all

of the fittings. Tom was in agreement with this, too. With all of these loose fittings, | asked Mr. Quintana whether he could
determine that oil had leaked from the tank system. He said that there was a slight odor of oil once you opened up the tank room,
but nothing else. Also, he said that the white painted sheet rock did not show any signs of oil contamination or leakage. Lastly,

he said that he steel welding crew had entered the empty tank and didn’t see any holes. The two cut outs were properly welded to
the tank. The new test will take place monday, 8/22/11. Mr. Quintana will inform me regarding the test results.

9/8/11 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Quintana (718) 272-2800 of ABC called me today. He said that the tank passed the integrity test will
all of the lines attached. He will send me the paperwork. He added that ABC repaired the top of the tank, the vent line and fill
pipe fittings. The complete report will be sent to the DEC tomorrow.

Later, | received the tank integrity test report from Mr. Quintana by e-mail. The testing was performed by Estabrooks and the
report was dated 8/26/11. The information showed a passing test with consistent results. | had no comments. Mr. Quintana wrote
that the full report will be forthcoming soon.

9/16/11 - Raphael Ketani. | tried to contact Mr. Quintana, but | could only leave a message requesting the closure report.
9/19/11 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Quintana called me back. He said that he will talk to the secretaries and have them send me the

full closure report as they have all of the documentation. | asked him whether there are any odors or oil staining left. He said
that there were no odors and the little staining that was present had been cleaned up.
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9/20/11 - Raphael Ketani. Today | received a FAX containing the closure report for the work that was performed at the site. The
FAX contained a cover page, a page explaining the work that took place, a copy of the passing 8/26/11 tightness test report and a
diagram showing where the 1080 gal. tank was in relation to the building and the sidewalk. | reviewed the report and didn’t have
any comments.

Based upon the information in the case file and the database notes, it appears that ABC Tank made the necessary repairs to the
tank system. Also, the system tested tight. Therefore, | have determined that there is no threat to the public or the
environment. | closed the spill case.
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Map Identification Number 52 LEWIS BRANDEIS HIGH SCHOO Spill Number: 0210864 Close Date: 12/26/2014
& 145 WEST 84TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10024 TT-Id: 520A-0098-744
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1132 feet to the N Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spil: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: JAMES MERLO - LEWIS BRANDEIS HIGH SCHOO Spiller Phone: (718) 391-6832
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: SAME Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: PHIL FAZIN Caller Agency: CROWN LEAK DETECTION Caller Phone: (516) 375-5890
DEC Investigator: VXBREVDO Contact for more spill info: PHIL FAZIN Contact Person Phone: (516) 375-5890
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/29/2003 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL
TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure
1 20000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78614&lng=-73.97426&id=0210864&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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TANK FAILED THE TEST.ABOVE GROUND TANK

Page 76

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SAWYER 1/30/2003-Vought-Tank Test Failure letter sent by
Vought by Fax and mail on 1/30/2003.

11/12/2003-Vought—-Received affadavit from James Merlo (Bd. of Ed.). Affadavit was for temporary abandonement of one
(2000-gallon) fuel oil UST located in a vault on saddles. Tank will remain out of service until funding becomes available for
replacement. Cotnents of tank were removed, tank was thoroughly cleaned, fill line was cemented, oil lines were disconnected and
capped and fuel oil tank was stenciled with out of service date. Vought called Merlo to find out extent of fuel release from

vault (if any) and phone was repeatedly busy.

1/7/04-Vought-Spill transferred from Vought to Austin.
01/27/04 - Sawyer — Spill transferred from Austin to Sawyer.

07/16/13 - Spill Case is transferred from Leszek Zielinski (PBS Unit) to V. Brevdo (Section B) as per DER Region 2 decision -
Tank Test Failure Spill Case. VB

12/26/2014 - V. Brevdo This spill is being closed due to no indication of a current release, no information indicating that
there may have been a historical release, and no information that this tank test failure will be an issue in the future. Spill
is closed effective 12/26/2014. No spill case closure letter is issued. VB

Map Identification Number 53 EXXON CORP Spill Number: 9413181 Close Date: 09/16/1996
& 332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0098-731
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1138 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ GASOLINE STATION OR PBS FACILITY Spiller: EXXONMOBIL CORP Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: SEAN ZHENG Caller Agency: EXXON CORP Caller Phone: (516) 876-4662
DEC Investigator: SIGONA Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78118&lng=-73.98023&id=9413181&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/03/1995 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

DURING REMOVAL OF TANK & FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL

DEC Investigator Remarks: DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS SPILL ACCORDING TO THE LAST UPDATE.
The following DEC Investigator Remarks were available prior to 1/1/2002:
1/95 REMOVED 10 USTS, SOILS REMOVED TO BEDROCK.

5/96 BEDROCK CORING WAS COMPLETED TO ASSESS THE BEDROCK AND THE PRESENCE OF GROUNDWATER/ THE CORING WAS COMPLETED TO 10 FT. INTO
THE BEDROCK AND NO GROUNDWATER WAS ENCOUNTERED.

Map Identification Number 54 APRT Spill Number: 0608521 Close Date: 02/11/2008

& 141 WEST 73RD STREET NEW YORK, NY 10023 TT-1d: 520A-0090-348
141 WEST 73RD ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1182 feet to the SW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: DAVID GILCREST - APRT Spiller Phone: (212) 874-0300

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: SFRAHMAN Contact for more spill info: DAVID GILCREST Contact Person Phone: (212) 874-0300

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77900&lng=-73.97978&id=0608521&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

10/25/2006 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

TANK IS LEAKING FOUND WHILE REMOVING- 7500 GALLON TANK

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Building is a senior citizens housing apartment. An above ground fuel oil tank was removed from the basement and the contractor
discovered oil staining under the tank. They believe there is contamination under the tank location. They have already applied

to the City for money to hire a contractor to locate and remove any contamination that may be there. CSL has been sent to: Mr.
David Gillcrist Project Find 160 West 71st St — #2F New York, NY 10023 11/14/06 Rahman— RWP from Airtek Environmental tells
about removal of contaminated soil from the former tank location.The former 7500 galon tank was partially buried and rested on a
shallow bed of soil(6 deep).Above the level of the soil is a second layer of concrete.The UST was set into the upper concrete,

was removed in October’ 06, small holes were noted in the bottom. 10/19/07 Left a voice messege for Vic Ricchezza(Air Tek)
asking status on this site.(SR) 02/11/08 Rec’d report from Airtek Environmental Corp.The UST was rested on concrete slab, which
was removed.All soil between two concrete slabs were removed, no soils left for end point sampling.No breaks in the lower
concrete slab was found and the standing water level did not decrease before removal.Therefore, no sample taken from the below
concrete slab.Disposal manifest were provided.NFA required.SR

Map Identification Number 55 NATIONAL CAR RENTAL SITE Spill Number: 0310460
& 219 WEST 77TH STREET MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1228 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spil: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: VANGUARD CAR RENTAL

Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: ANSIL ANTOINE

Caller Name: ANSIL ANTOINE Caller Agency: TANKNOLOGY

Close Date: 01/14/2004
TT-1d: 520A—-0098-708

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone: (347) 728-4012
Caller Phone: (347) 728-4012

DEC Investigator: JMROMMEL Contact for more spill info: HELEN HONG Contact Person Phone: (202) 508-9504


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78242&lng=-73.98000&id=0310460&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response - Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/10/2003 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 1.00 POUNDS 0.00 POUNDS GROUNDWATER
TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure
1 2000 VacuTest 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

tank test. failed unestinguished. no product lose.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ROMMEL Sangesland sent a TTF letter to National Car Rental

Agent:

Helen Hong Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 1299 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. — Tenth Floor Washington D.C. 20004

1/14/04 Reviewed 1/7/04 submittal from Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP who are working for Vanguard Car Rental. Helium
test performed on 12/22 to isolate leak. No leak identified. Previous test failed due to ullage ingress via a remote pumping
station. The station was isolated, system passed retest. Tank retested on 12/22/03, accepted by PBS Unit. spill closed. Rommel

Map Identification Number 56 AVIS RENT A CAR
& 216 W 76TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1275 feet to the W

Spill Number: 0202743
NEW YORK, NY 10023

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 03/05/2007
TT-Id: 520A-0098-715


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78136&lng=-73.98069&id=0202743&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: AVIS RENT A CAR Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: STEVE BROGAN Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: BRIAN BERKLE Caller Agency: CROMCO Caller Phone: (610) 278-7203
DEC Investigator: JMKRIMGO Contact for more spill info: ALVIN PETRO-MIKE PASCOFF Contact Person Phone: (718) 461-5400
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
06/14/2002 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL
TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure

1 4000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 FAIL

Caller Remarks:

THE TANK IS O/S UNTIL A DECISION IS MADE ON HOW TO PROGRESS

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ROMMEL 12/2/2003 Transferred from Sangesland to Rommel

Map Identification Number 57 APT BLD TTF Spill Number: 1003932
® 101 WEST 72ND ST MANHATTAN, NY
A/K/A 260 COLUMBUS AVE
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1311 feet to the SW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 07/06/2012
TT-Id: 520A-0253-025


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77777&lng=-73.97886&id=1003932&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: DOMINIC MORDATTO - APT BLD Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: DOMINIC MORDATTO Contact Person Phone: (914) 774--3838
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/08/2010 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

fill and vent line are in the ground and shows release although it does not look like loss of product.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Spill initially reported at 260 Columbus Ave (corner building) PBS 2-360929 was traced back to PBS address — 101 West 72st.
Sangesland left voice message with Prop Mgr Arthur Rauzman 212-344-1444

10/26/2011 Sangesland left ANOTHER voice message for Mr. Rauzman

1/19/2012 Sangesland spoke to Mr. Rauzman'’s supervisor... She promised a return call today... New Contact for the site is

Dominic (Chase) 914-774-3838. He has hired John at NY Plumbing (917-440-2403) Old tank is out of service. Temp tanks set up
and waiting to switch the building to Natural Gas. Bank is waiting for approval to fill the tank with foam and abandon the tank.
Sangesland said | need info on the fill line and vent line.

1/26/2012 Sangesland inspected the basement. No staining on the basement walls. This whole area of Columbus Ave was dug up by
the city about 5 years ago. New streets, curbs and sidewalks. Remote fill line was closed prior to this work. Can not identify
where the remote fill used to be. No sign of spill, so DEC is closing this spill case out.
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Map Identification Number 58 BASEMENT Spill Number: 1312078 Close Date: 06/12/2014
& 12 WEST 72ND ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0297-283
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1555 feet to the SSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: AL SALSANO - AL SALSANO Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: HRPATEL Contact for more spill info: AL SALSANO Contact Person Phone: (917) 327-8851
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/26/2014 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

10,000 gallon tank.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

04/21/14-Hiralkumar Patel. alternate address: 12-18 West 72nd Street

no other spills found.

PBS #: 2-241415. as per PBS record, the site has one 10,000 gal #2 oil AST on saddles. the tank was installed in Jan. 1952.

1:48 PM:- spoke with Protest front desk. the 10,000 gal tank system failed in dry portion during test on 03/26/14. Protest

conducted partial isolation test on 04/07/14. they tested tank, remote fill and vent line together and found leak. Protest

suspected leak in remote lines and has submitted work proposal about a week and half ago. Protest technician did not observed any

contamination. the tank is in vault under the sidewalk.

2:06 PM:- spoke with Mr. Hinckley, property manager. he has no knowledge about the tank system test.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77646&lng=-73.97718&id=1312078&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Oliver Cromwell Owners, Inc.
**property owner** c/o Tudor Realty Services 250 Park Avenue South New York, NY 10003 Attn.: Thomas Hinckley
**property manager** PH. (212) 557-3600 email: tomh@tudorrealty.com

2:12 PM:- spoke with Mr. Salsano, co—op board president. he mentioned that they have sealed the remote fill port and Protest will
replace the leaking line. Mr. Salsano asked to send letter to his attention.

Oliver Cromwell Owners, Inc.

**property owner** c/o Al Salsano Co—-Op Board President 12 West 72nd Street, Apt. 30A New York, NY 10023 Ph. (212) 813-3016
(917) 327-8851 email: alsalsano@aol.com

2:29 PM:- sent TTF letter to Mr. Salsano. letter emailed to Mr. Salsano.

06/06/14-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:36 AM:- received call from Rene Lewis (917-569-8323). he mentioned that the initial tank test

failure was caused by a small leak in flange on fill line. the leak was inside the building. he will replace the leaking portion

and will retest the system. he mentioned that report will be submitted by 06/13/14.

06/12/14-Hiralkumar Patel. received fax from Rene. he removed leaking 3 inch flange on fill line and replaced with 3 inch union.
the tank system was retested and it passed.

based on available information, case closed. 12:13 PM:- sent spill closure letter to Mr. Salsano. letter emailed to Mr. Salsano.
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Map Identification Number 59 BELLECLAIRE HOTEL Spill Number: 0603441 Close Date: 06/01/2007

& 250 WEST 77TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10024 TT-Id: 520A-0098-743

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1577 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spil: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller:  MARLIN JOSEPH - HOTEL Spiller Phone: (718) 624-4842 ext. :
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: BKFALVEY Contact for more spill info: MARLIN JOSEPH Contact Person Phone: (718) 624-4842 ext. ]
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78249&lng=-73.98137&id=0603441&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

06/28/2006 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

TANK TEST INFORMATION

Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure

2 5000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:
PETROLEUM TANKS WILL RETURN TO FIND PROBLEM:

TANK WAS EMPTY DURING TEST

DEC Investigator Remarks:

need to send TTF letter 07/03/06—Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke to Diana at Petroleum. they haven't gone yet for isolation test. she

gave me owner’s information as: Hotel Belclair (212) 706-4476

tried number for owner, but no response. 07/05/06—-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for manager at hotel.

717/06 spoke with Paul Cadenas of Belleclaire Hotel. Petroleum Tanks coming next week to retest. he told me he would call

regarding the results. sent TTF letter. bf.

717/06 left voice mail message for M. Salamack of Petroleum Tanks to ask for date of test and for results. bf.

5/24/07 bf: Called Mr. Cadenas and left message. Sent 2nd ttf letter to: John Huber Lophijo Realty 19 Dawson Lane

Jamesburg, NY 08831

5/30/07 received message from mark Salamack of Petroleum Tank Cleaners. He said he’s calling because they were frantic in
response to my letter. Soil samples were taken. No work was done lately because the hotel wasn’t paying PTC. Also received
message from Tara Gowdy of Hotel Belleclair (212)706-4469. She requested a call back. | called her back and she states that she
thought the spill was closed. She will make sure that PTC gives DEC what is required (the letter/report). bf

6/1/07 This case is to be combined into Spill 0603176 which is at the same site and is a result of the tank failure.

Administratively closed. bf
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Map Identification Number 60 BELLECLAIRE HOTEL Spill Number: 0509393 Close Date: 12/07/2005
® 250 WEST 77TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0097-826
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1577 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spil: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: CHRIS GORGA - HOTEL Spiller Phone: (646) 772-1404
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: CHRIS GORGA Notifier Phone: (646) 772-1404
Caller Name: CHRIS GORGA Caller Agency: PETROLEUM TANK CLEANERS Caller Phone: (646) 772-1404
DEC Investigator: JBVOUGHT Contact for more spill info: CHRIS GORGA Contact Person Phone: (646) 772-1404
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/04/2005 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure

4000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

east side tank. above liquid leak.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

11/7/05-Vought-Off-hours duty responder. Vought called Petroleum Tank Cleaners (Chris Gorga) and not sure if tank will be
retested as they were subcontracting. West side tank may also need testing. Gorga requested Vought call Ray or Anthony Lara.
Vought called PTC and left message for Ray to return call to provide info on owner and further action on UST. Vought received
call from Ray and work was for Castle Oil Company (Jim Carey 718-579-3410). Vought called Jim Carey for contact info:

250 West 77th Street NY NY 10024 Attn: Sidney 212-706-4471 fax 212-362-1004
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As per Jim, 2000-gallons of #6 fuel oil was delivered on 10/29/05 and Castle was notified that gauge did not record a delivery.

Tank was opened and contents were gone as of 11/3/05. Basement was inspected and no odor, no oil was found. Vought ran PBS and
contact info is Sidney Zimmer (212-362-7700). Vought called Zimmer and he was skeptical of spill amount lost. TTF letter to be

sent to:

Belliclaire Hotel Lophijo Realty 250 West 77th Street New York, NY 10024 Fax: 212-362-1004
Vought sent out TTF letter to Zimmer.

12/06/05-Vought-Received call from and spoke to Paul Cardenas (Hotel Bel Claire 212-706-4476). TTF failed pressure test due to
broken vent line that has been replaced. New system test was performed and passed. Missing 2000—gallons was siphoned over to
west tank (3000—gallon #6 fuel oil) due to valve left open. Paul will fax in results to DEC.

12/7/05-Vought-Received faxed copy of test results from Hotel BelleClaire (Paul Cardenas). The vent line to this 4000—gallon
tank has been replaced and the tank has passed the pressure test. As of the missing 2000—gallons of oil it has been determined
that the main supply valve on Tank #1(4000—gallon) capacity was not completely in the closed position when Tank #2 (3000 gallon
capacity) was switched over into service causing the product in Tank #1 to pump out with the product in Tank #2. There has been
no evidence of any petroleum release or any damage to Tank #1 itself. Vought called Paul Cardenas and faxed him copy of closed
spill report. Spill closed by Vought.
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Map Identification Number 61 TTF Spill Number: 1305857 Close Date: 07/21/2015
& 233 WEST 77TH STREET NYC, NY TT-Id: 520A-0289-137
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1586 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: SXMAHAT Contact for more spill info: CHRIS STEELE Contact Person Phone: (718) 624-4842
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

09/04/2013 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
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Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks: NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks:
9/6/13- ttf letter sent

4/9/15: Mahat DEC Mahat received a call from Donna ( ABC Tank ) inquiring about the spill case manager. Spill case is
associated a above ground tank in the facility. There is no correpeondace fulfilling the letter that was sent on 9/6/13.

However, the facility also has a 7,500 gallon UST ( non-spill related tank). ABC has been retained to abandoned the tank in
place. Technicial went down to the tank in order to collect three samples. Since the tank is sitting on tht water table, the tank
was flooded with the water. ABC tank took the GW sample and it came out to be clean. ABC tank is preparing a tank abandon
report to DEC PM attention for a review.

Also, Below is the point of contact for TTF for abaove ground tank:

Stahl Stahl LLC Jermy : 212.826.5487 John: 212.826.5486

4/9/15: Mahat Spill case has been reassigned to DEC Mahat as discussion with DEC Demeo.

Email confirmation was received that the tank has been repaired and retested with passing result. John, I'm not in the office
right now, | know that the tank was tested and failed because of a defective vent pipe, the vent was replaced same day and tank
was retested and passed. Second test should have cancelled out first. Let me talk to my installation Dept. And see why it didn’t.
Sounds like a paperwork problem here.

Kevin Amass Service Manager National Mechanical Services Inc. P-201-488-5151 X-102 F-201-488-5140 C-201-206-5051
DEC is waiting for a spill case closure report.

6/5/15: Mahat DEC Mahat has sent an email out to Mr. Amsaa requesting for a closure reprot for the spill case.

7/21/15: Mahat DEC Mahat received an email confirmation from Kevin Amass that the repair has been performed and tank passed the
pressure test. Email :

John, I'm not in the office right now, | know that the tank was tested and failed because of a defective vent pipe, the vent was
replaced same day and tank was retested and passed. Second test should have cancelled out first. Let me talk to my installation
Dept. And see why it didn’t. Sounds like a paperwork problem here.

Kevin Amass Service Manager National Mechanical Services Inc. P—-201-488-5151 X-102 F-201-488-5140 C-201-206-5051
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Based on the email confirmation, the Department does not warrant nay further investigation on the site. Spill case will be closed
in DEC Spill Database.

Map Identification Number 62 CONDO 241 W 75TH ST Spill Number: 9108242 Close Date: 12/06/1991
& 241 W.75TH ST NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-724
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1647 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: S LORIFICE Caller Agency: TANK TEST INC Caller Phone: (718) 789-3770
DEC Investigator: MCTIBBE Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

11/01/1991 12/06/1991 TANK TEST FAILURE UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM -1.00 POUNDS 0.00 POUNDS SOIL

TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure

Unknown 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

El &R REFER TO SPILL # 9108119, SP91283

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIBBE
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Map Identification Number 63 APARTMENT BUILDING - TTF Spill Number: 1215632 Close Date: 11/24/2015
& 166 WEST 72ND STREET MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-1000-803
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1693 feet to the SW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: PROPERTY OWNER Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: TIDEMEO Contact for more spill info: ROBERT HILL Contact Person Phone: 7188557272
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/15/2013 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

Tank test failure, no known loss of product. 3000G tank

DEC Investigator Remarks:

2/15/13-Vought—-Called and spoke to Rob Hill (Fax:718-855-7244)and they asked Riteway to pump and clean tank and they did tank
test after the tank was pumped and cleaned. They installed temporary tanks and will isolate and retest. No spills noted in

basement. Letter should go to:

3/27/13 AFrischeisen intern TTF letter sent.

4/02/13 AFrischeisen intern Telephone call with Rob Hill from Riteway for update. Rob said they will begin removal of existing
tank in the middle of next week 4/ — 4/12, install new tank following removal, retest, etc.

11/24/15 TJID File review. Requested closure documentation from Riteway Tank on 11/9/15. The report is summarized below:

A tank test was performed on the above referenced property which failed on February 15, 2013. The NYSDEC was notified and spill#
1215632 was obtained. The tank was immediately evacuated, cleaned and temp tanks were installed. The existing 3,000 gallon AST
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was removed (please see enclosed FDNY Affidavit). After the tank was removed, room debris was drummed up and the floor was
leveled. 12 x 55 gallon drums (please see enclosed manifest) of debris were generated from the tank removal and the preparation
of the floor for a new concrete pad. The room was clean and free from contamination. A new concrete pad was poured. A new 3,000
gallon AST was installed with new pipe work. Temporary tanks were pumped out, cleaned and removed. Based upon the above
information — no further action is required. All received documentation has been uploaded to DECDOCS. Spill closed.

Map Identification Number 64 176 WEST 87TH STREET
® 176 WEST 87TH STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1824 feet to the N

Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER
Notifier Type: Other

Spiller:
Notifier Name:

Spill Number: 0611481
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

CHRIS GORGA
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Close Date: 04/02/2008

TT-Id: 520A-0101-135

Spiller Phone: (718) 624-4842 ext. !

Notifier Phone:

Caller Phone:
Contact Person Phone: (718) 624-4842 ext. ]

Caller Name:
DEC Investigator: BKFALVEY

Caller Agency:
Contact for more spill info: CHRIS GORGA

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/16/2007 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

TANK TEST INFORMATION

Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure
1 5000 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

ABOVE LIQUID LEAK’

DEC Investigator Remarks:

1/23/07 sent ttf letter to: Michell Schamroth 176 West 87th Street Owners Corp. 176 West 87th Street New york, NY 10024
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bf

3/5/07 Received tank test results for tank. Tank is AST in contact with soil. More info needed. Called Jack Terebelo of
Halstead Management (212)508-7645 and left message that more information is needed. Also, tank may not be registered. Data base
has 10K tank for #6 fuel at this location. PBS#2-214396. Tank test results state that it is a 5K tank for #2 fuel. bf

3/6/07 On 3/5/07 at 5:15 pm received message from Mr. Terebelo. (212)508-7391. Returned call and left message to call me back.
bf

3/23/07 Received letter from Jack Terebelo of Halstead Management. Tank failed test on 1/16/07. Tank passed retest on 1/25/07.
An opening was found at the top of the tank that was likely not plugged when the petrometer was changed in 2005. Expandable plug
was inserted. He sent PTC numerous requests for a letter and theyhave not, so he is submitting the letter. Tank test results,

invoice, and confirmation that the tank is 5K were enclosed. bf

2/28/08 Called Joe Ostrowski of Petroleum Tank Cleaners. Two old lines at manhole cover were never sealed. After they sealed
them, the tank passed tightness test. Will talk to Mark Salamack tomorrow re: letter for DEC closure. bf

4/1/08 Sent fax to M. Salamack requesting response to ttf letter. bf

4/2/08 Received fax from M. Salamack of PTC. Gauge line was broken. Line repaired and tank passed test on 1/25/07. Passing
test results attached. NFA. bf
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Map Identification Number 65 TTF - APARTMENT COMPLEX Spill Number: 1403318 Close Date: 11/04/2014
& 465 WEST END AVENUE NEW YORK, NY TT-1d: 520A-0300-649
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 2005 feet to the NW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller: A1 CROWN CORP Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: HRPATEL Contact for more spill info: ROB HILL Contact Person Phone: 7188557272
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

06/26/2014 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
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Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

Tank was empty upon failure. No material spilled as per caller.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

06/27/14-Hiralkumar Patel. alternate address: 301 West 82nd Street

no other spills found.

PBS #: 2-201685. as per PBS record, the site has one 5,000 gal #6 oil UST, installed in Jan. 1995.
as per NYC DOB record, a permit was approved on 05/13/14 to change fuel grade from #6 to #2.

2:27 PM:- spoke with Phil. he was hired by Riteway tank to conduct tightness test on recently cleaned #6 fuel oil tank system.
Phil mentioned that no pressure built up during the test.

2:44 PM:- spoke with Rob at Riteway. they cleaned out tank yesterday as part of grade conversion.

3:20 PM:- left message for Mr. Ginsberg.

465 WEA Owners Corp.

**property owner** c/o Orsid Realty Corp.

**property management** 1740 Broadway, 2nd Floor New York, NY 10019 Attn.: Harvey Ginsberg

**property manager** PH. (212) 247-2603

(212) 484-3739

(212) 484-3720 Fax (212) 586-4524 email: hginsberg@orsidr.com

3:35 PM:- sent TTF to Mr. Ginsberg, requiring report submission by the end of 07/31/14. letter emailed to Mr. Ginsberg and Rob.
08/25/14-Hiralkumar Patel. 4:23 PM:- sent email to Mr. Ginsberg inquiring about the report. email copied to Rob.

08/27/14-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:51 AM:- received call from Dave. currently, they are cleaning the tank and will remove it soon. he
will send email with more update and schedule. 12:16 PM:- received email from Dave. they did an isolation test and found leak in
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dry potion. they are scarping and washing the tank today. tank removal will begin tommorrow.

09/26/14-Hiralkumar Patel. 2:47 PM:- spoke with Dave. they removed the tank and slightly contaminated vault material. after
removing the tank, the floor was found in good condition and no signs of spill noted underneath the tank. asked Dave to submit
closure report.

11/03/14—-Hiralkumar Patel. 11:04 AM:- spoke with Dave and asked him to submit closure report. 3:07 PM:- received email from
Dave including closure letter. the letter included information about tank’s removal and condition of floor underneath the tank
(which was found sound). no contamination was observed underneath the tank. the letter does not include information about
investigation along the piping. as per the tank removal affidavit, the fill line was cemented. the vent, suction and return lines

were cut and capped or disconnected and removed from the premises.

11/04/14—-Hiralkumar Patel. 8:04 AM:— sent email to Dave and asked him to submit documents related to investigation along the
piping. email copied to Rob and Mr. Ginsberg. 10:17 AM:- received email from Dave. he mentioned that during isolation test, a
leak was found in elbow on fill line coming off the top of the tank. all the piping associated with the system was aboveground.

based on available information, case closed. 10:34 AM:- sent spill closure letter to Ms. Ginsberg. letter emailed to Mr.
Ginsberg and Dave.
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Map Identification Number 66 ABOVE GROUND Spill Number: 1206692 Close Date: 08/29/2013
® 473 WEST END AVE NEW YORK CITY, NY TT-Id: 520A-0278-043
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 2033 feet to the NW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spil: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: CHRISTPHOR STEELE - UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: HRPATEL Contact for more spill info: CHRISTPHOR STEELE Contact Person Phone: (718) 624-4842
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

10/05/2012 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN
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Caller Remarks:

failed tank test

DEC Investigator Remarks:

10/09/12—-Hiralkumar Patel. alternate addresses: 473-475 West End Ave, 300-308 W 83rd St PBS #: 2-266698. as per PBS record, the
site has one 5,000 gal #6 oil AST in contact with soil. tank was installed on 02/04/1972.

no other spills found.

10:53 AM:- spoke with Mark at PTC. Mark mentioned that the site has one 5,000 gal AST in basement room. he doesn’t know whether
tank sitting on floor or on saddles. Chris was not in office. PTC was sub—contracted by Gee Cee Mechanical.

Vinny Col Gee Cee Mechanical Ph. (718) 258-9800 email: betternrg@aol.com

11:12 AM:- spoke with Vinny at Gee Cee. he mentioned that consulting firm hired them as part of boiler replacement project and
asked for tank test. he asked to contact Earl Kirn, property manager.

11:15 AM:- spoke with Mr. Kirn. he mentioned that they are converting from #6 to #2 oil. they have cleaned out the tank and
filled with #2 oil. Mr. Kirn mentioned that the tank was tested prior to filling with #2 oil. informed him that as tank system
failed the test, the department required immediate action to stop any petroleum release from the system. asked him to either
perform isolation test (and confirm that tank/supply/return lines are tight) or pump out the tank, by the end of tomorrow.

473 Owners Corp.

**property owner** c/o Midboro Management Inc.

**management company** 148 W 37th Street, 8th Floor New York, NY 10018 Attn.: Earl Kirn
**property manager** Ph. (212) 877-8500 Ext. 220 email: ekirn@midboro.com

11:20 AM:- left message for Vinny. 11:34 AM:- received call from Vinny. informed him about discussion with Mr. Kirn. 12:58 PM:-
sent TTF letter to Mr. Kirn. asked him to submit report by 11/14/12. letter emailed to Mr. Kirn and Vinny.

10/16/12—-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Mark (at 12:22 PM on 10/15/12) from PTC. he mentioned that during isolation
process, they found old tell-tale line connected to the tank. after disconnecting the tell-tale line, the remaining tank system
passed the test. 10:09 AM:- spoke with Mark. asked him to submit result of tank system test. also asked him to investigate at
the other end of the tell-tale line, as there might be contamination if tank overfilled in past. Mark mentioned that tank is

wrapped in concrete. 10:14 AM:- spoke with Mr. Kirn. informed him about findings of tell-tale line and asked him to investigate
at the other end of the tell-tale line. he will talk to contractor.

12/10/12—-Hiralkumar Patel. 11:18 AM:- spoke with Mark. he mentioned that no further work is done. 11:24 AM:- spoke with Vinny.
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he mentioned that due to storm, no work done on tank. currently, the building is using temporary boiler unit (with temporary day
tank) as they are in process of replacing the boiler. 11:28 AM:- left message for Mr. Kirn.

01/07/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 11:36 AM:- left message for Mr. Kirn and asked to return call by the end of 01/09/13 to avoid
enforcement.

01/08/13-Hiralkumar Patel. received fax from Mark from PTC including report. Mark mentioned that an old tell tale line was
attached to the tank and terminated under the ground. old tell tale line was disconnected and the tank system tested tighht.

10:54 AM:- left message for Mark. 10:56 AM:- received call from Mark. asked him about investigation at other end of tell tale
line. he mentioned that no work has been done about that. 10:58 AM:- left message for Mr. Kirn and informed him that the
department requires investigation at the other end of tell tale line. 12:31 PM:- received call from Mr. Kirn. discussed about
investigation at the other end of tell tale line. he has spoke with engineer/contractor who are replacing boiler at the site and
old tell tale line will be exposed in couple of days. asked him to submit results by the end of 01/18/13.

04/11/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:20 AM:- visited site. inspected tank room. site has aboveground tank wrapped in concrete. lines to
and from tank are running aboveground except fill line that runs under the sidewalk. on-site person mentioned that a new set of
fill/vent lines were installed after tank test failure in Oct. 2012. observed old fill/vent lines inside building. 10:39 AM:-

left message for Mr. Kirn.

Kol

**huilding super** Ph. (646) 241-8010

3:17 PM:- spoke with Mark. he mentioned that proposal for tell-tale line investigation was sent to Gee Cee Mechanical but no

response received yet. 3:20 PM:- spoke with John at Gee Cee Mechanical. he doesn’t know anything and will ask Vinny to call back.

04/12/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 11:18 AM:- spoke with Kol, building super. he doesn’t know anything about old tell-tale line. 11:20
AM:- spoke with Mr. Kirn. he mentioned that no investigation has done yet for any spill at other end of tell-tale line, which
terminates in ground. asked him to provide work update by the end of 04/19/13.

06/24/13-Hirakumar Patel. 2:05 PM:- left message for Ms. Florence, new property manager.
Michele Florence Midboro Management Inc. Ph. (212) 877-8500 Ext. 206 Fax (212) 875-0808 email: mflorence@midboro.com

2:07 PM:- sent email to Ms. Florence and asked to call back. 2:35 PM:- received call from Ms. Florence. informed her that the
department requires investigation at the other end of tell-tale line. she will contact contractor and will call back.

07/19/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 1:26 PM:- received email from Ms. Florence. she mentioned that building board has approved further
investigation. they have sent deposit check to PTC and PTC will file permit application.

08/01/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 11:17 AM:- spoke with Mark at PTC. he got ok from management for further investigation. to continue
work, they need NYC DOT permit and Mark is waiting for signed letter from management to include in permit application. 11:21
AM:- spoke with Ms. Florence. she will follow up with permit application requirements.
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08/14/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 3:58 PM:- received email from Ms. Florence. they received permit and further investigation is
scheduled for 08/21/13.

08/26/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:04 AM:- received message from Mark. 1:25 PM:- spoke with Mark. they exposed the old tale—tell
line and found some contamination. they removed 4 drums of contamination. there is still some contamination in ground. asked Mark
to take some pictures of excavation area and endpoint soil samples.

08/28/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 6:40 AM:- received email from Mark including three pics. he found coal dust and cinders while
excavating near fill port. he inquired about excavation requirement. 1:31 PM:- left message for Mark. 2:46 PM:- received call
from Mark. they found tale—tell line near fill port area. scheduled a site inspection at 9:30 AM tomorrow.

08/29/13-Hiralkumar Patel. 9:30 AM:- visited site. met Mark. inspected excavation around fill port, where tale—tell line ended.
found end of tale—tell line sealed with cement. found backfill material in excavation, in top layer. no petroleum odors noted in
backfill material or soil around fill port.

based on observations during the site visit, case closed. 12:56 PM:- spoke with Ms. Florence and informed her about case closure.
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Map Identification Number 67 RESIDENTS Spill Number: 1407368 Close Date: 11/24/2014
& 307 WEST 79 STRET NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0305-036
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 307 W 79TH STREET

Approximate distance from property: 2063 feet to the WNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: DANIEL - PROPERTY OWNER Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: SXMAHAT Contact for more spill info: DANIEL Contact Person Phone: (917) 257-3672
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

10/15/2014 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78489&lng=-73.98165&id=1407368&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Caller Remarks:

caller reporting a 5,000 gallon tank failed tank test, tank will be replaced
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DEC Investigator Remarks:

10/17/14: Mahat A closure letter was sent out to the property owner ( PBS #

). The PBS registration is expired on 2007. A letter including TTF and PBS Rgistration is sent out to the following address :
MICHAEL EDELSTEIN 307 WEST 79TH STREET

October 17, 2014 New York, NY 10024

Re: Spill Case: 1407368 307 West 79th Street, New York

DEC is waiting for a report from the property owner.

11/24/14: Mahat Fax: DEC Mahat received a fax from Mr. ( Gry Greene @ Imperial Realty ) including a closure request and TTF

result. The leaking hole on the tank has been repaired and the tank passed the TT. Report has been uploaded on D2. Based on the
report provided, the Department does not need any further investigation. Hence, the spill case will be closed in the databse.

Map Identification Number 68 52 RIVERSIDE DR
® 52 RIVERSIDE DR

Spill Number: 9106109
NYC, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 2291 feet to the WNW

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 12/05/1991
TT-ld: 520A-0091-846

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Responsible Party

Caller Name: MITCH GELBERT

DEC Investigator: MCTIBBE

Source of Spill:

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

BECKER, RUBIN & ASSOC

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (212) 580-2100
Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/06/1991 12/05/1991 TANK TEST FAILURE UNKNOWN

Material Material Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
PCB OIL PETROLEUM 75.00 GALLONS GALLONS SEWER


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78400&lng=-73.98324&id=9106109&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure

Unknown 0.00 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

SPILLAGE ON CONCRETE IN BASEMENT & SOME TO SUMP. AL EASTMOND TO DO CLEANUP 212-378-3000. EMPTIED 5K TANK. WILL REPAIR.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIBBE

Map Identification Number 69 RESIDENTS TTF Spill Number: 1403485 Close Date: 07/02/2015
® 277 WEST END AVE NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0300-653
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (3) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 2299 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: ROB HILL - NONE Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: vszhune Contact for more spill info: ROB HILL Contact Person Phone: (718) 855-7272
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

07/01/2014 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

5,000 gallon tank failed tank test, no spill of material. tank is empty

DEC Investigator Remarks:


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78045&lng=-73.98446&id=1403485&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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4/13/15-Riteway emailed the spill closure report. The letter stated that In July of 2014, Riteway Maintenance Corp. was
contacted by Abilene Inc.to perform a tank cleaning and tank test on 1 x 5,000 gallon tank for a conversion. After the cleaning
of the tank, a tank tightness test was performed on the tank and failed.

The tank failed with a dry portion ullage leak. there was no contamination present. As part of the remedy to the tank test
failure, the property re—placed the entire bottom of the tank, installed new steel saddles and the new 2 vent.

The tank is scheduled to be retested next week. Riteway will submit the test results to the NYSDEC as soon as it is completed.

5/27/15-Riteway emailed the passed results of the tank tightness test. Spill Closed.
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Map Identification Number 70 310 WEST 86TH ST Spill Number: 0701980 Close Date: 08/29/2007
® 310- 320 WEST 86TH STREET NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0101-343
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 314 W 86TH ST
Approximate distance from property: 2506 feet to the NNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller:  MARLIN JOSEPH Spiller Phone: (718) 624-4842 ext. !
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: bkfalvey Contact for more spill info:  MARLIN JOSEPH Contact Person Phone: (718) 624-4842 ext. ]
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response - Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
05/17/2007 TANK TEST FAILURE NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#4 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL
TANK TEST INFORMATION
Tank Number Tank Size Tank Test Method Leak Rate Gross Leak or Failure

1 7500 Horner EZ Check | or Il 0.00 UNKNOWN



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78905&lng=-73.97890&id=0701980&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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Caller Remarks:

ABOVE LIQUID LEAK
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DEC Investigator Remarks:
5/23/07 bf: Sent ttf letter to: Doug Weinstein Royal Summit Owners Corp. 310 West 86th St., New York, NY 10024

8/29/07 On 8/27/07, received letter from Mark Salamack of Petroleum Tank Cleaners. Tank failure was due to a fill line failure.

Fill line was installed inside an old coal chute and no contamination was found other than the product that leaked down onto the
floor. Fill line was replaced. Tank was retested and passed. Contamination on the floor and wall was cleaned up. Obtained 4

soil samples from floor of tank room. No excessive contamination found. NFA. bf
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CLOSED STATUS UNKNOWN CAUSE SPILLS AND OTHER CAUSE SPILLS IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS

PLEASE NOTE: * Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.

Map Identification Number 71 INTERSECTION

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING
Approximate distance from property: 50 feet to the W*

UNKNOWN
Local Agency

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: smsanges

W. 79TH ST. & COLUMBUS AVE.

Spiller:

Notifier Name:

Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 0904587
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: W. 79TH ST./ COLUMBUS AVE.

Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

MICHAEL WORDEN - UNK Spiller Phone:

Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

MICHAEL WORDEN Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/20/2009 UNKNOWN NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
ANTIFREEZE OTHER 10.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

DEP Hazmat reporting found spill of antifreeze at intersection, Sanitation en route for cleanup.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

minor street spill of antifreeze — all cleaned by sanitation.
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Close Date: 07/24/2009
TT-1d: 520A-0229-392


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78195&lng=-73.97548&id=0904587&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Map Identification Number 72 204936; NEW 77 ST COLUMBUS AV
® NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING
Approximate distance from property: 79 feet to the SW*

Spill Number: 0890009
, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: COLUMBUS AVE /W 77TH ST
Revised zip code: 10024
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Close Date: 03/15/2007
TT-ld: 520A-0220-200

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: ERT DESK - CON EDISON Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: Unassigned Contact for more spill info: ERT DESK Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non-petroleum/non—-hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/15/2007 UNKNOWN
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
DIELECTRIC FLUID PETROLEUM 0.04 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS UTILITY

Caller Remarks:

M51919 - NE W 77 ST COLUMBUS AV —— INSULATUM Closed: Agency Approval Not Required

DEC Investigator Remarks: ~ NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 73 51 WEST 81ST ST
® 51 WEST 81ST ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 157 feet to the NNE*

Spill Number: 9612844
NEW YORK, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 12/17/2004
TT-ld: 520A-0092-392


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78066&lng=-73.97643&id=0890009&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78337&lng=-73.97410&id=9612844&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Source of Spill:  INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Tank Tester Notifier Name: PATRICK - Notifier Phone: (212) 595-0446
Caller Name: BOB DECK Caller Agency: PETROLEUM TANK CLEANERS Caller Phone: (718) 624-4842
DEC Investigator: JMKRIMGO Contact for more spill info: PATRICK CLARK Contact Person Phone: (212) 595-0446
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/29/1997 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

MR CLARK DISCOVERED OIL IN HIS SUMP PIT AND SMELL OF OIL. PETROLEUM TANK CLEANERS UMPED OUT PIT AND ARE REQUESTING DEC CONTACT.

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was M TIBBE

5/12/04 -AUSTIN - SPOKE WITH SARA, THE MANAGING AGENT FOR THIS LOCATION (212-319-5000). SHE WANTED TO KNOW HOW TO REQUEST
CLOSURE, SO | TOLD HER TO SEND A REPORT IN DESCRIBING THE CLEAN UP, AND DOCUMENTATION THEREOF, AND PHOTOS SHOWING THE RESULTS.
SHE WILL FOLLOW UP AND SEND INFO TO ME. - END

12/17/04. J.Krimgold reviewed documentation submitted by Rudd Realty (212-319-5000) in their letter dated December 3, 2004.
According to the letter, oil in sump pit originated from the leaky aboveground fill line located right above sump pit. All was
cleaned up. Pipe was replaced. Pix and Manifests included. NFA letter.

Map Identification Number 74 ONE GALLON FUEL OIL SPILL ON CONCRETE Spill Number: 1510616 Close Date: 02/24/2016
® 101 WEST 78TH STREET NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0313-273
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 101 W 78TH ST

Approximate distance from property: 164 feet to the WSW* Revised zip code: NO CHANGE


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78164&lng=-73.97618&id=1510616&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: 101 W 78TH LLC Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: JBVOUGHT Contact for more spill info: MARK RISHE Contact Person Phone: 212 634 8927
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

10/01/2015 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units

#4 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 1.00 GALLONS 1.00 IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

Caller Remarks:

Caller advised older spill under 1 gal spilled onto concrete. Unknown contributing factor. Clean up is complete. Caller was
advised by Jeff Vought to call in the spill.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

2/23/16-Vought—Received call from and spoke to Mark Rishe around time of spill. Rishe provided spill specifics and spill did not
meet five Spills Notification requirements. Rishe however wanted DEC documentation that a spill report was not required and
Vought noted that the only method of documenting was via the Spills Database and hence a Spill needed to be called in IF they
wanted a written response. Vought received email dated 2/1/16 from:

Marc Rishe First Service Residential 622 Third Avenue 15th Floor New York, NY 10017 Email:marc.rishe@fsresidential.com
Ph:(212)634-8927

Email noted Mr. Vought, thank you for speaking with me. As discussed, | reported a spill at the above location to the hotline.

In October, there was a small amount of oil noticed on the concrete by the oil tank. A clean up firm (documents attached) was
dispatched to clean and degrease the concrete where the oil was located. The oil was not near nor did it come into contact with
any sewer drain on the premises. Please let me know if you have any further questions.

2/24/16-Vought-Added Riteway invoice and Approved Oil letter attached to email above to D2 in one document and reviewed:

Riteway Tank Maintenance Invoice — 10/30/15. Customer was Approved and invoice noted clean tank room of debris and wiped down
tank/clean up old spill

Approved Oil Company (Eric Sutphen) letter to Mr. Robert Swiderski—-11/9/15. Letter noted On October 29th, 2015, | retained the
services of Riteway Tank Maintenance as per your request to inspect the tank room at 101 west 78th Street in New York City. The

tank room was said to have less than a gallon of oil on the floor that accumulated from miscellaneous piping work previously
completed and some debris that had to be removed as well. Riteway cleaned the room and properly and degreased the room as well to
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ensure it was oil and odor—free.

American Museum of Natural History

Spill closed by Vought due to minimal spill on concrete and no impact to soil, groundwater, drains. Spill closure letter sent to
Marc Rishe via email and via US Mail at address above. Vought also added closure letter to D2.

Map Identification Number 75 SERVICE BOX 4414
® 35 WEST 81ST ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 172 feet to the NE*

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name:
Caller Name: BILL MURPHY Caller Agency:

DEC Investigator: JHOCONNE Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 0401022
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

BILL MURPHY - SERVICE BOX 4414
BILL MURPHY

CONED

BILL MURPHY
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Close Date: 07/20/2004
TT-ld: 520A-0091-517

Spiller Phone: (212) 580-6763
Notifier Phone: (212) 580-6763
Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763

Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/29/2004 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 3.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

about 3 ggallons of fuel was spilled into about 20 gallons of water. took samples pcb,id,and flashpoint.clean up pending test

results con ed reference# — 153134

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was O'CONNELL e2mis no. 153134:

Approx. 3 gal. of fuel oil and 20 gals of water in sb 14414. Source and cause of spill is unknown. Liquid Samples will be taken

for pcb, id, and flash point from the spill.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78309&lng=-73.97342&id=0401022&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Lab Sequence Number: 04-03262-001: TOTAL PCB 2 ppm

Lab Sequence Number: 04-03263-001: Analysis indicates the presence of a substance similar to a light fuel oil.

4/29/04 21:28 Received a change in lab results, Notice of Change of Sample Matrix for PCB: Sample ID 04-03262-00, Lab Sequence
Number: 04-03262-001: TOTAL PCB: 2 ppm NOTE: The chain—-of-custody indicated the sample matrix as a LIQUID. Analysis
determined the presence of oil in the sample and the sample was analyzed as an OIL.

Update— R.Saladino,620, @ 0700hrs. Flash Point result > 140 Deg F. Reported on LSN- 04-03262-002.

UPDATE: 04/30/ Pete Mulholland #18565 ogs reported that cleanup was completed at 13:00 hrs. Source of spill: Unknown, double

washed with slix, removed one gal of oil, 150 gal of water with tank truck, removed tag #28761,removed 3 bag of ppe & debris from
service box.

Map Identification Number 76 118 W 79TH ST/MANHATTAN
® 118 WEST 79TH STREET

Spill Number: 8905449
NEW YORK CITY, NY
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Close Date: 09/02/1989
TT-Ild: 520A-0091-721

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property:

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Affected Persons
Caller Name: MARGARET LOKE

DEC Investigator: SIGONA

262 feet to the W

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Spiller Phone:

Notifier Phone:

CITIZEN
Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/02/1989 09/02/1989 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
ASBESTOS HAZARDOUS MATERIAL -1.00 UNKNOWN  0.00 UNKNOWN  SOIL

Caller Remarks:

NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks:

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Caller Phone: (212) 874-7752


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78202&lng=-73.97631&id=8905449&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Map Identification Number 77 GURBUZ RESIDENCE Spill Number: 9614218 Close Date: 10/31/2003
& 101 WEST 81ST ST APT 103 NEW YORK, NY TT-1d: 520A-0097-832
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 101 W 81ST ST
Approximate distance from property: 293 feet to the N Revised zip code: 10024
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: EGE GURBUZ Notifier Phone: (212) 769-8929
Caller Name: EGE GURBUZ Caller Agency: CITIZEN Caller Phone: (212) 769-8929
DEC Investigator: JMKRIMGO Contact for more spill info: ABOVE Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Unable or Unwilling RP — DEC Field Response — DEC Corrective Action Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/06/1997 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:
CALLER SMELLING OIL TYPE FUMES FOR APROX 2 MONTHS ON AND OFF NOW ONLY IN BEDROOM

OCCASIONALLY GETS HEADACHES AND FEELS SICK REQUEST CALLBACK TONIGHT BLDG SUPER GAVE HER THE RUN-AROUND

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KRIMGOLD MULQUEENM INSPECTED AND FOUND DEFINITE PETROLEUM

ODOR IN RESIDENCE. BAD ODOR COMING FROM LOWER BEDROOM CLOSET UPON INSPECTION ON 3/06/97. RESIDENT HAS HAD PROBLEM SINCE MOVING
IN, APPROX. 2 MONTHS AGO. NO EVIDENCE OF STAINING. FILL PIPES AND VENT PIPES ADJACENT TO RESIDENT. CONTACT IS:

BUILDING MANAGER: 718 229-2878

212 362-5108

PROBLEM IS COMING FROM SUBSURFACE PLUME FROM NYPD, AND IS BEING HANDLED BY DGS MONITOR.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78383&lng=-73.97471&id=9614218&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Map Identification Number 78 SPILL NUMBER 0401041
® 32 WEST 82ND ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 327 feet to the NE

Spill Number: 0401041 Close Date: 04/29/2004
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0091-518

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller: PASCAL,NICK Spiller Phone: (201) 489-5100
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: MALLORY GILMORE Notifier Phone: (212) 689-1520
Caller Name: MALLORY GILMORE Caller Agency: DEP Caller Phone: (212) 689-1520
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: PASCAL,NICK Contact Person Phone: (201) 489-5100
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/29/2004 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 POUNDS 0 POUNDS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

AN UNKNOWN AMOUNT OF PETROLEUM WAS SPILLED. SPILL HASNT BEEN CLEANED UP

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SANGESLAND duplicate to spill # 0401035

Map Identification Number 79 SPILL NUMBER 0313030
® 31 WEST 76TH STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 338 feet to the SSW

Spill Number: 0313030 Close Date: 03/05/2004
NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0091-497

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78317&lng=-73.97285&id=0401041&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77970&lng=-73.97562&id=0313030&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Citizen Notifier Name: GEORGE MILLER Notifier Phone: (212) 455-7065
Caller Name: GEORGE MILLER Caller Agency: Caller Phone: (212) 455-7065
DEC Investigator: JMKRIMGO Contact for more spill info: GEORGE MILLER Contact Person Phone: (212) 455-7065 ext. \
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/26/2004 OTHER NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:

CALLER STATES HE BELIEVES THE ODOR IS COMING FROM HIS NIEGHBORS HOUSE: IF YOU CALL OR GO TO HIS HOME YOU CAN SMELL IT: HAS BEEN
AROUND 7-10 DAYS, OIL CO. CHECKED OUT CON ED CAME , BUT STILL STRONG ODOR:

NIGHT TIME 212-580-6065

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KRIMGOLD 2/27/04. J.Krimgold at site. Met with Charlie from
Ambassador Fuel. They provide maintenance and oil delivery for 33 West 76 street (adjacent property). No petrol. odor was found

in the basement or ground floor. However, as a precautionary measure Ambassador Fuel will replace vent line which close proximity
to the adjacent building may cause odor during delivery.

3/4/04. J.Krimgold spoke to George (Ambassador Fuel) 718-585-6200. He stated that a vent line was replaced and relocated further
away from adjacent building and a fill line was dug out and replaced with a new one. No contamination was found during
excavation. NFA.
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Map Identification Number 80 ENNISMORE APARTMENTS INC

® 124 WEST 79TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

American Museum of Natural History

Spill Number: 0411433 Close Date: 08/23/2006
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0091-578

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

Page 110

Approximate distance from property: 362 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: GARY - S JFUEL Spiller Phone: (718) 855-6060
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: GARY Notifier Phone: (718) 855-6060
Caller Name: ANTHONY LARA Caller Agency: PETROLIUM TANK CLEANERS Caller Phone: (718) 984-3978
DEC Investigator: gxabidi Contact for more spill info: MR. ARl PAUL Contact Person Phone: (212) —-87-3-4919
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/22/2005 OTHER NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 2500 GALLONS 0 SOIL

Caller Remarks:

Caller reports the fill line was disconnected. Fuel was pumped into the basement. Unknow if any got into any drains or sewers.
Callers company will be doing the cleanup.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

1/25/04 tipple updating/// 2500 gal in tank room and some in basement, PTC conducted initial cleanup Sat AM before the brunt of
the Blizzard. work is continuing 1/25/05.

08/07/06: This spill is transferred from Mr. Koon Tang to Q.Abidi. Called Gary (718)855-6060 regarding spill information and
left message to call me back. —-QA

08/23/06: This spill occured in the basement of apartment building #6 oil 2,500 gallons oil spill caused by disconnected fill
line notified to SJ Fuel Co. They hired Petroleum Tank Cleaners for clean up the spill. Fill line replaced and spill is cleaned
up. So according to the letter of Mr. Peter D’Arco. The tank and fill line are located in the basement above the ground. There
were no cracks in the basement floor. Based on the information staff closed the spill. ~-QA


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78215&lng=-73.97662&id=0411433&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Map Identification Number 81 20 RECINCT NYPD -DDC
® 120 WEST 82ND STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 416 feet to the N

Spill Number: 9512927 Close Date: 01/26/1996
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0101-368

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: DESK SSGT - NYC POLICE 20TH PCT Spiller Phone: (516) 678-5115
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: MURALI SAGAR Notifier Phone: (718) 331-5003
Caller Name: MURALI SAGAR Caller Agency: TONE TANK & PUMP Caller Phone: (718) 331-5003
DEC Investigator: WEISSMAN Contact for more spill info: DESK SSGT Contact Person Phone: (516) 678-5115
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/16/1996 OTHER NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

tank removal, contaminated soil. see 9512346

DEC Investigator Remarks: ~ NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 82 BET. COLUMBUS/ AMSTERDAM
® 118 W. 76TH ST.

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 520 feet to the SW

Spill Number: 0511030 Close Date: 12/21/2005
NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0095-762

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78410&lng=-73.97504&id=9512927&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78017&lng=-73.97789&id=0511030&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Source of Spill: =~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN NAME - UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name: UNKNOWN CALLER Notifier Phone: ( ) -
Caller Name: SEAN DONOHUE Caller Agency: NYC DEP Caller Phone: (212) 490-4161
DEC Investigator: JXZHAO Contact for more spill info:  SEAN DONOHUE Contact Person Phone: (212) 490-4161
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/20/2005 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

Oil spill. All other info unknown.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Building is abandoned and owned by the city of New York since 1976. Doors & windows are sealed.

Spill report was called in annonymously

Map Identification Number 83 SPILL NUMBER 0313954
® 120 WEST 76TH ST.

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 533 feet to the SW

Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name:
Caller Name: SEAN DONOHUE Caller Agency:
DEC Investigator: MXTIPPLE Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 0313954
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

DAVID LAVONTE - W. SIDE INSTITUT SYNAGOGU
SEAN DONOHUE
NY DEP

Close Date: 03/24/2004
TT-ld: 520A-0091-502

Spiller Phone: (212) 877-7652
Notifier Phone: (212) 689-1520
Caller Phone: (212) 689-1520

MS. SAMUELS Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6513


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78019&lng=-73.97795&id=0313954&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/22/2004 OTHER NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 POUNDS 0 POUNDS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

unknown oil spilled possibly during delivery by oil company, possibly spilled into catch basin, no cleanup in progress yet,
dwelling is apartment building

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIPPLE 3/22/04 tipple responded//the spill is in front of

the West Side Institutional Synagogue apparently from an overfill of the tank spilling out the vent line. The building, sidewalk

and roadway has been impacted. Tipple contacted David Lavonte at 212—-877-0774 and was able to track down the oil company. Hess
oil has the contract to supply the synagoguewith oil and will clean the impacted areas in the AM.

3/24/04 — AM - Sangesland inspected —spill cleaned Spill Closed

Map Identification Number 84 MANHOLE 57249 Spill Number: 0011975 Close Date: 07/11/2001
& 211 CENTRAL PARK WEST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0097-032
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (2) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 542 feet to the ENE Revised zip code: 10024

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: JOHN MORAN Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: ANTHONY NATALE Caller Agency: CON EDISON Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Investigator: OKWUOHA Contact for more spill info:  ANTHONY NATALE Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78267&lng=-73.97198&id=0011975&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

02/07/2001 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 1.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

2 PINTS OF UNKNOWN OIL ON 10 GALLONS OF WATER. CLEAN UP PENDING ANALYZES. NO EFFECT TO OUTSIDE PROPERTY.

DEC Investigator Remarks: DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS SPILL ACCORDING TO THE LAST UPDATE.
The following DEC Investigator Remarks were available prior to 1/1/2002:

E2MIS Notes 2/7/01: 2 pints of unknown oil with 10 gallons of water in manhole. No waterways affected. No smoke or fire. No
environmental or outside impact. An analysis is not possible due to the insufficient amount of material recovered.

LSN 01-01292

Type unkonwn, PCb count <1ppm
Liguid amount 100gals water/oil

Walls and floor were double washed with degreaser. Spill source unknown.

Map Identification Number 85 7 WEST 82ND ST/MANHATTAN
® 7 WEST 82ND STREET

Spill Number: 8903584
NEW YORK CITY, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 617 feet to the ENE

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 07/11/1989
TT-Id: 520A-0091-714

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Citizen

Caller Name: P O LEO
DEC Investigator: TOMASELLO

Spiller:  UNKNOWN
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency: USCG
Contact for more spill info:

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (212) 668-7938
Contact Person Phone:


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78319&lng=-73.97175&id=8903584&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/10/1989 07/11/1989 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER -1.00 UNKNOWN  0.00 UNKNOWN  SOIL

Caller Remarks:

NRC NOTIFIED, REFER TO SPILL # 8903548. 7/11/89 : 0900—- SERGIO MATOS OF DEP ASBESTOS UNIT WILL HANDLE.

DEC Investigator Remarks: ~ NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 86 TOWNHOUSE Spill Number: 0011330 Close Date: 04/08/2009
& 144 WEST 82ND ST NEW YORK CITY, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-746
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 621 feet to the NNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN FOR NOW Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: SAME Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: STEVEN ABRAMS Caller Agency: FOUNTAINHEAD CONSTRUCTION Caller Phone: (212) 724-7018
DEC Investigator: SFRAHMAN Contact for more spill info:  STEVEN ABRAMS Contact Person Phone: (212) 724-7018
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/17/2001 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SURFACE WATER


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78440&lng=-73.97583&id=0011330&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Caller Remarks:

THEY WERE DIGGING AND FOUND WATER WITH OIL APPEARS OLD SPILL.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KRIMGOLD 01/29/01

Brownstone: basement 19 by 55 feet.

broke through concrete for new elevator shaft and encountered oil/water. Went back, no oil. They will do borings around the

hole to delineate oil/water. No evidence of tank. Building gas powered. May underpin entire basement and lower floor a few

feet. He will hire contractor who will keep me apprised of situation.

01/26/04

Transferred from Rommelto Austin 02/17/04: Reassigned from AUSTIN to KRIMGOLD. To Albany

9/7/06 - Austin — Assigned from Albany to Region 2 staff (Rahman) for review and closure — end

03/31/09 No documents available in edocs.Unsure if borings were done. Letter was sent to

Wayne C Wilkey 144 West 82nd Street New York, NY 10024(sr)

04/08/09 Rec’d letter response from Wayne Wilkey.There was no tank on that property when the spill was called in. Petroleum odor
was discovered from a pit excavated for an elevator. Athenica submitted soil samples for testing.Concentrations were below RSCO.

Soil with petroleum odor was disposed by 'Industrial Waste Technologies . As per the letter,the smell of petroleum odor could be
coming from residual oil left after an old heating oil tank had been removed.Case closed. (sr)

Map Identification Number 87 SPILL NUMBER 0107348 Spill Number: 0107348
® 160 WEST 78TH ST NEW YORK, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 667 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 10/01/2002
TT-Id: 520A-0098-714


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78183&lng=-73.97811&id=0107348&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Source of Spill: =~ UNKNOWN Spiller:
Notifier Type: Police Department Notifier Name:
Caller Name: HAROLD CASSEMERE Caller Agency:

DEC Investigator: MXTIPPLE Contact for more spill info:

American Museum of Natural History
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UNKNOWN

HAROLD CASSEMERE

NYC POLICE 20TH PRICENT
HAROLD CASSEMERE

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone: (212) 580-6411
Caller Phone: (212) 580-6411
Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6411

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/17/2001 OTHER NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

CALLER STATES THEY FOUND A SUSPICIOUS CONTAINER THAT IS LABELS PIOSONOUS - FIRE DEPT AND HAZ MAT ON SCENE - AWAITING DEC REP TO
RESPOND AND PICK UP THE CONTAINERS - 917-548-8988 IS THE CALLERS CELL NUMBER ON THE SCENE

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIPPLE Hazardous materials lead is the DEP HAZMAT TEAM

Map Identification Number 88 AMERICAN MUSEUM HISTORY
& 81ST ST & CENTRAL PK WEST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING
Approximate distance from property: 675 feet to the E

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL VEHICLE

Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name:
Caller Name: CLAUDE WUYTACK Caller Agency:
DEC Investigator: MMMULQUE Contact for more spill info:

Spiller:

Close Date: 12/31/1997
TT-1d: 520A-0097-030

Spill Number: 9704989
NEW YORK CITY, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: W 81ST ST/ CENTRAL PARK W
Revised zip code: 10024

SAME - MORRIS DIESEL Spiller Phone: (212) 484-0300

SAME Notifier Phone:
MORRIS DIESEL Caller Phone: (212) 496-3362
SAME Contact Person Phone:

Category:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class:

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78202&lng=-73.97172&id=9704989&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

07/25/1997 OTHER NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

DIESEL PETROLEUM 70.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

they had a pile driver roll over due to the soft ground there they are at the construction area.diesel went onto the ground into
a puddle of water.ab oil services Itd enroute to clean up spill phone 516-567-6545

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MULQUEEN NO INQUIRIES, A & B PUMP OUT HOLE TONIGHT

CONTAMINATED SOIL TO BE EXCAVATED.

Map Identification Number 89

79TH ST TRANSVERSE

& 79TH ST TRANSVERSE

CENTRAL PKW

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING
Approximate distance from property:
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN

Notifier Type: Local Agency

Caller Name: LIONEL MCKENZIE
DEC Investigator: WILSON

675 feet to the E

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 9105945

NYC, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: W 81ST ST/CENTRAL PARK W
Revised zip code: 10024

NYCDEP

Close Date: 09/03/1991
TT-1d: 520A—-0090-007

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (718) 595-4654

Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/30/1991 09/03/1991 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM -1.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78202&lng=-73.97172&id=9105945&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Caller Remarks:

CAUSED TRAFFIC ACCIDENT. CONTAINED ON ROADWAY. SANITATION INVOLVED.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Map Identification Number 90

©

SPILL NUMBER 0101436
CENTRAL PARK W/ W 81ST ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING

Approximate distance from property:

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

675 feet to the E

UNKNOWN Spiller:
Other Notifier Name:
BILL MURPHY Caller Agency:
JHOCONNE Contact for more spill info:

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Spill Number: 0101436
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

UNKNOWN

MR PELIGRINO
CON ED

BILL MURPHY

Close Date: 07/17/2003
TT-ld: 520A-0090-726

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763

Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
05/07/2001 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 8.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

oil found in an excavation for telecommunications duct installation. 3rd party spill. clean up pending. con ed 136-902

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was O’'CONNELL Con Ed e2mis #136902:

5/07/01 11:55 hrs. James Delia, Inspector for Construction Mgmt., reported at 10:41 hrs. that Kevin McCormack of RCI (a
Contractor) found at 10:25 hrs. approx. 8 gallons of an unknown oil and no water in an excavation located on Central Park West
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306 ft. south of the south corner of West 81 Street, 1 ft. east of the west corner of Central Park West. The contractor was
installing telecommunication ducts when he discovered the oil.

NOTE: James Delia will be used as the Finder since the contractor's name is not in our database. Contractor believes that the
unknown oil is possibly fuel oil. The source and cause of the spill is unknown. No samples taken. No cleanup action except all

work was stopped. The Environmental Desk (E.D.) was asked to call the Chem Lab to take samples. The E.D. requested that samples
be taken for PCB and Oil Id.

UPDATE @ 17:03 hrs. Environmental Desk (E.D.) made arrangements for Chemist to take samples tomorrow, 5/08/01 at 07:00 hrs..
Samples to be taken for PCB, Oil ID and Flash Point. E.D. made recommendation to Construction Mgmt. personnel to have excavation
barricaded and made safe to prevent unauthorized access. It was made clear to James Delia that no one should be allowed access to
this excavation until the results of the lab analysis reports have been received.

05/06/03 8:45hrs — As per James Delia on 05/02/03, the clean up was complete in about two weeks from the date of test results and
4 drums of non haz oily soil was transported by Astoria transportation for disposal. This incident is being closed — updated by
Bharat Mukhi, M&C — EHS.

Map Identification Number 91 SPILL NUMBER 9914163
® W 77TH ST/CENT PARK W

Spill Number: 9914163
MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING
Approximate distance from property: 676 feet to the SSE

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: W 77TH ST / CENTRAL PARK W
Revised zip code: 10024

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:

Notifier Type: Federal Government Notifier Name: GWEN HAWKINS
Caller Name: GWEN HAWKINS Caller Agency: DEP

DEC Investigator: JMROMMEL Contact for more spill info: MISS LAYTON
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Close Date: 03/16/2000
TT-1d: 520A-0093-091

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone: (718) 595-6777
Caller Phone: (718) 595-6777

Contact Person Phone: (212) 753-5245

Category: Investigation indicates there was no spill.

Class: Any Type of RP, Including No RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Not Required or Not Possible

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

03/15/2000 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SURFACE WATER
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Caller Remarks:

unknown chemical sheen on the pond

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ROMMEL 3/15/00 Spoke to DEP. They received the report from
Miss Laughton, a citizen. No one from DEP is responding. 3/16/00 Inspected pond. No sheen. Spill Closed. JMR

Map Identification Number 92 BASMENT
® 148 W 76TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 686 feet to the WSW

PRIVATE DWELLING
Other

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: hrpatel Contact for more spill info:

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Close Date: 11/19/2007
TT-Id: 520A-0211-139

Spill Number: 0708989
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
GARCIA, CESAR - UNKNOWN Spiller Phone: (212) 689-1520
Notifier Phone:

Caller Phone:

GARCIA, CESAR Contact Person Phone: (212) 689-1520

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/17/2007 OTHER NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

caller reports spill due to removal of old fuel tank. bldg evac and fdny o/s and left.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

11/19/07-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with manhattan FDNY. as per FDNY, building was evacuated due to smoke for unknown reason, but

they didn’t noticed any oil spill.

insufficient information. case closed.
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Map Identification Number 93

American Museum of Natural History

163 WEST 76TH ST/MANH

® 163 WEST 76TH STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property:

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Local Agency
Caller Name: TOM THOMAS

DEC Investigator: SULLIVAN

757 feet to the WSW

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 9002134

NEW YORK CITY, NY
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

NYCDEP
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Close Date: 11/14/1991
TT-1d: 520A-0098-719

Spiller Phone: (212) 787-3829
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (212) 669-8928
Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
05/23/1990 11/14/1991 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM -1.00 UNKNOWN 0.00 UNKNOWN  SEWER

Caller Remarks:

DEC (SULLIVAN) TO INVESTIGATE.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Map Identification Number 94 55W 74 ST
® 55 W 74TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property:

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Responsible Party
Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: vszhune

778 feet to the SSW

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Spill Number: 0805106

MANHATTAN, NY
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

RAE BARLOW

Close Date: 08/06/2008
TT-ld: 520A-0220-645

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:
Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-0443
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Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/02/2008 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

OIL SPILL IN FRONT OF BUILDING RUNNING DOWN STREET. SOURCE UNKNOWN.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

08/02/08-Zhune spoke to Rai Barlow (212) 580-0443. | saw spill on the street. It does not smell oil but look like oil. It have a
brown color. | asked her to go outside and check it becouse, probably it was wash out with the heavy rain . She said | will go
out in an hour call me back.

Zhune called back Rai and she said There is no much anymore, the spill was gone with the rain

08/04/08-Sharif Rahman visited the site. He did not see any spill on the street

Map Identification Number 95 DECLERCQ RESIDENCE Spill Number: 0607638 Close Date: 10/17/2006
& 48 WEST 84TH STREET MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0090-340
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 784 feet to the NE Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller: NYC DEP HAZMAT - UNKNOWN Spiller Phone: (718) 595-4784
Notifier Type: Police Department Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: JBVOUGHT Contact for more spill info: NYC DEP HAZMAT Contact Person Phone: (718) 595-4784
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/04/2006 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:

CALLER REPORTS A CALL COMING INTO TO HAZMAT BY MATTHEW DECLERCQ AT 212-496-9607 COMPLAININ OF A STRONG OIL SMELL IN THE AREA OF
HIS RESIDENCE, POSSIBLY COMING FROM HIS NEIGHBOR AT THIS LOCATION:

DEC Investigator Remarks:

10/4/06—Vought-0Off hours responder. Performed site visit with DEC Zhune due to vapor complaint. Vought called Mathew de Clercq
who stated that he lived at 50 West 48th Street and he was smelling strong petroleum vapors from the next door residence that was
currently vacant and that had a prior oil spill (see closed spill #0650371). When Vought and Zhune arrived on site, resident of
basement of 50 West 48th Street stated that he had not smelled any petroleum fumes in since previous winter. Inspection of
basement of 50 West 84th Street was performed and no USTSs, old fills, oil stains, vapors were noted. 50 West 84th Street

currently using natural gas for heating. Vought and Zhune also interviewed residents at 46 West 48th Street (Douglas King) and
they had also not detected petroleum odors. Ling and King were provided with DEC information in case they detected odors in the
future. Douglas King provided contact information for owner of 48 West 84th Street:

Suzanne R Holmes 790 Riverside Drive #10E New York, NY 10032 Phone:(212)368-8880

Zhune and Vought inspected 48 West 84 via a small hole in basement window. Petroleum odors were noted emanating from the
basement. A portion of a suspected 275-gallon #2 fuel oil AST was visible and had some oil staining. A portion of the poured
concrete floor was also visible with no signs of spillage.

10/5/06-Vought-Received call from Bob Ling and realtors contact info for 48West84th Street is John Bowe(646-613-2711) and Stan
Ponte(646-613-2756). Vought called Holmes to require visit and send soil contamination letter. Vought called back Suzanne
Holmes and informed her of odor complaint and she stated that you are full of shit and hung up on me. Vought called her back

and left message that if call back was not received in 10 minutes case would be referred to ECO'’s for enforcement. Vought

referred case to ECO'’s for enforcement. Note following violations: Navigation Law: Article 12 Section 173-Prohibition of

discharge, Article 12 Section 176—-Removal of prohibited discharge. Vought called Schildwalker (spiller for spill #0650371
Schildwalker—800.642.3546) and number is wrong number. Vought called Mathew deClercq and left message updating him with
information. Vought set up appointment with ECO Loriso for 10/10 at 9am at 48 W84th Street. Vought received call from Ling and
updated him on site.

10/11/06-Vought. Site visit by Vought with ECO Lorioso to both site and owner’s address. Visit to site to confirm presence of
odors from basement with ECO. After confirmation of odors, site visit was performed with ECO to residence Suzanne Homes. Holmes
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immediately agreed to site access and set up appointment with super (Orlando 917-886-4788). Vought handed her copy of soil
contamination letter. Site visit showed stained concrete and some stained debris (dust and dirt on concrete) around two

(275-gallon) #2 fuel oil UST and some oil on USTs. Poured concrete floor and no pathways to subsurface. DEC required: 1)closing
of basement window 2)Sweeping of oil contaminated dust 3)painting of floor. Vought spoke with Orlando and Holmes regarding
requirements and Holmes agreed to send in letter stating such. Vought called Mathew DeClercq and updated him on information and
DeClerq informed Vought that window was sealed.

11/17/06-Vought-Received message from Holmes and Orlando that DEC requirements of 1)closing of basement window 2)Sweeping of oll
contaminated dust 3)painting of floor were performed. Spill closed by Vought.
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Map Identification Number 96 MULTI-DWELLING RESIDENCE
& 171 W. 81TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 814 feet to the NNW

Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING
Notifier Type: Fire Department
Caller Name: DISPATCHER 476
DEC Investigator: JXZHAO

Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:
Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 0203985 Close Date: 09/18/2002
TT-1d: 520A-0097-834

MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: 171 W 81ST ST
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
UNIT ON SCENE Notifier Phone:
NYC FIRE DEPT

DISPATCHER 476

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/16/2002 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 2500 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

SPILL IN BUILDING. NO CALL BACK NEEDED. FD ON SCENE.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ZHAO/DEMEO 7/16/2002 - 21:20: Zhao and Demeo responded on

Caller Phone: (212) 570-4300
Contact Person Phone: (212) 570-4300
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scene off hours. A 5,000 gallon #6 fuel oil AST vaulted in basement. The tank was overfilled, and also leaked from a patch on
upper tank. NYC Fire HazMat on scene stopped the leak. There were about 40 gallons oil spilled out in the tank vault from the
leaked patch some of them contained in buckets, About 20 gallons oil was found in the building backyard vent pipe area, A puddle
in drain in front of the basement door, a couple of spill evidences found on walls along the fillline. - Site superintendent

Jesus stated to the DEC representatives and Hess Oil Corp representative that he ordered the 2,500 gallons oil and he was in
control of transfer as he was present and pumped the petrometer. — A. L. Eastment was contracted for removal all tank oil by
building representitive (we were told that super called contractor). Eastmont went there around 12:00am with a 5,000 gal tanker
truck. The pumped oil was let to send back to Hess to be reused. There were about 4,500 gal oil removed from tank.

7/17/2002 — A L Eastmond pumped out the remained oil in the tank.

7/18/2002 and 7/19/2002 - A L Eastmond continues working to remove the pooled product. Ms Zhao has informed the Eastmond site
manager Rene Lewis (also Stellar Management)to clean up the spills immediately in the rear of the building the vent area, which

has not been done yet. By 3:30pm, information received by a follow—-up call to Eastmond manager, A L Eastmont has checked the
backyard spill and will clean up ASAP. They will continue to cleanning and testing tank next Monday from their schedual.

7/19/2002 — Work-to—do letter has been sent accompany with PBS NOV to Stellar Management by fax and certified mail.

7/23/02 - A L Eastmond will continue work starting tomorrow for this week. Backyard spill still need to be cleaned up. The DEC
will follow up next week.

8/5/2002 — Tank tightness test failed.

8/26/2002 — Tank has been removed last week by New York Combustion. A L Eastmond continued to dig contaminant soil last Friday.
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Map Identification Number 97 PARKING GARAGE Spill Number: 0611800 Close Date: 07/30/2008
& 150 WEST 83RD STREET NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-752
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 850 feet to the N Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: STEVEN - PARKING GARAGE Spiller Phone: (516) 576-8844
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: hrpatel Contact for more spill info: STEVEN Contact Person Phone: (516) 576-8844
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

01/24/2007 OTHER NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

SOIL TESTING SHOWED FULE IN SEVERAL LOCATIONS:

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Sangesland spoke to Steve Malinowski at CA Rich. The property is being sold and he works for the current owner. A phase 1 was
done by someone else and identified possible petroleum tanks on site. Steve was hired to do a phase 2 which he started. They did
find contaminated soil and hit what he assumes is a buried tank. The property is being sold and will be torn down for
redevelopment in the spring (2007). They would like to hold off doing any major remedial work on the site until that time.

CSL sent to current owner: Marc Ravner EZ Group 1220 Broadway — suite 408 NY NY 10001

1/25/07-Vought-Received call and spoke to Malinowski and building will not be torn down but will be rehabilated in place and
foundation will stay in place. Building is four story garage with plans for garage on bottom and top four floors will be gutted

and rehabed. Basement is parking garage and some vents present. Geoprobe borings were performed (seven borings) and three
appeared contaminated with odors from 3.5-8’ with highest PID of 1275ppb. No groundwater encountered in borings. Samples
currently being analyzed and further delineation will be performed to decide on remedial action (most likely excavation).

Geoprobe performed through tank showed no indications of product other than one inch of sludge. Four vent pipes present and GPR
survey performed and pipes connected to tank area. Possibly additional tanks. Second floor. Vought requested site visit for

vapor inspection in addition to approval of further delineation.

04/12/07-Vought—Received call from Stephen Malinowski to discuss site. Heavy soil contamination noted under garage floor. Site
will be sold once spill closed and site may be developed for residential. No groundwater samples collected to date. RAP will
contain contingency to install SSDS if endpoint samples are contaminated. Gym to the right and retail to left. Decision on street
well location pending submission of soil endpoint samples and site visit. Malinowski will send in proposed RAP for excavation.

DEC requires: 1)collection of groundwater sample 2)vapor barrier/possible SSDS 3)site visit to inspect excavation before
backfill 4)collection of soil endpoints 5)surrounding area site plan.

05/14/07-Vought-File update by Vought.

Phase Il Environmental Investigation Report (CA Rich—-Stephen Malinowski) dated 3/20/07 and received on 3/22/07. Phase | showed
four vent pipes in roof of building, evidence of floor restoration of concrete floor in garage, presence of three abandoned fill
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ports with concrete, presence of former dispenser islands and piping. Five soil borings performed on 1/24/07. Report recommends
excavation and removal of at least one confirmed UST, excavation of all impacted subsurface soils along with preparation of

Health and Safety Plan (HASP). HASP will include provisions for air monitoring and ventilation during removal of USTs. Sail
analyticals show: 3900ppb benzene(B1 3.5-4’bg), 49000ppb toluene(B1 3.5-4’bg), 100000ppb ethylbenzene(B1 3.5-4'bg), 320000ppb
xylene(B1 3.5-4'bg), (note that B1 9-10’bg was below TAGM 4046 for VOCs and SVOCs), 2800ppb benzene(B2 5-6’bg), 28000ppb
toluene(B2 5-6'bg), 130000ppb ethylbenzene(B2 5-6’hg), 770000ppb xylene(B2 5-6'bg), 8000ppb xylene(B2 9-10’bg), 4500ppb
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene(B2 9-10’hg), 13000ppb 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene(B2 9-10’bg), 11000ppb benzene(B5 4.5-5.5’hg), 50000ppb
toluene(B5 4.5-5.5’bg), 72000ppb ethylbenzene(B5 4.5-5.5'bg), 280000ppb xylene(B5 4.5-5.5'bg).

Email from CA Malinowski to DEC Vought-4/13/07/ | just wanted to let you know that we checked the NYC website and confirmed
that the above-referenced site is not identified with an E-designation .

Remedial Workplan (CA Malinowski) dated 4/19/07 and received on 4/25/07. An approximate 400 square foot area surrounding tank
location will be saw cut and excavated. Soils will be segragated and contaminated soil will be disposed of. Excavator has a reach

of 8.5 feet and if contamination extends beyond this depth, ramp will be built for excavator to enter excavation. Contaminated

soil excavation and removal will continue until all of the impacted soil has been removed, until contamination exceeds the depth
capabilities of the equipment, or proximity to load bearing structures (building walls, etc.) precludes further safe excavation.
Proposal also includes collection of endpoint samples (five samples). If all contamination cannot be removed then piping for
sub-slab venting system into excavation. As per our recent conversation, we understand that based on the extent of the soil
contamination observed during the remediation NYSDEC may require the collection of groundwater quality samples. If required the
work will be performed as a separate follow—up task to the proposed cleanup activities detailed in this Work Plan .

Email from CA Malinowski to DEC Vought-5/9/07. Please acknowledge that it is okay to proceed with the scope of work .
Email from CA Malinowski to DEC Sangesland-5/9/07/ Request to contact Vought for approval.

5/14/07-Vought—Called CA Malinowski (cell 631-974-5755) and he is onsite and work is beginning today. Vought discussed below
requirements and sent letter to above address as per Malinowksi.

DEC requires: 1)investigation of remote fill ports and piping 2)PBS registration 3)collection of groundwater samples
4)collection of endpoint samples from limits of excavation as per DER-10 frequency 5)submission of plans for SSDS to DEC if
necessary.

Vought sent residential construction soil contamination letter with above requirements and one month due date.

05/16/07-Vought—Received call from Malinowski that UST pull scheduled for 5/18 and DEC site visit requested. Malinowksi also
submitting letter with more description of SSDS. Vought called Malinowksi and requested that DEC site visit be performed upon
reaching terminus of excavation. Vought called Malinowski and he will send in plans for SSDS and call DEC Vought upon reaching
excavation limits.

05/17/07-Vought-Received plans for SSDS from Malinowski including installation of 4 perforated PVC pipe in 3/4 inch stone, .6
mil vapor barrier under concrete slab. Site plan shows SSDS to be installed around perimeter of UST pad but notes that The
actual size of the SSDS to be installed will be directly based upon the extent of the excavation . Vought approves scope of SSDS
system however no formal approval issue given as extent of SSDS system not known. <
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05/22/07-Vought—-Received message from CA Rich Malinowski that owners will be onsite today however endpoint samples are not be
ready to be collected as further excavation is planned. Vought called and left message for Malinowski to return call to Vought

with endpoint sampling date so that a site visit may be scheduled. Vought spoke to CA Malinowski and tanks have been removed and
sewer line in east side of excavation but has clean soil. Western most tank had holes and continuing excavation to west.

Groundwater in hole previously due to broken sewer pipe. Excavation will continue to the west and the tanks will be removed.
Possible fourth tank located (four vents and only three tanks found).

05/24/07-Vought-Site visit by Vought with Malinowski. During excavation activities, a backhoe ran over a can of primer that
released vapors into building. Building was ventilated. Supply/return lines for fourth tank were followed approximately 40’ to

rear of building and UST not found as of yet. UST may be located behind wall in unexplained room (or brick enclosure that has no
doors, connecting pipes or indication of tanks). Groundwater present in excavation. DEC required installation of wells to
groundwater in excavation and Malinowski will install two groundwater monitoring points (for treatment and/or monitoring).
Malinowski also installing four vertical extraction wells and groundwater at depth of 6’ below grade. No official plans for

property as of yet. Visibly contamianted soil under floor and DEC suggested additional excavation to structural limits. Four
endpoint soil samples will also be collected. Remote fill and fourth tank will be investigated using Geoprobe. Pilot test for
extraction system will also be run and vapor barrier will be installed in excavation. RAP will be submitted including soll

endpoint samples and SSDS by 7/14/07.

8/3/07 - Austin — Transferred from Vought to Patel for further review and action — end
Stephen Malinowski CA Rich Consultants, Inc. Ph. (516) 576-8844 (O)

(631) 974-5755 (C) FAx (516) 576-0093 email: smalinowski@carichinc.com
08/16/07-Hiralkumar Patel. received tank closure repoort. abstract:

- removed three USTs enclosed in concrete — found contaminated soil under westeren tank and under fill line for eastern tank -
approx. 6 ft bg, water began entering the excavation - installed four 2—inch dia pieces of 20-slot PVC in the perimeter of the
western side of the excavation and an additional point beneath the former leaking fuel fill lines - vapor barrier was placed

over the entire excavation - endpoint soil samples were collected from the southern, northern and eastern sides of excavation -
no endpoint sample collected from western side as that area still contaminated <-———- - no further excacavation possible -
water sample was collected from one of the two—-inch dia slotted pipes installed in the western side of the excavation
< - removed 1,675 gal of contamianted water and 47.28 tons of impacted soil — recommends further soil and
groundwater delineation - heavy contamination in sample from north, south and pipe trench area

soil analytical data: north south pipe trench

Benzene 1,700 1,400 4,000 Toluene 14,000 55,000 50,000
Ethylbenzene 9,700 110,000———————- 68,000 Xylene 52,000 900,000 372,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene————- 32,000 550,000 220,000 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene—————- 9,900 200,000 76,000
Naphthalene 53,000 21,000

groundwater analytical data: GW-1 Benzene 2,500 Toluene 4,700

Ethylbenzene 1,100 Xylene 6,200 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene——--1,600
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1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene—————- 560 MTBE 180 Naphthalene 320
recommendations:

- installation of soil borings and soil sample collection in north, south and west areas to delineate the extent of residual
contamination - proposed borings should be installed to a final depth of approx. 10-12 ft below the surface (not acceptable,
need boring to depth of clean soil or termination) - installation of two soil borings in the extreme southern end of the
basement - installation of one well beneath the sidewalk immediately north of the building along West 83rd street adjacent to
the former remote fuel fill ports

spoke with Mr. Malinowski. they have installed well on sidewalk along West 83rd Street and will take sample next week. took some
soil samples also. will submit delineation reprot by end of month. the well, installed on sidealk, is on north side of tank

area. based on endpoint analyticals, found heaviest contamination on south side. asked Mr. Malinowski to define site specific
groundwater flow direction. Mr. Malinowski mentioned that there is one well in middle of excavation and they have installed one

on sidewalk. due to space restriction, they can't installed anymore wells inside building. asked Mr. Malinowski to installed

third well on same sidewalk to define groundwater flow direction. sent email to Mr. Malinowski with same requirement.

08/22/07-Hiralkumar Patel. received email from Mr. Malinowski. as drilling equipment was removed from site, they are not able to
install third well now and to include site specific groundwater flow direction in next report. Mr. Malinowski will send

supplemental delineation report by end of month. spoke with Mr. Malinowski. he is preparing report. regarding third well, he
mentioned that potential purchaser is doing geotechnical investigation and will install four borings which could be used as well.

he is in contact with another consultant and will use thier boring points to find groundwater flow direction.

09/05/07-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from Mr. Malinowski. he mentioned that potential buyer will not do any investigation at
site. Mr. Malinowski is going to install two micro wells (one on eastern boundry, more towards southern end of excavation
boundry, and one on western boundry) inside basement. he will survey this wells to define groundwater flow direction and will
send investigation report with proposed remedial action plan. investigation report will also include soil delineation data as

they did about 14 borings inside basement to define area of soil contamination.

10/11/07-Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Mr. Malinowski. 10/12/07-Hiralkumar Patel. received investigation report from Mr.
Malinowski. abstract:

- installed 14 soil borings through the basement floor - install one well on sidewalk adjacent to former fill port - install

two wells inside basement - at each boring locations, soil samples were continuously collected until shallow groundwater was
reached at approx. 6-7 ft below the basement floor — groundwater, in monitoring well installed on sidewalk, was encountered at
approx. 15.5 ft below street grade - three soil samples were collected during well installation on sidewalk (no contamination
found) - well on sidewalk was installed to depth of 25 ft bg — no floating product found in monitoring well on sidewalk - no
floating product was observed in any well inside basement but a petroleum odor was noted in well MCW-1 - groundwater flow
direction at the site is west—northwest

summary:

- no contamination found at former fill port — contamination doesn’t not exceeds more than 10-20 ft from previous excavation
limit on south side — contamination along western edge is limited to immediate vicinity of the sidewall of former excavation -
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found contaminated area at the southern edge of property, around suspected UST area — constituents commonly associated with
gasoline was detected in upgradient well MCW-1 to the south—southeast of the former excavation area

soil analyticals values: S1-B1 S1-B5 S1-B8 S1-B13 limit
4-6 ft 4-7 ft 4-7 ft 2-4 ft

Benzene 1,400 740 60

Toluene 28,000 24,000 1,500

Ethylbenzene 42,000 8,400 37,000 5,500

Xylene 1,600 168,000 1,800 147,000 1,200

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 110,000 100,000——————- 10,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene——-5,900 48,000 43,000 3,300

Naphthalene 20,000 18,000——————- 13,000

- only contamination found in groundwater was Naphthalene (240 ppb) in upgradient well MCW-1. - no contamination found in
groundwater sample from previous groundwater sampling point which was inside previous excavation area

10/15/07-Hiralkumar Patel. sent email to Steve requiring submission of RAP. received call from Steve. he has submitted report to
current owner and currently owner and potential buyer is reviewing this report. Steve is not sure when property closing will
happen, if happen. and remediation will be depend on type of future use of this property. he will talk to his client regarding

time duration for closing of the property. informed Steve that if closing doesn’t happen in a month, then owner has to start
remediation to prevent further damage. got property owner’s information:

Marc Ravher MARGLO, LLC. 1220 Broadway, Suite 408 New York, New York 10001 Ph. (917) 743-1553 email: marc@ravner.com
10/31/07—-Hiralkumar Patel. sent email to Mr. Ravner requiring RAP submission. 11/26/07-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with STeve at CA
Rich. he mentioned that site will be used as garage as buyer is not instrested in property. Steve is going to site this week to

track fourth tank for abandoned line in ground, and if finds tank then based on tank location, Steve will submit a RAP (most

probably by Dec. 7, 2007).

11/28/07—-Hiralkumar Patel. received email from Steve. he is going to site on 11/30/07.

01/02/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received project update from Steve. they did not find any tank for pipe that runs from former tank
excavation towards and below rear wall near the southern edge of the site.

01/14/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from lvy Olberding (631-589-6353, lvyO@pwgrosser.com) from PW Grosser. they been
contacted by owner for further work. vy will call once they get hired.

01/30/08-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Ivy at PW Grosser. they been hired by owner. Ivy will submit RAP.
02/05/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from lvy. they are planning for further excavation. vy will submit work plan.

02/12/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received email from Eric. spoke with Eric. he has been contacted by property owner regarding
remediation at site. Eric asked what needs to be done to close the case. explained Eric that the department is waiting for RAP
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from owner. Eric will submit RAP, if get hired.

Eric Telemaque, President EMTEQUE Corporation New York, NY 10018 Ph. (212) 631-9000 Fax (212) 631-8066 email:
eric@emteque.com

spoke with Mr. Ravner. he has hired PW Grosser. asked him to submit RAP by Feb. 22, 2008.
03/14/08-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mr. Ravner. PW Grosser has prepared RAP and will submit by March 18, 2008.
03/20/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received work plan from Ivy from PW Grosser. abstract:

— proposed additional subsurface investigation will be performed to excavate the identified contamianted soil - soil and
groundwater endpoint samples will be collected — ORC treatment will be used as expecting groundwater at bottom of excavation -
will sample existing wells (MCW-1 and MCW-2) approx. one month after excavation and application of ORC

Ilvy Hidalgo—Olberding P.W. Grosser Consulting Ph. (631) 589-6353 (O)
(516) 424-1984 (C) email: ivyo@pwgrosser.com

Ivy proposed to take endpoint samples from three sidewalls only and groundwater sample from bottom of excavation where tanks
were. there will be no samples taken from eastern sidewall as no contamination found in eastern endpoint sidewall sample after
tank removal work.

sent email to Ivy approving proposed plan with only change that endpoint soil samples must be taken from all sidewalls. also
mentioned that the department may require further soil/groundwater delineation/remediation based on result of remedial activities.

03/27/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from lvy. will start excavation on 03/31/08. 04/10/08—Hiralkumar Patel. received
call from Ivy. they are excavating area. Ivy found that previous tank location area excavation was backfilled with clean soil and
there is now two feet thick concrete. Ivy asked if they need to remove that concrete. told Ivy that during tank removal, previous
contractor removed soil to the depth of water table and backfilled with clean soil so no meaning of removing that thick concrete
and clean soil. mentioned to her that if any groundwater is contaminated under previous tank location, they can be treated with
other wells in area. asked Ivy to collect endpoint soil and groundwater samples and submit sample analyticals with site map. told
her that sample analyticals must be submitted prior to any backfilling, so if needed wells could be installed inside excavation
alongwith vapor barrier and possible SSDS. Ivy will screen top soil and will use clean soil from excavation to backfill it.

04/18/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from lvy. they took samples for waste characterization and asked whether need TAGM or
STARS. asked Ivy to run samples for full list. Ivy mentioned that they dug most of area and found contamination below water
table. they can’t dig any more. asked Ivy to collect endpoint soil and groundwater samples and asked to keep excavation open, if
possible, until receive and review the endpoint analyticals. based on endpoint analyticals, will submit RAP.

04/23/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from lvy. she got verbal information from lab. found some contamiantion in north and
west sidewall samples. no further exavation is possible in these areas due to foundation wall and electric vault. excavation done
to depth of groundwater. as no further excavation possible, they area injecting ORC in soil. asked lvy to submit sample
analyticals for review, once available, before any backfilling.
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04/24/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received site map with sampling locations and endpoint sample analyticals. collected one sidewall
samples from East, South and North side of excavation and two sidewall samples from West side of excavation. northern most
section of the East Wall could not be sampled because it was excavated to the brick wall; therefore no soil to sample. found
contamination in samples from northwest corner (where stairs and auto elevator located).

NwW-1 WW-1 Ethylbenzene 10,100 8,860
Xylene 12,960 11,450 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9,970* 9,370%
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4,590 4,380 Naphthalene 6,190* 3,980*

* compounds found under TAGM limit
Regenox, was applied immediately after a second round of VEFR of groundwater in the open excavation.

spoke with Ivy. she mentioned that due to surrounding utilities and buidling structure foundation, no further excavation is

possible. they have took groundwater sample from excavation and waiting for results. they also excavated area in southern end, as
proposed in plan and took samples. waiting for endpoint sample analyticals from southern excavation. lvy mentioned that currently
there are two wells available inside basement, which were installed during earlier study and one well outside on sidewalk along W
83rd street. due to sidewall contamination in northwest corner, they will install one more temporary well in northwest corner. as

no further excavation possible, regenox has applied and as consultant will install temporary well in contaminated zone, approved
Ivy’s request to backfill excavation, to prevent any accident. asked her not to put concrete slab until the department reviews
groundwater analyticals and endpoint soil analyticals for samples from southern excavation.

04/30/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received sample analytical for endpoint soil and groundwater samples taken from southern excavation
and groundwater analyticals for sample from northern excavation. no contamination found in endpoint soil samples from southern
excavation. minor contamination found in groundwater sample from southern excavation. found some contamination in groundwater
sample from northern excavation (area of previous tank location).

N. Excavation GW-1 Xylene 1,394
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 426 Naphthalene 196

as per lvy, groundwater sample from north excavation was taken at same location where previous water sample taken after tanks
removed. compared to earlier analyticals, found low contamination in recent groundwater sample.

sent email to Ivy approving backfilling of each excavations, as no further excavation possible. asked Ivy to submit RAP, based on
endpoint sample analyticals, to address remaining contamination. asked lvy to hold any concrete floor work inside basement until
gets approval for RAP (as requires vapor barrier and possibly SSDS).

received message from Ivy. spoke with lvy. they will use ORC and will collect groundwater samples, from all existing well and one
temporary well that they will install in northwest corner, after a month. and based on that analyticals, may requires further
work.

Ivy mentioned that there is thick layer of clay which is holding contamination in sidewalls. asked Ivy to include this
information in report and as soil has high contamination, even with clean groundwater sample after a month, the departmemt may
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requires monitoring of groundwater for a year and have quaterly samples collected.
05/01/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from lvy.

05/05/08-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Ivy. she inquired about what guidelines should be used in reference to backfill material.
asked lvy to use TAGM. lvy also asked whether crushed stone be used as backfill near footings. lvy sampled some backfill soil and
found five SVOC compounds over TAGM limit (highest was 3600 ppb). lvy asked whether this soil can be used as backfill (as no
VOCs, PCBs, Pesticides found).

discussed with DEC Austin regarding use of crushed stone for backfilling. Austin asked to consult with NYC DOB as they regulates
backfilling at any site. Austin also mentioned that as only SVOCs found slightly over limit and as SVOCs generally stick with
soil, he approved to use such soil, but again after consulting with NYC DOB (in reference to type of soil).

06/06/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Mr. Sharma from UTB.
Mohan Sharma UTB PH. (516) 326-1160 Ext. 106 email: msharma@utbl.com

spoke with Mr. Sharma. he asked to close the case based on decrease in groundwater contamination from starting of this case.
explained to Mr. Sharma that there is still some contamination left in sidewalls and PW Grosser is using ORC to treat that
contamination. to know effectiveness of ORC and to confirm containment of contamination in soil itself and not impacting
groundwater anymore, the department requires groundwater monitoring. asked Mr. Sharma to submit report for work done till date.

06/26/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received remedial action report. abstract:

- neither the current manager nor the owners have stored or dispensed petroleum products at the site - surficial geological

materials at the site consist of approx. one ft of backfill below a concrete slab. a native clay layer was encountered below the

backfill and was overlying silty sands - the water table was encountered within the silty sands - performed excavation in two
different areas: northern excavation and southern excavation - the northern excavation was approx. 60 ft in length by 40 ft in

width and the southern excavation was approx. 20 ft in diameter - the northern excavation includes the areas adjacent to the

former USTs - both the northern and southern excavations were excavated to groundwater which was encountered between the depths
of 5-7 ft below the concrete slab of basement floor - the northernmost portion of northern excavation was approx. 9-10 ft bg -
removed approx. 8,086 gal of free product/water during removal of impacted soils — applied Regenox - in order to determine the
effectivness of chemical application, collected four rounds of groundwater samples - one partially exposed fill line was

observed along the lengh of the western wall during excavation activities — three temporary monitoring wells (TW-1 and TW-2 in
northern excavation and TW-3 in southern excavation) were installed, which will supplement the already existing three monitoring
wells (MW-1, MCW-1 and MCW-2) - monitoring wells were strategically installed in the groundwater flow direction at the site
(west—northwest) <-——————- — temporary wells were installed to depth of 7 ft bg; wells consisted of 6 ft of screen and 2 ft

riser which allowed for the screened zone to be approx. 3 ft into water table <---- - groundwater sample was collected from

within the excavation pits after visible contaminated soil removed and before application of Regenox - first round of

groundwater samples collected two weeks after application of Regenox; no floating product observed in any well - based on
analytical result of first round of groundwater sampling, TW-1 and TW-2 were sampled on weekly basis to monitor degradation of
residual contamination - found contamination in endpoint samples from northwest corner NW-1 and WW-1 (analyticals listed above)
- NW-1: north wall of the northern excavation was excavated to average of approx. 2 ft from the building’s outer brick wall;

north wall could not be excavated further due to exposed bedrock at the western portion of the wall and a water main at the
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eastern portion of the wall; excavation in this location was to the water table with the exception of the northernmost section
which was excavated below the water table to approx. 9-10 ft bg; small area (approx. 20 linear ft) of soil remains on the north
wall and was the location of the soil collected for sampling — WW-1: soil remaining in the north portion of western sidewall in
northern excavation could not be further excavated due to the electric panel and two structural columns

summary:

- found high VOC contamination in soil endpoint samples from northern and northwestern sidewall in northern excavation (previous
tank location area) — sidewall from northern section of excavation was taken from soil left adjacent to brick wall (due to

structural stability reasons) — monitoring well MW-1 is located downgradient from the northern sidewall sampling location and
during well installation, no soil contamination found. no groundwater contamination found from MW-1 - well MCW-2 is located in
area of northwestern sidewall sampling location (where contamination found), but no contamination found in recent groundwater
sample from MCW-2 - no downgradient well from northwestern sidewall, where contmaination found in sidewall samples

discussed with DEC Vought. he mentioned that to confirm natural attenuation of contamination, groundwater must be monitored for
pH, temp., dissolved oxygen and RedOx potential.

07/11/08-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mr. Sharma at UTB. asked him to sample all wells again for VOCs and SVOCs along with
following parameters: pH, temperature, dissolved oxygen and RedOx potential. sent email to Mr. Sharma, Ivy (at PW Grosser) and
Mr. Ravner (owner) requring the same.

07/28/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received closure letter from Ivy. they sampled monitoring wells MW-1, MCW-1, TW-1 and TW-2. wells
MCW-2 and TW-3 were destroyed during backfilling. no contamination found in sample analyzed. dissolved oxygen was found more than
3 mg/l in each wells and RedOx potential was more than zero.

07/30/08-Hiralkumar Patel. discussed with DEC Vought. as no further excavation possible in any area and no groundwater
contamination found in wells during recent sampling and based on DO, pH and RedOx potential values, Vought suggest to close the
case.

case closed. NFA sent to Mr. Ravner. letter emailed to Mr. Ravner, vy at PW Grosser and Mr. Sharma at UTB.

Map Identification Number 98 215875; 136 W 75 STREET Spill Number: 0914061
® 136 W 75 STREET NEW YORK, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 136 W 75TH ST

Approximate distance from property: 862 feet to the SW Revised zip code: 10023
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Close Date: 03/13/2009
TT-ld: 520A-0248-768
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Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Responsible Party
Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: DMPOKRZY

Contact for more spill info:

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller: ERT DESK - CON EDISON
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

ERT DESK
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Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:
Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383

Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/08/2009 UNKNOWN
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 1.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS UTILITY

Caller Remarks: NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks:

140 W 75TH ST
140 W 75TH ST

Map Identification Number 99

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Spill Number: 9513823

MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 889 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:  UNKNOWN

Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name: FIRE HAZMAT

Caller Name: MS BAILEY Caller Agency: DEP

DEC Investigator: TOMASELLO Contact for more spill info: MR KELLER

Close Date: 02/11/2003
TT-ld: 520A-0092-279

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone: (917) 769-0483
Caller Phone: (718) 595-6700
Contact Person Phone: (917) 769-0483

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.

Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

01/31/1996 UNKNOWN NO NO
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Material
Spilled

MERCURY

American Museum of Natural History

Material
Class

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL

Page 137
Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
1.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

DEP NOTIFIFED BY FIRE DEPT THAT ABOUT 2 OZ MERCURY SPILLED AT APT DWELLING CIRCUMSTANCES AND CLEANUP STAUS UNKNOWN

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Map Identification Number 100

W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST

® W 83RD ST& CENT PARK WEST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Approximate distance from property:

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Police Department
Caller Name: OFFICER CATHY BRADY

DEC Investigator: TOMASELLO

898 feet to the ENE

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Spill Number: 8907311 Close Date: 10/24/1989

NEW YORK CITY, NY TT-1d: 520A-0102-143
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: W 83RD ST/ CENTRAL PARK W

Revised zip code: 10024

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (212) 374-5580
Contact Person Phone:

NYCPD

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/24/1989 10/24/1989 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER -1.00 UNKNOWN  0.00 UNKNOWN  SOIL

Caller Remarks:

WATER MAIN BROKE, NYCPD, NYCFD ON SCENE, STREET IS BLOCKED OFF, CLEAN UP & TESTING FOR ASBESTOS & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE

DONE.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.
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Map Identification Number 101 MICHAEL DONOVAN
® 175 WEST 76TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 901 feet to the W

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Other

Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: HRPATEL

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 1306921
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

FORMER DRY CLEANERS
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Close Date: 10/08/2013
TT-Id: 520A-0293-318

Spiller Phone:

Notifier Phone:

MICHAEL DONOVAN

Caller Phone:
Contact Person Phone: (718) 974-3373

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/01/2013 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
DRY CLEANING FLUIDS OTHER 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN  SOIL

Caller Remarks:

while removing dry cleaning equipment loss occurred to sidewalk.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

10/02/13—-Hiralkumar Patel. 1:34 PM:- left message for Mike. 1:38 PM:- received call from Mike. he lives on fourth floor of the
building. he mentioned that dry cleaning facility on ground floor was closed for about six months and currently contractor is

removing equipments. Mike mentioned that unknown amount of dry cleaning fluid spilled while moving equipments and there is strong
odors in building. Mike is concered about health impact to his family. 2:30 PM:- visited site with DEC Mahat. its 15 story mixed

use building with basement. met with Mike and Fidel Colonio (building super). Fidel mentioned that yesterday around 10 AM, they
noticed strong chemical odors in building for about two hours. he stated that odors originated from a out-of-business dry cleaner
located along Amsterdam Ave. Fidel immediately informed building management about the odors. he was asked to open lobby doors on
all floors for ventilation. odor level reduced after two hours.

inspected building’s main lobby and Mike’s apartment on fourth floor. no odors noted in building. found chemical odor at the door
of the dry cleaner. the dry cleaner was closed and there was no access for inspection. inspected basement. found chemical odors
only in water main room which is located just beneath the dry cleaner.

spoke with David Goldberg at management office. informed him about chemical odors in building and complaints from tenants. asked
him to set up ventilation system inside the dry cleaner shop immediately to prevent any more accumulation of odors inside the
building. Mr. Goldberg mentioned that outgoing tenant hired AARCO Environmental to remove dry cleaning machinery.
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spoke with Steve at AARCO Environmental. he mentioned that AARCO Environmental was hired by building management and not by the
tenant. he confirmed that there was odors during removal operation. machine is partially removed.

found two vent ducts in backyard of the building. Fidel mentioned that one vent duct, which ends at roof top, belongs to
restaurant and the other vent duct, which ends in backyard close to first floor level, belongs to dry cleaner.

spoke with Mr. Goldberg. he mentioned that Bestway will install ventilation by tonight.

spoke with Shalom at Bestway, who is responding this evening to set up ventilation system inside the dry cleaner. informed him
that system must run continuously until its removal is approved by the department.

met with Mike, before leaving the site. he confirmed that situation is much better compared to yesterday. his wife has scheduled
a physical checkup, due to possible adverse effect of chemical vapors in building.

during inspection, noted an active fill port and vent pipe in front of dry cleaner.

Michael Donovan Apt. 4B Ph. (718) 974-3373 email: mike.donovan.design@gmail.com

Lichter Real Estate Number One, LLC.

**property owner** c/o Lichter & Lichter, L.P. 850 West 176th Street New York, NY 10033 Attn.: Claire Eisenberg
**property manager** Ph. (212) 927-7088 email: alflichter@yahoo.com

David Goldberg Lichter & Lichter, L.P. Ph. (212) 927-7088 email: alflichter@yahoo.com

Fidel Colonio

**puilding super** PH. (212) 787-3054

Steve AARCO Environmental Ph. (631) 586-5900

Shalom Asbestway Abatement Corp. PH. (718) 858-2600

(917) 361-8882 (C)

7:25 PM:- received message from Shalom. they finished installation of air scrubbers in the building.
10/04/13-Hiralkumar Patel. alternate address: 341-347 Amsterdam Avenue, 175-179 W 76th Street
no other spills found.

PBS #: 2-609418. as per PBS record, the site has one 5,000 gal #6 oil AST on saddles. the PBS registration expired on 12/26/2012.
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9:30 AM:- visited site. met Fidel. he mentioned that total five air scrubbers installed in the building: one inside the dry
cleaner, one in water main room in basement and one each on 4th floor, 6th floor and 9th floor. exhaust from all air scrubbers
discharge into backyard. air scrubber in dry cleaner is connected to vent duct from the dry cleaner. no odors noted in main
lobby, in water main room or at dry cleaner door. no access to the dry cleaner.

11:20 AM:- spoke with Mr. Goldberg. informed him about expired PBS registration. he mentioned that the building is using 5,000
gal #6 oil (which will be convered to #2 oil in spring of 2014) tank. he will check with building manager regarding registration
renewal. Mr. Goldberg also mentioned that there is another tank inside the dry cleaner which was used for steam generation as
part of dry cleaning process. informed Mr. Goldberg that the second tank, on the site, is not registered. he stated that he saw
tank registration for dry cleaner tank and will provide registration number.

asked Mr. Goldberg to run scrubber continuously until the project is over and confirmed no more issues in building. also asked
him not to paint any part of dry cleaner store prior to the Department’s inspection, as need to cofirm condition inside the store.

11:53 AM:- spoke with Heiki at AARCO. she confirmed that all machinery and dry cleaning related items were removed yesterday. she
mentinoed that there was no spill, but odors were generated from the machine itself, during removal.

discussed with DEC Nirangan Gandhi. he mentioned that the department requires submission of Notice of Equipment Shutdown prior to
removal of dry cleaning equipment. Mr. Gandhi checked database and could not find registration of the dry cleaning facilty at the

site. he asked for joint inspection by spills and dry cleaning section. he also mentioned that NYC DEP dry cleaning unit may be
informed.

DEC Benedicto Loredo of dry cleaning section will join in inspection.

1:26 PM:- spoke with Mr. Goldberg and scheduled a site inspection at 2:30 PM on 10/08/13. informed Mr. Goldberg that the
department requires presence of representative of building onwer/manager and project manager from AARCO Environmental, during the
site inspection.

1:54 PM:- discussed case with NYS DOH Mike Hughes. due to short period of time when vapors noted inside the building, absence of
odors in building and corrective actions taken including removal of source and installation of air scrubbers, NYS DOH does not

require any action at this time. future investigation(s) of indoor air may be required based on further inquiries, if received.

3:03 PM:- sent email to NYSDOH Hughes and NYCDOH D’Andrea including copy of spill report and available pics.

3:05 PM:- sent email to DEC Gandhi and DEC Loredo including copy of spill report and available pics.

10/08/13—-Hiralkumar Patel. 2:10 PM:- visited site with DEC Mahat and DEC Loredo. met Jlshua Schwartz (management
representative), Steve (AARCO) and Fidel. inspected dry cleaner location. no odors found inside the store. no signs of spill

noted inside the store. DEC Loredo asked Steve to submit disposal manifests for solvent and dry cleaning machine. he also asked

to submit required paper work reference to registration and closure of dry cleaning facility.

inspected 4th floor. no odors noted in lobby. spoke with lady in Mike's apartment, who confirmed no odors.
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inspected basement. no odors noted in water main room. no chemical odors noted in sewer trap pit, located inside the water main
room.

site has one 5,000 gal AST on saddles, inside a secondary vault with access. the tank is located along southern foundation wall,
along W 76th Street. found oil stain on tank wall, but no odors noted inside the tank room. the fill port is at the curb along W
76th St. vent pipe is located in alley, along eastern edge of property, behind the alley door. as vent pipe is not visible from

the fill port location, suggested Mr. Schwartz to relocate it.

searched for other tank, associated with fill/vent located outside the dry cleaner. no other tanks found at the site. Mr.
Schwartz and Fidel does not know about previous tank. asked them to seal the fill port, located in front of the dry cleaner, to
prevent misdelivery.

based on observations during site visits and information available to date, case closed.

Map Identification Number 102 BROKEN DUCT FOUND IN EXCAVATION Spill Number: 0801224 Close Date: 07/29/2008
& 52 WEST 74TH STREET MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0214-961
52 W. 74TH ST
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 939 feet to the SSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: ERTSDESK — CON EDISON Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: RWAUSTIN Contact for more spill info: ERTSDESK Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response - Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/30/2008 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 2.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77833&lng=-73.97746&id=0801224&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Caller Remarks:
FOUND IN EXCAVATION , WONT MAKE 2 HOUR CLEAN UP.

211117

American Museum of Natural History
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DEC Investigator Remarks:

211117. see eDocs

7/22/08: Due to possible third party responsibility, spill referred to R. Austin for re—assignment and follow up. (JHO)

7/29/08 - Austin — Product traced back to fuel oil fill line at 52 W. 74 St. According to con Ed, owner repaired the line, and
Con Ed completed cleanup of spilled 2.5 gals. of fuel. closed — end

Map Identification Number 103 135 WEST 74TH ST
® 135 WEST 74TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 947 feet to the SW

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Local Agency
Caller Name: CHERELLE MAYFIELD

DEC Investigator: JHOCONNE

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 0102621

MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

SAME - CON ED
MR WILLIAMS
NYC DEP

MR WILLIAMS

Close Date: 06/11/2001
TT-ld: 520A-0091-227

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (718) 595-6777
Contact Person Phone: (212) 442-7090

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
06/08/2001 UNKNOWN NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SEWER



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77957&lng=-73.97923&id=0102621&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Caller Remarks:

CALLER STATES THAT CONTACT PERSON IS FROM DOT STATING THAT CON ED IS DUMPING OIL IN SEWER LINE AT LOCATION.

Page 143

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was O'CONNELL DEC INSPECTOR’S NOTES Tried to contact Kay
Williams, Dispatcher said there was no one by that name at that number. Left my name and number for call back. DEP dispatcher
corrected the name to Mr. Williams, called him but he was out to lunch, | left a message. Contacted ERT Kessler, he has no
report of incident at that location but he will call Manhattan #9 crew.

Call back from Ray Lo ERT- Crew got summons from DOT for improperly closing the street. They have a vactor on scene which is
pumping debris and water from structure.

Called DOt and asked for Mr. Williams, he will not be in all week.
Called ERT- spoke with Bill Capune. He was at scene , crew had removed transformer and were vactoring debris from vault, no oil

spilled in vault. Crew had street and sidewalk blockaded. City DOT worker walked inside barricade, he wa stold he could not enter
work zone without hard hat. He wrote them a tickrt for closing street/sidewal without a permit.

No spill.
Map ldentification Number 104 MANHOLE #25889 Spill Number: 9910327 Close Date: 02/06/2004
® AMSTERDAM AV & 80TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0101-348
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: AMSTERDAM AV /W 80TH ST
Approximate distance from property: 949 feet to the NW Revised zip code: 10024
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: JUAN MEJIS Notifier Phone: (212) 580-6763
Caller Name: RICHARD ROACH Caller Agency: CON EDISON Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Investigator: COMENALE Contact for more spill info: RICHARD ROACH Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

11/29/1999 UNKNOWN NO NO



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78383&lng=-73.97783&id=9910327&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 10.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

CONED SPILL #129115 / WORKERS DISCOVERED 10 GALS OF PETROLEUM FLOATING ON 10 GALS OF WATER IN A MANHOLE - CLEAN UP WILL BEGIN
PENDING TEST RESULTS

DEC Investigator Remarks: ~ NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 105 VACANT BUILDING Spill Number: 0604606 Close Date: 10/27/2010
& 36 WEST 74TH ST. MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0097-570
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 964 feet to the SSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:  VINNY LOVARI — VACANT BUILDING Spiller Phone: (718) 708-3425
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: RVKETANI Contact for more spill info:  VINNY LOVARI Contact Person Phone: (718) 708-3425
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/24/2006 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

DURING TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS DISCOVERED ON TOP OF CEMENT SLAB: OIL WAS MIXED IN WITH SAND:

DEC Investigator Remarks:


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77807&lng=-73.97684&id=0604606&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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08/2/06—Zhune Spoke to V. Lovari from Island Tank. Soil samples were performed (1 bottom, 2end—points, 2 sites). 08/2/06 sent CSL
to Owner Mr. Bill Carr at: 236 West 26 Street, Suite 605 New York, NY 10001

08/10/06—-Vought—-Received message from Dan (Alliance Builders 212-463-9229) looking for contact info for DEC Zhune. Vought
returned call and provided information and Dan indicated that he was already able to contact DEC Zhune.

8/6/10 — Raphael Ketani. | received this case from Jeff Vought who transferred to the Superfund, Brownfield Unit in Region 2 DER.

The spill took place on 7/24/06 and consisted of the discovery of contaminated soil on top of a concrete slab when a UST was
removed. The UST had contained an oil and sand mix inside. The contractor was Vinny Lovari of Island Tank (718) 967-9424/cell
(347) 416-9961.

The site location is 36 West 74th Street, Manhattan. The block and lot are 1126 and 52. The property was sold to the Bikuben
Foundation New York, Inc., c/o Holland & Knight, LLP, 195 Broadway, NY, 10007 on 10/11/05.

| could not find a PBS registration, nor any additional cases with the above address. There is no paper file. The E-docs contain
just the CSL. | tried the Alliance Builders number, but it was out of service.

As there has been no response from the owner regarding the cleanup of the soil contamination, | sent a standard followup letter
to the Bikuben Foundation.

8/19/10 - Raphael Ketani. Vinny of Island Tank (347) 416-9961 called me and told me that he will look for the file folder that
contains the documentation showing that the cleanup was completed.

9/21/06 - Raphael Ketani. Michael Di Paolo (212) 513-3319 of Holland and Knight (attorneys for the Bikuben Foundation) called. He
said that he had represented the Bikuben Foundation in the past and he was trying to find his client in order to respond to the

DEC's letter. He asked that | give him more time to locate them and get the necessary cleanup documentation to the DEC. We agree
to a deadline of 9/28/10.

10/25/10 - Raphael Ketani. Today | received the tank replacement and soil investigation report dated July 19, 2006 from Island
Environmental Tank. The report was sent to me by Mr. Di Paolo. The report contained an affidavit of tank removal, the full soil
analytical report, and the tank closure report. | began my review.

10/27/10 - Raphael Ketani. | finished my review of the tank replacement and soil investigation report. The soil end point
analytical results were almost entirely non-detect. There were only two benzene hits that were very slightly above the TAGM
limits.

As the data in the tank removal and soil investigation report indicates that virtually all of the oil contamination had been
removed, | have determined that there is no threat to the public or the environment. Therefore, | am closing the spill case.
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Map Identification Number 106 MANHOLE 29424 Spill Number: 9808719 Close Date: 11/04/2003
& W 75TH ST & CEN PRK W MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0092-965
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: W 75TH ST / CENTRAL PARK W
Approximate distance from property: 965 feet to the S Revised zip code: 10023
Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: MR MCHUGH Notifier Phone: (212) 338-3352
Caller Name: JOE DEVOTI Caller Agency: CON EDISON Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Investigator: JHOCONNE Contact for more spill info: JOE DEVOTI Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/14/1998 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 1.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS GROUNDWATER

Caller Remarks:

APPROX 1/2 GAL OF WATER IN MAN HOLE WITH ONE QUART OF UNK TYPE OIL ON IT. SAMPLE TAKEN FOR TESTING. 120500 CON ED SPILL NUMBER.

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was O’'CONNELL e2mis 120500

10/14/98 00:40 MAXWELL(RW) REPORTS WHILE CHECKING MANHOLES FOR BLOWN LIMITERS FOUND SPILL OF 1 QUART OF UNKOWN OIL MIXED WITH
1/2 GALLON OF WATER IN MH29424 LOCATED S/W/C W 75 ST & C.P.W. SPILL APPEARS TO BE SOME TYPE OF OIL. THE SPILL IS CONTAINED, THERE

WAS NO ENTRY TO ANY SEWERS OR WATERWAYS. THERE ARE NO SEWER CONNECTIONS IN THE MANHOLE AND NO VISIBLE CRACKS. MR MAXWELL
INSTALLED PIGS AND DIAPERS AROUND SPILL, TOOK SAMPLE AND INSTALLED SPILL TAG #17209. THE STRUCTURE POSSIBLY CONTAINES PILC CABLE
DISTRIBUTION FEEDER CABLE, BUT NO LEAKS FROM THE DISTRIBUTION FEEDER CABLES WERE OBSERVED. SPILL WAS REPORTED TO MCHUGH IN THE
CONTROL CENTER AT ));40 HRS ON 10/14/98. LOGGER PGM

If this is a Con Edison manhole it contains electrical cable and splices. Many manholes have a sealed sump in the floor which is
used to allow runoff when pumping the structure. A hose is place in this sump and water on the floor will flow into the sump
allowing the floor to be cleaned. If cleaned prior to analysis of the fluid, the structure will be cleaned as >50 PPM and all

liquid and waste will be manifested accordingly. The structure will be double washed with a degreaser, i.e. Slix. All cleaning


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77817&lng=-73.97453&id=9808719&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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material and PPE will also be treated as >50. If any sludge is found within a manhole it is treated as lead contaminated and
manifested accordingly. The spill identification tag will remain secured to the structure until the analysis is completed and if
<500 PPM the signage will be removed. If the analysis is >499 PPM, a grid will be prepared for wipe testing the area. Until the
analysis of the wipes are proven to be <10ugs/100cme? all additional waste produced from the structure will be treated as the
original analysis. |If this spill occurred in a transformer vault containing a sump pump and there was a possible release, the
drainpipe trap will be dismantled to determine if oil was released. Sludge found in a vault, through historical analysis, has
been determined not to contain lead.

LOGGER PGM 10/14/98 03:00 hrs. Astoria Chem-Lab called Russo #45348 @ MCC #9 desk and reported that the sample taken will req
48 hrs to do analysis.

10-16-98 11:05 Cleanup complete on 10-15-98 at 13:30 hours, supervised by J.McCabe 00305. 1-quart oil removed with absorbant,
mh was then double washed. No results available cleaned as 50-499 PPM. 3-55 gallon drums hazardous waste generated.
NYP004019162. Tag left in place pending sample analysis. Crew: J.Rivera 16937, E.Sims 37665, and R.Calderon 19847.

10/17/98 21:37 RECEIVED LAB RESULTS AT 21:14 LAB SEQUENCE # 98-11007 AROCLOR - 1254 PCB - 9 PPM R.BRUNS # 21106

10-19-98 10:45 Tag removed 10-19-98 at 0800 hours by M.Brotko 10504.

Page 147

Map Identification Number 107 214656; WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST Spill Number: 0814608 Close Date: 11/25/2008
® WEST 75 ST AND CENTRAL PARK WEST NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0249-518
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: W 75TH ST / CENTRAL PARK W
Approximate distance from property: 965 feet to the S Revised zip code: 10023
Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: ERT DESK - CON EDISON Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: DMPOKRZY Contact for more spill info: ERT DESK Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response - Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/19/2008 UNKNOWN
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
DIELECTRIC FLUID PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS UTILITY


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77817&lng=-73.97453&id=0814608&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Caller Remarks: NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks:  NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 108 MANHOLE #2119 Spill Number: 0112175 Close Date: 01/12/2004
& 475 AMSTERDAM AVE MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0101-352
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 992 feet to the NNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: MR CURTIS Notifier Phone: (212) 338-3352
Caller Name: JIMMY FOX Caller Agency: CON EDISON Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Investigator: KMFOLEY Contact for more spill info:  JIMMY FOX Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/26/2002 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 15.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

ABOVE MATERIAL DISCOVERED AT ABOVE LOCATION ON TOP OF 5 GALLONS OF WATER. SAMPLE HAS BEEN TAKEN AND CLEANUP IS PENDING CREW
RESPONSE. CON ED #141978.

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FOLEY E2MIS #141978 NOTES
Mr.V.Mirance # 58484 operating supv.cable dept. At the location of 475 W.159 & Amsterdam Ave. Was replacing transformer in

TM-2119 on feeder 1m14 that is now out on OOE/2 Reports that in process of removing the transformer, found approx. 15 gallons of
Unknown oil mixed with approx. 5 gallons of water. Tag #18589 was placed. Two samples taken one for PCB, and one for ID. Chain


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78540&lng=-73.97627&id=0112175&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)

Copyright 2016 Toxics Targeting, Inc. August 01, 2016

American Museum of Natural History

Page 149

of custody # AA-19938 Acct #F3246 No sewers or waterways affected Weather conditions did not contribute to this spill. No
injuries related to this spill. No fire or smoke No private property affected Tanker and crew will be scheduled on 11:00-07:00

shift starting 03/26/02

Update 3-27-02 @ 01:50 Lab Sequence Number: 02—-02530-001 Date Approved: 3/26/2002 E2 Incident Number: 141978 Date Received:
3/26/2002 Chain of Custody ID: AA19938 Date Sampled: 3/26/2002 Analysis indicates the presence of a substance similar to a

lubricating oil.

Update 3-27-02 @ 02:35 Lab Sequence Number: 02-02529-001 Date Approved: 3/27/2002 E2 Incident Number: 141978 Date Received:
3/26/2002 Chain of Custody ID: AA19938 Date Sampled: 3/26/2002 Aroclor 1242 < 1.0 ppm EPA 608/8082 Aroclor 1254 < 1.0 ppm EPA

608/8082 Aroclor 1248 < 1.0 ppm EPA 608/8082 Aroclor 1260 1.1 ppm EPA 608/8082
1 ppm

TOTAL PCB

UPDATE 3/27 @ 08:10 HRS Spoke to J Ligouri # 14084 and he informed me that the cleanup was completed @ 07:10 HRS. The structure
was double-washed and Flushed by Environmental services becuase Lab results indicated less than one(1) PPM PCB'’s. There was no
solid waste to remove. Removed Environmental tag # 18589. Clenup Supervisor — J Liqouri # 14084 Cleanup crew — T Lynch #

10878......J Kelly # 15634

1/12/04 Transformer replaced on 3/27/07 per 1/14/03 update to e2mis.

LOSS TO ROADWAY
82ND AND AMSTERDAM

Map Identification Number 109
\5)

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING
Approximate distance from property: 1004 feet to the NNW

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name:
Caller Name: Caller Agency:

DEC Investigator: SXMAHAT Contact for more spill info:

Close Date: 05/21/2014
TT-1d: 520A-0297-775

Spill Number: 1400018
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: W 82ND ST/ AMSTERDAM AVE

Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

TIFFANY CHAG - UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:

Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

TIFFANY CHAG Contact Person Phone: (617) 943-0005

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/01/2014 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN  SOIL


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78510&lng=-73.97690&id=1400018&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Caller Remarks:

loss to roadway, oily sheen, near construction site pouring down the road

DEC Investigator Remarks:
4/1/14: Mahat
DEC Mahat left a voice message to Ms. Tiffany Chang ( 617.943.0005 ) inquiring more about the spill.

5/21/14: Mahat Spilled was on the roadway. No further information could obtained from the contact information provided. Spill
will be close in the data base.

Map Identification Number 110 MANHOLE 13704 Spill Number: 0009011 Close Date: 04/11/2001
& 76TH/AMSTERDAM MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0095-746
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: W 76TH ST/AMSTERDAM AV
Approximate distance from property: 1007 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN - Unknown Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: ANTHONY NATALE Notifier Phone: (212) 580-6763
Caller Name: ANTHONY NATALE Caller Agency: CON EDISON Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Investigator: KMFOLEY Contact for more spill info: CALLER Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/03/2000 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER 30.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

DISCOVERED A GEL LIKE SUBSTANCE IN A MANHOLE CLEAN UP IS PENDING TEST RESULTS. CON ED#143237



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78119&lng=-73.97975&id=0009011&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FOLEY DEC INSPECTOR’S NOTES Ref.# 134236, DEC #0009010
Results PCB 1ppm J& D Waterproofing.

CON ED E2MIS REPORT 11-03-00

This service is approx. 50 feet from SB13705 ( See Incident #134236) for reference.

Approx. 30gals. of unknown substance in approx. 2ft of nud and debris andapprox. 10 gal. of water in service box SB 13704 located
first service box east of Amsterdam Ave. and West 76th St. There was a contractor cleaning the building and using a gel type
substance. Teh contractor packed up and left before MR. Driskill could get his identification or the type of substance used.

The unknown substance is approx. 30 gal. of mud (paint, debris and gel). there was smoke/steam involved when discovered. There is
standing water but no visual movement. There is no sump pump running and a sewer connection connection and concrete sump cannot
be verified.

Contractor has returned to this location and is cleaning again. The unknown substance has been reported running down the street
and sround the corner by our field crews.

Update Notified the DEP hazmat Team of the subject events and they will respond. Requested that they try to protect the sewer
drains and our service boxes and manholes from becoming contaminated with this unknown substance. We also requested that the
service boxes be barricaded until Clean Harbors starts the cleanup.

10:35 Received lab results of the oil ID extraction of submitted sample yielded an insufficient amount of material for an oil
identification analysis.

PCB <1.0ppm X-ray fluorescence and microscopic spot testing indicate that their submitted material consist mainly of silca.
Significant amount of calcium carbonate titanium, iron, zinc, lead and organuc matter were also prresent.

Flash Point 201 Deg. F

The following information is from the Clean Harbors Work Sheet. 2 service boxes cleaned. Disposal: six solid drums, weight
1,800lbs.

Map Identification Number 111 MANHOLE 13705 Spill Number: 0009010
® 76TH ST/AMSTERDAM MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: W 76TH ST/AMSTERDAM AV

Approximate distance from property: 1007 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
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Close Date: 04/11/2001
TT-Ild: 520A-0095-747


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78119&lng=-73.97975&id=0009010&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Source of Spill: =~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN - Unknown Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: ANTHONY NATALE Notifier Phone: (212) 580-6763
Caller Name: ANTHONY NATALE Caller Agency: CON EDISON Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Investigator: KMFOLEY Contact for more spill info: CALLER Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/03/2000 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER 4.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

DISCOVERED A GEL LIKE SUBSTANCE IN THE MANHOLE. CLEAN UP IS PENDING TEST RESULTS CON ED#134236

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was FOLEY DEC INSPECTOR’S NOTES
Reference #0009011 (E2MIS #134237) Results<lppm PCBs

CON ED E2MIS REPORT 11-03-00

Approx. 4gals. of unknown substance and approx. 2gals. of water in service box SB13705 located along the building line 170-174
West 76 St. Contractor cleaning building 170 W. 76 Street using a gel type substance. The contractor hosed the gel off the

building and then hosewd the street down which is the possible source of the unknown substance in our service box. The
contractor left before Mr. Driskill could get his identification or the type of the substance used. T The unknown substance is
approx. 4gals. of paint, debris and gel. There was smo9ke/steam involved when discovered. No evidence of any release to sewer or
waterway.

11-03-00 13:35hrs. Contractor has returned to this location and is cleaning again.

Update 14:10hrs. ERT Akbar notified DEp Hazmat team of the subject events and they will respond and deal with the contractor.

The Environmental Desk updated #9 Supervisor Jim McCutchen and requested that he inform our field crews that the DEP was on the
way and also requested that they try to protect the sewer drains and our service boxes and manholes from becoming contaminated
with this unknown substance.
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Update 20:40 hrs. DEP rep Stanley Siebenberg gave his permission for Con Ed to barricade the service boxes and return at
14:00hrs on 11-04-00 for the cleanup by Clean Harbors.

11:16 Lab Seg#00-10583-001 The oil extracted from the soil does not match any of our standards and may be too degraded to make
an identification. Aroclor 1254 PCB 1ppm

Update 11-06-0 Clean harbors Work Sheet 2 service boxes cleaned. Break down equipment and move in between each service box.
Depart site at 11:15pm Disposal: 6 solid drums, weight 1,800lbs
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Map Identification Number 112 214793; 141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST Spill Number: 0814637 Close Date: 02/17/2009
® 141-150 CENTRAL PARK WEST NEW YORK, NY TT-1d: 520A-0248-446
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (4) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1020 feet to the S Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: ERT DESK - CON EDISON Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: DMPOKRZY Contact for more spill info: ERT DESK Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/04/2008 UNKNOWN
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS UTILITY
Caller Remarks: NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks: ~ NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77791&lng=-73.97492&id=0814637&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Map Identification Number 113 215460; 424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE
® 424-246 AMSTERDAM AVENUE

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (2)
Approximate distance from property: 1037 feet to the NW

Spill Number: 0914003
NEW YORK, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
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Close Date: 03/25/2009
TT-Ild: 520A-0248-463

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: ERT DESK - CON EDISON Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: DMPOKRZY Contact for more spill info: ERT DESK Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non-petroleum/non—-hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/06/2009 UNKNOWN
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 2.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS UTILITY
Caller Remarks: NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks:  NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 114 COMMERCIAL/DWELLING
® 424 AMSTERDAM AVE

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1038 feet to the NW

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name:
Caller Name: Caller Agency:

DEC Investigator: RMPIPER Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 0708720
NEW YORK, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 12/11/2007
TT-Id: 520A-0211-130

UNKNOWN Spiller Phone: ( ) -
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:
11TH BATTALION CHIEF Contact Person Phone: (212) 570-4311


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78420&lng=-73.97792&id=0914003&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78418&lng=-73.97794&id=0708720&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/10/2007 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 50.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

CALLER FROM APPROVED OIL RECEIVED NOTIFICATION FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT OF LARGE SPILL AT ABOVE LOCATION. APPROVED OIL HAS NOT MADE
A DELIVERY THERE SINCE THURSDAY 11/8 AND THERE HAS BEEN NO EVIDENCE OF A SPILL UNTIL TODAY. APPROVED OIL CLAIMS NO
RESPONSIBILITY. SPILL MOSTLY CONFINED TO BASEMENT, BUT SOME HAS GONE OUT INTO THE STREET. FIRE DEPT ON SCENE.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

DEC Piper received call off hours. | contacted Batallion Chief and he stated oil was on sidewalk and into street. | informed him
that | will have approved oil clean up spill. I called Vincent and insrtructed him to clean spill immediately. He obliged. Later

| recieved a call from the Chief. He drove by site and it is cleaned up. closed.

Map Identification Number 115 HOUSE
® 67 WEST 73RD ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1040 feet to the SSW

Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING
Notifier Type: Other

Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: SFRAHMAN

Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:
Contact for more spill info: ROB HILL

Spill Number: 0713512 Close Date: 03/27/2008

NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0214-810

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:
Contact Person Phone: (718) 579-3413

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.

Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77822&lng=-73.97796&id=0713512&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)

Copyright 2016 Toxics Targeting, Inc. August 01, 2016 American Museum of Natural History Page 156
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

03/22/2008 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 10.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

Trying to make delivery and the oil came out of vent after delivering 13 gallons. Unable to access the basement of the apartment

building. Spill is being cleaned.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

03/24/08 | spoke with Millie Lopez of Castle Oil.She said they cleaned the spill which came out the vent, but not sure if there
was any release in the basement.Castle and myself left messeges for the home owner requesting call back.sr. 03/27/08 Spoke with
Castle Oil, tank room was inspected by Castle crew, there was no oil spill in the tank room.No drain/soil impacted.Spill closed.

Map Identification Number 116 BROWNSTONE
& 52 W. 85TH ST APT 1R

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1052 feet to the NE

Source of Spill:  COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller:
Notifier Type: Citizen Notifier Name:
Caller Name: COMERFORD,KATHLEEN Caller Agency:

DEC Investigator: RWAUSTIN Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 9712452

MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: 52 WEST 85TH ST
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
UNKNOWN

CITIZEN
KATHLEEN

Close Date: 10/09/2003
TT-ld: 520A-0098-751

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (212) 787-9803

Contact Person Phone: (212) 787-9803

Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/03/1998 UNKNOWN NO NO



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78516&lng=-73.97171&id=9712452&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

CALLER STATES THAT THE NEIGHBORS OIL IS LEAKING INTO HER VAULT CAUSING STRONG ODOR . CALLER REQUEST A CALL BACK

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was AUSTIN KATHY H:212-787-9803 W:212-250-2789

2/7/98 mmm:MULQUEEN & SACCACHIO INSPECTED LOCATION AND SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD. FOUND OIL ODOR IN FRONT BEDROOM OF 52 WEST 85TH
AND TRACE OF OIL ODOR IN FRONT OF HOUSE BY HOUSE TRAP. HOUSE HAS NEW OWNERS THAT MOVED IN JULY '97. STATED THAT ODORS STARTED

IN OCTOBER. HOUSE HAS NEW GAS FIRED HEATING SYSTEM IN REAR EASTERN ROOM. OLD OIL TANKS WERE LOCATED IN THE FRON WEST SIDE OF
HOUSE ADJACENT OT COAL SHOOT WHICH HAS BEEN FILLED. INSPECTED #50 WITH SUPER, GEORGE. NO OIL ODORS OR OIL STORAGE IN #50.

FLOOR IS SOFT IN AREA WHERE OLD TANKS USED TO BE. INSPECTED SURROUNDING HOUSES AT CURBLINE. MANY OF THE HOUSES HAVE ABANDONED
FILL PORTS. DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE GROUNDWATER PROBLEM AT THIS TIME. 3/2/98 mmm: KATHY CALLED AND STATED THAT THE ODORS ARE

BACK. 11:00 INSPECTED HOUSEHOLD WITH PID AND FOUND 0-2 PPM IN LIVING SPACE AND 10-15 PPM IN HOUSE TRAP. NOTICABLE FUEL OIL ODOR

IN FRONT BEDROOM AND IN FRONT ROOM OF BASEMENT. HIGHEST ODORS BY HOUSE TRAP. INPSECTED #54 AND FOUND NO OIL ODORS IN HOUSE OR
BASEMENT. NO PID READINGS. INSPECTED SEWERS AND FOUND THAT EACH MANHOLE HAD 10-15 PPM HEADSPACE. COULD NOT PULL MANHOLES DUE TO
ALTERNATE SIDE REGULATIONS. FOUND EVIDENCE OF RECENT FUEL OIL DELIVERY IN FRONT OF #36, AND EVIDENCE OF PAST FUEL OIL DELIVERIES

AT #22, & 30. TRIED TO INSPECT THE LARGER BUILDING ON CENTRAL PARK WEST AND W. 85TH BUT COULD NOT GAIN ACCESS. APPEARS THAT
PETROLEUM IS ENTERING SEWERS DURING DELIVERIES, AND THAT AP HAS PROBLEM WITH HOUSE TRAP AND VENT. TOLD AP TO GET PLUMBER TO LOOK
AT HOUSE TRAP AND POSSIBLY INSTALL CHECK VALVE TO BLOCK VAPORS. CALLED DEP AND SPOKE TO ALBERT GORDON WHO SEEMED TO THINK THAT
THIS HAS BEEN A LONGTIME PROBLEM AND THAT THE SOURCE HAS BEEN UNDER INVESTIGATION FOR ABOUT 2 YEARS. CALLED DEP BACK ON MARCH

9TH. SAGAR WENT TO SITE IN PM AND ODORS HAD DISSIPATED. DID NOT GET ANY READINGS IN SEWER.

10/9/03 — AUSTIN — SOURCE NOT FOUND, VAPORS FROM SEWER, NO FURTHER INFO - CLOSED - ORIG. ASSIGNED TO MULQUEEN - END

Map Identification Number 117 VAULT 9190/8884/9463 Spill Number: 0908602 Close Date: 11/19/2009
® 200 WEST 79TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0233-932
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1064 feet to the WNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78296&lng=-73.97893&id=0908602&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: CON ED Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: RWAUSTIN Contact for more spill info: ERT Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/30/2009 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 6.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

contained to vault area/3 gals cleaned up/ clean up pending for remaining oil

DEC Investigator Remarks:
minor spill contained in vault — question why they waited 1 month to report?

Austin — 11/19/09 - Discoverry of trans. oil in vault — cleanup done, but field workers neglected to inform Con Ed CIG until
10/30/09 - Spill cleaned up by Con Ed - See final EMIS in eDocs - spill closed — end

Map Identification Number 118 200 W. 82ND ST Spill Number: 9706531 Close Date: 09/02/1997
® 200 W. 82ND ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0101-351
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1081 feet to the NNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Citizen Notifier Name: ROBIN RAY Notifier Phone: (212) 724-2835
Caller Name: ROBIN RAY Caller Agency: CITIZEN Caller Phone: (212) 724-2835

DEC Investigator: MCTIBBE Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78513&lng=-73.97726&id=9706531&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Category: Investigation indicates there was no spill.

Class: Any Type of RP, Including No RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Not Required or Not Possible

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/23/1997 OTHER NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:

CALLER STATES THAT THE BUILDING ON AMSTERDAM AVE IS PUTTING OUT TOXIC ODOR FROM CHIMENY FLUE - MGR IS AWARE OF PROBLEM AND HAS

NOT DONE ANYTHING YET — MGR STATES THAT IT WILL CLEANED UP ON TUESDAY

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIBBE CC AIR UNIT SUPER SAID IT WILL BE FIXED ON TUESDAY.
REFER TO AIR UNIT AND DEP.

Map Identification Number 119 PARKING GARAGE

©

348-354 AMSTERDAM AVE

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1097 feet to the W

Spill Number: 9808769 Close Date: 12/14/2000
NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0095-764

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: ARNOLD PENNER - REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS Spiller Phone: (212) 980-6000
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: BRIAN COSTELLO Caller Agency: NAC ENVIROMENTAL Caller Phone: (212) 219-0880
DEC Investigator: SIGONA Contact for more spill info:  BRIAN COSTELLO Contact Person Phone: (212) 219-0880
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/14/1998 UNKNOWN NO NO



http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78168&lng=-73.97993&id=9808769&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Material Material
Spilled Class
GASOLINE PETROLEUM

American Museum of Natural History

Quantity Quantity
Spilled Units Recovered Units

0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS
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Resource(s)
Affected

SOIL

Caller Remarks:

ABANDONED TANK FIELD AT LOCATION - SOIL SAMPLES WERE DONE AND READINGS CAME BACK HIGHER THAN THEY SHOULD BE-TANKS HAVE BEEN

PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED - GEO PROB WAS DONE

DEC Investigator Remarks: DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS SPILL ACCORDING TO THE LAST UPDATE.

The following DEC Investigator Remarks were available prior to 1/1/2002:

TANK ABANDONED 6 YEARS AGO. cHANGED from Mulqueen to Sigona on 3/30/2000.

DEC Sigona conducted site investigation on September 26, 2000, and verified locations of monitoring wells and soil sampling
locations. Former 4 x 550 gallon USTs closed in—place. The tanks were not regsistered. DEC (sigona) sent a letter to Real
Estate Investments, Inc. on December 14, 2000 to close the spill. Requested registration of the USTs.

Map Identification Number 120 NORTHEAST CORNER
& COLUMBUS AVE/EAST 73RD ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING
Approximate distance from property: 1126 feet to the SSW

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL

Spill Number: 9513873
NYC, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: COLUMBUS AVE /W 73RD ST
Revised zip code: 10023

UNKNOWN - Unknown

Close Date: 02/05/1996
TT-1d: 520A—-0092-908

Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Citizen Notifier Name: UNKNOWN Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: JOHN BRUSEL Caller Agency: CITIZEN Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: JMKRIMGO Contact for more spill info:  UNKNOWN Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/30/1996 UNKNOWN NO NO
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Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 1000 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

super said that fuel co made delivery of 1,000 gals fuel no oil is getting to the tank-bldg owner is a john brausco asked dec

for help— info recevd via fax dec rep

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KRIMGOLD

Map Identification Number 121 200 WEST 76TH ST Spill Number: 0102998 Close Date: 01/19/2007

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property:

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

332 AMSTERDAM AVENUE , NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-713
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

1138 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:

Other Notifier Name: MR MORAN Notifier Phone: (212) 580-6765
BILL MURPHY Caller Agency: CON ED Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
JAKOLLEE Contact for more spill info: BILL MURPHY Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
06/18/2001 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 10.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL
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Caller Remarks:

ABOVE MATERIAL REPORTED DISCOVERED AT ABOVE LOCATION 3RD PARTY TO CON EDISON. SAMPLES BEING TAKEN BY CON ED FOR PCB. UNCONFIRMED
INFORMATION THAT SITE WAS A FORMER GASOLINE STATION. UNKNOWN AT TIME OF CALL WHO IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was VOUGHT Referred to Tim DeMeo for follow up (JHO 6/18/01)
Con Ed e2mis #137718:

6-18-01 @ 12:15

While working at 200 w 76 st K Watts # 19705 of construction management reports that Felix contractors while digging an
excavation on customers property to install an a.c. service they discovered 10 gallons of an unknown oil & gasoline mix. Felix

was working for Con Ed at the time the spill was discovered.

05/06/03 @ 9:30 — As per Jimmy Delia on 05/02/03 the clean up was completed by the contractor and 6 drums of non—haz contaminated
soil was transported by Astoria Transportation for disposal.

04/12/04
TRANSFERRED FROM DEMEO TO VOUGHT. ROMMEL

10/13/06: This spill is transferred from Mr. Koon Tang to Q.Abidi. Contacted Mr. Tony Delgado at (212)580-6763 he said he will
find out about the spill and he will call me back. —-QA

10/25/06: Called Mr. Tony Delgado and talked to Mr. Stephen Martis he said he will find out information of spill and he will call
me back. -QA

11/10/06: Called at (212)580-8383 and talked to Mr. Dave Duke (Con Edison Environmental). He said Mr. Kerry Watt, Construction
Manager knows about it. He was involved in cleanup of this spill. Mr. Dave Duke already e—mail to him. Mr. Kerry Watt will be
available on November 13. As soon as Kerry Watt will reply to Mr. Dave he will contact me regarding spill. -QA

11/14/06: Mr. Dave Duke called me and said he needs more time to dig out the information of the spill. In next week he will send
information to me about the spill. —-QA

11/16/06: Called Mr. Bharat Mukhi he said he will fax me the lab results of soil sample. -QA

11/20/06: Talked to Mr. Mike Daughtrey about spill that this spill was previous gas station it needs additional investigation.
Mr. Mike will find out the owners name of the spill and he will call me back. Mr. Bharat Mukhi called me he said he will find
out the name and address of the spill and he will call me back. —QA

12/13/06: | wrote a letter to Mr. Paul Wertheimer on dated 12/12/06 at the address: Jewish Community Center / The Upper West
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Side, Inc. 332 Amsterdam Avenue, New York, NY 10023-8205. The Deparment requires additional investigation to determine if there
has been an impact to groundwater and to fully delineate soil and groundwater contamination. Prepare a Work Plan and submit it
for review of Department. -QA

01/12/07: This spill case transferred to J. Kolleeny. Spoke to Paul Wertheimer of Jewish Community Center in Manhattan (JCC) in
mid—-December, asked for info about this spill and activities associated with removal of Exxon Station from this site. He

mentioned that a vapor extraction system had been installed, said he would get back to me. On Jan. 5, 2007, received letter from
Mr. Wertheimer (in eDocs) stating spill of 50 gallons occurred during filling of generator storage tank in basement, spill was
contained and cleaned up. Also stated there is a vapor barrier under building. | sent email back (in eDocs) saying 50—-gal spill

in basement is not related to this spill case, which is related to contamination from former gas station. Asked if JCC has any
documentation on actions taken to address contamination from gas station — phase | & Il envt'l site assessment reports, UST
closure reports, etc. PW faxed me a report by AKRF, Inc. (Envt’l Consultants) addressed to Kerry O’Dowd of DEC, dated Jan. 18,
2000, with cover letter to Anthony Sigona of DEC dated May 8, 2000. Report states that 10 USTs were removed from Exxon sta. in
1995, contam. soil found, spill reported no. 9413181. Exxon removed some contaminated soil and spill was closed in 9/96.

In July 1999 during groundbreaking for new JCC building, old fuel oil UST and O/W separator tanks found, with large amounts of
contaminated soil. This, along with a series of odor complaints by neighbors during construction activities, led to spate of new

spill reports: 9904938, 9904995, 9904998, and 9905193, under address 332 Amsterdam Ave. All were subsequently closed, mostly by
Sigona in '03, one by Dave Harrington (Central Office) in '04.

AKREF rpt. (in eDocs) goes on to summarize removal of old tanks, removal of soil/rock to depth of 35 feet, extending a little
beyond site boundaries. Rpt. states they are in process of removing addt’l contaminated soil, down to bedrock and curb line. Said
end-pt. samples will be taken, and proposed installing geonet vapor barrier on exterior of foundation walls down to competent
rock, with vapor collection pipes within geonet layer connected to header pipes near top of foundation walls. Pipes to be
connected to blower which will discharge to carbon treatment system. Also, underslab drainage sump will be enclosed and connected
via vacuum pipe to vapor treatment system. Cover letter to Sigona states that vapor extraction piping system was installed around
foundation exterior, is about to be covered in concrete, and that K. O’'Dowd had verbally approved system but they never set up
formal stip. agreement, and JCC would like to have written DEC approval for system. | spoke with PW on 1/12/07, asked if there’s
any follow—up documentation from AKRF for proposed addt’l soil removal/end—pt. sampling, and to confirm if vapor system has
active blower, in which case discharge must be sampled and regulated. He said he will contact AKRF and get back to me. — J.
Kolleeny

01/19/07: On 1/16/07, received fax from Paul Wertheimer of JCC with basement sump water analytical results (in eDocs) for sample
taken in July 2004 to see if discharge to sewer is in compliance with NYCDEP requirements; sample results show target compound
levels well below DEP limits. Also, received email from PW saying he checked venting system, which does have blowers, but he
confirmed that blowers were off and looked like they’d been off for quite a long time. Based on AKRF report’s description of

excavation work done and fact that water in basement sump did not appear to have any petroleum contamination when sampled in July
2004, it appears that contamination at this site caused by former gasoline station has been adequately addressed, and it seems

likely that discovery of gasoline/oil mix in soil by Con Ed workers that lead to this spill report was a small pocket of residual
contamination, which was then dug out and drummed. No further action is required, and this spill is closed. See also related

spills 9904938, 9904995, 9904998, and 9905193, all of which have been closed. — J. Kolleeny
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Map Identification Number 122 HERTZ RENT A CAR
® 210 W. 77TH ST.

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

American Museum of Natural History

Spill Number: 0706612
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

Page 164

Close Date: 09/24/2009
TT-ld: 520A-0089-860

Approximate distance from property: 1176 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: C/O CHAPMAN CONSULTING — RICLAND LLC.

Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:
Contact for more spill info: JEFF ANDERSON

Notifier Type: Other
Caller Name:
DEC Investigator: hrpatel

Spiller Phone: (212) 888-7400
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

Contact Person Phone: (201) 876-9400

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

09/13/2007 OTHER NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GROUNDWATER

Caller Remarks:

26ppm of gasoline detected in soil. Groundwater showed 101ppb of benzene. Caller believes spill was caused by historical
spillage on property.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

09/14/07-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mr. Anderson. asked him to send analytical data with site plan including sampling
locations, for review. he will send full report lateron.

Jeff Anderson Atlantic Environmental Ph. (201) 876—9400 Ext. 303
(201) 918-1218 (C) email: janderson@solutionsenvironmental.com

spoke with Joel Weinstein (212—-888-7400) at Chapman consulting. as per Mr. Weinstein, they used to manage this property, but no
more. he asked to contact Hertz.

PBS #: 2-453277. as per PBS record, site has two in—service 1000 gal gasoline USTs and three closed out 550 gal gasoline USTs.
left message for Tracy Masella (201-307-2423) at Hartz corp.

spoke with Ms. Masella. she asked to contact Tim Egan. as per Mr. Egan, Hertz has leased this site.
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Tim Egan

**tank owner’s representative** The Hertz Corporation Environmental Program Manager 225 Brae Blvd Park Ridge, NJ 07656 Ph.
(201) 307-2526 email: tegan@hertz.com

asked Mr. Egan to provide property owner’s information. Mr. Egan also mentioned that there is an excavation going on at next door
property (don’t know which side).

alternate add: 206-210 W 77th Street
spill reported in neighbourhood:

1. 219 W 77th Street: National car rental. Spill #: 0312284. this site is in front of Hertz car rental site. found groundwater
contaminated during tank removal. DEC Ketani has asked for another set of groundwater sampling. spill still open.

2. 348-354 Amsterdam Avenue. alternate add: 202-204 W 77th Street. spill #: 9808769. spill was reported as found contaminated
soil. case closed. no notes. propertyshark.com shows garage at site. <-—————-———-

received call from Mr. Egan. as per their records, property owner is:
Richard Chapman

**property owner** Ricland LLC. (owner of property) Chapman Consulting LLC. 770 Lexington Avenue 18th Floor New York, NY
10021 Ph. (212) 319-0939 Ext. 306 Fax (212) 319-1841 email: richard159@usa.net

left message for Mr. Chapman.

received call from Mr. Chapman. he is property owner. they did investigation as planning to convert existing buiding into
residential complex with offices on ground floor. they are also planning to add floors to it. ask him to do further delineation
of soil and groundwater contamination.

received phase Il summary report from Mr. Anderson. abstract:

- installed six borings (SB-1 to SB-6) adjacent to the two 1000 gal gasoline USTs, located in the basement - two sump wells
(BW-01, BW-02) are located within the UST tank field in basement. <-——————-— - installed three additional borings (SB-7 to SB-9)
in the vicinity of the heating oil UST located under the sidewalk in front of the building, along W 77th st — borings SB-1 to

SB-6 were advanced to depth of between 2.5 ft bg and 9.5 ft bg - borings SB-7 to SB-9 were advanced to depth of between 4 ft bg
and 7 ft bg (unknown depth of heating oil UST invert) - one soil sample was collected from each borings (total of 9 soil

samples) and one water sample was collected from each sump well (total 2 samples) — PID readings during boring, were between
non—-detect and 15 ppm except SB-4 (300 ppm) <-———- - sample SB-4 was taken at 2.5 ftbg <-———————- - found high Xylene
contamination in sample SB-04 (26,000 ppb at 2.5 ft bg) < - found contaminated water from sump well BW-02
(Benzene: 101 ppb, Toulene: 196 ppb) <——————-
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report missing following: - site map is missing locations of dispenser islands, remote fill ports, previously closed 550 gal
gasoline USTs, fill port for fuel oil UST, fuel oil UST invert depth - detailed soil boring logs - depth of sump wells -
analytical data package from laboratory

requires following: - registration of 1000 gal heating fuel oil UST - sampling, at least 5 ft, below depth of abandoned UST
invert under sidewalk as samples taken to max depth of 7 ft (tank invert could be at 6 ft and was abandoned)

spoke with Mr. Anderson. he mentioned that submitted report was just a summary, not full report. he will send detailed report
soon (by Sep. 31). asked him to include boring logs, well depth, how wells were installed etc. he also mentioned that Phase | was
done at site. asked Mr. Anderson to submit Phase | report.

10/11/07-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mr. Anderson. he is no longer working on this project. he will provide contact number for
person working on-site.

left message for Mr. Egan to submit Phase | and detailed Phase Il report. spoke with Mr. Chapman. he will send copy of previous
reports.

10/15/07-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Mr. Egan. left message for Mr. Egan to submit previous reports and RAP based on
investigation work done till date.

10/18/07—-Hiralkumar Patel. received Phase | and previously submitted Phase Il summary report (not full Phase I1). abstract of
Phase I:

- local topography generally slopes to south — property has been graded with an average elevation of approx. 77 ft above mean
sea level - shallow groundwater in the site area is expected to flow in general west, northwest direction — subject property is
improved with a six story commercial building - fill cap was observed in sidewalk on the north side of building - it appears

that heating oil tank is located beneath the sidewalk - historically, a carpet cleaning was located on the site and
dwelling/stables - since 1929, the site has functioned as a car garage - identified two active 1000 gal gasoline USTs and three
former 550 gal gasoline USTs <-————- - based on historical sanborn maps, observed that the former location of three 550 gal
USTs appears to be the same location as the currently active 1000 gal USTs

received email from Mr. Egan. he mentioned that Atlantic environmnetal did work for building owner and he only has summary
report. he also sent letter with current tank test on two 1000 gal gasoline USTs. he also mentioned that during construction on
adjacent property, which surrounds subject site on two sides, they noticed petroleum odor and found crushed tanks at site. Hertz
tested entire gasoline tank systems and found tight.

spoke with Jeff at Atlantic environmental. as per Jeff they were hired to do certain work and they don'’t have full report.

spoke with Blaise Turi at Chapman consulting. asked him to provide complete Phase Il report (instead of summary) with all missing
information.

received call from Jeff from Atlantic. he will send missing information in Phase II.

10/18/07—-Hiralkumar Patel. visited site. met Abdul at site. he showed locations for gasoline tanks in basement. no oil stains on
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top of tank location. no odors inside basement.

visited next door construction site, which is located at 348 Amsterdam Avenue. met Dan Kerendi (212-362-9605), construction
supervisor at site. as per Dan, they removed about 12 tanks from site. no contamination was found around those tank. found
contamination in only one corner of site but it was too deep than tank located. currently they are removing soil from area which

is close to Hertz's site and along foundation wall where gasoline tanks are on Hertz's property. asked Dan to monitor site for

any contamianted soil. they dug remaining site to about 30 ft bg and did not encountered any groundwater. asked Dan to register
removed tanks.

10/22/07-Hiralkumar Patel. received letter from Mr. Egan. abstract:

- site has two double walled fiberglass gasoline USTs in basement. - dispenser island is located on first floor. — USTs and
lines are continuously monitored by a Veeder Root in—tank gauging system. - Hertz tested their tank system including pipings
and all passes. - no current leak from existing gasoline system. - groundwater samples from sump wells, during Phase I, were
collected by simply lowering bailer down and no purging was completed prior to sample collection and no sheen or product was
observed

no word about fuel oil system under sidewalk.

spoke with Mr. Egan. asked him to find depth of sump well and see if there is a true groundwater in sump well (as no groundwater
encountered in next door construction site which has excavated below subject site basement). also asked him to see if heating oil
tank is active or not and to test heating oil system. Mr. Egan mentioned that they installed gasoline tanks at site, but not sure
about heating oil tank. he will find who installed heating oil tank (owner or Hertz). they will register heating oil tank.
10/26/07—-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from Jeff. he will send detailed report soon. he asked for responsibility of spill

cleanup based on letter from Hertz submitted earlier. explained to Jeff that the department consider both owner and tenant
responsible for cleanup.

received call from DEC Urda. he received call from owner’s attorney Mr. Periconi asking for STIP.

James J. Periconi, Esq. Periconi, LLC PH. (212) 213-5500 Fax (212) 213-5030 e-mail: jpericoni@periconi.com
11/01/07—-Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Mr. Egan regarding information about sump well and heating oil UST.

spoke with Mr. Egan. as per him, they never used heating oil tank and don’t know who installed it. they are using gas heating

system since they are on-site. he measured depth of sump well and found bottom at about 9 ft and less than an inch of water. Mr.
Egan believes that water in sump well could not be true groundwater and could be surface water from basement floor.

sent STIP to Mr. Egan and Mr. Chapman with DEC Urda’s review and approval. emailed copy of STIP to Mr. Egan, Mr. Chapman and Mr.

Periconi.

11/23/07—-Hiralkumar Patel. DEC Urda received STIP and DEC Region 2 Director signed the STIP. DEC Urda send email to Mr. Periconi

with copy of fully executed STIP.
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12/03/07—-Hiralkumar Patel. received letter from Neale Bedrock, attorney representing Hertz. as property owner signed a STIP,
Hertz is not taking responsiblity of any contamination.

01/11/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received work plan from Mr. Anderson from Atlantic environmental. they will install 6—8 soil borings
around tanks and piping. they proposing to install borings to depth equivalent to tank bottom and piping. he only proposes
investigation around gaosline tank and piping, but no indication about investigation around heating oil tank undre sidewalk.
proposing to convert one boring, closest to tank field, into temporary well.

from previous investigation report, found that soil samples were taken from only three sides of heating oil tank. there was no
sample from south side of tank. previous boring SB-4, where high xylene found, was located on south side of heating oil tank.

Mr. Anderson submitted boring logs for previous borings. from boring logs, groundwater was encountered at depth of 9 ft bg. but
as per construction site next door, they did not found groundwater to depth of 30 ft.

received call from Mr. Anderson. as per Mr. Anderson, previous soil samples around heating oil tank were taken at 7 ft depth and
after that they got refusal due to rock. aksed Mr. Anderson to take soil samples at least one foot below tank and piping bottom,

if no refusal encounteres. also asked to take soil sample on south of heating oil tank, if possible. and to take groundwater
sample from boring closest to previous boring SB-4, if they hit groundwater. Mr. Anderson mentioned that today during borings,
they went deeper than previous borings and haven’'t found any groundwater. so previous groundwater in boring could be perched
groundwater. asked Mr. Anderson to check for any perched groundwater and if not, take deepest dry and most contamianted soil
samples at previous boring SB—-4. asked Mr. Anderson to submit revised work plan.

01/31/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from Mr. Anderson. they got analytical results. asked Mr. Anderson to send sample
analyticals and site map with sampling locations, for review.

02/08/08-Hiralkumar Patel. sent email to Mr. Anderson requiring report submission. received email from Mr. Anderson. will submit
report by end of Feb. 2008.

03/18/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received investigation report from Mr. Anderson. abstract:

- topography of the surrounding area is generally flat and depth to groundwater at the site is estimated to 35 ft bg (based on
information from adjacent construction site, where groundwater was found at 35 ft bg) — soil borings were advanced around the
USTs and product supply lines - soil borings SB-10 through SB—-18 were advanced to depths of between 1 ft bg and 8 ft bg due to
mechanical refusal - PID readings were betweeen non-detect and 15 ppm for all borings - no viable soil samples were recovered
from the borings B-15 or 16 due to sand (no recovery) and in SB-17 or 18 due to sampling equipment refusal onto soild bedrock -
soil samples collected from boring SB-10 to SB-14 - due to shallow refusal, unable to advance borings below the groundwater table

conclusions: - determined that the contamination is limited to immediate area of the USTs - as bedrock was encountered at less
than 2 ft below floor level and soils encountered were found to be limited to sand and gravel in the UST excavation, the amount

of soil contamination is minimal - determined that groundwater is more than 30 ft bg, it is clear that the tank wells contain
trapped water and not waters connected to groundwater

recommendations: - current tenant lease is due to expire in Feb. 2009; as part of lease, the tenant is required to remove the
tanks. —remedial activities relating to sand/gravel and trapped rain water will be conducted at that time
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no contamination found in any samples taken recently. samples SB-10 and SB-11 were taken close to previous boring SB-04. both
samples taken deeper than SB-04. during previous Phase Il investigation, found black sand and fill material in SB-04 and found
300 ppm PID reading in that boring. so contamination in SB-04 was found right above bedrock.

spoke with Blaise Turi (Ext. 301) at Ricland LLC. explained him that contamination has found in only one sample SB-04 at 2.5 ft
depth and that is on top of bedrock. to confirm containment of such contamination, the department requires true groundwater
sample at the site. or else they can excavate soil and remove that contamination. if takes groundwater sample and finds clean
then only the department can wait for a year before tenant’s lease expires and remove tanks and contaminated soil in Feb. 2009.
also mentioned to Mr. Turi that depth of tank bottom under sidewalk is still unknown and that tank might be causing contamination
at the site. asked Mr. Turi to talk to Mr. Anderson and to call back with decision about either bedrock well or excavation at the
site.

left message for Mr. Anderson at Atlantic environmental.

received call from Mr. Anderson. he mentioned that an employee, working at the site, confirmed that there was an aboveground
heating oil tank in basement and was removed long time back. there was no tank under a sidewalk. Mr. Anderson mentioned that
excavation around SB-04 is not possible without removing existing tanks. with these provided information, asked Mr. Anderson to
install well for groundwater sample. if groundwater finds clean then only the department can wait for another year or else
remediation must be started.

spoke with Mr. Turi. asked him to schedule well installation and to provide work schedule.

03/25/08-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mr. Turi. he will call back with work schedule for well installation.

03/28/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from Mr. Anderson. he asked for letter for well requirement. sent email to Mr. Chapman
and Mr. Anderson mentioning that as per CAP for STIP, the department requires complete (horizontal and vertical) delineation of
contamination. and under that requirement, the department requires monitoring well. no separate letter will be issued.

04/24/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from Mr. Anderson. he mentioned that Hertz require confirmation from the Department
regarding installation of well.

Neil Bedrock law dept. at Hertz PH. (201) 307-2902 email: nbedrock@hertz.com
left message for Mr. Egan and Mr. Bedrock requiring installation of monitoring well.

received message from Mr. Periconi, attorney representing owner. he mentioned that Hertz refusing access to site for well
installation. received Mr. Bedrock's email address from Mr. Periconi.

04/25/08-Hiralkumar Patel. left message from Mr. Egan regarding well installation. sent email to Mr. Egan, Mr. Bedrock, Mr.
Chapman and Mr. Periconi regarding requirement of well installation.

05/16/08-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mr. Anderson. they installed well yesterday and will sample next week. they installed well
inside basement to depth of 35 ft below basement floor.
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06/19/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from Mr. Anderson. they received sample analyticals and found Benzene contamination.
asked Mr. Anderson to submit report. asked him to include all previous and current borings/well locations on same map.

06/30/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received groundwater investigation report. abstract:

- topographic elevation at the site is approx. 77 ft above mean sea level - one groundwater monitoring well was advanced in the
area of former soil boring SB-04 - well was installed to a depth of approx. 30 ft below basement floor; well screen was

installed from 10 ft below surface to 30 ft — subsurface morphology consisted of cobbles and fill material with sand and gravel

to approx. 6 ft, followed by weathered bedrock to approx. 24 ft and competent bedrock was encountered at 24 ft — petroleum odors
were encountered for the initial 10-15 ft below the floor surface — groundwater was encountered during well installation at

approx. 19 ft below basement ground surface; static well after well development was at approx. 24 ft below the basement floor -
found VOC contamiantion in groundwater

MW-1 Benzene 227 Toluene 33 Ethylbenzene 87
Xylene 147 Naphthalene 209

summary:

- no PID found in soil from O to 6 ft below basement floor — highest PID values found at 7 ft depth, below basment floor, in
weathered bedrock

spoke with Jeff at Atlantic regarding machine used to install deep bedrock well inside basment. he mentioned that rock hammer was
used for well isntallation. as per Jeff, current building will be demolished and then will be redeveloped.

left message for Mr. Chapman to know proposed redevelopment plans.

01/14/09-Hiralkumar Patel. received email from Mr. Turi and Mr. Anderson (Atlantic environmental). Hertz hired Envirotrac to
remove gasoline tanks and they are removing now.

02/20/09-Hiralkumar Patel. received UST removal report. abstract:

- removed two 1000 gal gasoline USTs, three dispensers, one remote fill and associated lines — elevation of site is approx. 78

ft above mean sea level — USTs and pipings were inspected and found in good condition; no holes or cracks were observed — UST
excavation consisted of dry, light brown, engineerd pea gravel to a depth of approx. 7 ft bg - underground piping and remote

fill excavations consisted of appearent competent bedrock — no groundwater was encountered in any excavations - in order to
determine the depth of bedrock beneath the removed tanks, the UST excavation was continued vertically beyond the initial pea
gravel layer to an approx. depth of 8 ft bg, where competent bedrock was encountered — during additional excavation activities
under tanks, moist/grey pea gravel, exhibiting a slight odor and a PID reading of 193 ppm was encountered from approx. 7.5 to 8

ft bg, approx. 6 inches beneath the initial dry/light brown pea gravel layer located immediately beneath the removed tanks
<————————— — sample of pea gravel exhibiting a PID response was collected for analysis - no other soil samples collected as
pipings were on bedrock — groundwater sample was collected from previously installed well MW-1 - groundwater was detected at
12.57 ft below the top of well casing — no contamination found in soil sample — VOC contamination found in groundwater sample
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MW-1 (sampling in Jan. 2009) Benzene———————————-— 130 Ethylbenzene————--—- 120

02/24/09-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mr. Turi. mentioned to him that based on submitted tank closure report, no further action
required in referenced to previous gasoline tanks. but the department still requires cleanup of contamination soil found in

previous boring SB—04. Mr. Turi mentioned that they are selling property. told him that spill cleanup is required under the

signed STIP agreement. mentioned to him that new owner must be informed about signed STIP. Mr. Turi asked to talk to Mr. Anderson.

spoke with Mr. Anderson. he mentioned that previous boring SB—04 was located in area of tank excavation. he mentioned that tanks
were installed in bedrock and during tank removal, no soil was found, but only pea gravels. asked him to submit scaled site plan
with excavation boundaries and previous boring and well locations.

03/03/09-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Mr. Anderson. will excavated soil, around previous soil boring SB-04, on
03/05/09.

03/05/09-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Mr. Anderson. they started removing contaminated soil in area of previous
boring SB-04. during excavation they found old abandoned gasoline tank. they continue excavation and will remove tank and any
contaminated soils.

03/19/09-Hiralkumar Patel. received report from Mr. Anderson. abstract:

— excavated area around previous boring SB-04 and found previously unknown 550 gal tank — UST was encased in concrete with some
areas free of concrete, where steel was visible - thick layer of concrete was the cause for refusal of SB—-4 - top of UST was

located below a concrete pad approx. 4 ft bg — UST was approx. 3.5 ft in diameter and 7 ft long — approx. 80 gal of

gasoline/water and sludge were removed - slight evidence of discharge was observed in material found between the bottom of tank

and concrete base - concrete base was removed and found bedrock directly below the concrete base, no soil was present <————---
- if there was a release at the tank, it would pass through bedrock, then to the water table <-—————-—- — excavation of UST

removal was approx. 20 ft long, 15 ft wide and 7 ft deep - excavation was deepened in one area to a depth of 9 ft and confirmed

no grounwater present within 2 ft of base of excavation

03/23/09-Hiralkumar Patel. received call from Mr. Anderson inquring status of the spill case. mentioned to him that based on all
available reports, the department requires three more quarterly groundwater sampling from an existing well.

sent email to Mr. Chapman requiring three round of groundwater sampling on a quarterly basis. email copied to Mr. Anderson.

05/05/09-Hiralkumar Patel. DEC Urda received request from property owner’s attorney regarding letter for requirement of three
rounds of quarterly groundwater sampling.

05/14/09-Hiralkumar Patel. sent letter to Mr. Chapman requiring three rounds of quarterly groundwater sampling for analysis of
dissolved oxygen, pH, redox, alkalinity, VOCs and SVOC:s. letter emailed to Mr. Chapman, Mr. Periconi, Mr. Leland
(richard.leland@friedfrank.com) and DEC Urda.

after sending letter, found DEC Urda’s email with the same letter that he sent out yesterday as | was out of office. spoke with
Urda. he sent out email to involved parties to disregard letter from me.
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05/15/09-Hiralkumar Patel. received groundwater monitoring report from Mr. Anderson. groundwater sample from an existing well was
collected on 04/16/09 and found some contamination in it. will continue quarterly groundwater monitoring.

groundwater analyticals:

MW-1 Benzene—————-——————- 187 Ethylbenzene————--—- 336 Xylene————————————- 112

08/19/09-Hiralkumar Patel. 4:08 PM:- received GW monitoring report from Mr. Anderson. groundwater sample from existing
monitoring well was collected on 07/16/09.

groundwater analtyicals:

MW-1 Benzene 132 Ethylbenzene 219
Xylene 15 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene—————-—- 349

four rounds of groundwater sampling conducted since May 2008: 05/29/08, 01/19/09, 04/16/09 and 07/16/09. concentration for
benzene, toluene, xylene and naphthalene has been reduced but concentration for ethylbenzene and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene has been
increased.

09/17/09-Hiralkumar Patel. 3:50 PM:- spoke with Jeff regarding current status of the site. Jeff mentioned that site has been
sold and new owner will redevelope the site.

Jewish Board of Family & Children’s Services, Inc.

**new owner** 120 W 57th Street New York, NY 10019-3320 Attn.: Ellen Josem PH. (212) 582-9100 email: Ejosem@jbfcs.org
09/23/09-Hiralkumar Patel. 3:22 PM:- spoke with Ms. Josem. due to financial conditions, they choose to keep garage business
(Hertz rental) at the site for few years and will redevelope this site once have enough source. she asked to contact Susan Bear
(212-632-4706, email: SBear@jbfcs.org) regarding future plans and any tank that will be installed at the site for Hertz's use.

4:10 PM:- received message from Jeff. he mentioned that Hertz is not planning to install any more tanks at the site.

09/24/09-Hiralkumar Patel. case closed based on following:

- all tanks removed from site — no contamination found during tanks removal — groundwater at site is 24 ft below basement floor
(approx. more than 35 ft bg) — contamination in groundwater decreased

NFA sent to Ms. Bear. letter emailed to Ms. Bear, Mr. Chapman, Mt. Egan and Jeff.
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Map Identification Number 123 CAR RENTAL
® 221-223 W77TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1228 feet to the W

Source of Spil: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Other
Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: SXMAHAT

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 1505465
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: 221-223 W 77TH ST
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

MATT BOECKEL - CAR RENTAL

MATT BOECKEL
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Close Date: 12/21/2015
TT-Id: 520A-0313-292

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

Contact Person Phone:n (631) 234-4280

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/20/2015 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN  SOIL

Caller Remarks:

Oil from unknown source discovered in soil. Further investigation and cleanup is pending.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

8/20/2015 - Feng — Duty Desk. Talked to Matt Boeckel of Associated Environmental (631-234-4280). The contractors were doing
excavation, i.e. chipping down the bedrock using jack hammer, and found oil coming into the excavation. No tank is reportedly
onsite. He will inspect the site tomorrow and will provide more information.

Assigned the spill to Santosh Mahat for a site inspection 8/21/2015.

8/21/15: Mahat t/c: DEC Mahat contacted Matt and he mentioned that ground water has been impacted while the property was
excavated. A complete remedial work plan for the project and will submit to the Department for approval.

DEC Mabhat received an email update from Matt:

Santosh the following email provides a summary of the information | have to date on the above noted project:
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The site was formerly improved with a six story mixed use building. The first floor and sub—grade level were occupied by

National Rent a Car. National Rent a Car is listed under PBS registration number 2-271292. The site is listed as having one
2,000-gallon gasoline UST closed in—place, three 550—-gallon fuel oil USTs closed ~ removed as well as a 550—gallon and 500—-gallon
aboveground tanks in subterranean vault which were closed in—place.

The site had two (2) previous spills on file with the NYSDEC. Spill number 0310460 was for a 1-gal gasoline spill and was
subsequently closed. Spill 0312284 was listed for gas unknown amount and was subsequently closed.

The former building has been demolished and the site is currently undergoing renovation. Part of the renovation entailed digging

a deeper foundation. On August 20, 2015 while breaking up and removing bedrock from the northeast corner of the site groundwater
was observed to be coming into the excavation. The water exhibited a strong petroleum (fuel oil/diesel) odor and there was a
noticeable film of product present. The NYSDEC was notified and spill number 1505465 was assigned to the site.

Thank You,

Matt Boeckel

Associated Environmental Services, Ltd 25 Central Ave Hauppauge, NY 11788 NYC/NYS/NJ/Port Authority of NY/NJ MBE Certified
631.234.4280 631.234.4297 fax

Point of Contact: 223 West 77th Owner LLC

*reekkx Owner 1700 Broadway 16FL NYC 10019 achaney@naftaligroup.com

8/24/15: Mahat e/c: DEC Mahat sent an CSL letter to above address and it has been uploaded on D2 for reference. DEC Mahat is
waiting for a report as mentioned on the letter.

12/21/15: Mahat E/C: DEC Mahat received a closure report on the spill case. It has been uploaded on D2 for reference.

Based on the spill closure report, a 2000 gallon tank was previously abandoned in place was found during the demolition. Tank is
now removed and all end point sample are below CP 51 Guidance value. Based on the report, the Department does not warrant any
further investigation on the spill case. Source is removed leaving a clean end points. Spill case is closed on NYSDEC Spill
Database.

Map Identification Number 124 NATIONAL CAR RENTAL Spill Number: 0312284
® 219 WEST 77TH STREET MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1228 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
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Close Date: 06/16/2008
TT-Id: 520A-0101-349
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Source of Spill: =~ UNKNOWN Spiller: ARNOLD PENNER - SYLGAR Spiller Phone: (212) 980-6000
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: DIANA NEWSOME Notifier Phone: (845) 348-6355
Caller Name: DIANA NEWSOME Caller Agency: RND SERVICES Caller Phone: (845) 348-6355
DEC Investigator: rvketani Contact for more spill info: DIANA NEWSOME Contact Person Phone: (845) 348-6355
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/04/2004 OTHER NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 POUNDS 0 POUNDS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

leaking UST caused the spill. Unknown amount spilled. Not sure if clean up has started.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ROMMEL 2/5/2004 Sangesland spoke to Sharima Ryan of RND
Services (845-348-6355). She says RND was called in to properly abandon several 550 gal USTs at the site which had been
incorrectly abandoned some time in the past.

Phase | on the site says up to 6 — 550’s existed. So far RND has found 3 — 550’s which are filled with a combination of sand,
water and gasoline. Several borings made through the tanks reveal the area under the tanks have gasoline contamination problems.

Within the next 1-2 days, RND will be submitting a plan to the owner discussing either removing the tanks and contamination or
treating it in place. Bedrock in this area (West 77th St) is very shallow.

05/21/04
Email from Sharima Ryan:

We removed 3 gasoline UST’s earlier this week and excavated a limited amount of contaminated soil (not more than 20 yards) and at
this point are very limited in what we can do as a way of excavating additional material. In several parts of the excavation we

are encountering ledge rock and using a larger machine to excavate is not feasible (unable to get it into the basement). We have
placed ORC in the excavation (24’ X 24’) which is currently open and plan to install three wells within the excavation. The

wells will be installed off to the sides of a concrete pad that the tanks were on. We will then backfill. There is some water in

the excavation - this may be groundwater. We have soil samples of the sidewalls in some areas. | wanted you to comment on our
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plans because going back and doing any additional work at this site is extremely difficult and if there was anything additional
you would like us to do, | would rather try and accomplish it now.

Sincerely,

Sharima Ryan

RND Services Inc.
10 Waldron Avenue
Nyack, NY 10960
845-348-6355

Called Ms. Ryan, approved proposed work. Required that she document the condition of the bedrock surface and submit report to my
attention. Rommel.

>>> Jennifer Rommel 08/20/04 04:0PM >>>
Sharima,

Reviewed 8/5/04 Tank Closure Report and agree with recommendation for gw sampling. Please provide report at the end of the three
months.

7/13/05 TAS (TXSMITH) Called Sharima Ryan of RND, that performed tank closure, she said the gw sampling was not completed
because the owner/operator did not have RND perform the sampling. Will contact Mr. Penner to see if there is any information.

7/14/05 TAS Talked to Mr. Penner and he said that the site was cleaned up (as mentioned above) but was unsure of the follow up
gw sampling. He said he would check and the sampling would be completed if it was not done. Groundwater sampling should be
performed and the next steps can be determined by these results. This site should be transferred back to the region for followup.

3/30/07 — Austin — Trasferred to Ketani for further review — end

5/11/07 - Raphael Ketani. The site is listed in the NYC Property Tax, Property Shark, and the Spills database as National Car
Rental Systems, Inc., 219 W. 77 Street, NY, 10024. Block and lot are 01169/0023. The site was a 5 story apartment building with
stores at the street level. The owner of the property is listed as Sygler, LLC, 545 Madison Avenue, NY, 10022 in the PBS
registration #2-271292. The site has 5 550 gas tanks that were closed at the site. Two were closed in place and 3 were removed.
One 2000 gal. gas tank remains active. There was gas contamination in the soil.

There was no paper file record, nor are there any E-docs. | tried to contact Sharima Ryan (845)348-6355, but could only leave a
message.

5/14/07 — Raphael Ketani. James Wilson of RND Services (845) 348-6355 left a message stating that Ms. Ryan was on maternity leave
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(back June 1) and that she was only occasionally checking her e-mails. He stated that | should contact him, instead.

5/16/07 — Raphael Ketani. | made contact with Mr. Wilson and asked him whether he was the case manager. He said Sharima was. |
asked him to send any documents, pictures, etc. that RND had on the site as DEC had nothing. He said he will talk to Sharima and
see what they can come up with.

8/1/07 — Raphael Ketani. Today | received the May 2004 Underground Storage Tank Closure Report and the 8/11/05 Technical Report
for the groundwater. The groundwater results for the 8/4/05 samples still show concentrations that require remediation. The
Closure Report was determined to be acceptable.

| contacted Ms. Ryan and told her that another round of groundwater samples was needed. She asked that | send her an e-mail to
that effect. | sent the e-mail.

10/19/07 - Raphael Ketani. | contacted Sharima Ryan. She said that she just finished her review of the groundwater results. She
said that they still show some hits, but they are better than in 2005. She said | should receive the analyticals next week.

11/9/07 — Raphael Ketani. | received the groundwater results.

11/14/07 - Raphael Ketani. | reviewed the 9/5/07 groundwater results. MW-1 had 3 VOC hits which were all very slightly above
TAGM. MW-3 had 6 VOC hits which ranged from 12 ppb to 60 ppb. MW-2 had 9 VOC hits which ranged from 8 ppb to 380 ppb. At MW-2, 5
VOC hits were 120 ppb to 380 ppb. Depth to water is about 2.5’ below grade.

11/16/07 — Raphael Ketani. A letter with map was sent to Ms. Ryan requesting the installation of 8 additional groundwater wells.
The work requested includes soil and water sampling, groundwater flow direction determination, indication as to where the in
service and other tanks are located, and construction of maps showing the streets adjacent to the property, the north direction
and a scale.

12/5/07 — Raphael Ketani. | spoke to Ms. Ryan (845) 348-6355. She said that she thought the 11/16/07 DEC letter was asking for a
lot of work. She also didn’t have the record in front of her and asked that | give her time to review the file and call back. |
said that would be alright.

12/12/07 — Raphael Ketani. | left another message for Ms. Ryan to call me back.
2/25/08 - Raphael Ketani. | tried to contact Ms. Ryan, but could only leave a message.

3/24/08 - Raphael Ketani. | spoke to Ms. Ryan. | asked her about the November 15, 2007 DEC letter that | had sent. She said that
her client balked at putting in 8 more wells as it is a large expense. She said that bedrock is very shallow and that they had
installed 9 borings back in 2004. She said she would like to just do another round of sampling. | told her that since 9 borings

had been done in the past and that since DEC had approved the 2004 Underground Storage Tank Closure Report and the 2005
groundwater Technical Report, DEC will only ask for another round of groundwater sampling and a survey of the groundwater flow
direction. She said that RND Services is going to do sampling at other sites and that National Car Rental can be worked into the
schedule. | told her | will send a letter to her memorializing our conversation today.

The letter was sent.
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3/31/08 - Raphael Ketani. Ms. Ryan e-mailed me and wrote that they will sample the wells April 4.

4/24/08 - Raphael Ketani. Ms. Ryan e-mailed me that the wells were sampled as scheduled on 4/4/08 and that a report will be sent
soon.

6/16/08 — Raphael Ketani. | received the 6/9/08 Groundwater Sampling Report on friday, 6/13/08, when | was out for the day. |
began my review today. Well MW-1 had 6 hits with 15 ppb being the highest value. Well MW-2 had 8 hits with values from 14 to 110
ppb. The highest hits were 100 ppb and 110 ppb. Over the past 4 years, the contaminant concentration reduction by natural
attenuation have been significant. Well MW-3 had 2 hits with 12 ppb being the higher of the two.

Based upon the groundwater analytical results in the 6/9/08 Groundwater Sampling Report, | am closing the spill case.
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Map Identification Number 125 APARTMENT 1-1 Spill Number: 0607065 Close Date: 09/21/2006
® 101 WEST 85 STREET NEW YORK CITY, NY TT-1d: 520A-0098-749
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 101 W 85TH ST
Approximate distance from property: 1231 feet to the NNE Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller: SUPER OF APT. - APARTMENT 2-1 Spiller Phone: (212) 724-5851
Notifier Type: Citizen Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: MARTA WHITE Contact Person Phone: (212) 877-6605
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/19/2006 OTHER NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

POLY AND LACKER FUMES; APT. IS BEING REDONE AND COMPLAINTANT CAN NOT STAND THE SMELL/ FUMES FROM MATERIALS BEING USED; COMPLAINS

THAT IT IS MAKING HER SICK;
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DEC Investigator Remarks:  NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 126 101 WEST 85TH STREET Spill Number: 0606644 Close Date: 09/11/2006
& 101 WEST 85TH STREET MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-750
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1231 feet to the NNE Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller: Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: HRPATEL Contact for more spill info: MALARIE GILMORE Contact Person Phone: (212) 689-1520
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
09/09/2006 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

~5 gallons of

DEC Investigator Remarks:

09/11/06-Hiralkumar Patel. responded on 09/09/06. found oil stain on wall at vent pipe. no oil odor. super was out of country.
visited site again today. met property manager Ari Paul (Ph. 212-873-4919). walked in tank room and boiler room. found no oil in
any part these rooms. tank is aboveground. vent pipe is close to window of one of the apartment. asked property manager to clean
oil stain from wall at vent pipe. found no oil stains anywhere else or odor inside building.

PBS#: 2-278300


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78621&lng=-73.97296&id=0606644&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)

Copyright 2016 Toxics Targeting, Inc. August 01, 2016

IN FRONT OF ON WALK
157 WEST 73RD ST

Map Identification Number 127

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1232 feet to the SW

PRIVATE DWELLING
Other

Source of Spill:
Notifier Type:
Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: vszhune Contact for more spill info:

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:
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Close Date: 05/19/2010
TT-1d: 520A-0248-556

Spill Number: 0913358
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

unk Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

ALEX Contact Person Phone: (347) 865-1238

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/18/2010 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 UNKNOWN 0 UNKNOWN

Caller Remarks:

between columbus and amsterdam ave — leaking from fill pipes by walkway — possible overfill of tank — no cleanup

DEC Investigator Remarks:

03/19/10- Zhune spoke to Alex Castro from DEP 347-865-1238. He passed by this building located at 157 West 73rd St. and saw
little amount of oil coming out from the fill port that is located on the sidewalk in front the building. He spoke to the super
of the building Erbesto Brusco 212-87764689. the super said that he will clean the spill. Mr. Castro came back yesterday and

found out that more oil is coming out from the fill port approximately 1/2 gallon.

Owner 241 East 58 Corpotation. 211 West 20 Street New York, NY 10011 212-675-0593 Margaret Building Manager.

TTF sent to: Barry Zonon
213 West 20th Street

New York, Ny 10011

05/19/2010- Zhune. Stuyvesant Approved Oil sent copies of the tank tightness test, invoice of the installation of new fill and
vent pipes and photos. The spill was on concrete. The result of tightness test show the tank and system tight Old fill and vent

pipe were removed and new fill and vent pipe were installed. Spill Closed.
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SPILL NUMBER 0209565
126 W 73RD ST

Map Identification Number 128

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

American Museum of Natural History

Spill Number: 0209565
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
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Close Date: 12/30/2002
TT-Id: 520A-0097-807

Approximate distance from property: 1258 feet to the SW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: DRIVER Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: GABE RICCI Caller Agency: PARK AVE ASSOCIATES Caller Phone: (718) 401-2500
DEC Investigator: MXTIPPLE Contact for more spill info: GABE RICCI Contact Person Phone: (718) 401-2500

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/17/2002 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 10.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

tank was overfilled but they are not sure if the guage was bad. clean up crew on site.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIPPLE CALLED GABE RICCI; PARK AVE. ASSOCIATES, WHO

CONFIRMED THAT 5 TO 10 GALS. #2 HEATING OIL SPILLED. NO SOIL OR WATER WAS IMPACTED. DRIVER DID INITIAL CLEAN-UP. WITHIN

HALF-HOUR, PARK AVE. ASSOCIATES CLEAN-UP CREW ARRIVED TO COMPLETE CLEAN-UP. CALLED HESS OIL CO. AT (201) 489-5100, WHO SUPPLIED
THE PROPERTY Management company PHONE NO. (212) 382-3600. CALLED EDWIN; SUPER, WHO CONFIRMED THAT CLEAN-UP IS ALMOST COMPLETED.

E.R. 12/30/2002 Tipple spoke with management agent, confirmed 10 gal cleanup has been completed.
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Map Identification Number 129 AVIS RENT A CAR
® 216 WEST 76TH STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1275 feet to the W

Spill Number: 9512434
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: 10023
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Close Date: 01/05/1996
TT-1d: 520A-0098-732

Source of Spill: ~ GASOLINE STATION OR PBS FACILITY Spiller: DEREK KUPPOLO - AVIS RENT A CAR Spiller Phone: (212) 593-8458
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: TONY RIZZO Notifier Phone: (718) 461-5400
Caller Name: TONY RIZZO Caller Agency: ALVIN PETRO Caller Phone: (718) 461-5400
DEC Investigator: JMKRIMGO Contact for more spill info: DEREK KUPPOLO Contact Person Phone: (212) 593-8458
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/05/1996 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

no outside contamination — everything in sump hole

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KRIMGOLD CLEANED UP BY SPILLER

Map Identification Number 130 AVIS
® 216 WEST 76TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1275 feet to the W

Spill Number: 9512234
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: 10023

Close Date: 12/05/2003
TT-ld: 520A-0101-369


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78136&lng=-73.98069&id=9512434&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Source of Spill: =~ UNKNOWN Spiller: NONE - AVIS Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Fire Department Notifier Name: LT. SKEADOS Notifier Phone: (212) 570-4256
Caller Name: LT. SKEADOS Caller Agency: 25 LADDER CO - FDNY Caller Phone: (212) 570-4256
DEC Investigator: JMROMMEL Contact for more spill info: NONE Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/29/1995 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

odor of gasoline in cellar of building. — request callback

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ROMMEL 12/5/03 Transferred from Engelhardt to Rommel

Closed and referred to 0202753 for remediation Rommel

Map Identification Number 131 COMMERCIAL BUILDING
& 216 WEST 76TH STREET
AKA 2148 BROADWAY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1275 feet to the W

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Other

Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: AXDORONO

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:

Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 0711724 Close Date: 07/07/2011
MANHATTON, NY TT-1d: 520A-0214-772

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: 10023

AVIS BUDGET GROUP INC - COMMERCIAL BUILDING  Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

AVIS BUDGET GROUP INC Contact Person Phone: (973) 496-6942


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78136&lng=-73.98069&id=0711724&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response - Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
02/06/2008 UNKNOWN YES NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS GROUNDWATER
XYLENE (MIXED) HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS GROUNDWATER
BENZENE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS GROUNDWATER
MTBE (METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER) HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS GROUNDWATER

Caller Remarks:

groundwater was tested in the area of a historic underground storage tank; it could have been impacted,; test results showed
elevated levels of these materials above togs; Ask for Phil Engle;

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Richard Reiss works for TRC environmental consultant.

Building is owned by Avis (Avis contact: Phil Engle 973-496-6942) Spilled material is all associated with a buried gasoline
tank. Building has been sold and will be redeveloped. Underground storage tank shows contamination around it. This tank is
scheduled to be excavated by April 2008. Upon excavation, proper endpoints/samples will be taken.

02/11/08-Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Mr. Reiss at TRC. 02/12/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Mr. Reiss. spoke
with Mr. Reiss. he will submit analytical data with site map.

02/14/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received sample analyticals from Mr. Reiss. found heavy soil and groundwater contamination. phase Il
was done by Langan engineering. left message for Tarek Khouri (212-479-5400) at Langan to submit report.

received email from Mr. Reiss with operator’s information. Avis Budget lease this property and operates UST.
Richard Reiss, P.E. TRC Ph. (212) 221-7822 (O)
(917) 282-3102 (C) Fax (212) 221-7840 email: rreiss@trcsolutions.com

left message for Mr. Engle to submit report from Langan. sent email to Mr. Engle requiring submission of earlier reports, any
phase | report and site history and future use.
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Avis Budget Group, Inc. Attn.: Philip Engle 6 Sylvan Way Parsippany, NJ 07054 Ph. (973) 496-6942 Fax (973) 496-3441 email:
philip.engle@avisbudget.com

02/15/08-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke with Mr. Engle. he will submit previous reports and property owner’s information.

Downtown Realty Associates **owner of 210 W 76th Street** Attn. Susan Koff 167 River Road Rhinebeck, NY 12572-2067 PH.
(845) 876-6618

left message for Ms. Koff.

02/19/08-Hiralkumar Patel. received message from Ms. Koff. called Ms. Koff, but she was busy and will call back.
02/22/08-Hiralkumar Patel. left message for Ms. Koff.

received phase Il report from Mr. Khouri from Langan. abstract:

- site comprises two adjoining building lots: 2148 Broadway (aka 214-220 W 76th st, 2148-2158 Broadway) and 210 W 76th street
(aka 208-212 W 76th Street) 90% of influent VOC levels from the initial steady state readings or if two months have elapsed

since the start of SVE system operation, the air inlet wells will be switche to be used as air extraction wells and vice versa -

if the influent air levels to the air discharge control system show a sustained decrease of >90 % in the VOC levels from the

initial steady state level, then the air samples of the influent will be collected and analyzed via method TO-14 - if sustained
decrease in influent VOCs of >90% is not observed, then post-remedial soil sampling will be performed at an appropriate time

prior to when the construction of site building is completed, until which the proposed SVE system will be in operation - if the
contamination levels in post-remedial soil samples exceed limit even after site construction activities are completed, then a

SSDS will be installed to prevent vapor intrusion into the building

10/28/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. 2:54 PM:- received message from Susan from Langa regarding comments/approval on SVE system design.

11/02/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:50 AM:- left message for Susan. 11:50 AM:- received call from Mr. Khouri. he mentioned that they
are changing locations of proposed SVE points and will submit revised plan with more details. during conversation, asked Mr.
Khouri about soil delineation north of sewer line in street. Mr. Khouri mentioned that owner is planning to conduct SVE

installation work first as wants to start construction and will do soil delineation acorss street lateron. informed Mr. Khouri

that the department requires complete soil delineation alongwith installation of SVE pipes at vault area. 12:44 PM:- left

message for (and sent email to) Mr. Ortega to submit work plan and work schedule for complete soil delineation (including soil
sampling across street) before any comments on proposed SVE pipes installation in vault area.

11/04/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. 12:00 PM:- received message from Mr. Khouri. he mentioned that they are planning to install borings
tomorrow and will install SVE wells.

but as per Mr. Khouri, they were revising plan and i haven't received revised plan and i haven't approved any plan yet.
received message from DEC Lou Oliva. spoke with Lou. he received call from Steve Russo regarding approval of installation of SVE

pipes. Lou asked about status. informed Lou that Langan is proposing to install SVE wells in coned vault area to expedite
installation of crane for construction purpose. but the department requires complete soil delineation including soil boring
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across sewer line under W 76th street before tranferring case to remediation group and remediation group will review remedial
action plan for comments.

3:57 PM:- left message for Mr. Khouri. 3:59 PM:- spoke with Mr. Gol and informed her that the department hasn’t approved any
work plan yet and Mr. Khouri left message informing that they are planning to do work tomorrow. asked Mr. Gol to clarify this.
Ms. Gol will contact right person and asked him to call back. 4:14 PM:- received call from Mr. Khouri. he mentioned that they
are going to do soil borings west of B-6 and inside vault area and have to install SVE wells before weekend as crane will be
installed this weekend. asked Mr. Khouri to submit revised SVE plan and work schedule for complete soil delineation north of
sewer line.

11/05/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. received email from Mr. Khouri (at 4:54 PM on 11/04/09) including site map with revised locations of
SVE wells. instead of 7 wells, now Mr. Khouri propose 5 wells: four on street and one in vault area. spoke with Mr. Khouri about
revised plan and asked him to send email with more clarification as previous email only contains site map with well locations.

2:49 PM:- received email from Mr. Khouri: As | mentioned, the existing configuration is more than adequate to treat the
contamination in question. As described in our design drawing, The system is designed to have a radius of influence of 20 feet.
This is based upon Langan’s experience in similar sandy/fill formations. The air flow rate per well is significantly greater

than the minimum of 500 pore volume exchanges typically needed to achieve soil cleanup in such locations. Indeed, we selected a
robust blower system to assure that we can pull plenty of air flow through the subsurface (positive displacement blower capable

of up over 10 inches of mercury vacuum and up to 200 scfm). Referring to our attached design drawing, note that we have carefully
arranged the SVE wells so as to assure that the radii of influence overlap considerably in the central portion of the

contaminated zone. We expect that this overlap of SVE radii of influence will result in enhanced pore volume exchange in this
zone. Note also that we purposely skewed the SVE wells closer towards the sidewalk to enhance this overlapping effect, without
sacrificing our ability to remediate towards the center of the street. Over the system operational period, we expect to manage

our air flows so that as specific SVE well clean—up, we will in turn divert more air flow to the more recalcitrant wells, in

essence increasing their effective ROI. So, if SVE-5 proves to be more recalcitrant than other wells, we will easily divert more

air flow to this well.

11/09/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. 8:30 AM:- received email from Mr. Khouri. they installed one boring west of B-6 on 11/05/09 to a
final depth of 19 ft bgs, where refusal encountered due to bedrock. maximum PID of 4.9 ppm was encountered at about 16 ft bgs.
two soil samples collected for analysis. on 11/06/09, installed SVE-4 (within B2) with screen interval between 10 to 20 ft bgs

and SVE-3 (within B4) with screen interval between 8 to 18 ft bgs.

11/10/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. visited site. met Smita from Langan. they were doing soil delineation across the street on sidewalk.
when i reached there, one boring was completed and Smita collected soil samples. found highest PID at 16-18 ft depth. found
petroleum odors in soil stockpiled near boring. found four SVE wells installed on street.

11/12/09-Hiralkumar Patel. 1:55 PM:- left message for Susan at Langan.

11/13/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. 10:00 AM:- spoke with Susan. she got sample analyticals back for sample B-7 (west of B-6) and B-8
(sample across the street). as per Susan, no contamination found in B—7 and contamination in B—8 at 16—18 ft depth is similar to
diesel/fuel oil and not related to gasoline. asked Susan to submit sample data and will discuss if any more sampling needed.

11/16/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. received email from Susan (at 4:33 PM on 11/13/09) including results of soil borings B7 and B8. B7 was
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installed west of B6 and B8 was installed in the sidewalk on the north side of W. 76th Street, directly across from previously
drilled B1. total of two soil samples were collected from each boring. one from the most impacted zone (if present) and one from
the soil/bedrock interface. no contamination found in soil samples from B7 and soil sample at 26-28 ft depth from boring B8.
found some VOCs and one SVOC above limit and high GRO and DRO in soil sample at 16—-18 ft from boring B8.

B-8 limit
16-18 ft Naphthalene 22,500 13,000 n—-Propylbenzene 8,400
Isopropylbenzene———————————- 2,410 1-Methylnaphthalene———————- 98,700 2-Methylnaphthalene————-—-- 152,000
GRO 564,000 DRO 22,800,000

12/08/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. 3:45 PM:- received remedial action work plan from Susan.

12/11/09—-Hiralkumar Patel. discussed with DEC Austin. after reviewing available information, Austin asked to transfer case to DEC
Vadim.

case transferred from DEC Patel to DEC Vadim.
12/15/2009: This spill case was transferred to A. Doronova. — AD The Remedial Action plan proposes installation of SVE system,
which involves discharges to atmosphere. Called and spoke with Ms. Susan Bianchetti regarding Stipulation Agreement for the

site. Asked her for contact person info. Gave my e-mail address. AD

12/16/2009: Received a phone call from Mr. Khouri of Langan. He asked for a meeting with DEC to discuss the RAP and Stipulation
Agreement. AD

12/17/2009: Discussed time for meeting with J. Kolleeny of DEC. Scheduled the meeting for December 22, 2009. Called to Mr. Khouri
and confirmed the meeting date. Mr. Khouri told me that the client’s attorney would like to attend the meeting. AD

12/18/2009: Discussed this site with John Urda of DEC. He will attend the meeting as well. AD

12/22/2009: 1, Jon Kolleeny and John Urda attended the meeting with Susan Bianchetti and Tarek Khouri of Langan Eng. and Steven
Russo of Sive Paget & Riesel P.C. (client’s attorney). The proposed RAP and need for Stipulation Agreement were discussed. It was
agreed that Mr. Russo will explain to his client that signing the Stipulation Agreement is necessary for proceeding with the

proposed course of remedial actions (SVE system). AD

01/06/2010: Contacted Susan Bianchetti of Langan Eng. and asked for a Respondent info for Stipulation Agreement. AD
01/07/2010: Received the Respondent contact info. Prepared the Stip with CAP. AD

01/08/2010: Forwarded Stip to J. Urda for review. AD

01/25/2010: Stipulation Agreement was signed by Respondent.

01/26/2010: The RAP does not have SVES data sheet, benzene concentration estimate and does not propose air sampling for

Page 187
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laboratory analysis. Discussed the RAP with J. Kolleeny of DEC. Confirmatory soil sampling is needed to evaluate effectiveness of
the remediation. Contacted S. Bianchetti of Langan and requested to submit missing data. AD

02/17/2010: Received the requested information. Discussed it with J. Kolleeny of DEC. AD

02/18/2010: Issued an approval letter for the RAP with some modification regarding frequency of inffluent and effluent air
sampling. DL e-copy to eDocs. AD

08/09/2010: Received an e—mail from:
Ms. Doronova,

Attached is our monthly progress report for the SVE system installed in accordance with the December 8, 2009 Remedial Action Work
Plan. Let us know if you have any comments.

Thank you, Jason
Jason J. Hayes, LEEDAP Project Manager Direct: 212.479.5427 Mobile: 917.859.4908 Fax: 212.479.5444

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services Phone: 212.479.5427 Fax: 212.479.5444 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor New York,
NY 10001 www.langan.com

DL the report to eDocs. AD
09/07/2010: Received an e—mail from Veronica Tilgao:
Ms. Doronova,

Attached is our August 2010 monthly progress report (Progress Report No. 2) for the SVE system installed in accordance with the
December 8, 2009 Remedial Action Work Plan.

Let us know if you have any comments. Thank you.
Veronica Tiglao, LEED AP Assistant Project Manager
Direct: 212.479.5492 Mobile: 646.957.0997

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services Phone: 212.479.5400 Fax: 212.479.5444 21 Penn Plaza 360 West 31st Street, 8th
Floor New York, NY 10001-2727 www.langan.com

DL the report to eDocs. Will review. AD

10/19/2010: Received a phone call from Mr. Hayes of Langan. He told me that the SVE system operated on the site since June 2010,
and that latest sampling results show VOCs vapor removal is reaching asymptotic levels. Also, consrtuction requirements for the
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TCO (installation of utility connection and construction of a new street and sidewalk) required the system to be removed. Mr.
Hayes asked for permission to shut down the system. Discussed this with J. Kolleeny. Later talked with Mr. Hayes. Give him
permission to shut down the system and requested to submit a brief work plan for confirmatory post-remediation soil sampling. AD
11/03/2010: Received an e-mail from Langan saying:

Hi Ainura,

As discussed during our October 20, 2010 telephone conversation, we have prepared the attached confirmatory (post-remedy) soll
sampling plan for your review and approval. Let us know if you have questions or comments.

Thank you, Jason
Langan Engineering & Environmental Services Phone: 212.479.5427 Fax: 212.479.5444
DL to eDocs the soil sampling work plan. Will review. AD

11/09/2010: Reviewed the work plan. Langan proposes to collect 4 confirmatory soil samples from five locations with historically
high levels of VOCs. AD

11/10/2010: Issued and sent an approval letter to Mr. Wolpert. DL the letter to eDocs. AD
03/03/2011: Received an e—mail from Jason:
Hi Ainura,

We plan to complete the endpoint soil sample borings for 2148 Broadway on March 12, 2011. Let me know if you have any questions
or comments.

Regards,

Jason

Jason J. Hayes, LEEDAP
AD

05/23/2011: Received a Spill Closure Report submitted by Langan. DL only part of pdf copy of the report to eDocs due to its huge
size (260 MB). Will require resubmit e—copy of the report. Will review. AD

06/28/2011: Reviewed the report. It stated that according to soil analytical results, VOCs were non—detect in all confirmatory
post-remediation soil samples with the exception of one sample EB —04 collected at 11-13 feet below grade surface, which had
elevated levels of xylenes and trimethylbenzene. Based on the remedial actions conducted and the lack of potential pathways of
exposure, the consultant requested closure of the spill.
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Summary of the remedial actions at the site:

11 USTs were removed and disposed off-site. The entire site was excavated to 40 feet below grade and 10 to 20 feet into bedrock.
20,653 tons of petroleum—-contaminates soil were removed and disposed of site. A vapor—barrier was installed along the building”s
subsurface walls and floor slab. The SVE system was installed along the sidewalk and operated from June to October 2010, when it
was shut down due to recovered vapors reaching asymptotic levels. 233.61 pounds of VOCs were extracted by the SVE system. The
potential for impacts to human health are very low consudering:

1) installation of a vapor barrier; 2) concrete cover over the entire site; 3) no exposed soil at the site property; 4) depth
to groundwater at the site; 5) groundwater in the area of New York City is not a source of drinking water.

The residual subsurface petroleum impacts are expected to degrate over time through natural attenuation. Called and spoke with
Mr. hayes of langan regarding resubmission of e—copy of the report. It will be submitted shortly. AD

06/29/2011: Discussed the closure of the spill with J. Kolleeny of DEC. Based on all data provided, the remedial actions
performed and the lack of potential pathways of contamination exposure, it was decided to approve closure of the spill. Spill
Closure letter will be issued when revised pdf copy of the closure report will be submitted to DEC. AD

07/07/2011: Received revised pdf copy of the report. DL it to eDocs. Case closed. AD
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Map Identification Number 132 STREET Spill Number: 0608530 Close Date: 10/26/2006
& AMSTERDAM AVE AT WEST 74T MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0098-129
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: AMSTERDAM AVE/ W 74TH ST
Approximate distance from property: 1283 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: 10023
Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: MARTIN SCORSESE - SHINE A LIGHT LLC Spiller Phone: (212) 581-1548
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:
DEC Investigator: SMSANGES Contact for more spill info: PHILLIP MURPHY Contact Person Phone: (917) 232-1291
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Any Type of RP Including No RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action by Spill Response Not Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

10/25/2006 OTHER NO
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Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
DIESEL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:
CONTACT PERSON ON SITE: JASON FRITZ # 646—483-5920 :
THERE ARE TWO TRACTOR TRAILER SIZE DIESEL GENERATORS AT THIS LOCATION IN THE STREET:

THEY HAVE BEEN THERE RUNNING SINCE MONDAY MORNING, AND THE FUMES AND SMOKE ARE AFFETING THE AIR AND DIRECTLY AFFECTING THE
APARTMENT BUILDING AT THIS LOCATION: THE FUMES AND SMOKE WERE SO DRASTIC ON MONDAY 10/23/2006 THAT THE FIRE DEPT RESPONDED:

CALLS HAVE BEEN MADE TO THE PRODUCTION COMPANY AND THE MAYOR'S FILM OFFICE WITH NO RESPONSE: AND EPA AIR QUALITY COMPLAINT WAS
MADE BY THE CALLER ON MONDAY, WITH REFERENCE # 1478252:

CALLER WAS ASSURED BY 311 OPERATOR THAT TESTS WOULD TAKE PLACE ON TUES. 10/24/2006 BUT NONE HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AS OF YET: THE
PROBLEM IS STILL ONGOING: HEADACHES AND NAUSEA ARE A PROBLEM FOR RESIDENTS:

DEC Investigator Remarks:

complaint forwarded to DEC Air Group

Map Identification Number 133 THE OPERA OWNERS INC Spill Number: 9708318 Close Date: 02/15/2008

& 2166 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-735

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1289 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spil: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: DAVE YUDELSON - AMSTERDAM & 76TH, LLC Spiller Phone: (212) 421-2150
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: VERRA LEONETTI Notifier Phone: (212) 868-8320 ext. !
Caller Name: SCOTT KONNER Caller Agency: KONNER, TEITELVAUM,LLP Caller Phone: (212) 697-8500
DEC Investigator: rvketani Contact for more spill info: VERRA LEONETTI Contact Person Phone: (212) 868-8320 ext. :
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

10/13/1997 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

MOTOR OIL PETROLEUM 1000 GALLONS 0 SOIL, GROUNDWATER

Caller Remarks:

OIL IS LEAKING IN BUILDING FROM PARKING GARAGE NEXT DOOR. IT IS PENETRATED THROUGH A WALL & IS ON A PAD UNDERNEITH THE ELEVATOR.

LAB RESULTS CONFIRM IT IS MOTOR OIL.

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was M TIBBE see also 9009666 & 0008420.

10/24/05-Vought-Spill transferred from Tibbe to Vought. Contract Payment Package (National)-Weekly well monitoring.
(6/1/05-7/31/05).

03/07/06-Thomas- Contract Payment Package— National Env. Mgmt- Fluid monitoring and recording. Preparation of hydrographs and
tables for report.(08/01/05-09/30/05).

03/15/06-Thomas- Contract Payment Package—(National)- fluid level monitoring and recording, groundwater
sampling(10/01/05-11/30/05).

04/28/06-Thomas— Contract Payment Package— (Severn)- lab analysis of MW samples (02/01/06-02/28/06).
09/14/06-Vought-Contract Payment Package—(National)- VEFR and well monitoring and Site Status Report (06/01/06—-07/31/06).
11/16/06—Vought-Contract Payment Package (STL)-Groundwater sample analysis (08/30/06—09/14/06).
11/29/06-Vought-Contract Payment Package (National)-Biweekly VEFR, well monitoring and liquid disposal (08/01/06—09/30/06).

1/11/07-Vought-Spill transferred from DEC Vought to DEC Ketani as per DEC Austin due to recent property construction, destruction
of DEC monitoring wells and need for review.

2/15/07 - Raphael Ketani. The initial spill was oil from a neighboring garage that passed through an adjoining wall and appeared
on the slab below an elevator in the building next door.

The PBS case is #2-158518. There is a 10,000 gals. tank in service with #6 oil. The owners are listed as: The Opera Owners, Inc.,
2166 Broadway, NY, 10024. Jay Tacooram is the contact at (212) 769-4151. Mail goes to: Lawrence Properties, 855 Avenue of the
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Americas, NY, 10001. The contact there is Jack Terebelo at (212) 868-8320.
| reviewed the case file and found the following documents:

2/24/92: this letter is attached to a letter dated 10/3/97 from Materials Technologies. It is from Walters & Samuels and states
that the garage plans to close the 5 550 gal. gasoline tanks. The reason for closure is that it isn’t profitable to sell
gasoline. The Sylvan Corp. (owners of the garage) believe the tanks are in good condition.

2/27/97: NY Testing Laboratories, Inc. oil sample analysis results. Attached is a 7/7/97 letter from Goldco Consulting stating
they couldn’t find any record of that there was ever any fuel oil storage at 207 W. 76 Street. Also, attached is a 6/9/97 cover
letter with report from Phoenix Environmental to Alvin Petroleum Systems regarding the oil seep into their building’s basement
and an oll fingerprint analysis of the oil.

3/10/97: letter from Konner, Teitelbaum LLP (counsel to Opera Owners) to Champion Parking regarding oil seeping into the Opera
Owners building, and determination that the oil originates from Budget Rent A Car.

7/7/97: letter from Goldco Consulting to Walter & Samuels at 419 Park Avenue stating that they did a Dept. of Buildings records
search and could not find any evidence that the garage ever had fuel or oil storage tanks on site.

12/19/97: letter from PSI states that the oil is #6, but that it can not be determined where the oil is coming from due to the
numerous sites that use oil in the area. The letter stated that the garage was not the source of the oil.

5/20/98: letter from Pedneault Associates, Inc. to Chris Tomasello of DEC stating that the sample of oil from MW-3 was analyzed
and determined to be a mix of diesel fuel and motor oil.

5/20/98: letter from Pedneault Associates, Inc. to Chris Tomasello of DEC stating that the samples of oil from MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3 were analyzed and determined to be a heavy weight petroleum product — #5 or #6 oil.

5/25/98: letter from Pedneault Associates, Inc. to Chris Tomasello of DEC stating that the drill cuttings sample from MW-6 had 98
ppb bromomethane, 21 ppb naphthalene, and 245 ppb MTBE. The drill cuttings from MW-7 had 205 ppb MTBE.

12/29/98: letter from Pedneault Associates, Inc. to Chris Tomasello of DEC stating that the oil sample from MW-4 contained diesel
range organics.

2001: report from Miller Environmental Group summing up the situation at the site and the fact that it could not be determined
where the #6 oil had come from. They recommend injecting Biosolve to make the #6 oil more mobile and using absorbent socks.

7-9/2002: report from Miller Environmental Group stating that they are using absorbent socks to collect the oil as needed and
that they tried to seal the elevator shaft wall in the building. However, the oil continued to seep through. They again
recommended using Biosolve to reduce the viscosity of the oil and then vacuum collect it.

6/7/05: report from Miller Environmental Group for the period 9/02 to 2/05 stating that they recommend continuing the vacuum
recovery of the oil/water mixture and enclosing hydrographs and groundwater flow maps. Groundwater is highest at MW-7 and they
state that it flows southeast.



Copyright 2016 Toxics Targeting, Inc. August 01, 2016 American Museum of Natural History Page 194

9/2005 (9/14/05): report from National Environmental Management status report for the period 3/05 to 7/05. It states that MW-1 to
MW-4 are impacted by free product, with MW-3 being the most impacted. Hydrographs are enclosed that show the level of product.

2/23/06: analytical report from Severn Trent Laboratories for MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7. All of the analytical results for VOCs
came up non-detect.

National Environmental Management is the contractor for the long term. Their number is (631) 580-3191 and the contact is Greg
Menegio at Enviroscience Consultants. | contacted Mr. Menegio and asked him whether he was familiar with the case. He said he
wasn't, but he asked that | give him some time to do so and he will get back in touch next week. | told him that would be alright.

2/26/07-Vought-Contract Payment Package (National)-Monthly VEFR and well monitoring, project status report (10/1/06—11/30/06).
02/28/07-Vought-Contract Payment Package (STL)-Groundwater sample analysis (11/16/06-12/18/06).

3/8/07 — Raphael Ketani. The scheduled site visit with Mr. Menegio and his assistant took place today. His assistant showed me
the wells that were installed in the sidewalk. She said that the only well with significant oil was MW-3. She said it was #6 oil.

Mr. Menegio told me that the building was scheduled for demolition in the near future. | told him that maybe with the demolition
and exposed subsoil, we will be able to see what is generating the oil. Otherwise, there was nothing to see at the site.

3/9/07 — Raphael Ketani. | sent a letter to Mr. Menegio stating that they should continue to do oil collection from MW-3 and once
the building is demolished, then a soil investigation should take place.

3/14/07 — Raphael Ketani. | received the analytical results for groundwater samples taken from MW-6 and MW-7 on 2/14/07. MW-6 was
completely non—-detect. MW-7 had estimated hits for isopropylbenzene of 1.7 ppb and for N-propylbenzene of 1.2 ppb.

5/2/07 — Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for work on site that was done by National Environmental
Management Associates Corp. The work period is from 12/1/06 to 1/31/07. Invoice number is #285. The work consisted of VEFR and
monitoring the wells, use of low value equipment, VEFR trucks, sonic interface probe, supplies of gloves and hexane, and travel

to site. The packages were found to be acceptable and were sent to Procurement.

| received the Contractor Pay Packages for work on site that was done by National Environmental Management Associates Corp. The
work period is from 2/1/07 to 3/31/07. Invoice number is #323. The work consisted of VEFR and monitoring the wells, use of low
value equipment, VEFR trucks, sonic interface probe, sample wells MW-6 and MW-7, supplies of gloves and hexane, travel to site,
review files and consultation with DEC staff. The packages were found to be acceptable and were sent to Procurement.

5/3/07 — Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for work on site that was done by SEVERN TRENT Laboratories. The
work period is from 2/21/07 to 3/6/07. Invoice number is #22021726. The work consisted of processing groundwater samples from
MW-6 and MW-7. The packages were found to be acceptable and were sent to Procurement.

5/10/07 - Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for work on site that was done by SEVERN TRENT Laboratories. The
work period is from 11/1/05 to 11/30/05. Invoice number is #42052661. The work consisted of processing groundwater samples from
MW-5 to MW-7. The packages were found to be acceptable and were sent to Procurement. However, this pay package is out of sequence
(submitted very late) with the others that have been processed. It was received by myself on the date at the upper left.
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6/11/07 — Raphael Ketani. Mr. Menegio (631) 580-3191, ext 22(office)/(631) 905-4869(cell) e-mailed me today to state that the
building next to the site had been torn down. He asked whether DEC wanted to investigate the site. | told him Yes, and to get
the owners’ name, phone number, and address.

6/21/07 — Raphael Ketani. | sent a Request for Entry letter to Amsterdam & 76TH, LLC, 60 Columbus Circle, NY, 10023-5802 for
access to their property at 207-211 W. 76 Street.

6/29/07 — Raphael Ketani. Dave Yudelson, atty. (917) 295-6449 for Amsterdam & 76th LLC, called to say that oil is flowing out of
the basement wall of the Opera Owners, Inc. building that is adjacent to his client’s property. He asked that we meet at the site

at 76th Street and Amersterdam Ave. at 2PM so that he can show me the problem. | told him that would be fine. | contacted Mr.
Menegio and asked him to be there, also. He said he will.

Dave Yudelson (212) 421-2150/cell (917) 295-6449 is the attorney for the owners. He works for Sive Paget & Riesel, P.C., 460 Park
Avenue, NY, 10022-1906.

Greg Menegio from National Environmental/Enviroscience and | met Mr. Yudelson at the site. The construction foreman and his
assistant let us enter the site where the front of the garage use to be on West 76th Street. We saw that a very large area had

been cleared of buildings. The area fronted not only on West 76th Street, but also on Amsterdam Avenue and West 77th Street. Two
giant rock chiseling machines were working to break up the bedrock in the site. The bedrock was gneissic rock with some mica
schist of the Hartland Formation. We were standing on a ledge about 25 feet above the existing excavation floor. Mr. Yudelson

said that the excavation will be down to 40 feet. This ledge was adjacent to the corner of the Opera Owners building where Mr.
Yudelson said oil had been pouring out of the corner of the building. He said they had collected a lot of the escaping oil. Mr.
Yudelson commented that the blue tarp on the Opera Owners building’s wall was there to cover some of the seeping. We could see a
little oil leaking out of the wall towards the bottom and running down to the excavation floor. Some of the soil on the floor was
contaminated with the oil. An excavator was used to expose more of the wall and more of the leaking oil. Eleven pictures were
taken. Mr. Menegio didn’t have any collecting equipment with him and there was no safe way to gain access to the floor of the
exavation and see the leaks up close. So everyone agreed to revisit the site for sampling and a closer look on 7/3/07.

7/3/07 — Raphael Ketani. The field sampling event took place today. | was met on site by the following:

Dave Yudelson, attorney for the owners of the neighboring property Craig Puerta, ELM, engineer, consultant for Mr. Yudelson
Scott, ELM, Mr. Puerta’s assistant Greg Menegio, Enviroscience/National Environmental, PIN consultant for DEC Lori Mead,
Enviroscience/National Environmental, Mr. Menegio’s assistant

Mr. Yudelson pointed out dark stains on the below grade part of the wall of the Opera Owners building. He said he believed that
the oil is from Opera Owners as there are only individual seepage stains on the wall and because the oil is flowing from the

wall. I told him | wasn'’t so sure about that. | asked him about the large oil tank that was under the sidewalk in front of the

former garage. He said it was removed and sent to a scrap yard. | asked him whether any oil was found between the tank and the
garage. He said No. He said that the tank was removed because a strong foundation was needed at this location for the
construction crane that will be placed here. | asked Mr. Menegio where some of his wells were. He said that MW-4 was in the
basement of the garage in the corner where soil sampling will take place. He added that MW-3 is under the pile of lumber that is
sitting where the crane will go. These two wells could not be sampled.
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Oil was running out of the wall and the soil under the sidewalk at the southwest corner of the former garage location. Vapor

levels were 44.1 ppm at the base of the wall just above the soil and 970 ppb where the oil was running out of the sidewalk soil.
Mr. Menegio took split soil samples for himself (DEC) and Mr. Puerta. Mr. Menegio was using protective gloves and took samples
S-2 and S-3 from about 5 feet above the pool of oily water that was collecting below in the corner. The samples were put into
sterile, clean small glass jars and sealed immediately. Next, Lori and Mr. Menegio sampled the oil from MW-1 and MW-2. The oil
was black, thick and about 8 inches in each well, despite the garage being torn down.

Next, we met Jay Tacooram, the super. of Opera Owners. He took us to the basement and the subbasement. We looked at the tank.
There was a placard that stated the tank was installed in 2001. Jay said that he came on-board before the tank and fill pipe were
replaced. He said that they were replaced in 2001 as part of a general refurbishing of the building shortly after it went co—op.

He said that the oil seeping into his building is much improved since the garage was torn down. Lori took pictures of several oll
seeps on the east wall of the tank room. There were several oil streaks on the east subbasement wall just outside the elevator.
The streaks start at the level of the subbasement ceiling/basement floor. Jay showed us the oil streaks in the elevator shatft.
These also started at the ceiling/floor level. All of the streaks appear to be at the same level as where the oil seeps on the
outside brick wall start. Jay took us to the basement level. He showed us that this level is where the red brick sits on the

lower larger blocks. Jay added that this is where the blue tarp covering other outside oil seeps is situated (these seeps were
running at the time of the garage removal, but have since stopped — unlike the other lower, outside oil seeps). | didn’t see any
inside oil seeps at the basement level. With this, our meeting ended.

| told Mr. Menegio to run the soil samples for 8260 and 8270, and to run the oil samples for type of oil and age. He said he will
do this. | also told him that the oil seeps in the Opera Owners building will have to be cleaned up and the wall repainted. Lori
said this will be done. | asked Mr. Menegio when he will send the soil samples. He said later today. | asked him whether he had
ice packs to preserve the samples. He said that he will get sufficient ice to pack the samples.

7/6/07 — Raphael Ketani. Craig Puerta of ELM e-mailed me that he sent his split samples to the labs.

7/9/07 - Raphael Ketani. Ms. Mead called me and said that she is arranging for a cleaning service to clean the walls at the Opera
Owners building.

Later, she e-mailed that the cleaning will take place on July 12, 2007.

7/12/07 - Raphael Ketani. | received analytical results for groundwater samples that were taken from MW-6 and MW-7 on 6/22/07.
The STL job number is #220-1965-1. The samples were run for method 8260 only. With the exception of isopropylbenzene at 1.6 ppb
in the MW-6 sample, all of the results were at or below the MDL (essentially non—detect).

8/2/07 — Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for work on site that was done by MILRO Associates Inc. The work
period is from 7/12/07 to 7/12/07. Invoice number is #28244. The work consisted of cleaning the basement and elevator shaft walls
inside of Opera Owners, as per the instructions | gave Mr. Menegio on 7/3/07. The packages were found to be acceptable and were
sent to Procurement.

8/3/07 — Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for analysis of groundwater samples by Severn Trent Laboratories.
The work period is from 6/26/07 to 7/10/07. Invoice number is #22022752. The work consisted of analyzing 2 groundwater samples

from MW-6 and MW-7 that were submitted by Greg Menegio of Environscience/National Environmental. The packages were found to be
acceptable and were sent to Procurement.
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8/8/07 — Raphael Ketani. | received analytical results for samples that were taken from S-1, S-2, S-3, and MW-1 on 7/3/07. The
STL job number is #220-2060-1. The three soil samples were taken from the pit on the adjacent property and under the sidewalk,
and the groundwater sample was of the oil floating in Well MW-1.

S-1 (at the base of the pit and Opera Owners wall) had only 2 low hits of n—propylbenzene and sec-butylbenzene with 8 very low
SVOC hits.

S-2 (under the sidewalk) had 29000ppb naphthalene, 3900ppb n-butylbenzene, 1500ppb sec-butylbenzene, 3100ppb n—propylbenzene,
1100ppb isopropylbenzene, 1000ppb benzene, and from 1100ppb to 20,000ppb of the SVOCs naphthalene, acenaphthene, flourene,
phenanthrene, anthracene, pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene and chrysene.

S-3 (also under the sidewalk) had 9 VOC hits from 320ppb to 24000ppb and 9 SVOC hits from 760ppb to 32,000ppb — most of which are
non-benzo series analytes. These results are similar to those of S-2.

MW-1 (oil) is listed as one sample that was received and processed, but there are no analytical results on paper. The Chain of

Custody form in the back shows that an oil sample was also taken from MW-2. However, this sample is not even listed as having

been received. | called up Mr. Menegio (631) 580-3191 and asked him what happened to samples MW-1 and MW-2. He said the lab told
him there wasn'’t enough product to do the type of oil analysis and the age analysis for each sample. However, when he went back

to the site to collect more oil, he found that wells MW-1 and MW-2 had been destroyed. Mr. Menegio said he will talk to the lab

and see if they managed to analyze the oil anyway.

| remembered Mr. Yudelson telling me that he will take out all of the soil under the sidewalk and the sidewalk itself. However, |
thought he was not going to do this so soon as to interfere with the taking of samples from the wells in the near future.

8/20/07 — Raphael Ketani. | looked up the PBS for the garage that was next door to the site. Their PBS is #2-604789. It lists
five 550 gallon tanks that had gasoline and were closed and removed. However, the large fuel oil tank was never registered.

8/21/07 - Raphael Ketani. | spoke to Mark Tibbe, Geological Technician Il of Region 2 DER, Unit B, regarding the site and what
he saw when he first inspected the Opera Owners’ tank room in 1997. He said that the tank room is a giant vault which extends
upward to just under the sidewalk. He said it's all open air and that the fill pipe is suspended in the air from the steel beams

just below the sidewalk to the tank. He said the fill pipe connects to the tank directly and that he never saw any signs of

leakage on the pipe or from the pipe. Mr. Tibbe added that the fill box is above the steel beams and is imbedded in the sidewalk.
He said that he never saw any signs of leakage from the fill box. He stated that he never saw signs of leakage from the fuel tank
and that the oil seeping through the tank room walls started high above the tank.

8/22/07 - Raphael Ketani. | finished reviewing the caserecord correspondence files for the site.

As a result of my review, | am submitting a Case Initiation Form.

8/24/07 - Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for work on site that was done by National Environmental
Management Associates Corp. The work period is from 4/1/07 to 5/31/07. Invoice number is #390. The work consisted of VEFR and

monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, diposal of water and oil, use of low value equipment, VEFR trucks, maintenance of the VEFR
trucks, sonic interface probe, supplies of gloves and hexane, travel to site, and tolls. The packages were found to be acceptable
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and were sent to Procurement.

9/17/07 - Raphael Ketani. A Contractor's Payment Application package for Severn Trent Laboratories arrived in my absence. The
work period is from 7/5/07 to 8/3/07. The invoice number is #22023027. The work consisted of processing soil samples S-1, S-2,
and S-3, and processing groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-2. The packages were found to be acceptable and were sent to
Procurement.

10/1/07 — Raphael Ketani. | called Bonnie Ridgey (518) 474-6124 of the Albany AG’s office and asked her whether her office had a
case for the site. She asked whether it was a petroleum spill. | said it was. She said that her office handles the spills and
they have not seen anything for Opera Owners.

10/4/07 — Raphael Ketani. Today | received an e—-mail from Mr. Menegio with the soil analytical results and the oil typing and
aging. The oil type is #6, but the lab was not able to determine the age of the product. Soil sample S-1 was below TAGM RSCOs,
but samples S—-2 and S-3 had several exceedences each. Both S-2 and S-3 (from below the sidewalk) had high exceedences for
benzene, naphthalene, benzo(a)pyrene, and chrysene.

10/5/07 — Raphael Ketani. | spoke to Jay Tacooram, the super. for Opera Owners. He said he has had no problems with oil seeping
through the walls since the garage and the soil under it were taken away. He said the elevator shaft and the sub—basement walls
have remained clean.

10/20/07 — Raphael Ketani. | asked Mr. Menegio to have Ms. Mead swing by Opera Owners the next time she is in the area, and to
look at the condition of the area where the wells are, or were, and to let me know what she sees. He said he will do this.

12/14/07 — Raphael Ketani. Mr. Menegio had contacted me on 8/8/07 regarding the status of the monitoring wells. He informed me
that wells MW-1 and MW-2, which had recently been sampled, had been destroyed.

I am submitting the Final ISR for this PIN case to Randall Austin, Chief of the Spills Unit in Region 2, for his signature.

12/18/07 — Raphael Ketani. The FINAL ISR was signed by myself, Mr. Austin, and Lou Oliva, the Regional Attorney. It was then sent
to Dennis Farrar of Albany Remediation. A penalty matrix was attached.

| sent a letter to Dave Yudelson asking him for the manifests for the contaminated soil and water removal.

1/8/08 — Raphael Ketani. Mr. Yudelson sent me an e—mail that he had the manifests for the soil that was removed from the location
of the former garage.

1/9/08 - Raphael Ketani. A Violation Detail Sheet was sent to Dennis Farrar of Albany Remediation.

1/14/08 — Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for work on site that was done by National Environmental
Management Associates Corp. The work period is from 6/1/07 to 7/31/07. Invoice number is #475. The work consisted of researching
project history as directed by DEC, quarterly groundwater sampling of MW-6 and 7, site visit with DEC and neighboring property’s
attorney, phone conference with DEC, site visit with DEC and neighboring property’s attorney with inspection of elevator shaft at

site and collection of soil and water samples, guage wells, final site visit to assess conditions of wells. The packages were

found to be acceptable and were sent to Procurement.
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1/29/08 — Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for work performed by National Environmental Management
Associates Corp. The work period is from 8/1/07 to 9/30/07. Invoice number is #556. The work consisted of preparation for writing
and writing the bi—annual site status monitoring report. The packages were found to be acceptable and were sent to Procurement.

2/7/108 — Raphael Ketani. | received the Contractor Pay Packages for work performed by National Environmental Management
Associates Corp. The work period is from 10/1/07 to 1/31/08. Invoice number is #614. The work consisted of reviewing the well
fluid level results and preparing summary tables, a site inspection for well damage and the taking of photographs, and conference
calls between National Environmental and NYSDEC. The packages were found to be acceptable and were sent to Procurement.

2/15/08 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Yudelson had told me in the recent past (about 3 months ago) that the construction crew had removed
the large fuel tank under the sidewalk, and had removed the soil surrounding the groundwater monitoring wells that had been
installed. The destruction of the monitoring wells had been confirmed by the consultants from National Environmental.

Documentation of the oil contamination has been produced (via measurements of free product in the wells, pictures of the oil

seeping through the basement walls at Opera Owners, and soil samples that were taken in 2007). Opera Owners has remained clean
since the demolition of the garage. In my best determination, there is nothing left to sample or investigate at the site or the

former garage site and the spill has been remediated. The Division of Legal Affairs in Albany and the Attorney General’s office

will pursue the legal settlement.

Based upon the above reasons, | am closing the spill case.

2/25/08 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Yudelson e-mailed me that he is sending the manifests for the soil that was removed at the former
garage site.

2/26/08 - Raphael Ketani. | received the thick package of soil manifests from Mr. Yudelson. | gave them to Paul, the Spills
mail/E—docing clerk, to be scanned into the database.

8/13/08 - Raphael Ketani. Sue Zeun from the Attorney General’s office called to request a copy of all of the E-docs on disc. She
said that the case is going to court on September 9, 2008.

Sue contacted Robert Leung of the Unit C of Region 2 DER and he transfered copies of all of the E-docs to disc and mailed the
disc to her today.

8/22/08 — Raphael Ketani. | researched some background information that may be helpful regarding the case. The garage address is
207-211 W. 76. There were 5 USTs. All had gas and all were closed in place on 2/1/92. From the case notes, the tanks were removed
about 5/2007, when the building was demolished. The PBS is #2-604789.

According to Property Shark, Opera Owners primary address is 2162 Broadway. The building spans the addresses from 2162 to 2168.
The block and lot are 1168 and 22. An alternate address is 213 W. 76 Street.

3/20/09 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Yudelson called inquiring about the status of the spill case. | told him that the case had been
closed some time ago in 2008. | told him the PIN was still open as the OAG was still pursuing the case. He said he knew as the
owners of the former garage were being sued.
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7/29/15 - Raphael Ketani. Dan Schlesinger (518) 776-2206 of the Albany AOG is the new attorney for the PIN case.

Map Identification Number 134 OPERA APARTMENTS Spill Number: 0008420 Close Date: 04/11/2003
& 2166 BROADWAY MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0098-711
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1289 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN - Unknown Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name: NYC FIRE DEPT Notifier Phone: (212) 628-2900
Caller Name: CHERELLE MAYFIELD Caller Agency: DEP Caller Phone: (718) 595-6777
DEC Investigator: MCTIBBE Contact for more spill info: DISP 423 NYC FIRE DEPT Contact Person Phone: (212) 628-2900
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/18/2000 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

INFO RELATED BY NYC FD TO DEP-NO FURTHER INFO AT THIS TIME.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TIBBE Originally assigned to Sangesland - Re-assigned to
Tibbe on 2/19/2002 due to prior work at this site

REFER TO 9708318 & 9009666.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78186&lng=-73.98057&id=0008420&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Map Identification Number 135 VAULT #V3716
® 27 WEST 72ND ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

American Museum of Natural History Page 201

Spill Number: 9811576 Close Date: 10/27/2004
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0092-557

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1299 feet to the SSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: MR MCGUGH Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: FRANK MASSERIA Caller Agency: CON EDISON Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Investigator: CAENGELH Contact for more spill info: FRANK MASSERIA Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/15/1998 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 15.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

CON ED #121956 — 15 GALLONS FOUND IN TRANSFORMER VAULT - SPILL CONTAINED AND WILL BE CLEANED UP BY CON ED

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ENGELHARDT

12/15/98: ERT Shah — occurred at 9 AM. There is sump pit but pump was not operating at time of arrival. No sewers/waterways. Has
been sampled. Flush truck on location, going to do pressure test.

On location at 1245 hrs - there is sediment in vault. Sump filled with oil <5 gallons. Transformer oil level at min operation

leve ~30-50 gallons missing. Max volume 392 gallons. Found bottom leak. Upon inspecting inside of plumbing from sump found oily
residue inside pipe so probably got to sewer. Historic PBC concentration 14 ppm. Treating cleanup as 50-499 until lab results

come back. Going to do initial cleanup — drain, remove, reclean, replace. (CAE)

E2MIS 121956

12/15/98 10:11 O.S. FLUSH FRANK SANTARPIA REPORTS SPILL OF APPROX 15 GALLONS OF OIL WAS FOUND IN V3716 LOCATED AT 27 W 72 ST.
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SPILL WAS FOUND BY KEN SELL(#53414) FROM THE FLUSH DEPT AT 09:00 HRS ON 12/15/98 AND REPORTED TO MCHUGH IN THE CONTROL CENTER AT
10:11 HRS ON 12/15/98. SPILL HAS ENTERED THE SUMP PIT OF THE VAULT BUT THE PUMP WAS NOT OPERATING AT TIME OF ARRIVAL. THE PUMP

WAS UNPLUGGED UPON DISCOVERY. THE SPILL IS CONTAINED AT THIS TIME. SANTARPIA REPORTS THERE WAS NO RELEASE TO ANY SEWERS OR
WATERWAYS. HE REQUESTS AND I&A CREW TO LOCATION TO DISMANTLE SUMP PUMP PIPING TO VERIFY THAT NO OIL WAS PUMPED. A SAMPLE WAS
TAKEN AND A SPILL TAG #21894 WAS INSTALLED. THE FLUSH CREW WAS ON LOCATION TO CLEAN THE STRUCTURE. THE I1&A CREW WILL ALSO PRESURE
TEST TRANSFORMER TO DETERMINE IF IT IS LEAKING.

12/15/98 11:02 R.MOCKLER(OS I&A) REPORTS BOTTOM LEAK FROM TRANSFORMER IN V3716 17M83 LOCATED 27 W 72 ST. REQUESTS FDR OFF OOE CAT
ONE. FDR CUT OUT AT 11:07 ON 12/15/98.

12/15/98 13:10 MOCKLER REPORTS DISMANTLED SUMP PUMP PIPING AND HAVE SIGNS OF OIL IN PIPING. IT IS ESTIMATED THAT 50 GALLON
SPILLED FROM TRANSFORMER AND APPROX 40 GALLONS ENTERED THE SEWER. HAVE DEC CHRIS ENGELHARDT ON LOCATION.

12/15/98 1705 HRS RESULTS OF LAB ANALYSIS 98-13949: PCB: 9 PPM; AROCLOR 1260

12/16/98 12:15 PM S. Baldwin of NYC DEP on location. He was advised of cleanup activity. 13:30 PM Partial cleanup of structure
begins treating all debris as >50 PPM. 15:00 PM Partial cleanup complete Two solid drums of waste picked up by Astoria
transportation. 17:55 PM Crew drains transformer and installs oil boom in front of unit. Final cleanup pending removal of unit.
Scafold over vault.

On 6/16/99 at 18:30 I&A removed 3600 gallons of water and oil from vault with Astoria tanker.

On 6/17/99 1&A completed cleanup of structure. Removed two solid waste drums of debris, returned to E 110 St. yard for disposal.
All other debris removed by Vactor truck. Degreasing agent Bio—Gen 760 used.Spill tag #21894 removed job complete.

Update: A new transformer was installed 6/25/1999.

Map Identification Number 136 MANHOLE #59227 Spill Number: 9910860 Close Date: 02/06/2004
® 215 W.76TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0098-740
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1299 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN - Unknown Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: MR HEFFERAN Notifier Phone: (212) 338-4026
Caller Name: STEVEN CRIBBIN Caller Agency: CON ED Caller Phone: (212) 580-8576
DEC Investigator: JHOCONNE Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response - Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
12/13/1999 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 5.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

5 gal unk oil mixed with 10 gal of mud — samples have been taken and clean up pending results — con ed #129286

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was O’'CONNELL e2mis no. 129286:

5 gallons of an unknown oil mixed with approximately 10 gallons of mud in M59227. sewer connection verified as per conduit plate.
LAB SEQUENCE # 99-12793 PCB <1 PPM

DATE AND TIME THE CLEANUP COMPLETED : 1/03/00 , 14:00. CLEANUP PROCEDURE : (NO WATER) MUD REMOVED BY VAC-TRUCK, WAS DOUBLE
WASHED WITH BIO-GENESIS SOLUTION,MANHOLE WAS RINSED BY VAC-TRUCK.

Map Identification Number 137 CENTRLA PARK WEST&85TH ST Spill Number: 9000590 Close Date: 04/18/1990
® CENTRAL PARK WEST&85TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0097-031
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: CENTRAL PARK WEST/W 85TH ST

Approximate distance from property: 1309 feet to the NE Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill:  INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Police Department Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: OFFICER KOCH Caller Agency: NYCPD Caller Phone: (212) 374-5580
DEC Investigator: WILSON Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

04/18/1990 04/18/1990 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN MATERIAL OTHER -1.00 UNKNOWN  0.00 UNKNOWN  SOIL

Caller Remarks:
WATERMAIN BREAK, WATER IN STREET, SHUT OFF WATER, WILL TEST WATER,

NYCDEP & NYCFD NOTIFIED.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Map Identification Number 138 COMMERICAL PROPERTY
® 40 WEST 86TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1318 feet to the NNE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:
Notifier Type: Fire Department Notifier Name:
Caller Name: Caller Agency:

DEC Investigator: HRPATEL Contact for more spill info:

NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Spill Number: 1104766

MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

FDNY 759 - COMMERICAL PROPERTY

FDNY 759

Close Date: 07/27/2011
TT-1d: 520A-0265-916

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:
Contact Person Phone: (346)250-6134

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
07/26/2011 UNKNOWN NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 15.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS
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Caller Remarks:

Believes it spilled onto cars & street, but dispatcher not really sure.

American Museum of Natural History
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DEC Investigator Remarks:

duplicate spill. refer to spill #: 1104762.

Map Identification Number 139 28-30 W. 86TH ST.
& 28-30 W. 86TH ST.

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1326 feet to the NE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Affected Persons
Caller Name: JERRY LITWIN
DEC Investigator: SULLIVAN

Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:
Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 9214506
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
UNKNOWN

A.D.L. MGT. CORP.

Close Date: 03/31/1993
TT-1d: 520A—-0098-768

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (212) 866-5958

Contact Person Phone:

Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/31/1993 03/31/1993 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM

-1.00 UNKNOWN  0.00

UNKNOWN  AIR

Caller Remarks:

MAY BE FROM ADJACENT BUILDING. FUMES IN BASEMENT OFFICES. BUILDING ITSELF USES NATURAL GAS AS FUEL. ONGOING 1 MONTH. COULDN'T

SMELL NOTHING - NO OIL IN BLDG -

DEC Investigator Remarks: DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS SPILL ACCORDING TO THE LAST UPDATE.

The following DEC Investigator Remarks were available prior to 1/1/2002:
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10/10/95: This is additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: ODOR.

Map Identification Number 140 AVIS RENT A CAR
® 219 W. 76TH STREET

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (4)
Approximate distance from property: 1340 feet to the W

Spill Number: 9714319 Close Date: 11/03/2005
MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0095-763

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: UNK Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name: CELESTE RUFER Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: CELESTE RUFER Caller Agency: AVIS RENT A CAR Caller Phone: (516) 222-6738
DEC Investigator: TXSMITH Contact for more spill info: ROSE PELINO COLA Contact Person Phone: (516) 222-4735
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
03/25/1998 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
GASOLINE PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:

don marr contracting digging to repair a sewer line in front of above address and stated an odor of gasoline was coming from the

soil.

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ROMMEL 03/29/04

Transferred from Hale to Rommel.

11/3/05 TAS Can not find additional information, no new information present, and contacts phone numbers are no longer in

service. Spill closed.
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Map Identification Number 141 121 WEST 72ND STREET Spill Number: 9906352 Close Date: 10/17/2006
& 121 W 72ND ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0097-823
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1341 feet to the SW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller: WALTER B COOKE FUNERAL Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Affected Persons Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: NORMAN SILVER Caller Agency: WALTER & SAMUELS Caller Phone: (212) 696-7134
DEC Investigator: rvketani Contact for more spill info: CALLER Contact Person Phone: (212) 696-7134
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/27/1999 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

caller believe oil from funeral home tank is leaking and going into his building

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was M TIBBE

Transferred to T Knizek - 6/21/06

9/7/06 - Austin — Assigned from Albany to Region 2 staff (Ketani) for review and closure — end

10/6/06 — Raphael Ketani. The caller stated that he believed oil from a funeral home tank was going into his building. The
contact is Norman Silver of Walter & Samuels (management company), (212) 696-7134.

| called up Mr. Silver and he said that, to the best of his memory, 500 gals. were released. He said that the rusted bottom of

the tank dropped out. The repair/cleanup people came, the area was cleaned, the tank replaced, and all of the paperwork was
submitted to DEC. He said the case was closed. He said that the paperwork is now with the successor management company, Cooper
Square Realty (212) 634-8940. He said the contact person is Susan Turner. | tried calling Ms. Turner, but could only leave a
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message. However, her phone system stated that Gaitri Patel was her assistant and that she could be contacted. | called Ms. Patel
(212) 634-8928 and discussed the need for paperwork to close the case. She said she and Ms. Turner will try to get me what | need.

10/11/06 — Raphael Ketani. Ms. Turner called me back. She said she looked for records regarding the cleanup of the oil spill at
the site among the records that Mr. Silver forewarded to her, but found nothing. She asked me what | had. | told her | didn’t

have a paper file. She asked why | was inquiring about this old spill at this time. | explained to her that this was a case

transfered down from our Albany office for investigation and closure. | told her that Mr. Silver and her were my only leads. |

asked her whether there were any odors in the basement where the spill occurred and whether there was any indication that a spill
happened. She said that there are no odors and the building’s basement is absolutely clean. Ms. Turner said that they clean
things quickly at this building. She said she will look for the records again, but couldn’t promise me anything. | told her |
appreciated the efforts she was making.

10/16/06 — Raphael Ketani. | tried calling Ms. Turner, but could only leave a voice mail.

10/17/06 — Raphael Ketani. | made an unannounced site visit today. | met Mr. Fernando Gomez, the super. He showed me the hoiler
room and the tank room. The east wall of the boiler room had numberous stains on it. There were 2 holes about 5 feet above the
floor and numberous small holes with long stains at various heights above the floor. There appeared to be a brown spongy
substance in the narrow water drainage trench that runs along the base of the wall. However, there were no oil odors. The stains,

Mr. Gomez said, were from when sealants were pumped through the wall in order to stop oil from seeping in from the neighboring
building, 117 W. 72 Street. According to spill case #9712410, a fill line broke under the sidewalk and oil flowed through the

soil and exited through the wall. The spill was contained and the case closed. However, the stains persist.

| inspected the tank and the lines and took several pictures. The tank and lines looked new. | asked Mr. Gomez when the tank had
been replaced. He said the bottom of the tank dropped out on 6/14/94 and the tank was replaced on 12/8/94. (This does not match
the case spill dates of 8/27/99 for the same type of incident.)

However, based upon the cleanliness of the boiler and the tank rooms, the lack of oil odors, the apparent newness of the tank
and lines, and the lack of paperwork and the lack of knowledge of who cleaned up the spill, according to Ms. Turner, | am closing
the spill case.

Map Identification Number 142 MANHOLE 29419 Spill Number: 0006070
® CENTRAL PK WEST MANHATTAN, NY

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: W 73RD ST/ CENTRAL PARK W

Approximate distance from property: 1356 feet to the S Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
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Close Date: 12/14/2001
TT-ld: 520A-0095-234
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Source of Spill: =~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: MR RUSSO Notifier Phone: (212) 580-6763
Caller Name: BILL MURPHY Caller Agency: CON EDISON Caller Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Investigator: JHOCONNE Contact for more spill info: BILL MURPHY Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-6763
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/22/2000 UNKNOWN NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 5.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

5 GALS OIL ON 50 GALS WATER CONTAINED. CON ED 132-983 CLEAN UP PENDING.

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was O’'CONNELL E2mis notes:

Aug. 22 2000 11:54 hrs. 5 gallons of an unknown oil mixed with approximately 10 gallons of water in MMH 29419 while there todo a
preinspection for upcoming contractor work.

PCB and ID samples taken.

8/23/2000: Arochlor 1254, 20 ppm.

9/1/2000: ID= lubricating oil

10/12/2000: Final cleanup

Cleanup info: double wash the structure walls and floor with slix.

Spill source: cable ends Involved equipment: primary cable Leak abatement procedure: seal all cable ends.
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Map Identification Number 143 2222 BROADWAY/FILENES BASEMENT Spill Number: 9306013 Close Date: 01/04/2010
& 2222 BROADWAY MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0091-987
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1366 feet to the WNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spil: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: LORI ZEP CORP. - OWNER Spiller Phone: (212) 787-7739
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: MIKE GALLIN Caller Agency: JOHN GALLIN & SON Caller Phone: (212) 267-8624
DEC Investigator: jbvought Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Unknown RP - DEC Field Response — DEC Corrective Action Required
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
08/09/1993 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 POUNDS 0 POUNDS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

FOUND OIL IN EXCAVATION OF ELEVATOR PIT - IN BASEMENT - CHRIS TOMASELLO WAS NOTIFIED ~1310 HRS.No penalty recommended as spill
from unknown source and hence no responsible party to assign violations.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was DEMEO 5/10/04 — AUSTIN - TRANSFERRED FROM TOMASELLO TO
DEMEO - END

8/23/05 - Raphael Ketani. Case transferred to Jeff Vought.
7/23/09- Complete File review by Intern E.M Ibeh and DEC JB Vought.
Closed Spill #.

0601671- 79th St and Broadway—- Motor oil spill by NYC Transit. 6.00G spilled and 6.00G recovered. Spill cleaned up by Transit
thus spill closed on 5/16/06.
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0703767- 79-01 Broadway, Elmhurst-"0Old oil tank was removed and soil contamination was discovered from #2 fuel oil". Spill closed
10/2/07 due to soil analyticals in the closure report.

No PBS records were found for the property.
The file being reviewed is SP# 9306013, PIN# 93250, 2222 Broadway, NY. Spill date 8/9/93.

8/16/93- Written personal notes stating the address as 22-22 Broadway— NE corner of 79th and Broadway and building as a 2 story
wood retail store. Mike Gallin of John Gallin & Sons (P. 212-267-8624) was the caller and he explained that they were digging for
piston to extend elevator when they discovered pit filled with oil. Owner is listed as:

Lori Zee 22-70 Broadway 212.787.7739

Undated personal notes from C. Tomasello to M. Tibbe stating that a "Filene’s Basement” was to be built there and contractors
were digging a pit for piston of elevator when they hit product. C.Tomasello wrote that he spoke to the rep from Filenes the
previous day who said he wanted to get a contractor to pump pit and oil out and into drums. Tomasello agreed but said not to move
product until a sample was taken and asked for the place and area to be checked for sources.

8/20/93~ Letter from Pedneault Associates, Inc to Fenley and Nicol Co, Inc regarding Filenes—222 Broadway-79th St. subway,
Manhattan, NY: Stating that a sample was taken on 8/19 from the above location and was analyzed for fingerprint identification
which showed this sample to contain fuel oil.

8/25/93- Letter from NYSDEC to Mr. Luft of Lori Zee Corp, 22-70 Broadway, NY 10023 regarding 2222 Broadway, Manhattan: Stating
that the NYSDEC is investigating and/or remediating a petroleum spill which occurred on or near the above—mentioned premises and
that the Department will expend State funds to perform this project whilst attempting to determine a responsible party. It also

states specific work to be performed on the site viz a) temporary system to de—water the area of the elevator pit, allowing

instillation work to be completed, b) groundwater investigation, including well installations, ¢) permanent recovery system to be
installed later at the site. A copy of section 178 Right to Enter and Inspect was attached to the letter.

8/30/93- Letter from Lori—Zee Corp to Mr. Brian Bootay, Filene’s Basement Corp, 40 Walnut St, Wellesley, MA 02181: Confirming the
presence of liquid discovered in basement during excavation of cellar pit and stated that as a matter of precaution, he had sent
sample of liquid to laboratory for testing and advised Mr. Bootay to do same. He requested entry permission and enclosed Right

to enter letter from DEC dated 8/25.

10/29/93- Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as weekly for 2 months. 0.00G of
product bailed and total recovered but well #1 contained a film of floating product (FP).

11/24/93- Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as weekly for 2 months. 0.00G of
product bailed and total recovered but well #1 contained a film of FP.

12/29/93: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as weekly for 2 months. 0.00G of
product bailed and total recovered but well #1 contained a film of FP.

12/30/93: Personal notes from C.Tomasello: Stating that K. Blumberg of F&N was installing sump pit and separator at the site
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“next week”.

1/28/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as weekly for 2 months. 0.00G of
product bailed and total recovered. No FP detected.

2/4/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as weekly for 2 months. Its
comments list wells as "OK".

3/29/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as weekly for 2 months. Its
comments list wells as "OK".

4/22/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as weekly for 2 months. 0.00G of
product bailed and total recovered.

5/6/94: Report from F&N to M.Tibbe of DEC stating that F&N reviewed file for possible closure as requested because no FP had ever
been recovered. Summarized was the spill case from inception and stated was 523gallons of liquid (478gal.water and 45gal. oil)

that F&N removed from the excavated area, when oil spill was reported, via vacuum truck. It also stated that F&N returned to the

site in 9/93 and removed ~1400gallons of all liquids consisting of water and oil, using a vacuum truck and following this work,

the DEC proceeded with installation of a minor recovery system consisting of a sump pump and oil/water separator. Attached were
monitoring reports and a Site Schematic of the System.

5/13/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as monthly, 0.00G of product
bailed during visit and wells listed as "OK".

6/10/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring sch—edule as monthly. 0.00G of product
bailed and total recovered and no FP detected.

7/20/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as monthly. 0.00G of product
bailed and total recovered and no FP detected.

8/12/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as monthly. 0.00G of product
bailed and total recovered and no FP detected.

9/23/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as monthly. 0.00G of product
bailed and total recovered and no FP detected.

10/13/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as monthly. 0.00G of product
bailed and total recovered and no FP detected.

11/21/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring /chedule as monthly. 0.00G of product
bailed and total recovered and no FP/detected.

12/8/94: Monitoring report from Fenley&Nicol Environmental to DEC: Stating monitoring schedule as monthly. 0.00G of product
bailed and total recovered and no FP detected.
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2/2/95: ISR stating clean—up of Filene’s Basement as completed on 1/27/95.

7129/09- As per Tibbe, the driller was nervous to drill in the basement as the foundation was unstable and no free product was
discovered.

7/30/09- As per Bechard of the NYSOAG, there was no information regarding SP# nor case settlement by the OAG.

8/13/09- Vought called Filene’s Basement and spoke to Mike Brown(212-873-8000), the manager, who said to sent letter requesting
visit to property to inspect elevator shaft and basement.

08/18/09-Vought-Spoke to DEC Farrar and as Att. Gen. Close Date box is filled out in UIS, no Final ISR needed.
09/14/09-Vought—Called Brown to inform him that letter was drafted and being sent in mail and also via fax machine.
09/16/09-Vought—Performed site visit and met Brown onsite. Vought inspected elevator pit and no signs of seepage via visual and
olfactory evidence. Vought also inspected rear stockrooms of site and noticed no seepage, no staining, no odors. Site is

currently using natural gas. No recovery system onsite. Vought to discuss spill closure with DEC Austin.
1/4/09-Vought-Discussed spill closure with DEC Austin and spill closed due to no signs of petroleum seepage during site visit and

lack of free product as per notes above dated 5/13/94-12/8/94. Due to store, basement was was significantly developed from prior
use during spill.
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Map Identification Number 144 1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA Spill Number: 9112772 Close Date: 03/18/1992
® 1 W 72ND ST/DAKOTA NEW YORK, NY TT-Id: 520A-0095-281
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 1 W 72ND ST

Approximate distance from property: 1368 feet to the S Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller: Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Citizen Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: O'DOWD Contact for more spill info: Contact Person Phone:

Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

03/13/1992 03/18/1992 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN NO
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Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)

Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 1000 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

FUEL IN BASEMENT.

DEC Investigator Remarks:  NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.

Map Identification Number 145 MAN HOLE #27479 Spill Number: 1500952 Close Date: 05/14/2015

©

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING
Approximate distance from property:

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Other
Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: RWAUSTIN

WEST 78 STREET AND BROADWAY

1473 feet to the WNW

Contact for more spill info:

NEW YORK, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: W 78TH ST / BROADWAY
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Spiller: ERT - CON ED

Notifier Name:

Caller Agency:

ERT

TT-Id: 520A-0309-046

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

Contact Person Phone:. (212) 580-8383

Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or

releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/28/2015 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 10.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

spill to man hole, no resiurces affected

DEC Investigator Remarks:
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4/28/15: Mahat Spill case has been crossed referenced to EMIS 240372. ConEd has collected the sample for laboratory analysis.
Spill case has been assigned to Con Ed Unassigned.

5/14/15 - Austin — 10 gals unk. oil atop 10 gals water in vault — Con Ed contained and cleaned up the spill; no source for olil
found in manhole — See document files for further information — Spill closed — end

Map Identification Number 146 WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY Spill Number: 9509545 Close Date: 07/31/1997
& WEST 74TH ST/BROADWAY MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0090-143
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1493 feet to the WSW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL VEHICLE Spiller: Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name: MR MORESTADT Notifier Phone: (212) 570-4300
Caller Name: MRS SMITH Caller Agency: EPA #126 Caller Phone: (718) 595-6777
DEC Investigator: KSTANG Contact for more spill info: MR MORESTADT Contact Person Phone: (212) 570-4300
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/02/1995 UNKNOWN NO NO

NO MATERIAL INFORMATION GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

Caller Remarks:

unknown circumstances caused 200 gal oil truck to spill oil into roadway spill contained to prevent going into sewer or off
roadway unknown whatr other cleanup proceedure is in process

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was TANG AFTER CONSIDERING THE FACT THAT THE SPILL OCCURRED SO
LONG AGO, AND THE REMARKS INDICATE NO LONG-TERM FOLLOW-UP NEEDED. | HAVE CLOSED THIS SPILL.
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Map Identification Number 147 86 STREET TRANSVERSE DPR -DDC Spill Number: 9600735 Close Date: 02/18/2011
& 86TH STREET & TRANSVERSE ROAD MANHATTAN, NY TT-1d: 520A-0098-767
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: ADDRESS MATCHING Revised street: W 86TH ST/ TRANSVERSE RD
Approximate distance from property: 1560 feet to the NE Revised zip code: 10024
Source of Spill: ~ INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: JERRY QUINN — NYC DEPT OF PARKS Spiller Phone: (212) 754-6542
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: ENSA ENVIRONMENTAL Notifier Phone: (914) 268-6660
Caller Name: BILL FENNELL Caller Agency: PRIVATE CONTRACTOR Caller Phone: (718) 937-3286
DEC Investigator: ADZHITOM Contact for more spill info: JERRY QUINN Contact Person Phone: (212) 754-6542
Category: Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),

contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
04/15/1996 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

during construction found contaminated soil — bldg is inside central park

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was KOLLEENY

05/23/05: This spill transferred from J. Kolleeny to A. Zhitomirsky, who is now DEC case manager for the site. — JK

Pump and treat system is treating site contaminants since July 2004. AZ

9/20/2006 Reviewed system monitoring report submitted by URS and dated 8/23/2006. Pump and treat system is collecting
contaminants. URS recommended continuation of the system operation because of excedances in contaminant concentrations measured
during last monitoring event. AZ

8-17-2007 An e-mail was sent to URS: | have reviewed request for revised remedial strategy submitted by URS and dated 5/30/2007.

In April 2007 groundwater samples were collected. EW-02 was flooded, EW-03 and MW-08 were under a dumpster, EW-04 appears to
have been paved over. URS stated that the plume is essentially contained within the property boundary. Existing VOC
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concentrations are not effectively treated by chemical oxidation injections or oxygen source injections. URS recommended
monitored natural attenuation for this site. DEC concurred with URS'’s proposals. However, wells which have not been sampled
should be sampled and repaired if needed. AZ

3-5-2009 An e—-mail was sent to J. Staten/DDC/V. Brevdo: The above spill is associated with this site. The spill report indicated
that soil contaminated with #2 fuel was encountered. This spill should be investigated. This spill number should be indicated on
all submittals related to this spill/site. AZ

3-6-09 The PBS # for the NYCDPR 86th Street Transverse site is 2-600308. According to PBS the site has active 7,500 gal heating
oil tank. Info received from Jane Staten: According to the Investigation Summary and Remedial Plan (ISRP) prepared by Raritan
Enviro Services, Inc. (RES) in 1996: During the upgrade of USTs 1 and 2, petroleum soil contamination was found near the heating
oil tank (UST 3). This was reported to the NYSDEC on April 16, 1996 and assigned spill # 9600735. AZ

3-9-2009 An e-mail was sent to J. Staten: | have reviewed the submitted materials. They confirm that during the upgrade of
USTs 1 and 2, petroleum soil contamination was found near the heating oil tank (UST 3). This was reported tov the NYSDEC on
April 16, 1996 and assigned spill # 9600735. Since that time no contaminated soil was removed or treated from the heating oil
tank area. Moreover, persistent groundwater contamination might be explained by still present source (soil contamination). At
this point, URS should sample soil and address soil contamination in the heating oil tank area. AZ

7-15-09 An e—mail was sent to Jane Staten and DDC: | reviewed this case. In order to close this spill (or address it) we’ll need
to advance soil borings. As per our standard procedure, URS should propose soil boring locations and DEC will review them. AZ

3-2-2010 Reviewed and approved Soil Investigation WP. an e-mail was sent to J. Staten: | have reviewed Soil Investigation Work
Plan for this site. The plan is approved. If groundwater is encountered, groundwater monitoring wells should be installed,
developed and sampled. AZ

2-18-2011 Reviewed Groundwater monitoring report for the second quarter 2010 and soil sampling results dated Aug.30, 2010 and
submitted to DEC at the meeting on 2-17-2011. According to the report the spill#9600735 was assigned on April 16, 1996, due to

the presence of petroleum contamination found near the 7,500_gallon heating oil tank during the upgrade of the two gasoline USTs.

The heating oil UST passed tightness testing in February 2000 and again in February 2005. URS requested closure of the spill
#9600735. In response DEC requested an additional soil sampling to confirm absence of soil contamination. The sampling was
performed in June 2010. There were no exceedances of TAGM guidelines. Based on the above information spill#9600735 is closed. The
remaining groundwater contamination will be tracked under spill#9502313. AZ

The following e-mail was snet to K. Shenahan(URS), M. Asbagh (DDC) and V. Brevdo: Dear Kevin,

| have reviewed Groundwater monitoring report for the above site for the second quarter 2010 and soil sampling results dated
Aug.30, 2010 and submitted to DEC at the meeting on 2-17-2011. According to the report the spill#9600735 was assigned on April
16, 1996, due to the presence of petroleum contamination found near the 7,500 gallon heating oil tank during the upgrade of the
two gasoline USTs.

The heating oil UST passed tightness testing in February 2000 and again in February 2005. URS requested closure of the spill
#9600735. In response DEC requested an additional soil sampling to confirm absence of soil contamination. The sampling was
performed in June 2010. There were no exceedances of TAGM guidelines. Based on the above information spill#9600735 is closed. The
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remaining groundwater contamination will be tracked under spill #9502313. The Department hereby reserves all of its rights
concerning, and such forbearance shall not extend to, any further investigation or remedial action the Department deems necessary
due to: 1. The off-site migration of petroleum contaminants that was unknown at the time of this closure; 2. Environmental
conditions related to this spill case which were unknown to the Department at the time of this closure; 3. Information

received, in whole or in part, after the Department’s spill case closure, which indicates that the corrective action was not

sufficiently protective of human health for the reasonably anticipated use(s) of the site; or 4. Fraud committed in obtaining

this spill closure determination. Sincerely, AZ

Map Identification Number 148 SERVICE BOX 13680
& 241 WEST 76 ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION

Spill Number: 0903063
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised street: 241 W 76TH ST
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1562 feet to the W

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller: ERT - UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Local Agency Notifier Name:

Caller Name: Caller Agency:

DEC Investigator: RWAUSTIN Contact for more spill info: ERT
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Close Date: 07/23/2009
TT-1d: 520A-0229-475

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

Contact Person Phone: (212) 580-8383

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
06/15/2009 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 50.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

Clean up is pending company resources. NRC # 908658

DEC Investigator Remarks:

DECPiper received call off hours. 50 gal of #6 oil ound in service box. AS con Ed does not use #6 oil in service boxes, it is
believed to be coming from a local source. The service box is in front of 235-41 W. 76th St. PBS # 2-047295 Piper received
e—mail from David Grossman, property mgr on PBS form.
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NY Heating will inspect the fill line. | believe that the oil observed in the Con Edison vault is related to an oil spill
January 29, 2009. The oil spilled onto the public sidewalk. Approved QOil, our oil delivery company, hired Petroleum Tank
Cleaners, a registered contractor to clean the oil spill. The spill was assigned # 0811804.

7/23/09 - Austin — Spill in vault cleaned up by Con Ed — see EMIS in eDocs - closed this spill, referred to #0811804, a 3rd party

spill. — end

Map Identification Number 149

®

APARTMENTS
235 WEST 76TH ST

MANHATTAN, NY

Close Date: 01/29/2009
TT-1d: 520A—-0226-357

Spill Number: 0811809

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)

Approximate distance from property: 1562 feet to the W

Source of Spill: ~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Notifier Type: Local Agency

Notifier Name:

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

BETSY PETERS - APARTMENTS

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:

Caller Name:
DEC Investigator:

Caller Agency:

smsanges Contact for more spill info:

BETSY PETERS

Caller Phone:
Contact Person Phone: (212) 787-6262

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/29/2009 UNKNOWN NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 20.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL, SEWER

Caller Remarks:

Caller states during a fill oil was spilled to the sidewalk. Cleanup crew is enroute.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Duplicate spill — Ref to # 0811804 PTC is doing the cleanup 718-624-7490
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Map Identification Number 150
® 235 W.75TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1573 feet to the W

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN
Notifier Type: Other
Caller Name:

DEC Investigator: SIMILLER

CONDO 235 W 75TH ST

American Museum of Natural History

Spiller:
Notifier Name:
Caller Agency:
Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 9108106
NEW YORK, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
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Close Date: 12/27/2002
TT-Id: 520A-0097-828

Spiller Phone:
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone:

Contact Person Phone:

Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non-petroleum/non—-hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/30/1991 UNKNOWN YES NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM -1.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:

NO REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was MILLER 11/1/91 @0920hrs, MILLER RESPONDED TO SPILL: SPILLAGE
IS RELATED TO ONGOING STATE-FUNDED CLEANUP AT 241 WEST 75TH STREET — SPILL REPORT NO. 9108242.

SEE SPILL REPORT NO. 9108242.

Map Identification Number 151 235 W. 75TH ST
® 235 WEST 75TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1573 feet to the W

Spill Number: 0308109
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Close Date: 03/21/2006
TT-1d: 520A-0097-829
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Source of Spill: ~ PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: MARTHA GOUPIT Notifier Phone: (212) 207-1809
Caller Name: MARTHA GOUPIT Caller Agency: CARAN PROPERTYS Caller Phone: (212) 207-1809
DEC Investigator: KSTANG Contact for more spill info: MARTHA GOUPIT Contact Person Phone: (212) 207-1809
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
10/30/2003 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#2 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL
The following material(s) was dropped or revised by the NYS DEC. Call Toxics Targeting for more information
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM UNKNOWN 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS

Caller Remarks:

CALLER STATES HER COMPANY WAS DIGGING FOOTINGS YESTERDAY AND CONTAMINATION WAS FOUND IN THE DIRT - THERE IS A HISTORY OF A SPILL
NEXT TO THE SITE BACK IN 1995-96 / NO REMEDIATION HAS BEEN STARTED AT THIS TIME, THEY ARE REQUESTING A CALLBACK FROM DEC

DEC Investigator Remarks:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was SAWYER 10/31/03 TJD

Site was formerly a PIN job (spill #9108119 PIN#91283). Caller reports unknown petroleum seeping into excavation from saturated
soils. Material suspected to be emanating from 241 West 75th St. Sawyer performed site visit.

Contact information: Martha Goupit: Management agent Caran Properties 150 E 58th Street 27th Floor NY, NY 10155
Cell:(917)974-8151

Building Super: Ricky Koakaj Pager: (917)738-8228 Phone: (212)595-4620

Front desk @235 W75th St. 212 787 3407

10/31/03 1430 Hrs — Sawyer — Performed sight visit but was not able to confirm that the source was next door again. Steve
Kirchner of Kay Equities (917)912-0099 241 W 75th was persistent that his tank was not the cause this time. Two passing tank

system test later, he may be right.

11/4/03 1030 Hrs — Sawyer — | let Ricky and their insurance agent that we could not pinpoint the origin. 12/16/05—- DEC Piper
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left message w/ Martha Goupit, requesting callback. 3/8/06— DEC Piper left message w/ Martha Goupit, requesting callback.
3/9/06- DEC Piper r3ecieved e-mail and summary report/letter. AS per report, during Oct. 2003 footing work, free floating
product discovered on groundwater. Test show oil is a match for adjacent property. Sp#9108119. Spill refereed to remediation.
Re-assigned to K. Tang.

3/21/06 - Spoke to Bryan DeVaux of P.W Grosser. He observed the floating product in a 2'’x2’ excavation, and it was only about
1/4 thick. The oil looks very weathered. The area is now backfilled. SPoke to PM of the PIN cleanup (spill # 9108119) at this
site and the source next store. He said that there is going to be a layer of contaminated soil trapped underground and whenever
it is disturbed, it will release some oil to the water table. The PIN job has recovered as much oil as possible before closure

in 1998. Since this residual contamination is not causing any odor complaint, and it does not appear to have any significant
impact to the environment or the public health, NFA can be issued and spill closed. — KSR
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Map Identification Number 152 SPILL NUMBER 0301510 Spill Number: 0301510 Close Date: 05/12/2003
& 2159 BROADWAY MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0101-370
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1573 feet to the W Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Citizen Notifier Name: SAME Notifier Phone:
Caller Name: MARGARITA LUNA Caller Agency: THE BODY SHOP Caller Phone: (212) 721-2947
DEC Investigator: JXZHAO Contact for more spill info: MARGARTIA LUNA Contact Person Phone: (212) 721-2947
Category: Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, or
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non—petroleum/non—hazardous spills.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
05/12/2003 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

Caller states that there is an unknown oil spilled on street in front of her business. Caller is requesting to speak to DEC
regional office in reference to problem.
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DEC Investigator Remarks:

American Museum of Natural History

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ZHAO 5/12/2003 - Green color oil on sidewalk and street, no

drains involved, referrred to NYC Dept. of Sanitation.

Map Identification Number 153 APARTMENT COMPLEX
® 250 W 77TH ST

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1)
Approximate distance from property: 1577 feet to the W

Source of Spill:  PRIVATE DWELLING Spiller:
Notifier Type: Responsible Party Notifier Name:
Caller Name: KENNETH ROSEN Caller Agency:

DEC Investigator: TIDEMEO Contact for more spill info:

Spill Number: 0210091
MANHATTAN, NY

ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Revised street: NO CHANGE
Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

KENNETH ROSEN - SUMMIT TRANSPORT
DRIVER

SUMMIT TRANSPORT

KENNETH ROSEN
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Close Date: 03/21/2003
TT-ld: 520A-0095-758

Spiller Phone: (973) 777-0404
Notifier Phone:
Caller Phone: (973) 777-0404

Contact Person Phone: (973) 777-0404

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
01/06/2003 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 30.00 GALLONS 0.00 GALLONS SOIL

Caller Remarks:

MATERIAL SPILLED FROM A VENT PIPE ON TO THE SIDEWALK. CREW ENROUTE FOR CLEANUP.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was DEMEO ARAKHAN 1/7/03 DELIVERY MADE TO WRONG BLDG. SPILL ONTO
CONCRETE; NO SEWER AFFECTED. CLEANUP IN PROGRESS UNDER DEMEQO’S SUPERVISION.

1/21/03 TJD Site reinspected. Impacts to sidewalk remediated. Tank vault opened and petroleum impacts cleaned. Awaiting

copies of disposal manifests for contaminated debris removal.


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78249&lng=-73.98137&id=0210091&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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3/21/03MT manifest arrived, nfa necessary

Map Identification Number 154 CO-OPERATIVE Spill Number: 9910368 Close Date: 03/04/2003
& 212 W.85TH ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0092-675
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION
Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE
Approximate distance from property: 1609 feet to the NNW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE
Source of Spill: INSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHER Spiller: CO-OPERATIVE Spiller Phone:
Notifier Type: Citizen Notifier Name: KRISTIN SUMMERS Notifier Phone: (212) 721-7731
Caller Name: KRISTIN SUMMERS Caller Agency: CITIZEN Caller Phone: (212) 721-7731
DEC Investigator: TOMASELLO Contact for more spill info: KRISTIN SUMMERS Contact Person Phone: (212) 721-7731
Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other Agency
Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended
11/29/1999 UNKNOWN NO NO
Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
#6 FUEL OIL PETROLEUM 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:

ODOR OF OIL COMING FROM BASEMENT. REQ CONTACT FROM DEC.

DEC Investigator Remarks: DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS SPILL ACCORDING TO THE LAST UPDATE.
The following DEC Investigator Remarks were available prior to 1/1/2002:

12/1/99 Sangesland made an inspection of the site. Tank in basement room looks old with oil staining visible. Fans are used to
vent out the oil smell in the basement.

A 30 day notice was sent to the manager

Pride Property Management Corp

11 New St

Engelwood Cliffs, NJ 07632

Attn: Alex Kuffel - Manager


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.78719&lng=-73.97647&id=9910368&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Fax 201-567-1960
Phone 212-690-0800

30 Day notice said:

1) Do a tank test (1/11/200 call said tank past test after minor
repairs)

2) Clean the tank room & epoxy paint the room

3) Updated PBS form should be posted

1/11/2000 Sangesland received letter from Pride Management including:

1) Letter from Aggressive Heating Inc (12/21/99) saying tank tightness testing report shows tank is OK.

2) Copy of Horner EZ test done by Bernard Bauer of New York City Tank Testing Inc. (Cert #642329) 1624 Webster Ave Bronx. Test
done on 12/14/1999.

3) Aggressive Heating replaced manhole gasket, replaced oil return line. Tank is Not on saddles

Tank capacity 5000 gal

2/22/2000 call from Kristen Summers saying smell in her apartment is still there. Tank room has not been cleaned and walls have
not been epoxy painted. Sangesland called Pride Management and left a message with Mr. Kuffel to follow up on cleaning &
painting and return call.

3/19/2001 - Kristen Summers called again saying the smell is coming back up into her apartment. New contact person at Pride
Management is Ben Celaj. Sangesland left a message for Ben Celaj to call Sangesland to discuss the problem.
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Map Identification Number 155 SPILL NUMBER 9714534 Spill Number: 9714534 Close Date: 04/07/1998
& 152 WEST 72ND ST - APT 5B MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0095-284
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: 152 WEST 72ND ST

Approximate distance from property: 1611 feet to the SW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: =~ COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL Spiller:  UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Federal Government Notifier Name: MARY RING Notifier Phone: (212) 799-9036
Caller Name: GAD TAWADROS Caller Agency: EPA Caller Phone: (732) 321-6648
DEC Investigator: CAENGELH Contact for more spill info: MAARY RING Contact Person Phone: (212) 799-9036
Category: Investigation indicates there was no spill.

Class: Any Type of RP Including No RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action by Spill Response Not Required


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77793&lng=-73.98066&id=9714534&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cause of Spill Meets Cleanup Standards Penalty Recommended

03/30/1998 OTHER NO NO

Material Material Quantity Quantity Resource(s)
Spilled Class Spilled Units Recovered Units Affected
PESTICIDES OTHER 0 GALLONS 0 GALLONS AIR

Caller Remarks:

mary ring’s apartment was sprayed for bugs a month ago and she can still smell it and taste it — would like someone to check the
air. if dec cannot help please natifier caller of who to call.

DEC Investigator Remarks:

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was ENGELHARDT Engelhardt was on duty but was not contacted by
Colonie. Received report in office the next day.

4/7/98 - called Mary ring. Says tenants in adjacent apt and apt below are putting harmful vapors into ventilation system.
Referred her to the NYC Health Department and to the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development.

Map Identification Number 156 148 WEST 72ND ST Spill Number: 0807618 Close Date: 11/25/2008
® 148 WEST 72ND ST MANHATTAN, NY TT-Id: 520A-0220-591
MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Site location mapped by: PARCEL MAPPING (1) Revised street: NO CHANGE

Approximate distance from property: 1611 feet to the SW Revised zip code: NO CHANGE

Source of Spill: ~ UNKNOWN Spiller:  NONE - UNKNOWN Spiller Phone:

Notifier Type: Other Notifier Name: Notifier Phone:

Caller Name: Caller Agency: Caller Phone:

DEC Investigator: hrpatel Contact for more spill info: NONE Contact Person Phone:

Category: Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water

contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Class: Willing RP — No DEC Field Response — Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other Agency


http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.77793&lng=-73.98066&id=0807618&rlat=40.78192&rlng=-73.97493&refsite=American Museum of Natural History&rc=New York&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Spill Date Date Cleanup Ceased Cau